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VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH
VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING

JULY 18, 2022 
07:00 PM
AGENDA

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL
Mayor Thomas Poynton, Trustee Dan Bobrowski, Trustee Mary Beth Euker, Trustee Janice Gannon, Trustee Marc Spacone, Trustee
Jonathan Sprawka, Trustee Greg Weider.

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

4. PUBLIC COMMENT
This is an opportunity for residents to comment briefly on matters included on the agenda and otherwise of interest to the Board of
Trustees. Public Comment is limited to 30 minutes total and up to 5 minutes per speaker.

5. PRESIDENT'S REPORT / COMMUNITY UPDATE

6. CONSENT AGENDA
(These titles will be read by the Village Clerk and approved by a single Roll Call Vote. Any item may be pulled from the Consent Agenda
for discussion by any member of the Board).

A. Approval of Minutes of the Village Board Meeting, June 20, 2022

Attachment: 6a.pdf

B. Ratification of Semi-Monthly Warrant Register Dated July 5, 2022 Totaling $301,977.08

Attachment: 07-05-22 WARRANT.pdf

C. Approval of Semi-Monthly Warrant Register Dated July 18, 2022 Totaling $488,489.35

Attachment: 07-18-2022 WARRANT.pdf

D. Paulus Park Pavilion Rental for Lake Property Owner's Association for Member Social on August 21, 2022

Summary: The LPOA requests to reserve the Playground Pavilion for its member social event at Paulus Park on Sunday, August 21,
2022 from 10 am -- 7 pm for approximately 100 -- 150 attendees. The Parks and Recreation Advisory Board recommended approval
of this request at its June 14, 2022 meeting. This event proposal includes alcohol to be available to attendees, which will require a
Class F -- Single Private Event liquor license for that day, which will be applied for upon approval of pavilion rental request.

Attachment: 6d.pdf

E. Paulus Park Pavilion Rental for D & W Fine Pack Company Picnic on August 11, 2022

Summary: D & W Fine Pack requests to reserve the Lakeside Pavilion for its company picnic at Paulus Park on Thursday, August 11,
2022 from 11 am -- 6 pm for approximately 200 attendees. The Parks and Recreation Advisory Board has not reviewed this request
due to the timing of its scheduled meetings but Staff recommends approval.

Attachment: 6e - 6f.pdf

F. Paulus Park Pavilion Rental for Lake Zurich Girl Scouts Picnic on September 18, 2022
 

Summary: The Lake Zurich Girl Scouts requests to reserve the Center Stage Pavilion on Sunday, September 18, 2022 from 10 am --
7 pm for approximately 120 attendees. The Parks and Recreation Advisory Board has not reviewed this request due to the timing of its
scheduled meetings but Staff recommends approval.

Attachment: 6e - 6f.pdf
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G. Resolution Ratifying and Reauthorizing the Execution and Attestation of an Annexation Agreement for The Wildwood
Estates of Lake Zurich at 24909 West Signal Hill Road / Honey Lake Road (Assign Reso.  #2022-07-068)

Summary:   The current owner and development of this approximately 34.5-acre property, Wildwood of Lake Zurich LLC, requests an
amendment to the previously-approved annexation agreement to revise the signatories within the agreement.  This property was
annexed into Village boundaries on September 21, 2020 with Resolution #2020-09-052 to allow for its development. 

On December 30, 2021, ownership title of the property was conveyed to a new owner "Wildwood of Lake Zurich, LLC," comprising of
two members -- Projades LLC and Prestige Development LLC.  As a result of the change in ownership and management, the original
signatories of the Annexation Agreement will be amended with Mr. Ram Prashantha of Projades being the new signatory on the
agreement document as owner and developer of the project.

Attachment: 6g.pdf

H. Ordinance Amending Title 12 of the Lake Zurich Municipal Code to Amend Regulations Related to Construction Activity
Signs (Assign Ord. #2022-07-468)

Summary: The Village of Lake Zurich has filed an application for a proposed text amendment to Title 12 of the Municipal Code
entitled "Sign Code" for the purpose of increasing the allowable area of Construction Activity Signs, specifically on required
construction fences associated with ongoing commercial development within the Village. The Planning and Zoning Commission held a
public hearing on June 15, 2022 to consider the application and voted 4-0 in favor of recommending approval of the text amendment.

Attachment: 6h.pdf

I. Ordinance Granting Relief for Setbacks and Minimum Landscape Requirement for Walgreen's at 910 North Rand Road
(Assign Ord. #2022-07-469)

Summary: The Walgreens at 910 North Rand Road has filed am application for zoning variations for setbacks and minimum
landscape requirements triggered by Lake County's acquisition of the southerly portion of its property for the Miller Road widening
project. The Planning and Zoning Commission held a public hearing on June 15, 2022 to consider the application and voted 4-0 in
favor of recommending approval of the Variations along the southern lot line. The Commission also recommended that continued
conformance with the Lake County Watershed Development Ordinance be acknowledged within the approval ordinance.

Attachment: 6i.pdf

J. Ordinance Amending Title 3 of Chapter 3 of the Village of Lake Zurich Municipal Code to Increase Authorized Class-A
Restaurant Full Service Liquor License for Treehouse Ventures, LLC Doing Business as The Treehouse Café at 985 South
Rand Road (Assign Ord. #2022-07-470)

Summary: Treehouse Ventures, LLC at 985 South Rand Road has requested a full-service restaurant Class-A Liquor License for the
dispensing of alcoholic beverages. All required documentation, certification, and background checks have been successfully
completed for the issuance of this liquor license.

Attachment: 6j.pdf

7. NEW BUSINESS
(This agenda item includes matters coming to the Board of Trustees for discussion and possible action).

A. Ordinance Granting a Planned Unit Development for JP Morgan Chase Bank at 455 South Rand Road (Assign Ord.
#2022-07-471) (Trustee Bobrowski)
 

Summary: JP Morgan Chase is requesting approval to demolish the existing vacant building located on the southwest corner of Rand
Road and Route 22, 455 South Rand Road, and replace it with a new 6,282 square-foot retail banking center. The Applicant proposes
to reconfigure a portion of the existing parking, which currently contains 48 parking spaces, creating a new parking area with 45
parking spaces. These will be located at the front of the building. Four new drive-through ATM lanes and one pass-through lane will be
constructed along the side of the building.

The Planning and Zoning Commission considered this proposal at a public hearing on June 15, 2022, voting unanimously to
recommend approval of this Planned Unit Development incorporating the conditions for approval provided by Village Staff in its report,
with the addition of a condition related to the resolution of traffic circulation concerns on and off the property.

Recommended Action: A motion to approve Ordinance #2022-07-471 Granting a Planned Unit Development for JP Morgan Chase
Bank at 455 South Rand Road.
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Attachment: 7a.pdf

B. Resolution Authorizing the Execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement Regarding Development of the Plan and
Agreement to Consolidate Participating Lake County Public Safety Answering Points in the Amount Not-to-Exceed $50,000
(Assign Reso #2022-07-069) (Trustee Gannon)
 

Summary: As a result of Illinois legislation mandating public safety dispatch center consolidation, the Lake County Emergency
Telephone System Board (ETSB) commissioned a series of studies in 2013, 2015, and 2018. All of these concluded that public safety
dispatch consolidation is a mutually beneficial path for public safety entities in Lake County and the communities they serve.

The most significant step toward regional dispatch consolidation occurred in October 2021 when the Lake County Board authorized
entering into an agreement for the design and construction of a consolidated 911 center and Emergency Operations Center on the
Lake County campus in Libertyville. The proposed design is scheduled to be complete at the end of 2022 with a goal of construction
completion by 2026.

As consolidation efforts progress, all public safety dispatch centers in Lake County have been invited to participate in a future
intergovernmental agreement establishing a new consolidation center for municipal partners. Each municipal partner is being asked to
contribute $50,000 to hire a project manager to development this future intergovernmental agreement.

Recommended Action: A motion to approve Resolution #2022-07-069 Authorizing the Execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement
Regarding Development of the Plan and Agreement to Consolidate Participating Lake County Public Safety Answering Points in the
Amount Not-to-Exceed $50,000.

Attachment: 7b.pdf

8. TRUSTEE REPORTS

9. VILLAGE STAFF REPORTS
• Village Manager's Office Presentation of 20-Year Community Investment Plan
• Village Manager's Office Presentation of Business Outreach Survey Results
• Finance Department Fiscal Year 2021 Treasurer's Report
• Monthly Data Metric Reports

Attachment: Village Managers Office.pdf

Attachment: Finance Department.pdf

Attachment: Community Development Department.pdf

Attachment: Public Works Department.pdf

Attachment: Park and Rec Department.pdf

Attachment: Fire Department.pdf

Attachment: Police Department.pdf

Attachment: FY21 TREASURERS RPT.pdf

10. EXECUTIVE SESSION called for the purpose of:
*5 ILCS 120 / 2 (c) (21) review of executive session minutes.

*5 ILCS 120 / 2 (c) (1) appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance or dismissal of specific employees.

11. ADJOURNMENT
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Page 1 of 14

GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount

Fund 101 GENERAL
Dept 00000 
101‐00000‐15001 PREPAID EXPENDITURES VERMONT SYSTEMS, INC. MAINTENANCE FOR RECTRAC AND WEBTRAC 3,066.96              
101‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES ACKERMANN, PAUL BD PAYMENT REF ‐ PERMIT #PB21‐1110 68.00                   
101‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES PADDOCK PUBLICATIONS INC. LEGAL NOTICE #4583159 ‐ 353 ENTERPRISE 93.15                   
101‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES PADDOCK PUBLICATIONS INC. LEGAL NOTICE #4583160 ‐ 910 N RAND 207.00                 
101‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES PADDOCK PUBLICATIONS INC. LEGAL NOTICE #4583163 ‐ 455 S RAND 197.80                 
101‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES PADDOCK PUBLICATIONS INC. LEGAL NOTICE #4583164 ‐ 708 RAND  115.00                 
101‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES PADDOCK PUBLICATIONS INC. LEGAL NOTICE #4583165 ‐ 440 N OLD RAND 147.20                 
101‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES SHEETZ, NOLAN BD PAYMENT REF ‐ WRG PERMIT 130.00                 

Total For Dept 00000  4,025.11              

Dept 12001 VILLAGE ADMIN ADMINISTRATION
101‐12001‐51654 MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIP PIONEER PRESS LZ COURIER SUBSCRIPTION  128.30                 
101‐12001‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS TESKA ASSOCIATES INDUSTRIAL TIF RESEARCH 1,720.95              

Total For Dept 12001 VILLAGE ADMIN ADMINISTRATION 1,849.25              

Dept 12120 VILLAGE ADMIN HUMAN RESOURCES
101‐12120‐54305 EMPLOYEE EXAMS ADVOCATE OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH NEW HIRE ‐ MGMT INTERN 123.00                 
101‐12120‐54305 EMPLOYEE EXAMS ADVOCATE OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH NEW HIRE ‐ PD & PW SEASONAL 564.00                 

Total For Dept 12120 VILLAGE ADMIN HUMAN RESOURCES 687.00                 

Dept 17001 TECHNOLOGY ADMINISTRATION
101‐17001‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS GOOGLE GOOGLE SERVICE ‐ JUN 2022 24.00                   
101‐17001‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS ADOBE CREATIVE CLOUD ‐ MAY 2022 224.14                 
101‐17001‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS MICROSYSTEMS INC. MS CLOUD SERVICES ‐ MAY 2022 95.78                   
101‐17001‐52118 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE VERMONT SYSTEMS, INC. MAINTENANCE FOR RECTRAC AND WEBTRAC 3,066.96              
101‐17001‐53203 TELEPHONE & DATA SVCS COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS MGMTCOMBINED INTERNET ‐ MAY/JUN 2022 4,323.96              

Total For Dept 17001 TECHNOLOGY ADMINISTRATION 7,734.84              

VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH

WARRANT REPORT  ‐  07/05/2022

$301,977.08
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GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount

VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH

WARRANT REPORT  ‐  07/05/2022

$301,977.08

Dept 24001 POLICE ADMINISTRATION
101‐24001‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS GRUNDER, ANTHONY TRAINING SUPPLIES FOR HOSTING COURSES 77.09                   
101‐24001‐53203 TELEPHONE & DATA SVCS COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS MGMTCABLE ‐ PD 63.18                   
101‐24001‐53204 CELL PHONES & PAGERS AT & T CELL PHONES ‐ PD MAY  2022 346.86                 
101‐24001‐53208 OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON.COM SALES, INC BATTERIES 14.99                   
101‐24001‐53208 OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON.COM SALES, INC DVD PACK 19.99                   
101‐24001‐53208 OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON.COM SALES, INC CD‐R PACK 18.99                   
101‐24001‐53208 OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON.COM SALES, INC AAA BATTERIES 10.99                   
101‐24001‐53209 UNIFORMS GALL'S, LLC SMITH ‐ POLO 38.70                   

Total For Dept 24001 POLICE ADMINISTRATION 590.79                 

Dept 24200 POLICE
101‐24200‐44651 RED LIGHT/LOCAL ORDINANCE  MORPHEW, RODNEY L REF ‐ CITATION DUPLICATE PMT 30.00                   

Total For Dept 24200 POLICE 30.00                   

Dept 24210 POLICE OPERATIONS
101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS BRADSTREET, DENISE DUTY WEAPON ‐  ONTARGET 675.79                 
101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS GALL'S, LLC MARINE ‐ POLOS 273.79                 
101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS RAY O'HERRON COMPANY INC. MARRA ‐ PANTS 71.98                   
101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS RAY O'HERRON COMPANY INC. MARRA ‐ CAP, PANTS 61.88                   
101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS SIEBER, ANDREW UNIFORM REIMB 60.00                   
101‐24210‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES AXON ENTERPRISES, INC TASR AIR CARTRIDGES 3,712.00              

Total For Dept 24210 POLICE OPERATIONS 4,855.44              

Dept 25001 FIRE ADMINISTRATION
101‐25001‐52203 LABOR ATTORNEY CLARK HILL PLC LABOR LEGAL ATTORNEY 1,526.50              
101‐25001‐53203 TELEPHONE & DATA SVCS COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS MGMTCOMBINED INTERNET ‐ MAY/JUN 2022 3,459.17              
101‐25001‐53204 CELL PHONES & PAGERS AT & T CELL PHONES ‐ FIRE  MAY 2022 145.40                 
101‐25001‐53208 OFFICE SUPPLIES RUNCO OFFICE SUPPLY & EQUIPMENT CO. LETTER TRAY ‐ OFFICE SUPPLIES 13.98                   
101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS EAGLE ENGRAVING, INC FIREGROUND TAGS ‐ FISHMAN / MURRAY 43.40                   
101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS ELEGANT EMBROIDERY INC BULK TSHIRT ORDER 1,668.00              
101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS ON TIME EMBROIDERY, INC PROMOTION UNIFORM ‐ YEE 49.50                   
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WARRANT REPORT  ‐  07/05/2022

$301,977.08

101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS ON TIME EMBROIDERY, INC SHIRTS, PANTS, HAT ‐ RYAN 158.00                 
101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS ON TIME EMBROIDERY, INC PANTS, ALTERATIONS ‐ HALL 69.00                   
101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS ON TIME EMBROIDERY, INC TROUSERS, CAP, POLO, WINDSHIRT ‐ KLEINHEINZ 273.00                 
101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS ON TIME EMBROIDERY, INC ALTERATIONS ‐ LUCAS 22.00                   
101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS ON TIME EMBROIDERY, INC ALTERATIONS ‐ BROOKS 44.00                   
101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS ON TIME EMBROIDERY, INC ALTERATIONS ‐ GLASDER 22.00                   
101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS ON TIME EMBROIDERY, INC ALTERATIONS ‐ ERB 26.00                   
101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS ON TIME EMBROIDERY, INC ALTERATIONS ‐ HALL 11.00                   
101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS ON TIME EMBROIDERY, INC ALTERATIONS ‐ MOGGE 11.00                   
101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS ON TIME EMBROIDERY, INC ALTERATIONS ‐ WENZEL 11.00                   
101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS ON TIME EMBROIDERY, INC ALTERATIONS ‐ HAUTZINGER 6.00                     
101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS ON TIME EMBROIDERY, INC ALTERATIONS, CLASS A CAP, SHIRTS, PANTS ‐ GRIF 305.00                 
101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS ON TIME EMBROIDERY, INC ALTERATIONS ‐ KELLY 11.00                   
101‐25001‐53209 UNIFORMS ON TIME EMBROIDERY, INC ALTERATIONS ‐ GRIFFITHS 6.00                     
101‐25001‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES KMSCO INC STATION SUPPLIES ‐ BLANKET FOR STATION 420.00                 
101‐25001‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES RUNCO OFFICE SUPPLY & EQUIPMENT CO. TISSUES, SPONGE ‐ ST. 1 39.05                   
101‐25001‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES RUNCO OFFICE SUPPLY & EQUIPMENT CO. PAPER TOWELS, WATER 80.97                   
101‐25001‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES RUNCO OFFICE SUPPLY & EQUIPMENT CO. Z FOLDS, PAPER TOWELS ‐ ST. 2 149.96                 

Total For Dept 25001 FIRE ADMINISTRATION 8,570.93              

Dept 25320 FIRE FIRE SUPPRESSION
101‐25320‐52704 MAINT‐EQUIPMENT FIREGROUND SUPPLY PPE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS ‐ BENE & ERB'S GEA 367.80                 
101‐25320‐52704 MAINT‐EQUIPMENT FIREGROUND SUPPLY TURNOUT GEAR (3) & LION STAY SAFE ON GEAR  4,104.00              
101‐25320‐53204 CELL PHONES & PAGERS AT & T CELL PHONES ‐ FIRE  MAY 2022 282.50                 
101‐25320‐53209 UNIFORMS CITY OF WAUKEGAN TURNOUT GEAR ‐ FISHMAN 3,500.00              
101‐25320‐53209 UNIFORMS FIREGROUND SUPPLY TURNOUT GEAR (3) & LION STAY SAFE ON GEAR  5,311.17              
101‐25320‐53209 UNIFORMS FIREGROUND SUPPLY TURNOUT GEAR COATS (3) 7,405.86              
101‐25320‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES FIREGROUND SUPPLY TURNOUT BOOTS & GLOVES (3) 474.10                 
101‐25320‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES RUNCO OFFICE SUPPLY & EQUIPMENT CO. PAPER TOWELS, WATER 29.97                   
101‐25320‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES RUNCO OFFICE SUPPLY & EQUIPMENT CO. REHAB SUPPLIES ‐ WATER 59.94                   
101‐25320‐55254 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT INTL FIRE EQUIPMENT  NEW CLASS D EXTINGUISHER FOR SQUAD 321 669.50                 

Total For Dept 25320 FIRE FIRE SUPPRESSION 22,204.84           
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Dept 25330 FIRE EMS
101‐25330‐51651 LICENSING/CERTIFICATIONS ERB, DOUGLAS PARAMEDIC LICENSE REIMBURSEMENT  40.00                   
101‐25330‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS ANDRES MEDICAL BILLING AMBULANCE FEES ‐  MAY 2022 2,951.26              
101‐25330‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES AMERICAN GASES CORP OXYGEN RENTAL 67.26                   
101‐25330‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES HENRY SCHEIN EMS EMS MEDICAL SUPPLIES ‐ GAUZE, NEEDLES, CHEST 279.00                 
101‐25330‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES HENRY SCHEIN EMS SUCTION CATHETERS, ACE BANDAGES 10.88                   
101‐25330‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES HENRY SCHEIN EMS DRUG SEALS 102.18                 

Total For Dept 25330 FIRE EMS 3,450.58              

Dept 25340 FIRE SPECIAL RESCUE
101‐25340‐53407 EQUIP MAINT PART&SUPPLIE STODOLA, BRIAN REIMBURSEMENT ‐ TRT PARTS 25.49                   
101‐25340‐55254 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES DIVE EQUIPMENT ‐ FLOOR FLANGES, SCREWS 90.74                   

Total For Dept 25340 FIRE SPECIAL RESCUE 116.23                 

Dept 25350 FIRE FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU
101‐25350‐53204 CELL PHONES & PAGERS AT & T CELL PHONES ‐ FIRE  MAY 2022 180.33                 

Total For Dept 25350 FIRE FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU 180.33                 

Dept 28001 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION
101‐28001‐53204 CELL PHONES & PAGERS AT & T CELL PHONES ‐ WTR/CS/PW ‐ MAY 2022 51.10                   

Total For Dept 28001 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION 51.10                   

Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION
101‐36001‐51651 LICENSING/CERTIFICATIONS BONESTROO, AUSTIN CDL REIMBURSE 5.00                     
101‐36001‐51651 LICENSING/CERTIFICATIONS CUELLAR, JOHN CDL REIMBURSE 5.00                     
101‐36001‐51651 LICENSING/CERTIFICATIONS WALKINGTON, SHAWN CDL REIMBURSE 5.00                     
101‐36001‐51651 LICENSING/CERTIFICATIONS WICINSKI, MICHAEL CDL RENEWAL 50.00                   
101‐36001‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS CINTAS CORPORATION #2 UNIFORMS/MATS 06/16 35.18                   
101‐36001‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS CINTAS CORPORATION #2 UNIFORMS/MATS 06/23 56.76                   
101‐36001‐52602 WASTE REMOVAL SAFETY‐KLEEN CORPORATION WASTE OIL REMOVAL 217.00                 
101‐36001‐52603 LAKE/WATER QUALITY MGMT MC GINTY BROS., INC. 2022 NATURAL AREA MAINT 340.00                 

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 11 of 477) Page 4 of 14 General Attachment: 07-05-22 WARRANT.pdf (Page 4 of 14)



General Attachment: 07-05-22 WARRANT.pdf

Page 5 of 14

GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount

VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH

WARRANT REPORT  ‐  07/05/2022

$301,977.08

101‐36001‐52605 MOSQUITO ABATEMENT CLARKE ENVIRON MOSQUITO MGMT MOSQUITO CONTROL 2022 10,798.00           
101‐36001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS ANDERSON PEST SOLUTIONS FIRE STA #1 PEST CONTROL ‐ JULY 76.45                   
101‐36001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS CINTAS CORPORATION #2 UNIFORMS/MATS 06/16 89.37                   
101‐36001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS CINTAS CORPORATION #2 UNIFORMS/MATS 06/23 53.33                   
101‐36001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS ECO CLEAN MAINTENANCE INC CLEANING SVC ‐ JUNE 2022 3,743.00              
101‐36001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS MARTIN ENTERPRISES HEATING/AIR COND 505 ‐ HVAC 220.00                 
101‐36001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS PAINT PLATOON USA CO REPAINT PD & FD 6,680.00              
101‐36001‐52702 MAINT‐LAWN & LANDSCAPING ST. AUBIN NURSERY & LANDSCAPING 2022 NON EAB PLANTING 450.00                 
101‐36001‐52702 MAINT‐LAWN & LANDSCAPING ST. AUBIN NURSERY & LANDSCAPING 2022 NON EAB PLANTING 3,345.00              
101‐36001‐53204 CELL PHONES & PAGERS AT & T CELL PHONES ‐ WTR/CS/PW ‐ MAY 2022 275.18                 
101‐36001‐53208 OFFICE SUPPLIES RUNCO OFFICE SUPPLY & EQUIPMENT CO. RUBBER BANDS, MARKERS 27.46                   
101‐36001‐53210 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIP ARLINGTON POWER EQUIPMENT CHAINS 79.80                   
101‐36001‐53404 RIGHT OF WAY SUPPLIES NAC SUPPLY, INC TRAFFIC PAINT 261.70                 
101‐36001‐53405 BLDG & GROUNDS SUPPLIES HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES HOSE 69.98                   
101‐36001‐53405 BLDG & GROUNDS SUPPLIES HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES CONCRETE PATCH 74.85                   
101‐36001‐53405 BLDG & GROUNDS SUPPLIES HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES STAKE & SEALANT 129.17                 
101‐36001‐53405 BLDG & GROUNDS SUPPLIES MENARDS ‐ LONG GROVE CONCRETE PATCH & CABLE 73.55                   

Total For Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION 27,160.78           

Dept 36420 PUBLIC WORKS PARK MAINTENANCE
101‐36420‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS AHERNS, KEVIN PAULUS REPAIR 675.00                 
101‐36420‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS ANDERSON PEST SOLUTIONS PAULUS PK PEST CONTROL ‐ JUNE 76.40                   
101‐36420‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS ANDERSON PEST SOLUTIONS BUFFALO CREEK PEST CONTROL ‐ JULY 70.20                   
101‐36420‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS CINTAS CORPORATION #2 UNIFORMS/MATS 06/16 118.38                 
101‐36420‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS ECO CLEAN MAINTENANCE INC CLEANING SVC ‐ JUNE 2022 3,193.00              
101‐36420‐53201 ELECTRICITY COMMONWEALTH EDISON WICKLOW 19.26                   
101‐36420‐53403 LANDSCAPING SUPPLIES CONSERV FS,  INC BLANKET 221.70                 
101‐36420‐53403 LANDSCAPING SUPPLIES CONSERV FS,  INC BLANKET 127.80                 
101‐36420‐53403 LANDSCAPING SUPPLIES HOMER INDUSTRIES INC. MULCH 1,235.00              
101‐36420‐53403 LANDSCAPING SUPPLIES KANZLER CONSTRUCTION LLC  TOPSOIL ‐ TICKET #214171 105.00                 
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP BATTERIES PLUS HOLDING CORP BATTERIES 69.12                   
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP FERGUSON ENTERPRISES LLC SLOAN MODULES 249.00                 
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101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP FERGUSON ENTERPRISES LLC SLOAN VALVES 55.17                   
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP FERGUSON ENTERPRISES LLC SLOAN VALVES 44.25                   
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES PAINT 40.98                   
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES PAULUS STAGE SUPPLIES 190.10                 
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES ROOF PATCH 146.38                 
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES ROOF PATCH 83.96                   
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES FUNBRELLA REPAIR 44.00                   
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES ROOF PATCH RTN (99.90)                  
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES NOZZLE & SILCOCK KEY 45.82                   
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES GUTTER HANGERS 37.27                   
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES BREEZEWALD FENCE 374.92                 
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES DOOR DOWELS 1.80                     
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES MINI TORCH 29.97                   

Total For Dept 36420 PUBLIC WORKS PARK MAINTENANCE 7,154.58              

Dept 36471 PUBLIC WORKS FLEET SERVICES
101‐36471‐51651 LICENSING/CERTIFICATIONS NEYFELDT, PETER CDL RENEWAL REIMB 50.00                   
101‐36471‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS CINTAS CORPORATION #2 UNIFORMS/MATS 06/16 44.04                   
101‐36471‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS CINTAS CORPORATION #2 UNIFORMS/MATS 06/23 49.77                   
101‐36471‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS MIKE'S TOWING, INC SAFETY INSPECTION 36.00                   
101‐36471‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS MIKE'S TOWING, INC INSPECTION 36.00                   
101‐36471‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS STANDARD IND & AUTO EQUIPMENT LIFT INSPECTION 335.00                 
101‐36471‐52602 WASTE REMOVAL LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING HOLDCO LLC TIRE RECYCLING 327.76                 
101‐36471‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS PETROLEUM TECHNOLOGIES EQPT., INC FUEL SYSTEM TESTING 1,595.00              
101‐36471‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES ADAMS STEEL SERVICE & SUPPLY, INC STEEL CHIPPER 47.00                   
101‐36471‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES AIRGAS USA, LLC GAS CYLINDER RENTAL 165.21                 
101‐36471‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES VAC FILTER 19.97                   
101‐36471‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES LAWSON PRODUCTS INC. HARDWARE 292.64                 
101‐36471‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES MOTOR PARTS & EQUIPMENT CORP FUSES 9.79                     
101‐36471‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES RUBBER INC. WHEEL WEIGHTS 401.80                 
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES CHICAGO PARTS & SOUND LLC FUEL FILTER 248 69.84                   
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT, LLC DOOR SWITCH 239.39                 
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101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES MOTOR PARTS & EQUIPMENT CORP FILTERS 304.90                 
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES MOTOR PARTS & EQUIPMENT CORP FUSE 22.25                   
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES MOTOR PARTS & EQUIPMENT CORP FILTERS 261.48                 
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES MOTOR PARTS & EQUIPMENT CORP CORE CREDIT (99.00)                  
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES MOTOR PARTS & EQUIPMENT CORP CREDIT ‐ WARRANTY (252.39)               
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES MOTOR PARTS & EQUIPMENT CORP FUSE HOLDER 23.34                   
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES OXIFERRIC CORP TRANSMISSION 532 4,335.00              
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES POMP'S TIRE SERVICE SQUAD TIRES 1,667.28              
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES TEREX USA LLC BUCKET PARTS 198.28                 
101‐36471‐53407 EQUIP MAINT PART&SUPPLIE ATLAS BOBCAT, LLC FAN 555.70                 
101‐36471‐53407 EQUIP MAINT PART&SUPPLIE ATLAS BOBCAT, LLC HYDRAULIC CAP 37.30                   
101‐36471‐53407 EQUIP MAINT PART&SUPPLIE MOTOR PARTS & EQUIPMENT CORP FILTER 12.22                   
101‐36471‐53407 EQUIP MAINT PART&SUPPLIE MOTOR PARTS & EQUIPMENT CORP OIL FILTER 29.60                   
101‐36471‐53414 CHEMICALS MOTOR PARTS & EQUIPMENT CORP TARNS FLUSH 24.98                   

Total For Dept 36471 PUBLIC WORKS FLEET SERVICES 10,840.15           

Dept 67001 RECREATION ADMINISTRATION
101‐67001‐51654 MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIP BROADCAST MUSIC, INC MUSIC LICENSE 391.00                 
101‐67001‐53207 PRINTING‐STATIONERY/FORM JMK DESIGN, LTD DESGIN FALL 2022 WINTER 2023 4,098.00              
101‐67001‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES FRANKENSTITCH PROMOTIONS, LLC LAWNS SIGNS AND METAL SIGNAGE 305.00                 

Total For Dept 67001 RECREATION ADMINISTRATION 4,794.00              

Dept 67920 RECREATION SPECIAL RECREATION
101‐67920‐52116 SRA PROGRAMS HOMER INDUSTRIES INC. PLAYGROUND MULCH 1,440.00              
101‐67920‐52116 SRA PROGRAMS HOMER INDUSTRIES INC. PLAYGROUND SURFACING 1,440.00              

Total For Dept 67920 RECREATION SPECIAL RECREATION 2,880.00              
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Dept 67965 RECREATION ATHLETICS
101‐67965‐52115 RECREATION PROGRAM SERVICHOT SHOTS SPORTS HOT SHOTS SPORTS SPRING INVOICE 4,372.20              
101‐67965‐52115 RECREATION PROGRAM SERVIC LZ FAMILY MARTIAL ARTS ACADEMY JAN‐JUNE 2022 PARTICIPANTS 867.20                 
101‐67965‐52115 RECREATION PROGRAM SERVICON COURSE RIDING ACADEMY 5 ENROLLED SUMMER I HORSEBACK 1,232.00              

Total For Dept 67965 RECREATION ATHLETICS 6,471.40              

Dept 67970 RECREATION AQUATICS
101‐67970‐53414 CHEMICALS GRAINGER MURIATIC ACID ‐ INV #9343520947 199.84                 

Total For Dept 67970 RECREATION AQUATICS 199.84                 

Total For Fund 101 GENERAL 113,847.19         

Fund 202 MOTOR FUEL TAX
Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION
202‐36001‐53201 ELECTRICITY AEP ENERGY, INC STREETLIGHT ELECTRIC 12,471.22           
202‐36001‐53201 ELECTRICITY COMMONWEALTH EDISON STREETLIGHT ELECTRIC 133.66                 

Total For Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION 12,604.88           

Total For Fund 202 MOTOR FUEL TAX 12,604.88           

Fund 207 SPECIAL EVENTS FUND
Dept 67600 RECREATION SPECIAL EVENTS ADMIN
207‐67600‐53212 PROGRAM SUPPLIES HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES HARDWARE FOR SIGNS 31.01                   
207‐67600‐53212 PROGRAM SUPPLIES SIGNUPGENIUS WWW.SIGNUP RECREATION SIGN UP ‐ MAY 9.99                     
207‐67600‐53212 PROGRAM SUPPLIES SIGNUPGENIUS WWW.SIGNUP RECREATION SIGN UP ‐ JUN 9.99                     

Total For Dept 67600 RECREATION SPECIAL EVENTS ADMIN 50.99                   

Dept 67601 RECREATION ROCK THE BLOCK
207‐67601‐54302 PUBLIC RELATIONS FRANKENSTITCH PROMOTIONS, LLC EVENT SIGNAGE 525.00                 
207‐67601‐54302 PUBLIC RELATIONS FRANKENSTITCH PROMOTIONS, LLC LAWNS SIGNS AND METAL SIGNAGE 963.00                 

Total For Dept 67601 RECREATION ROCK THE BLOCK 1,488.00              
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Dept 67603 RECREATION FARMERS MARKET
207‐67603‐52115 RECREATION PROGRAM SERV LEAHY, JOHN FARMERS MARKET BAND ‐ LEAHY 7/8 125.00                 
207‐67603‐54302 PUBLIC RELATIONS FRANKENSTITCH PROMOTIONS, LLC LAWNS SIGNS AND METAL SIGNAGE 577.00                 

Total For Dept 67603 RECREATION FARMERS MARKET 702.00                 

Dept 67604 RECREATION FOURTH OF JULY FESTIVAL
207‐67604‐54302 PUBLIC RELATIONS FRANKENSTITCH PROMOTIONS, LLC EVENT SIGNAGE 350.00                 
207‐67604‐54302 PUBLIC RELATIONS FRANKENSTITCH PROMOTIONS, LLC LAWNS SIGNS AND METAL SIGNAGE 808.00                 

Total For Dept 67604 RECREATION FOURTH OF JULY FESTIVAL 1,158.00              

Dept 67605 RECREATION WINTER FESTIVAL
207‐67605‐53212 PROGRAM SUPPLIES FRANKENSTITCH PROMOTIONS, LLC EVENT SIGNAGE 350.00                 
207‐67605‐53212 PROGRAM SUPPLIES FRANKENSTITCH PROMOTIONS, LLC LAWNS SIGNS AND METAL SIGNAGE 403.00                 

Total For Dept 67605 RECREATION WINTER FESTIVAL 753.00                 

Dept 67699 RECREATION MISC SPECIAL EVENTS
207‐67699‐52115 RECREATION PROGRAM SERV DANCE PARTY DJS INC MIP '22 ‐ SOUND & MOVIE SCREEN  800.00                 
207‐67699‐54302 PUBLIC RELATIONS FRANKENSTITCH PROMOTIONS, LLC EVENT SIGNAGE 565.25                 
207‐67699‐54302 PUBLIC RELATIONS FRANKENSTITCH PROMOTIONS, LLC LAWNS SIGNS AND METAL SIGNAGE 117.00                 

Total For Dept 67699 RECREATION MISC SPECIAL EVENTS 1,482.25              

Total For Fund 207 SPECIAL EVENTS FUND 5,634.24             

Fund 210 TIF #1 
Dept 10490 GENERAL GOVERNMENT TIF
210‐10490‐51654 MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIP IL TAX INCREMENT ASSOCIATION TIF ASSOCIATION DUES 650.00                 

Total For Dept 10490 GENERAL GOVERNMENT TIF 650.00                 

Total For Fund 210 TIF #1  650.00                 
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Fund 227 DISPATCH CENTER

Dept 00000 
227‐00000‐15001 PREPAID EXPENDITURES PRIORITY DISPATCH CORP ANNUAL DISPATCH PRO Q A FEE 2,620.00              
227‐00000‐15001 PREPAID EXPENDITURES RADICOM INC. FIRE POLICE ANNUAL MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 5,103.44              

Total For Dept 00000  7,723.44              

Dept 24220 POLICE DISPATCH
227‐24220‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS VISION FOR CHANGE, LLC TRAINING ROSENBAUM 99.00                   
227‐24220‐52118 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE PRIORITY DISPATCH CORP ANNUAL DISPATCH PRO Q A FEE 2,620.00              
227‐24220‐52704 MAINT‐EQUIPMENT RADICOM INC. FIRE POLICE ANNUAL MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 5,103.44              
227‐24220‐53209 UNIFORMS GALL'S, LLC KULIG ‐ TEE 24.58                   
227‐24220‐53209 UNIFORMS GALL'S, LLC STEFFY ‐  PANTS 68.27                   
227‐24220‐53209 UNIFORMS RISICATO DESIGNS LLC KROLL ‐ PULLOVER 40.00                   

Total For Dept 24220 POLICE DISPATCH 7,955.29              

Total For Fund 227 DISPATCH CENTER 15,678.73           

Fund 401 VILLAGE CAPITAL PROJECTS
Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION
401‐36001‐55251 LAND IMPROVEMENTS RUSSO POWER EQUIPMENT WATERING BAGS 1,350.00              
401‐36001‐55251 LAND IMPROVEMENTS SOIL & MATERIAL CONSULTANT INC. MATERAIL TESTING 667.00                 
401‐36001‐55251 LAND IMPROVEMENTS ST. AUBIN NURSERY & LANDSCAPING 2022 EAB PLANTING 49,385.00           
401‐36001‐55252 BLDG & BLDG IMPROVEMENTS PAINT PLATOON USA CO REPAINT PD & FD 16,704.00           
401‐36001‐55252 BLDG & BLDG IMPROVEMENTS R.B CUSTOM DESIGNS, INC CHALET DECK PLANS 1,800.00              

Total For Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION 69,906.00           

Total For Fund 401 VILLAGE CAPITAL PROJECTS 69,906.00           

Fund 405 NHR CAPITAL PROJECTS
Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION
405‐36001‐53416 CONCRETE & ASPHALT FISCHER BROS FRESH CONCRETE, INC. CONCRETE TICKET #116695 1,100.01              
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Total For Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION 1,100.01              

Total For Fund 405 NHR CAPITAL PROJECTS 1,100.01             

Fund 501 WATER & SEWER
Dept 00000 
501‐00000‐21455 LC CONNECTION FEE PAYABLE LAKE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT LC CONNECTION ‐ 170CANTERBURY WAY 4,030.00              
501‐00000‐21455 LC CONNECTION FEE PAYABLE LAKE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT LC CONNECTION ‐ 172 CANTERBURY WAY 4,030.00              
501‐00000‐21455 LC CONNECTION FEE PAYABLE LAKE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT LC CONNECTION ‐ 174 CANTERBURY WAY 4,030.00              
501‐00000‐21455 LC CONNECTION FEE PAYABLE LAKE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT LC CONNECTION ‐ 176 CANTERBURY WAY 4,030.00              

Total For Dept 00000  16,120.00           

Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION
501‐36001‐51651 LICENSING/CERTIFICATIONS REUSCH, JEREMY CDL LICENSE RENEWAL/UPGRADE 50.00                   
501‐36001‐51651 LICENSING/CERTIFICATIONS STEFKA, FRANK W CDL LICENSE RENEWAL/UPGRADE 50.00                   
501‐36001‐53204 CELL PHONES & PAGERS AT & T CELL PHONES WTR/CS/PW ‐ MAY 2022 151.83                 
501‐36001‐53209 UNIFORMS CINTAS CORPORATION #2 UNIFORMS/MATS 06/16 28.00                   
501‐36001‐53209 UNIFORMS CINTAS CORPORATION #2 UNIFORMS/MATS 06/23 28.00                   

Total For Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION 307.83                 

Dept 36550 PUBLIC WORKS WATER SERVICE
501‐36550‐52708 MAINT‐PUMPS LAYNE CHRISTENSEN COMPANY WELL 9 PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE 3,000.00              
501‐36550‐52709 MAINT‐METERS HBK WATER METER SERVICE INC. ANNUAL COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL WATER METE 15,041.00           
501‐36550‐53202 NATURAL GAS NICOR GAS COMPANY NATURAL GAS ‐ WELLS #7 175.94                 
501‐36550‐53202 NATURAL GAS NICOR GAS COMPANY NATURAL GAS ‐ WELLS #8 180.80                 
501‐36550‐53202 NATURAL GAS NICOR GAS COMPANY NATURAL GAS ‐ WELLS #9 137.69                 
501‐36550‐53202 NATURAL GAS NICOR GAS COMPANY NATURAL GAS ‐ WELLS #12 130.21                 
501‐36550‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES CORE & MAIN LP MUELLER HYDRANT STEM 336.88                 
501‐36550‐53403 LANDSCAPING SUPPLIES KANZLER CONSTRUCTION LLC  PULVERIZED TOPSOIL TICKET #202334 90.00                   
501‐36550‐53410 METERS PARTS & SUPPLIES CORE & MAIN LP 1" WATER METER CONNECTORS 1,910.68              
501‐36550‐53413 DISTRIBUTION SYS REPAIR CORE & MAIN LP B‐BOXES 492.78                 
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501‐36550‐53414 CHEMICALS MIDWEST SALT LLC BULK WTR COND SALT ‐ WELL #10 2,681.93              
501‐36550‐55254 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT CONCENTRIC INTEGRATION, LLC PARTIAL PHASE 2 SCADA IMPROVEMENTS‐CELLUL 5,599.50              
501‐36550‐55254 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT CONCENTRIC INTEGRATION, LLC PARTIAL PHASE 2 SCADA IMPROVEMENTS‐CELLUL 5,599.50              

Total For Dept 36550 PUBLIC WORKS WATER SERVICE 35,376.91           

Dept 36560 PUBLIC WORKS SEWER SERVICE
501‐36560‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS METROPOLITAN INDUSTRIES INC. METROCLOUD MONITORING/11 LIFT STATIONS 360.00                 
501‐36560‐52113 ENGR/ARCHITECTURAL BAXTER & WOODMAN, INC ENGINEERING SERVICES 707.50                 
501‐36560‐52708 MAINT‐PUMPS METROPOLITAN INDUSTRIES INC. PUMP REPAIR/CHURCH ST LIFT STATION 2,880.00              
501‐36560‐52708 MAINT‐PUMPS METROPOLITAN INDUSTRIES INC. PUMP REPAIR/CHURCH ST LIFT STATION 12,714.00           
501‐36560‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. LIFT/PUMP STATION ‐ 1160 THORNDALE LN 280.04                 
501‐36560‐53408 LIFT STATION PARTS & SUP METROPOLITAN INDUSTRIES INC. PHASE MONITOR RELAY/CHURCH ST LIFT 314.91                 
501‐36560‐55253 INFRASTRUCTURE IMPRVMNTS PADDOCK PUBLICATIONS INC BID NOTICE ‐ SEWER LINING BAL 0.80                     

Total For Dept 36560 PUBLIC WORKS SEWER SERVICE 17,257.25           

Total For Fund 501 WATER & SEWER 69,061.99           

Fund 615 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT
Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION
615‐36001‐55254 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT KNAPHEIDE EQUIPMENT CO ‐ CHICAGO D RING 31.51                   
615‐36001‐55262 VEHICLES ‐ FIRE MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT, LLC HOSE DIVIDER 214 2,019.40              

Total For Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION 2,050.91              

Total For Fund 615 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT 2,050.91             

Fund 710 PERFORMANCE ESCROW
Dept 00000 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES ATLAS RESTORATION BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0217 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES AVALON SALON SPA BD PAYMENT REF ‐ PERMIT #PB21‐0845 510.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES CONTE, BONNIE BD PAYMENT REF ‐ PERMIT #PB21‐0845 5,100.00              
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES GENTRY, JAMES & OKSANA BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0189 105.00                 
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710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES IVERHOUS, JAMES B & KATHERINE I BD PAYMENT REF ‐ PERMIT #P18050107 1,000.00              
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES KRAFT, KEVIN & KRYSTAL BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0245 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES MCMORROW, JEFF BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0308 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES MICHON SIDING & WINDOWS BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0329 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES MULLER EXTERIORS BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0238 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES NEXT DOOR AND WINDOW BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0031 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES NEXT DOOR AND WINDOW BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0030 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES RENEWAL BY ANDERSON BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0106 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES SHEETZ, NOLAN BD PAYMENT REF ‐ WRG PERMIT 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES SUNRUN INSTALLATION INC BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0307 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES SUNRUN INSTALLATION INC BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0274 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES SUNRUN INSTALLATION INC BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0195 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES WINDOWS AND EXTERIORS BY OLSON, IN BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD21‐0019 105.00                 
710‐00000‐25502 PEG CABLE FEES COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS MGMTCOMBINED INTERNET ‐ MAY/JUN 2022 864.80                 
710‐00000‐25502 PEG CABLE FEES MATTISON, JUSTIN N MEDIA CREW ‐ JUNE 2022 82.50                   
710‐00000‐25502 PEG CABLE FEES VIRGILIO, OLIVIA C MEDIA CREW ‐ JUNE  2022 30.00                   

Total For Dept 00000  9,057.30              

Total For Fund 710 PERFORMANCE ESCROW 9,057.30             

Fund 720 PAYROLL CLEARING
Dept 00000 
720‐00000‐22305 CHILD SUPPORT W/H MAUER & MADOFF LLC EMPL WAGE ORDER   2,161.95              
720‐00000‐22502 PAYROLL PAYABLE VENTRONE, SALVATORE PR06102022 41.94                   
720‐00000‐22502 PAYROLL PAYABLE ZETTLER, NATHAN J PR06102022 41.94                   

Total For Dept 00000  2,245.83             

Total For Fund 720 PAYROLL CLEARING 2,245.83             
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Fund 734 SSA #11 LZ PINES SUBDV
Dept 10099 GENERAL GOVERNMENT SSA ACTIVITY
734‐10099‐52603 LAKE/WATER QUALITY MGMT MC GINTY BROS., INC. 2022 NATURAL AREA MAINT 140.00                 

Total For Dept 10099 GENERAL GOVERNMENT SSA ACTIVITY 140.00                 

Total For Fund 734 SSA #11 LZ PINES SUBDV 140.00                 

Fund Totals:
Fund 101 GENERAL 113,847.19       
Fund 202 MOTOR FUEL TAX 12,604.88         
Fund 207 SPECIAL EVENTS FUND 5,634.24           
Fund 210 TIF #1  650.00               
Fund 227 DISPATCH CENTER 15,678.73         
Fund 401 VILLAGE CAPITAL PROJECTS 69,906.00         
Fund 405 NHR CAPITAL PROJECTS 1,100.01           
Fund 501 WATER & SEWER 69,061.99         
Fund 615 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT 2,050.91           
Fund 710 PERFORMANCE ESCROW 9,057.30           
Fund 720 PAYROLL CLEARING 2,245.83           
Fund 734 SSA #11 LZ PINES SUBDV 140.00               

Total for All Funds 301,977.08$    
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Fund 101 GENERAL
Dept 00000 
101‐00000‐21202 AMBULANCE FEES PAYABLE CIGNA AMB REF ‐ VARGAS, M ‐ DOS 8/29/21 151.26                 
101‐00000‐21202 AMBULANCE FEES PAYABLE MEDICAID ILLINOIS AMB REF ‐ HILL, S ‐ DOS 3/31/22 98.80                   
101‐00000‐21203 RECREATION CREDIT PAYABLE YARBERRY, TARA PRG CXL ‐ HIP HOP 1 114.00                 
101‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES HART, DERON & DONNA BD BOND REF ‐ ESCROW BALANCE 9.08                     
101‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES JON JOZWIAK BD PAYMENT REF ‐ PERMIT #15030022 100.00                 

Total For Dept 00000  473.14                 

Dept 12001 VILLAGE ADMIN ADMINISTRATION
101‐12001‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS PADDOCK PUBLICATIONS INC. TIF 4 LEGAL NOTICE 41.40                   
101‐12001‐53208 OFFICE SUPPLIES RUNCO OFFICE SUPPLY & EQUIPMENT CO. PAPER, OIL, RIBBON, TAPE, INK 132.92                 

Total For Dept 12001 VILLAGE ADMIN ADMINISTRATION 174.32                 

Dept 12120 VILLAGE ADMIN HUMAN RESOURCES
101‐12120‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS CAREERBUILDER EMPL. SCREENING, LLC EMPLOYMENT SCREENING SERVICES 130.25                 

Total For Dept 12120 VILLAGE ADMIN HUMAN RESOURCES 130.25                 

Dept 12180 VILLAGE ADMIN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
101‐12180‐54308 TAX REBATES BRADFORD LAKE ZURICH 5 LLC TAX REBATE ‐ MARCH 2022 14,928.35           
101‐12180‐54308 TAX REBATES VILLAGE OF HAWTHORN WOODS TAX REBATE ‐ MARCH 2022 4,631.58             
101‐12180‐54308 TAX REBATES VILLAGE OF KILDEER TAX REBATE ‐ MARCH 2022 9,263.17             

Total For Dept 12180 VILLAGE ADMIN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 28,823.10           

Dept 13001 FINANCE ADMINISTRATION
101‐13001‐51654 MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIP COSTCO MEMBERSHIP MEMBERSHIP ‐ 2022 35.00                   
101‐13001‐52704 MAINT‐EQUIPMENT PITNEY BOWES ‐ LEASE METER LEASE ‐ APR ‐ JUL 22 173.04                 
101‐13001‐53208 OFFICE SUPPLIES RUNCO OFFICE SUPPLY & EQUIPMENT CO. PAPER, OIL, RIBBON, TAPE, INK 119.97                 

Total For Dept 13001 FINANCE ADMINISTRATION 328.01                 

Dept 17001 TECHNOLOGY ADMINISTRATION
101‐17001‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS LEADINGIT SOLUTIONS, INC SUPPORT AGMT 2022 ‐ AUG 2022 2,095.60             
101‐17001‐52118 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE TELCOM INNOVATIONS GROUP, LLC SWA 2022 1,762.54             

VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH
 WARRANT REPORT  ‐  7/18/2022

$488,489.35
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101‐17001‐53203 TELEPHONE & DATA SVCS AT & T VH ELEVATORS 382.74                 
101‐17001‐53203 TELEPHONE & DATA SVCS COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS MGMCOMBINED INTERNET ‐ JUN/JUL 2022 4,323.96             
101‐17001‐53203 TELEPHONE & DATA SVCS PEERLESS NETWORK INC ANALOG LINES ‐ JUN 2022 232.60                 
101‐17001‐53203 TELEPHONE & DATA SVCS WINDSTREAM ANALOG LINES ‐ JUL 2022 529.47                 
101‐17001‐56601 CAPITAL LEASE TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES FIRE & PD ‐ COPIER LEASE 164.74                 

Total For Dept 17001 TECHNOLOGY ADMINISTRATION 9,491.65             

Dept 24001 POLICE ADMINISTRATION
101‐24001‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS PETTY CASH ‐ POLICE DEPARTMENT TRAINING RM SUPPLIES 73.74                   
101‐24001‐53208 OFFICE SUPPLIES PETTY CASH ‐ POLICE DEPARTMENT NOTEPADS 37.67                   
101‐24001‐53209 UNIFORMS GALL'S, LLC BUFFO ‐ POLOS 87.16                   
101‐24001‐53209 UNIFORMS GALL'S, LLC ANDERSON ‐ SOCKS, SHIRTS 79.28                   

Total For Dept 24001 POLICE ADMINISTRATION 277.85                 

Dept 24210 POLICE OPERATIONS
101‐24210‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS PETTY CASH ‐ POLICE DEPARTMENT KNIGHT ‐ REIMB  TRAINING CLASS 40.00                   
101‐24210‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS SIRCHIE  TRAINING CLASS 595.00                 
101‐24210‐51656 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT PETTY CASH ‐ POLICE DEPARTMENT GAS REIMB ‐ RECRUITEMENT EVENT 42.15                   
101‐24210‐52204 OTHER LEGAL ALBARRAN, LUIS LOCAL PROSECUTOR FEES 6,666.67             
101‐24210‐52204 OTHER LEGAL ETERNO, DAVID G ADJUDICATION FEE 150.00                 
101‐24210‐52703 MAINT‐VEHICLES RACEWAY CAR WASH INC SQUAD MAINTENANCE (34) 289.00                 
101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS ELEGANT EMBROIDERY INC MARINE UNIT HAT EMBROIDERY 84.00                   
101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS GALL'S, LLC BIKE UNIT ‐ POLO 55.17                   
101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS GALL'S, LLC STRUGA ‐ HANDCUFF 16.55                   
101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS GALL'S, LLC BIKE UNIT ‐ BELT 26.81                   
101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS GALL'S, LLC MARRA ‐ VEST 645.00                 
101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS HEER, ANDREW OPTIC & FIREARM 1,162.77             
101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS PETTY CASH ‐ POLICE DEPARTMENT PATCH SEWINGS 42.00                   
101‐24210‐53209 UNIFORMS SIEBER, ANDREW MARINE UNIT ‐ PATCH REPL 24.00                   
101‐24210‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES PETTY CASH ‐ POLICE DEPARTMENT CRIME DOG REPLC PARTS 25.02                   
101‐24210‐53407 EQUIP MAINT PART&SUPPLIE PETTY CASH ‐ POLICE DEPARTMENT NET POLICE BOAT 31.96                   

Total For Dept 24210 POLICE OPERATIONS 9,896.10             
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Dept 24230 POLICE CRIME PREVENTION
101‐24230‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS TLO LLC TLO 121.00                 
101‐24230‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS WEST PUBLISHING GROUP BACKGROUND INVESTIGATIONS 207.95                 

Total For Dept 24230 POLICE CRIME PREVENTION 328.95                 

Dept 24240 POLICE INTERGOVERNMENTAL
101‐24240‐53209 UNIFORMS STRIKE TACTICAL SOLUTIONS BALLISTIC PLATES ‐ BEIDELMAN 657.00                 
101‐24240‐54305 EMPLOYEE EXAMS NORTH SHORE OMEGA NIPAS TESTING 48.00                   

Total For Dept 24240 POLICE INTERGOVERNMENTAL 705.00                 

Dept 25001 FIRE ADMINISTRATION
101‐25001‐51654 MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIP COSTCO MEMBERSHIP MEMBERSHIP ‐ 2022 80.00                   
101‐25001‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS LEADINGIT SOLUTIONS, INC SUPPORT AGMT 2022 ‐ AUG 2022 1,128.40             
101‐25001‐52118 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE TELCOM INNOVATIONS GROUP, LLC SWA 2022 755.38                 
101‐25001‐52707 MAINT‐OTHER INTL FIRE EQUIPMENT  MAINTENANCE OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS ‐ FD 108.31                 
101‐25001‐53203 TELEPHONE & DATA SVCS COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS MGMCOMBINED INTERNET ‐ JUN/JUL 2022 3,459.17             
101‐25001‐53203 TELEPHONE & DATA SVCS PEERLESS NETWORK INC ANALOG LINES ‐ JUN 2022 27.99                   
101‐25001‐53204 CELL PHONES & PAGERS AT & T CELL PHONES ‐ FIRE 36.36                   
101‐25001‐53210 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIP LZ ACE LLC TIME DELAY FUSE 5.31                     
101‐25001‐53210 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIP LZ ACE LLC DRILL BITS 22.94                   
101‐25001‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES KMSCO INC STATION SUPPLIES ‐ BLANKET FOR STATION 420.00                 
101‐25001‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES RUNCO OFFICE SUPPLY & EQUIPMENT CO. PAPER TOWEL, DETERGENT, KLEENEX, CLEANER ‐ 160.99                 
101‐25001‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES RUNCO OFFICE SUPPLY & EQUIPMENT CO. TIDE WASHING MACHINE CLEANER 10.99                   
101‐25001‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES RUNCO OFFICE SUPPLY & EQUIPMENT CO. PAPER TOWELS, REHAB SUPPLIES 26.99                   
101‐25001‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP MAILBOX AND FLAG COMPANY FLAGS FOR VEHICLES 239.75                 
101‐25001‐54305 EMPLOYEE EXAMS PERSONNEL STRATEGIES, LLC PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSESSMENTS ‐ PORTILLO, DAH 2,100.00             
101‐25001‐56601 CAPITAL LEASE TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES FIRE & PD ‐ COPIER LEASE 164.73                 

Total For Dept 25001 FIRE ADMINISTRATION 8,747.31             

Dept 25320 FIRE FIRE SUPPRESSION
101‐25320‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS VILLAGE OF ROMEOVILLE ENGINE COMPANY OPERATIONS CLASS ‐ SPATA 500.00                 
101‐25320‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS VILLAGE OF ROMEOVILLE COMPANY OFFICER ‐ STAPLETON 600.00                 
101‐25320‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES FIREGROUND SUPPLY TURNOUT BOOTS & GLOVES (3) 478.80                 
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101‐25320‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES RUNCO OFFICE SUPPLY & EQUIPMENT CO. PAPER TOWELS, REHAB SUPPLIES 42.98                   
Total For Dept 25320 FIRE FIRE SUPPRESSION 1,621.78             

Dept 25330 FIRE EMS
101‐25330‐51651 LICENSING/CERTIFICATIONS BARTOLI, JACOB PARAMEDIC LICENSE REIMBURSEMENT 40.00                   
101‐25330‐51654 MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIP NORTHWEST COMMUNITY HOSPITAL CPR CARDS ‐ AMERICAN HEART, HEARTSAVER 679.00                 
101‐25330‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES AMERICAN GASES CORP OXYGEN RENTAL 149.16                 

Total For Dept 25330 FIRE EMS 868.16                 

Dept 25340 FIRE SPECIAL RESCUE
101‐25340‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES AFC INTERNATIONAL, INC GAS MONITORING EQUIPMENT (FIRST PHASE) 458.86                 
101‐25340‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES AFC INTERNATIONAL, INC GAS MONITORING EQUIPMENT (FIRST PHASE) 5,192.63             

Total For Dept 25340 FIRE SPECIAL RESCUE 5,651.49             

Dept 28001 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION
101‐28001‐51652 VERBECKE, TIM APR/MAY22 TRAVEL CONF ‐ SAN DIEGO 935.28                 

Total For Dept 28001 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION 935.28                 

Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION
101‐36001‐51651 LICENSING/CERTIFICATIONS KRAMER, JAKE M CDL REIMBURSE 50.00                   
101‐36001‐51654 MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIP COSTCO MEMBERSHIP MEMBERSHIP ‐ 2022 30.00                   
101‐36001‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS CINTAS CORPORATION #2 UNIFORMS/MATS 06‐30 32.75                   
101‐36001‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS CINTAS CORPORATION #2 UNIFORMS/MATS 07‐08 32.76                   
101‐36001‐52113 ENGR/ARCHITECTURAL CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENG., LTD ENGINEERING SERVICES 2,177.69             
101‐36001‐52113 ENGR/ARCHITECTURAL GEWALT HAMILTON ASSOCIATES, INC ENGINEERING SERVICES 715.20                 
101‐36001‐52113 ENGR/ARCHITECTURAL MANHARD CONSULTING LTD ENGINEERING SERVICES 8,599.00             
101‐36001‐52603 LAKE/WATER QUALITY MGMT IL EPA NPDES RENEWAL  1,000.00             
101‐36001‐52603 LAKE/WATER QUALITY MGMT MANHARD CONSULTING LTD NPDES MS4 813.25                 
101‐36001‐52603 LAKE/WATER QUALITY MGMT MC GINTY BROS., INC. 2022 NATURAL AREA MAINT 340.00                 
101‐36001‐52603 LAKE/WATER QUALITY MGMT MC GINTY BROS., INC. 2022 NATURAL AREA MAINT 280.00                 
101‐36001‐52605 MOSQUITO ABATEMENT CLARKE ENVIRON MOSQUITO MGMT MOSQUITO CONTROL 2022 10,798.00           
101‐36001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS CINTAS CORPORATION #2 UNIFORMS/MATS 06‐30 53.33                   
101‐36001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS CINTAS CORPORATION #2 UNIFORMS/MATS 07‐08 53.33                   
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101‐36001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS INTL FIRE EQUIPMENT  FD DRY SYSTEM LEAK 1,901.50             
101‐36001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS INTL FIRE EQUIPMENT  FAID 505 TELSER 211.75                 
101‐36001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS INTL FIRE EQUIPMENT  FAID VH 211.75                 
101‐36001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS SMITHEREEN PEST MANAGEMENT SERVICE PW PEST CONTROL ‐ JUL 49.00                   
101‐36001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS SMITHEREEN PEST MANAGEMENT SERVICE PD PEST CONTROL ‐ JUL 93.00                   
101‐36001‐52702 MAINT‐LAWN & LANDSCAPING APEX LANDSCAPING, INC 2022 MOWING CONTRACT ‐ JUN 6,780.18             
101‐36001‐52704 MAINT‐EQUIPMENT INTL FIRE EQUIPMENT  MAINTENANCE OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS ‐ FD 142.52                 
101‐36001‐53201 ELECTRICITY COMMONWEALTH EDISON LOT 42 32.50                   
101‐36001‐53208 OFFICE SUPPLIES RUNCO OFFICE SUPPLY & EQUIPMENT CO. PAPER 399.90                 
101‐36001‐53401 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES VALDES, LLC TRASH BAGS 410.00                 
101‐36001‐53401 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES VALDES, LLC BATH TISSUE AND BAGS 415.00                 
101‐36001‐53403 LANDSCAPING SUPPLIES POTSIE'S INC. TOPSOIL PYMTS ‐ CREDITS (75.00)                 
101‐36001‐53404 RIGHT OF WAY SUPPLIES MULTIPLE CONCRETE ACCESS CORP LATHES 47.00                   
101‐36001‐53405 BLDG & GROUNDS SUPPLIES CITY ELECTRIC SUPPLY CONTROL SWITCH 70.35                   
101‐36001‐53405 BLDG & GROUNDS SUPPLIES CITY ELECTRIC SUPPLY PD CONTROL SWITCHES 70.35                   
101‐36001‐53405 BLDG & GROUNDS SUPPLIES HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES PIPE CLAMPS 10.04                   
101‐36001‐53405 BLDG & GROUNDS SUPPLIES HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES GANG BOX 16.98                   
101‐36001‐53405 BLDG & GROUNDS SUPPLIES HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES GANG BOX 9.98                     
101‐36001‐53405 BLDG & GROUNDS SUPPLIES HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES DISH SOAP 21.94                   
101‐36001‐53405 BLDG & GROUNDS SUPPLIES LZ ACE LLC PEST CONTROL SPRAY 6.79                     
101‐36001‐54305 EMPLOYEE EXAMS NORTHWEST COMMUNITY HOSPITAL EMPLOYEE EXAMS ‐ DUPLICATE PMT 210.00                 
101‐36001‐54305 EMPLOYEE EXAMS NORTHWEST COMMUNITY HOSPITAL DOT TESTING ‐ DUPLICATE PMT 255.00                 

Total For Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION 36,265.84           

Dept 36420 PUBLIC WORKS PARK MAINTENANCE
101‐36420‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS INTL FIRE EQUIPMENT  BC PANEL FAIL 168.50                 
101‐36420‐52702 MAINT‐LAWN & LANDSCAPING APEX LANDSCAPING, INC 2022 MOWING CONTRACT ‐ JUN 26,036.00           
101‐36420‐53201 ELECTRICITY COMMONWEALTH EDISON PAULUS PK FENCE 713.64                 
101‐36420‐53201 ELECTRICITY COMMONWEALTH EDISON 7 E MAIN ST 24.21                   
101‐36420‐53202 NATURAL GAS NICOR GAS COMPANY BEV PAV ‐ MAY 2022 100.67                 
101‐36420‐53210 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIP LZ ACE LLC SIGNS 16.14                   
101‐36420‐53401 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES VALDES, LLC BATH TISSUE AND BAGS 630.70                 
101‐36420‐53403 LANDSCAPING SUPPLIES CONSERV FS,  INC FERTALIZER‐WEED CONTROL‐SPRAYER 398.70                 
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101‐36420‐53403 LANDSCAPING SUPPLIES KANZLER CONSTRUCTION LLC  TOPSOIL ‐ TICKETS #214150 ‐ 214151 180.00                 
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP CITY ELECTRIC SUPPLY BARN BREAKER 49.00                   
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP CITY ELECTRIC SUPPLY 001792 CREDIT MEMO ‐ PO REPLACEMENT FIX (58.92)                 
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES ROOF PATCH RTN (99.90)                 
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES BATTERIES 12.87                   
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES PIER RAMP AND OUTLETS 127.18                 
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES CLEANOUT PLUG 4.05                     
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES WIBIT SHACKLES 148.00                 
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP LZ ACE LLC SHELTER SCREWS 4.11                     
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP LZ ACE LLC SIGNS 4.06                     
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP LZ ACE LLC SIGNS 6.10                     
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP LZ ACE LLC SIGNS 4.15                     
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP LZ ACE LLC FASTENERS 2.05                     
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP MENARDS ‐ LONG GROVE LOT 58 BRIDGE REPAIR 1,388.70             
101‐36420‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP METROPOLITAN INDUSTRIES INC. CHALET PUMP 3,120.00             
101‐36420‐54306 EQUIPMENT RENTAL SERVICE SANITATION, INC PAULUS PARK PORT‐O‐POTTY 140.69                 
101‐36420‐54306 EQUIPMENT RENTAL SERVICE SANITATION, INC CHESTNUT PORT‐O‐POTTY 127.33                 

Total For Dept 36420 PUBLIC WORKS PARK MAINTENANCE 33,248.03           

Dept 36471 PUBLIC WORKS FLEET SERVICES
101‐36471‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS CINTAS CORPORATION #2 UNIFORMS/MATS 06‐30 79.20                   
101‐36471‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS CINTAS CORPORATION #2 UNIFORMS/MATS 07‐08 44.04                   
101‐36471‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS MIKE'S TOWING, INC SAFETY INSPECTION 70.00                   
101‐36471‐52703 MAINT‐VEHICLES RACEWAY CAR WASH INC CAR WASH (11) 93.50                   
101‐36471‐52703 MAINT‐VEHICLES RACEWAY CAR WASH INC CAR WASH (5) 42.50                   
101‐36471‐53206 POSTAGE & SHIPPING TNK SHIPPING, INC PARTS RETURN SHIPPING 12.63                   
101‐36471‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES FASTENAL COMPANY NYLOCK NUTS 214 14.19                   
101‐36471‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES GRAINGER CASTERS 53.87                   
101‐36471‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES LZ ACE LLC STEEL NEW ENGINE 35.99                   
101‐36471‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES LZ ACE LLC HARDWARE 214 45.58                   
101‐36471‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES LZ ACE LLC HARDWARE 5.90                     
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES CHICAGO PARTS & SOUND LLC CREDIT (75.00)                 
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES CHICAGO PARTS & SOUND LLC ALTERNATOR 432 192.97                 
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101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES CHICAGO PARTS & SOUND LLC PARTS RETURN CREDIT (58.60)                 
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES CHICAGO PARTS & SOUND LLC CREDIT‐PARTS RETURN (55.27)                 
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC DEF SENSOR 439 358.09                 
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES LZ ACE LLC BULB 251 7.64                     
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT, LLC CREDIT‐PARTS RETURN  (34.42)                 
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT, LLC ROD GUIDE 56.62                   
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES MOTOR PARTS & EQUIPMENT CORP CORE CREDIT (99.00)                 
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES MOTOR PARTS & EQUIPMENT CORP CREDIT ‐ WARRANTY (252.39)               
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES MOTOR PARTS & EQUIPMENT CORP LIGHT BAR CLUSTER 42.56                   
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES MOTOR PARTS & EQUIPMENT CORP FILTERS 98.68                   
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES MOTOR PARTS & EQUIPMENT CORP WARRENTY CREDIT (162.84)               
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES MOTOR PARTS & EQUIPMENT CORP DEF 66.81                   
101‐36471‐53406 AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES WICKSTROM AUTO GROUP, INC WINDOW PARTS 339 296.41                 
101‐36471‐53407 EQUIP MAINT PART&SUPPLIE MOTOR PARTS & EQUIPMENT CORP CREDIT ‐ WARRANTY (6.11)                    
101‐36471‐53407 EQUIP MAINT PART&SUPPLIE MOTOR PARTS & EQUIPMENT CORP FILTERS 37.57                   
101‐36471‐53407 EQUIP MAINT PART&SUPPLIE MOTOR PARTS & EQUIPMENT CORP AIR FILTER 155.64                 
101‐36471‐53415 FUELS BELL FUELS SERVICE CO FUEL ‐ 6/24 13,935.97           
101‐36471‐53418 LUBRICANTS & FLUIDS MOTOR PARTS & EQUIPMENT CORP DEF 165.90                 

Total For Dept 36471 PUBLIC WORKS FLEET SERVICES 15,168.63           

Dept 67001 RECREATION ADMINISTRATION
101‐67001‐51654 MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIP COSTCO MEMBERSHIP MEMBERSHIP ‐ 2022 35.00                   
101‐67001‐53207 PRINTING‐STATIONERY/FORM KK STEVENS PUBLISHING COMPANY BROCHURE PRINTING 5,704.70             
101‐67001‐53208 OFFICE SUPPLIES RUNCO OFFICE SUPPLY & EQUIPMENT CO. PAPER, HIGHLIGHTERS, MARKERS, FOLDERS 315.52                 

Total For Dept 67001 RECREATION ADMINISTRATION 6,055.22             

Dept 67935 RECREATION DANCE
101‐67935‐53212 PROGRAM SUPPLIES BOURKE, GILLIAN REIMB ‐  NYC DANCE THE WORLD JULY 22 330.50                 
101‐67935‐53212 PROGRAM SUPPLIES JOHNSON, MOLLEE  REIMB ‐ NYC DANCE THE WORLD JULY 22 330.50                 

Total For Dept 67935 RECREATION DANCE 661.00                 
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Dept 67945 RECREATION YOUTH PROGRAMS
101‐67945‐52115 RECREATION PROGRAM SERVICE BARNETT, JENA 9 PARTICIPANTS PAINT AND CLAY SUMMER 585.00                 
101‐67945‐52115 RECREATION PROGRAM SERVICE KANTOR, GARY SUMMER MAGIC 8 PARTICIPANTS 120.00                 

Total For Dept 67945 RECREATION YOUTH PROGRAMS 705.00                 

Dept 67960 RECREATION CAMPS
101‐67960‐52115 RECREATION PROGRAM SERVICE SAFARILAND, LLC TEEN CAMP FIELD TRIP  255.00                 

Total For Dept 67960 RECREATION CAMPS 255.00                 

Dept 67965 RECREATION ATHLETICS
101‐67965‐52115 RECREATION PROGRAM SERVICE KALLISH, DEACON SUMMER 1 GOLF ‐ 6 ADULT  3 YOUTH 594.00                 
101‐67965‐52115 RECREATION PROGRAM SERVICE NFRONT ATHLETICS LLC SUMMER 1‐ 5 PARTICIPANTS TRACK & FIELD 276.50                 

Total For Dept 67965 RECREATION ATHLETICS 870.50                 

Dept 67970 RECREATION AQUATICS
101‐67970‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES FRANKENSTITCH PROMOTIONS, INC BEACH SIGNAGE  355.00                 
101‐67970‐53414 CHEMICALS GRAINGER MURIATIC ACID INVOICE# 9365866251 199.84                 
101‐67970‐53414 CHEMICALS GRAINGER SPRAYGROUND CHEMICALS (149.88)               
101‐67970‐53414 CHEMICALS GRAINGER SPRAYGROUND CHEMICALS 149.88                 

Total For Dept 67970 RECREATION AQUATICS 554.84                 

Total For Fund 101 GENERAL 162,236.45         

Fund 202 MOTOR FUEL TAX
Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION
202‐36001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS APEX LANDSCAPING, INC 2022 MOWING CONTRACT ‐ JUN 6,053.73             
202‐36001‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS MEADE, INC MN STREET SIGNAL MAINT 200.00                 
202‐36001‐53201 ELECTRICITY COMMONWEALTH EDISON 45 S OLD RAND RD 26.65                   
202‐36001‐53201 ELECTRICITY COMMONWEALTH EDISON CLAIRVIEW 29.26                   
202‐36001‐53405 BLDG & GROUND MAINT SUPP COMPASS MINERALS AMERICAN INC ROAD SALT ‐ CREDIT CK#124136 12/31 (27.00)                 

Total For Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION 6,282.64             

Total For Fund 202 MOTOR FUEL TAX 6,282.64             

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 29 of 477) Page 8 of 17 General Attachment: 07-18-2022 WARRANT.pdf (Page 8 of 17)



General Attachment: 07-18-2022 WARRANT.pdf

Page 9 of 17

GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount

VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH
 WARRANT REPORT  ‐  7/18/2022

$488,489.35

Fund 207 SPECIAL EVENTS FUND
Dept 67603 RECREATION FARMERS MARKET
207‐67603‐52115 RECREATION PROGRAM SERV BAGOT, FRANCIS J. FARMERS MARKET BAND ‐ BAGOT 7/22 125.00                 
207‐67603‐52115 RECREATION PROGRAM SERV HABEL‐RAMSEY, MANDY FARMERS MARKET BAND ‐ MANDY HABEL RAMS 225.00                 

Total For Dept 67603 RECREATION FARMERS MARKET 350.00                 

Dept 67604 RECREATION FOURTH OF JULY FESTIVAL
207‐67604‐53212 PROGRAM SUPPLIES HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES JULY 4TH SUPPLIES 88.38                   
207‐67604‐53212 PROGRAM SUPPLIES JIMMY JOHNS # 770 ‐ E 847‐726‐2 4TH OF JULY STAFF 805.87                 

Total For Dept 67604 RECREATION FOURTH OF JULY FESTIVAL 894.25                 

Dept 67699 RECREATION MISC SPECIAL EVENTS
207‐67699‐52115 RECREATION PROGRAM SERV WHEATLAND, PAUL GROOVE GROVE BAND 7/27 500.00                 

Total For Dept 67699 RECREATION MISC SPECIAL EVENTS 500.00                 

Total For Fund 207 SPECIAL EVENTS FUND 1,744.25             

Fund 214 TIF #2 DOWNTOWN
Dept 10490 GENERAL GOVERNMENT TIF
214‐10490‐52201 VILLAGE ATTORNEY KATHLEEN FIELD ORR & ASSOCIATES TIF LEGAL SERVICES ‐ JUNE 2022 319.00                 
214‐10490‐55253 INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMT MANHARD CONSULTING LTD SOR IMPV 7,184.75             
214‐10490‐55253 INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMT MANHARD CONSULTING LTD BLOCK A IMPV 5,228.30             

Total For Dept 10490 GENERAL GOVERNMENT TIF 12,732.05           

Total For Fund 214 TIF #2 DOWNTOWN 12,732.05           

Fund 227 DISPATCH CENTER
Dept 00000 
227‐00000‐15001 PREPAID EXPENSES PRIORITY DISPATCH CORP ANNUAL DISPATCH PRO Q A FEE 2,620.00             
227‐00000‐15001 PREPAID EXPENSES RADICOM INC. FIRE POLICE ANNUAL MAINT 5,103.44             

Total For Dept 00000  7,723.44             
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Dept 24220 POLICE DISPATCH
227‐24220‐51652 TRAINING AND MEETINGS SAVANT LEARNING SYSTEMS TRAINING PROGRAM 690.00                 
227‐24220‐52118 SOFTWARE MAINT PRIORITY DISPATCH CORP ANNUAL DISPATCH PRO Q A FEE 2,620.00             
227‐24220‐52704 MAINT‐EQUIPMENT RADICOM INC. DISPATCH EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 2,375.00             
227‐24220‐52704 MAINT‐EQUIPMENT RADICOM INC. FIRE POLICE ANNUAL MAINT 5,103.44             
227‐24220‐53209 UNIFORMS GALL'S, LLC KULIG ‐ SHIRTS 49.17                   
227‐24220‐53209 UNIFORMS GALL'S, LLC KROLL ‐ JACKET, SHIRT 95.00                   
227‐24220‐53209 UNIFORMS GALL'S, LLC KULIG ‐ LACES, SHIRTS 74.01                   
227‐24220‐53209 UNIFORMS RISICATO DESIGNS LLC CIPOLLA ‐ POLOS 83.85                   

Total For Dept 24220 POLICE DISPATCH 11,090.47           

Total For Fund 227 DISPATCH CENTER 18,813.91           

Fund 310 TIF #1 DEBT SERVICE
Dept 10490 GENERAL GOVERNMENT TIF
310‐10490‐56603 INTEREST BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON DEBT PAYMENTS 2016A 69,496.25           

Total For Dept 10490 GENERAL GOVERNMENT TIF 69,496.25           

Total For Fund 310 TIF #1 DEBT SERVICE 69,496.25           

Fund 401 VILLAGE CAPITAL PROJECTS
Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION
401‐36001‐55251 LAND IMPROVEMENTS AHERNS, KEVIN STAPLES KEYING 1,766.00             
401‐36001‐55251 LAND IMPROVEMENTS HITCHCOCK DESIGN INC PAULUS PARK PLANNING ‐ OSLAD 2,367.80             
401‐36001‐55251 LAND IMPROVEMENTS HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES TREE STAKES 13.43                   
401‐36001‐55251 LAND IMPROVEMENTS SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO STAPLES DOOR PAINT 97.28                   
401‐36001‐55252 BLDG & BLDG IMPROVEMENTS MANHARD CONSULTING LTD NOR PARKING IMPV 1,980.75             
401‐36001‐55252 BLDG & BLDG IMPROVEMENTS MANHARD CONSULTING LTD PARING LOT IMPV 6,036.75             

Total For Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION 12,262.01           

Dept 36470 PUBLIC WORKS STORM WATER CONTROL
401‐36470‐55253 INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMT MANHARD CONSULTING LTD STORM WTR IMPV ‐ BC 3,132.00             

Total For Dept 36470 PUBLIC WORKS STORM WATER CONTROL 3,132.00             
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Total For Fund 401 VILLAGE CAPITAL PROJECTS 15,394.01           

Fund 405 NHR CAPITAL PROJECTS
Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION
405‐36001‐53416 CONCRETE & ASPHALT PETER BAKER & SON COMPANY BLACKTOP  6/28 339.95                 
405‐36001‐55253 INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMT MANHARD CONSULTING LTD 2022 ROAD RESURFACING 7,022.00             

Total For Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION 7,361.95             

Total For Fund 405 NHR CAPITAL PROJECTS 7,361.95             

Fund 501 WATER & SEWER
Dept 00000 
501‐00000‐21206 WATER BILLING REFUNDS SIDDIQUE, FARHAN UB REF A/C #000914‐01 FINAL 41.45                   
501‐00000‐21455 LC CONNECTION FEE PAYABLE LAKE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT LC CONNECTION FEE ‐ 159 CANTERBURY WAY 4,030.00             
501‐00000‐21455 LC CONNECTION FEE PAYABLE LAKE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT LC CONNECTION FEE ‐ 157 CANTERBURY WAY 4,030.00             
501‐00000‐21455 LC CONNECTION FEE PAYABLE LAKE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT LC CONNECTON FEE ‐ 155 CANTERBURY WAY 4,030.00             
501‐00000‐21455 LC CONNECTION FEE PAYABLE LAKE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT LC CONNECTION FEE ‐ 153 CANTERBURY WAY 4,030.00             

Total For Dept 00000  16,161.45           

Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION
501‐36001‐51651 LICENSING/CERTIFICATIONS REUSCH, JEREMY CLASS A CDL LICENSE PERMIT 6.00                     
501‐36001‐53203 TELEPHONE & DATA SVCS PEERLESS NETWORK INC ANALOG LINES ‐ JUNE 2022 19.27                   
501‐36001‐53203 TELEPHONE & DATA SVCS WINDSTREAM ANALOG LINES ‐ JUL 2,117.86             
501‐36001‐53209 UNIFORMS CINTAS CORPORATION #2 UNIFORMS/MATS 06‐30 61.54                   
501‐36001‐53209 UNIFORMS CINTAS CORPORATION #2 UNIFORMS/MATS 07‐08 129.45                 
501‐36001‐53209 UNIFORMS REDWING BUSINESS ADVANTAGE A/CS SAFETY TOE WORK BOOTS ‐ JAMES ROGERS 197.99                 
501‐36001‐54305 EMPLOYEE EXAMS NORTHWEST COMMUNITY HOSPITAL DOT TESTING ‐ DUPLICATE PMT 75.00                   
501‐36001‐56605 PAYING AGENT FEES BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON PAYING AGENT FEES ‐ 2016B BOND 750.00                 

Total For Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION 3,357.11             
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Dept 36530 PUBLIC WORKS WATER BILLING
501‐36530‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS DATAPROSE, LLC WATER BILL PROCESSING ‐ JUNE 2022 704.86                 
501‐36530‐53206 POSTAGE & SHIPPING DATAPROSE, LLC WATER BILL PROCESSING ‐ JUNE 2022 2,535.70             

Total For Dept 36530 PUBLIC WORKS WATER BILLING 3,240.56             

Dept 36550 PUBLIC WORKS WATER SERVICE
501‐36550‐52607 WATER SAMPLE ANALYSIS SUBURBAN LABORATORIES, INC. WATER SAMPLE ANALYSIS ‐ JUN 673.55                 
501‐36550‐52701 MAINT‐BLDGS & GROUNDS APEX LANDSCAPING, INC 2022 MOWING CONTRACT ‐ JUN 987.03                 
501‐36550‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. WELL #11 62.40                   
501‐36550‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. WELL #12 4,619.40             
501‐36550‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. WELL #9 2,763.47             
501‐36550‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. WELL #7 2,545.23             
501‐36550‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. WELL #8 4,196.15             
501‐36550‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. WELL #10 4,465.71             
501‐36550‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES BLACKBURN MANUFACTURING CO. JULIE LOCATE FLAGS 557.41                 
501‐36550‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES LZ ACE LLC HYDRANT REPAIR 19.68                   
501‐36550‐53403 LANDSCAPING SUPPLIES POTSIE'S INC. TOPSOIL PYMTS ‐ CREDITS (75.00)                 
501‐36550‐53410 METERS PARTS & SUPPLIES CORE & MAIN LP WATER METERS, CONNECTORS & MXU'S 9,309.00             
501‐36550‐53413 DISTRIBUTION SYS REPAIR LZ ACE LLC B‐BOX REPAIR 35.98                   
501‐36550‐53414 CHEMICALS MIDWEST SALT LLC BULK WTR COND SALT ‐ WELL #10 2,736.16             
501‐36550‐53414 CHEMICALS MIDWEST SALT LLC BULK WTR COND SALT ‐ WELL #8 2,760.11             
501‐36550‐53414 CHEMICALS MIDWEST SALT LLC BULK WTR COND SALT ‐ WELL #12 2,628.98             
501‐36550‐53414 CHEMICALS MIDWEST SALT LLC BULK WTR COND SALT ‐ WELL #9 2,739.94             
501‐36550‐53414 CHEMICALS VIKING CHEMICAL COMPANY CHLORINE 2,347.50             
501‐36550‐53417 SAND & GRAVEL THELEN MATERIALS, LLC SAND & GRAVEL 2,721.30             
501‐36550‐55252 BLDG & BLDG IMPROVEMENTS MANHARD CONSULTING LTD 2022 WATER MAIN IMPV 7,297.51             

Total For Dept 36550 PUBLIC WORKS WATER SERVICE 53,391.51           

Dept 36560 PUBLIC WORKS SEWER SERVICE
501‐36560‐52111 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS STATE INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS CORP HYDROGEN SULFIDE REDUCTION PROGRAM ‐ QU 5,000.00             
501‐36560‐52607 WATER SAMPLE ANALYSIS FIRST ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, I WATER SAMPLE ANALYSES 895.50                 
501‐36560‐52710 MAINT‐INST & SCADA VORTEX TECHNOLOGIES INC. LIFT STATION FLOW METER CALIBRATIONS 5,265.00             
501‐36560‐53201 ELECTRICITY COMMONWEALTH EDISON ELECTRICITY‐ FLOW CONTROL 50.98                   

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 33 of 477) Page 12 of 17 General Attachment: 07-18-2022 WARRANT.pdf (Page 12 of 17)



General Attachment: 07-18-2022 WARRANT.pdf

Page 13 of 17

GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount

VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH
 WARRANT REPORT  ‐  7/18/2022

$488,489.35

501‐36560‐53201 ELECTRICITY COMMONWEALTH EDISON ELECTRICITY‐ VACUUM PRIMING STRUCTURES 27.17                   
501‐36560‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. LIFT/PUMP STATION ‐ 805 CHURCH ST 22.98                   
501‐36560‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. LIFT/PUMP STATION ‐ 1115 BETTY DR 26.23                   
501‐36560‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. LIFT/PUMP STATION ‐ 1297 BERKSHIRE LN 106.84                 
501‐36560‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. LIFT/PUMP STATION ‐ 719 CPRESS BRIDGE RD 34.18                   
501‐36560‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. LIFT/PUMP STATION ‐ 1150 DEERPATH RD 41.62                   
501‐36560‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. LIFT/PUMP STATION ‐ 90 S PLEASANT RD 63.87                   
501‐36560‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. LIFT/PUMP STATION ‐ 61 W MAIN ST 38.08                   
501‐36560‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. LIFT/PUMP STATION ‐ 1100 QUENTIN 606.22                 
501‐36560‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. LIFT/PUMP STATION ‐ 1160 THORNDALE LN 169.26                 
501‐36560‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. LIFT/PUMP STATION ‐ 1005 MARCH ST 70.25                   
501‐36560‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. LIFT/PUMP STATION ‐ 750 N RAND RD 782.55                 
501‐36560‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. LIFT/PUMP STATION ‐ 825 W MAIN ST 228.45                 
501‐36560‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. LIFT/PUMP STATION ‐ 1080 HONEY LAKE RD 30.55                   
501‐36560‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. LIFT/PUMP STATION ‐ 1160 BRISTOL TRAIL 95.63                   
501‐36560‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. LIFT/PUMP STATION ‐ 700 OLD MILL GROVE 43.87                   
501‐36560‐53201 ELECTRICITY CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY, INC. LIFT/PUMP STATION ‐ 620 CHURCH ST 149.62                 
501‐36560‐53211 OTHER SUPPLIES BLACKBURN MANUFACTURING CO. JULIE LOCATE FLAGS 310.40                 
501‐36560‐53408 LIFT STATION PARTS & SUP CITY ELECTRIC SUPPLY 10A FUSE/WICKLOW LIFT 162.40                 
501‐36560‐55253 INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMT MANHARD CONSULTING LTD 2022 SANITARY SEWER LINING 3,175.00             
501‐36560‐55254 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT XLEM WATER SOLUTIONS USA, INC RSR LIFT STATION REPLACEMENT PUMPS/WILDW 13,389.00           

Total For Dept 36560 PUBLIC WORKS SEWER SERVICE 30,785.65           

Total For Fund 501 WATER & SEWER 106,936.28         

Fund 601 MEDICAL INSURANCE
Dept 10001 GENERAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATION
601‐10001‐52342 LOCAL 150 HEALTH INS PRE MIDWEST OPERATING ENG L/150 LOCAL 150 INS PREMIUM ‐ AUG 2022 41,600.00           
601‐10001‐52342 LOCAL 150 HEALTH INS PRE MIDWEST OPERATING ENG L/150 ROGERS, J ‐ AUGUST 2022 839.00                 

Total For Dept 10001 GENERAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATION 42,439.00           

Total For Fund 601 MEDICAL INSURANCE 42,439.00           
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Fund 603 RISK MANAGEMENT
Dept 10001 GENERAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATION
603‐10001‐52114 LIABILITY INSURANCE CLAIMS INTERGOVERNMENTAL RISK MGMT AGENC IRMA CLAIMS APRIL 2022 8,315.02             
603‐10001‐52114 LIABILITY INSURANCE CLAIMS INTERGOVERNMENTAL RISK MGMT AGENCVOLUNTEER COVERAGE 11/21 ‐ 11/22 850.00                 
603‐10001‐52114 LIABILITY INSURANCE CLAIMS LZ BASEBALL & SOFTBALL ASSOC FENCE AGRMENT 20,000.00           

Total For Dept 10001 GENERAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATION 29,165.02           

Total For Fund 603 RISK MANAGEMENT 29,165.02           

Fund 615 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT
Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION
615‐36001‐55262 VEHICLES ‐ FIRE GRAINGER GLOVE BOX HOLDER 38.45                   
615‐36001‐55262 VEHICLES ‐ FIRE GRAINGER EXTINGUISHER BRACKET 214 71.06                   
615‐36001‐55262 VEHICLES ‐ FIRE HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES STRAP HOOKS 12.24                   
615‐36001‐55262 VEHICLES ‐ FIRE HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES BUCKLE STRAP 214 15.90                   
615‐36001‐55262 VEHICLES ‐ FIRE KNOX ASSOCIATES, INC BRACKET 214 92.00                   
615‐36001‐55262 VEHICLES ‐ FIRE SUBURBAN ACCENTS, INC DECALS 214 1,300.00             

Total For Dept 36001 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION 1,529.65             

Total For Fund 615 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT 1,529.65             

Fund 710 PERFORMANCE ESCROW
Dept 00000 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES ABSOLUTE CONSTRUCTION BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0330 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES ALHAMED, ZACHARY & ALISON S BD PAYMENT REF ‐ PERMIT #PB21‐1048 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES ALLADI, KARTHEEK & MUTHA, DEEPA BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0270 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES BARTELS LANDSCAPE SERVICE BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0194 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES CERTASUN LLC BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0228 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES DOBOSZ BY DESIGN INC BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0337 510.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES FELDCO FACTORY BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0134 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES GRECO REMODELING SERVICES BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0192 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES JMLJ CONSTRUCTION CO INC BD PAYMENT REF ‐ PERMIT #PB20‐0752 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES KERO, DON BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0094 105.00                 
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710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES M/I HOMES OF CHICAGO BD PAYMENT REF ‐ PERMIT #PB21‐1208 3,060.00             
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES M/I HOMES OF CHICAGO BD PAYMENT REF ‐ PERMIT #PB21‐1208 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES MENY, KEITH & ANNE BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD21‐0086 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES NEXT DOOR AND WINDOW BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0213 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES POUL'S LANDSCAPING & NURSERY I BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0317 1,020.00             
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES R PROFESSIONAL GROUP, INC. BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0107 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES REGENCY HOME REMODELING BD PAYMENT REF ‐ PERMIT #PB20‐1385 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES REGENCY HOME REMODELING BD PAYMENT REF ‐ PERMIT #PB20‐0735 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES RENEWAL BY ANDERSON BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0190 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES RICHER, JEREMY BD PAYMENT REF ‐ PERMIT #PB21‐0794 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES SAFE HOME ELECTRIC LLC BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0387 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES SDI INC BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0260 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES SOUTHER, KEVIN BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0183 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES TRISTONE DEVELOPMENT BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0011 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES WEBER INSTALLATIONS INC BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0340 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES WINDOW CONCEPTS, INC BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0276 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES WINDOW WORLD OF WESTERN CHICAGO BD BOND REF ‐ PERMIT #BBD22‐0219 105.00                 
710‐00000‐21455 BUILDING DEPOSIT PAYABLES ZOHN, PHILLIP C & PATRICIA A BD PAYMENT REF ‐ PERMIT #PB20‐0207 105.00                 
710‐00000‐25502 PEG CABLE FEES COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS MGMCOMBINED INTERNET ‐ JUN/JUL 2022 864.80                 

Total For Dept 00000  8,079.80             

Total For Fund 710 PERFORMANCE ESCROW 8,079.80             

Fund 720 PAYROLL CLEARING
Dept 00000 
720‐00000‐12001 ACCOUNT RECEIVABLE AFLAC INC JUN 2022 ‐ SKALSKI 51.24                   
720‐00000‐22404 SUPPLEMENTAL LIFE INS PAYABLE NCPERS‐IL IMRF ‐ 0157 GROUP LIFE INSURANCE 204.00                 
720‐00000‐22502 PAYROLL PAYABLE BOURKE, G PR11122021 ‐ REPLC DD 421.82                 
720‐00000‐22502 PAYROLL PAYABLE MEYER, M PR06242022 ‐ REPLC DD 2,526.32             

Total For Dept 00000  3,203.38             

Total For Fund 720 PAYROLL CLEARING 3,203.38             
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Fund 731 SSA #8 HEATHERLEIGH SUBDV
Dept 10099 GENERAL GOVERNMENT SSA ACTIVITY
731‐10099‐52604 SWEEPING & MOWING APEX LANDSCAPING, INC 2022 MOWING CONTRACT ‐ JUN 459.59                 

Total For Dept 10099 GENERAL GOVERNMENT SSA ACTIVITY 459.59                 

Total For Fund 731 SSA #8 HEATHERLEIGH SUBDV 459.59                 

Fund 734 SSA #11 LZ PINES SUBDV
Dept 10099 GENERAL GOVERNMENT SSA ACTIVITY
734‐10099‐52604 SWEEPING & MOWING APEX LANDSCAPING, INC 2022 MOWING CONTRACT ‐ JUN 19.77                   

Total For Dept 10099 GENERAL GOVERNMENT SSA ACTIVITY 19.77                   

Total For Fund 734 SSA #11 LZ PINES SUBDV 19.77                   

Fund 735 SSA #13 CONVENTRY CRK SUB
Dept 10099 GENERAL GOVERNMENT SSA ACTIVITY
735‐10099‐52603 LAKE/WATER QUALITY MGMT MC GINTY BROS., INC. 2022 NATURAL AREA MAINT SSA 13 2,200.00             
735‐10099‐52604 SWEEPING & MOWING APEX LANDSCAPING, INC 2022 MOWING CONTRACT ‐ JUN 395.35                 

Total For Dept 10099 GENERAL GOVERNMENT SSA ACTIVITY 2,595.35             

Total For Fund 735 SSA #13 CONVENTRY CRK SUB 2,595.35             
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Fund Totals:
Fund 101 GENERAL 162,236.45         
Fund 202 MOTOR FUEL TAX 6,282.64             
Fund 207 SPECIAL EVENTS FUND 1,744.25             
Fund 214 TIF #2 DOWNTOWN 12,732.05           
Fund 227 DISPATCH CENTER 18,813.91           
Fund 310 TIF #1 DEBT SERVICE 69,496.25           
Fund 401 VILLAGE CAPITAL PROJECTS 15,394.01           
Fund 405 NHR CAPITAL PROJECTS 7,361.95             
Fund 501 WATER & SEWER 106,936.28         
Fund 601 MEDICAL INSURANCE 42,439.00           
Fund 603 RISK MANAGEMENT 29,165.02           
Fund 615 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT 1,529.65             
Fund 710 PERFORMANCE ESCROW 8,079.80             
Fund 720 PAYROLL CLEARING 3,203.38             
Fund 731 SSA #8 HEATHERLEIGH SUBDV 459.59                 
Fund 734 SSA #11 LZ PINES SUBDV 19.77                   
Fund 735 SSA #13 CONVENTRY CRK SUB 2,595.35             

Total for All Funds 488,489.35$    
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  COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 

505 Telser Road 
Lake Zurich, Illinois  60047 

 
 (847) 540-1696      

Fax (847) 726-2182 
LakeZurich.org   

 
 
APPLICATION PZC 2022-10 AGENDA ITEM 4.D 
PZC Hearing Date: June 15, 2022 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
To:  Chairperson Stratman and Members of the Planning & Zoning Commission 
 
From:  Sarosh Saher, Community Development Director 
 
CC:  Mary Meyer, Building Services Supervisor 

Tim Verbeke, Planner 
 
Date: June 15, 2022 
 
Re: 2022-10 – 455 South Rand Road 

Planned Unit Development (PUD) for a Retail Banking Building 
 
 
SUBJECT 
 
Mr. Ken Colliander, of JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. (the “Applicant”) with the consent of 
Windyridge Group, LLC, the current owner of the vacant building located at 455 South Rand Road 
(the “Owner”), requests approval to demolish the existing structure and construct a new single-
story retail banking center on the property along with associated site improvements. The property 
is the site of the former Giordano’s Restaurant. 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Requested Action:  Planned Unit Development, 
  Site Plan Approval, Exterior Appearance Review  
 
Current Zoning:  B-3 Regional Shopping District  
 
Current Use:  Vacant Building (formerly a restaurant)  
 
Proposed Use:  Single-Tenant Retail Banking Center  
 
Property Location:  455 South Rand Road  
 
Applicant:  JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.  
 
Owner:  Windyridge Group, LLC  
 
Staff Coordinator:  Tim Verbeke, Planner  
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LIST OF EXHIBITS 
 
A. Legal Description 
B. Public Hearing Sign 
C. Site Photos 
D. Aerial Map 
E. Zoning Map 
F. Parcel Map 
G. Development Application and Attachments 
H. Development Review Comments 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The subject property is located on the southwest corner of the intersection of U.S. Route 12 (Rand 
Road) and State Route 22 (West Main Street), and is legally described in Exhibit A attached hereto 
(the “Subject Property”). The Subject Property was originally established as a restaurant on the 
property in the late 1970’s with the one story building that is standing today. In 2008 the building 
was granted occupancy as Giordano’s Pizza restaurant and was occupied until 2014. The building 
is located at one of the busiest intersections in the community with 48 parking spaces on two sides 
of the building.  
 
The Applicant has filed an application with the Village of Lake Zurich dated May 18, 2022 (the 
“Application”) seeking: 
 

• Special Use Permit for a Planned Unit Development (PUD) to allow for the construction 
of a single-tenant retail banking building 

• Site Plan Approval to allow for the establishment of a retail tenant building within the B-3 
Regional Shopping District; and 

• Exterior Appearance Review to approve the proposed retail tenant building on the Subject 
Property. 
 

The Subject Property is zoned within the B-3 Regional Shopping District, located at the 
intersection of Rand Road and IL Route 22, which are the main commercial arterial corridors of 
the village. The Applicant proposes to demolish the existing restaurant building (approximately 
6,000 square feet) and replace it with a new 6,282 square-foot retail banking center. The applicant 
proposes to reconfigure a portion of the existing parking, which currently contains 48 parking 
spaces, creating a new parking area with 45 parking stalls. These will be located at the front of the 
building. Four new drive-through ATM lanes and one pass-through lane will be constructed along 
the side of the building. 
 
The remaining site will be landscaped with ornamental trees, deciduous and evergreen shrubs, 
ornamental grasses, perennial and groundcover areas and sod. The westerly interior perimeter of 
the lot will also be landscaped. The southerly interior perimeter of the lot will contain less 
landscape material due to the proximity of the building and interior access to the lot. 
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The new bank building will be constructed in masonry using cultured stone and brick, with 
aluminum panel highlights around certain windows and entrances. The canopy over the drive-
through ATMs will also be clad in similar aluminum panels. The main entrance to the building 
will face Rand Road (northeast). The interior will be configured as a retail banking office with 
customer meeting areas and private offices.  
 
The property will be illuminated with wall mounted and free-standing light fixtures. Where 
necessary, fixtures will be equipped with dimming devices or shields to reduce the glare onto 
surrounding properties.  
 
Access to the property is proposed from Rt 22, Rand Road and internally from the adjacent 
shopping center by means of perpetual access easements. A traffic study was conducted that 
resulted in the conversion of the right-in right-out access at Rt 22 into a right-in only access. This 
measure is intended to lower congestion at the Rt 22-Rand Road intersection. 
 
All activities related to the land use will be conducted on the subject property. Due to the lower 
intensity of use (single-user), all parking will be accommodated on the premises without the need 
for shared parking. 
 
Staff notes that the Subject Property is composed of two separate PIN's. While not a requirement 
for PUD approval, since the property functions as one singular development, staff recommends 
that the Applicant consider consolidating the two parcels into one parcel under uniform control.  
 
Pursuant to public notice published on May 23, 2022, in the Daily Herald, a public hearing has 
been scheduled with the Lake Zurich Planning & Zoning Commission for June 15, 2022, to 
consider the Application. On May 18, 2022, the Village posted a public hearing sign on the Subject 
Property (Exhibit B). 
 
Staff offers the following additional information: 
 
A. Courtesy Review. This item did not require a courtesy review by the Village Board as this 

property has been approved for various more intense retail uses in 2016, 2019 and 2020. 
 

B. Zoning History. In 1939, the land where the building currently sits was an apple orchard 
owned and operated by John Bell. The orchard originally operated under the name of 
‘Mossley Hill Farms,’ until 1972, when land values began to rise. The orchard was sold for 
the development of Village Square and the Orchards Subdivision, but moved just west on 
Route 22, becoming the Bell’s Orchard that many long-time residents remember. The 
Subject Property was portioned off in the late 1970s when the current restaurant building 
was constructed on the site.  
 
The property has always been zoned within a business district classification since its early 
incorporation into the Village. The property is currently zoned within the B-3 Regional 
Shopping District. The existing building was constructed in conjunction with the 
surrounding Village Square Retail Center development. Giordano’s Restaurant operated 
out of the building between 2008 and 2014, when they moved to another location within 
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the same shopping center at 483 South Rand Road. The building on the premises has 
remained vacant since that time. 
 
On February 3, 2016, the Village Board granted approval of a PUD through Ordinance No. 
2016-2-112 to develop the property with a 3-tenant, 8,290 square foot building. However, 
the developer at that time, GW Properties, was unable to proceed with the project. The 
ordinance was valid for a period of two years and expired on February 3, 2018 as no 
extensions were granted by the village. 
 
On June 17, 2019, the owners of the property, Windyridge Group LLC received approval 
through PUD Ordinance 2019-05-315 for a 4-tenant, 8,640 square-foot building. Due to 
the larger footprint of the building, the ordinance placed restrictions on the floor area of 
eating places (restaurants, café’s, etc.) unless a perpetual shared parking agreement with 
the adjacent property owner could be provided. However, by October 2019, the developer 
determined that a perpetual shared parking agreement could not be accomplished. 
 
On February 18, 2020, Windyridge Group LLC, revised the site plan and building 
configuration and were granted approval of a Major Adjustment through Ordinance 2020-
02-358 for a reduced-size, 4-tenant, 8,280 square-foot building with all required parking 
on the subject lot thereby no longer requiring a perpetual shared parking agreement. The 
ordinance was valid for a period of two years and expired on February 18, 2022 as no 
extensions were granted by the village. 
 

C. Surrounding Land Use and Zoning.  The property is located at the intersection of U.S. 
Route 12 (Rand Road) and IL Route 22. The property is surrounded by parcels zoned within 
the B-3 Regional Shopping District. To the east, the property is bounded by Rand Road 
and the Chase Bank and office building. The areas to the west and south are improved with 
the Village Square Retail Center. Immediately to the west is a parking lot and two-tenant 
building with FedEx Office and Sprint, and immediately to the south is the Village Square 
Retail Center. The property is bounded on the north by IL Route 22 and a True North gas 
station. 

 
D. Trend of Development. The property was developed in a similar style/timeframe as other 

structures in the Village Square Retail Center and this section of the Route 12 corridor. It 
is located in an area that is developed with a mix of mature commercial uses. 
 

E. Zoning District. The zoning code provides for three (3) zoning districts for business and 
commercial uses. When taken together, these districts are intended to permit development 
of property for the full range of business and commercial uses needed to serve the citizens 
of Lake Zurich and the surrounding suburban area. The B-3 regional shopping district is 
intended to provide locations for major retail centers. The regulations are designed to 
encourage a broad range of attractive retail and compatible service uses in those centers. 
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GENERAL FINDINGS 
 
The Application requires approval through a Planned Unit Development (PUD), which is classified 
as a Special Use Permit. As such the Application is reviewed against the standards for Special Use 
Permits and PUDs. 
 
Staff of the Community Development Department’s development review team has evaluated the 
development against the various standards and provisions of the Lake Zurich Municipal Code and 
offers findings on specific sections of the Code. 
 
Standards for Special Use Permits 
 
A. General Standards. No special use permit shall be recommended or granted pursuant to this 

Chapter unless the applicant shall establish that: 
 

1. Code and Plan Purposes. The proposed use and development will be in harmony 
with the general and specific purposes for which this Code was enacted and for 
which the regulations of the district in question were established and with the 
general purpose and intent of the official Comprehensive Plan. 

 
Staff Response: Standard met. The development will continue to remain in 
conformance with the purpose and intent of the B-3 Regional Shopping 
District and the land use designation of the adopted Comprehensive Plan.  

2. No Undue Adverse Impact. The proposed use and development will not have a 
substantial or undue adverse effect upon adjacent property, the character of the area, 
or the public health, safety, and general welfare. 

 
Staff Response: Standard met. The proposed banking center is a commercial 
service use at the heavily traveled IL Route 22 and US. Route 12 intersection. 
This corridor is developed with a number of commercial uses along its 
frontage and the proposed building is consistent with the surrounding 
development.  

3. No Interference with Surrounding Development. The proposed use and 
development will be constructed, arranged, and operated so as not to dominate the 
immediate vicinity or to interfere with the use and development of neighboring 
property in accordance with the applicable district regulations. 

 
Staff Response: Standard Met. The property on which the bank building is 
proposed is surrounded on all sides by commercial properties, buildings and 
uses. The proposed land use will therefore not have any detrimental impact on 
immediately surrounding commercial property. Additionally, the building will 
not dominate the immediate vicinity or interfere with the use and development 
of neighboring properties. 
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Besides a shared access easement providing for internal access to the property, 
the location, design, construction and operation of the proposed bank will be 
conducted wholly on the subject lot. 

4. Adequate Public Facilities. The proposed use and development will be served 
adequately by essential public facilities and services such as streets, public utilities, 
drainage structures, police and fire protection, refuse disposal, parks, libraries, and 
schools, or the applicant will provide adequately for such services. 

 
Staff Response: The site is currently served with existing utilities which will 
adequately serve the proposed use. 

5. No Traffic Congestion. The proposed use and development will not cause undue 
traffic congestion nor draw significant amounts of traffic through the surrounding 
streets. 

 
Staff Response: Standard Met. The proposed reconfiguration of the site will 
involve an alteration to the access point from Rt 22 (West Main Street). A 
traffic and parking study conducted by Gewalt Hamilton Associates, Inc., 
concluded that the proposed development’s generated volumes of traffic can 
be accommodated by the adjacent roadway network without the need for any 
modifications to the roadway.  

However, as proposed, the access driveway off Rt 22 will be modified to only 
allow right-turns into the site. No changes are proposed to the access driveway 
off Rand Road. Additional pedestrian access will also be provided via a 
sidewalk connection to the existing sidewalk along Rt 22. No sidewalk is 
proposed along the Rand Road frontage of the property. 

Vehicular traffic onto and off the property will also be dispersed onto the 
adjacent property via the shared access drive that runs immediately to the 
south of the property and similarly at the west side of the property.  

A crash report was also incorporated as part of the traffic study. Based on the 
conclusions, the right-in right-out along Rt 22 is proposed to be reconfigured 
to a right-in only to mitigate further conflicts at the intersection. 

 
6. No Destruction of Significant Features. The proposed use and development will not result in 

the destruction, loss, or damage of any natural, scenic, or historic feature of significant 
importance. 

 
Staff Response: Standard Met. The reconfiguration of the property will not 
result in the destruction, loss, or damage of any natural, scenic, or historic 
feature of significant importance other than what was previously impacted by 
the prior development.  
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7. Compliance with Standards. The proposed use and development complies with all 
additional standards imposed on it by the particular provision of this Code 
authorizing such use. 

 
Staff Response: Standard met. The proposed development will comply with all 
other additional standards imposed through the building codes for retail 
buildings. 

8. Positive Effect. The proposed special use creating a positive effect for the zoning 
district, its purpose, and adjacent properties shall be placed before the benefits of 
the petitioner. 

 
Staff Response: Standard met. One of the purposes of the B-3 district is to 
“provide a location for major retail centers.” The proposed banking center 
will create a positive effect for the Village and the neighboring shopping 
development.  

B. Special Standards for Specified Special Uses. When the district regulations authorizing any 
special use in a particular district impose special standards to be met by such use in such 
district, a permit for such use in such district shall not be recommended or granted unless 
the applicant shall establish compliance with such special standards. 

 
Staff Response: Standard met. There are no uses proposed that warrant special 
standards for their establishment. Staff will ensure that compliance is established 
before any additional permit are issued.  

C. Considerations. In determining whether the applicant's evidence establishes that the 
foregoing standards have been met, the Plan Commission and the Board of Trustees shall 
consider: 

 
1. Benefit. Whether and to what extent the proposed use and development at the 

particular location requested is necessary or desirable to provide a service or a 
facility that is in the interest of the public convenience or that will contribute to the 
general welfare of the neighborhood or community. 

 
Staff Response: Standard met. The development of the retail banking building 
is an attractive amenity within the Village and its location along the heavily 
trafficked intersection of Route 12 and Route 22 provides an appropriate 
location for such an establishment. 

2. Alternative Locations. Whether the purposes of the zoning code can be met by the 
location of the proposed use and development in some other area or zoning district 
that may be more appropriate than the proposed site. 

 
Staff Response: Standard met. While there may be other locations that are 
equally appropriate for the location of a bank, staff has not identified an 
alternative location that is more appropriate than the Subject Property.  
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3. Mitigation of Adverse Impacts. Whether all steps possible have been taken to 
minimize any substantial or undue adverse effects of the proposed use and 
development on the immediate vicinity through building design, site design, 
landscaping, and screening. 

 
Staff Response: All activities related to the use and operation of the 
development will be conducted on site. Additionally, the right-in right-out 
along Rt 22 is proposed to be reconfigured to a right-in only to mitigate further 
vehicular conflicts at the intersection. 

 

9-22-5: STANDARDS FOR PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENTS (PUDs). 
 

Planned unit developments are included in the zoning code as a distinct category of special 
use. As such, they are authorized for the same general purposes as all other special uses 
and in recognition of the fact that traditional bulk, space, and yard regulations that may be 
useful in protecting the character of substantially developed and stable areas may impose 
rigidities on the development or redevelopment of parcels or areas that lend themselves to 
an individual, planned approach. 

 
A. Special Use Permit Standards: No special use permit for a planned unit development shall 

be recommended or granted pursuant to this chapter unless the applicant shall establish that 
the proposed development will meet each of the standards made applicable to special use 
permits pursuant to chapter 19 of this title.  

Staff Response: Standard met. Please refer to the “Standards for Special Use 
Permits” contained within this report. 

B. Additional Standards for All Planned Unit Developments: No special use permit for a 
planned unit development shall be recommended or granted unless the applicant shall 
establish that the proposed development will meet each of the following additional 
standards: 

1. Unified Ownership Required: The entire property proposed for planned unit 
development treatment shall be in single ownership or under such unified control 
as to ensure that the entire property will be developed as a unified whole. All owners 
of the property shall be included as joint applicants on all applications and all 
approvals shall bind all owners. The violation of any owner as to any tract shall be 
deemed a violation as to all owners and all tracts. 
 
Staff Response: Standard met. The entirety of the PUD is under common 
ownership of Windyridge Group, LLC.  

2. Minimum Area: The applicant shall have the burden of establishing that the subject 
property is of sufficient size and shape to be planned and developed as a unified 
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whole capable of meeting the objectives for which planned unit developments may 
be established pursuant to this section. 
 
Staff Response: Standard met. The property is of a sufficient size to 
accommodate the proposed development. The approximately 1-acre (42,819 
square feet) corner of land will accommodate a retail banking building and its 
associated drive-through ATMs and parking lot. The configuration of the 
development is intended to use the existing on-site circulation to create a safe 
flow of traffic through the development. 

3. Covenants and Restrictions to Be Enforceable by Village: All covenants, deed 
restrictions, easements, and similar restrictions to be recorded in connection with 
the planned unit development shall provide that they may not be modified, 
removed, or released without the express consent of the board of trustees and that 
they may be enforced by the village as well as by future landowners within the 
proposed development. 
 
Staff Response: Standard met. The Village will ensure that all easements are 
properly recorded, abided by the owners and enforced by the Village. 

4. Public Open Space and Contributions: Whenever the official comprehensive plan, 
zoning map, or official map indicates that development of a planned unit 
development will create a need for land for public purposes of the village within 
the proposed planned unit development, the board of trustees may require that such 
area be designated and to the extent such need is specifically and uniquely 
attributable to the proposed development, dedicated to the village for such use. In 
addition, the board of trustees may require evidence that all requirements of village 
ordinances pertaining to the dedication of land or the contribution of cash in 
connection with subdivisions or developments of land have been met as respects 
the proposed planned unit development. 
 
Staff Response: Not Applicable. The nature and scope of the development –
does not create a need for land for public purposes of the village within the 
proposed planned unit development. The purpose and intent of such 
contributions are provided primarily for larger residential developments 
consisting of multiple properties with common areas to provide for or 
compensate for public amenities for the benefit of new residents that will move 
into the community to occupy such developments.  

The village has therefore determined that the development is not required to 
provide any public open space or compensate for such at this time. 

5. Common Open Space: 
a. Amount, Location, And Use: The failure of a planned unit development to 

provide common open space shall be considered to be an indication that it 
has not satisfied the objectives for which such developments may be 
approved pursuant to this zoning code. When common open space is 

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 189 of 477) Page 30 of 229 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 30 of 229)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Staff Report  Community Development Department 
APPLICATION PZC 2022-10  PZC Hearing Date: June 15, 2022 
 

provided in a planned unit development, the amount and location of such 
open space shall be consistent with its intended function as set forth in the 
application and planned unit development plans. No such open space shall 
be used for the construction of any structure or improvement except such 
structures and improvements as may be approved in the final plan as 
appropriate to the intended leisure and recreational uses for which such open 
space is intended. 

b. Preservation: Adequate safeguards, including recorded covenants or 
dedication of development rights, shall be provided to prevent the 
subsequent use of common open space for any use, structure, improvement, 
or development other than that shown on the approved final plan. The 
restrictions must be permanent and not for a given period of years and must 
run with the land. Such covenants and dedications may provide that they 
may be released, but only with the express written consent of the board of 
trustees. 

c. Ownership And Maintenance: The final plan shall include such provisions 
for the ownership and maintenance of such open space and improvements 
as are reasonably necessary to ensure their continuity, care, conservation, 
maintenance, and operation in accordance with predetermined standards 
and to ensure that remedial measures will be available to the village if such 
open space or improvements are permitted to deteriorate or are not 
maintained in a condition consistent with the best interests of the planned 
unit development or the village. 

d. Property Owners' Association: When the requirements of subsection B5c of 
this section are to be satisfied by the ownership or maintenance of such open 
space or improvements by a property owners' association, such association 
shall meet each of the following standards: 

i. The bylaws and rules of the association and all declarations, 
covenants, and restrictions to be recorded must be approved as part 
of the final plan prior to becoming effective. Each such document 
shall provide that it shall not be amended in any manner that would 
result in it being in violation of the requirements of this subsection 
B5d(1); and 

ii. The association must be established and all covenants and 
restrictions must be recorded prior to the sale of any property within 
the area of the planned unit development designated to have the 
exclusive use of the proposed open space or improvements; and 

iii. The association must be responsible for casualty and liability 
insurance, taxes, and the maintenance of the open space and 
improvements to be deeded to it; and 

iv. Membership in the association must be mandatory for each property 
owner and any successive owner having a right to the use or 
enjoyment of such open space or improvements; and 
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v. Every property owner having a right to the use or enjoyment of such 
open space or improvements must pay its pro rata share of the cost 
of the association by means of an assessment to be levied by the 
association that meets the requirements for becoming a lien on the 
property in accordance with state statutes; and 

vi. The association must have the right to adjust the assessment to meet 
changed needs. The membership vote required to authorize such 
adjustment shall not be fixed at more than two-thirds (2/3) of the 
members voting on the issue; and 

vii. The village must be given the right to enforce the covenants; and 

viii. The village must be given the right, after ten (10) days' written 
notice to the association, to perform any maintenance or repair work 
that the association has neglected to perform, to assess the 
membership for such work and to have a lien against the property of 
any member failing to pay such assessment. For this purpose alone, 
the village shall have all the rights and powers of the association and 
its governing body under the agreements and declarations creating 
the association. 

Staff Response: Not Applicable. Based on the nature and scope of the 
development, and size of the subject property, the village has determined that 
the development is not required to provide any public open space or 
compensate for such at this time. 

6. Landscaping and Perimeter Treatment: Any area of a planned unit development not 
used for structures or circulation elements shall be landscaped or otherwise 
improved. The perimeter of the planned unit development shall be treated so as to 
ensure compatibility with surrounding uses by means such as provision of 
compatible uses and structures, setbacks, screening, or natural or manmade buffers. 
 
Staff Response: Standard Met. All portions of the development are proposed 
to be either improved with paved areas or landscaped. 

7. Private Streets: Private streets are prohibited unless expressly approved by the 
board of trustees. If so approved, they shall meet all construction standards 
applicable to public streets. No such streets shall be approved except upon the 
condition that they shall be owned and maintained by a property owners' association 
meeting the requirements set forth in subsection B5d of this section. 
 
Staff Response: Not Applicable. The development is being proposed on a single 
site and therefore no private streets are proposed. 

8. Sidewalks: A sidewalk meeting the standards of the Lake Zurich subdivision 
ordinance shall be provided along at least one side of every street in or abutting a 
planned unit development; provided, however, that such sidewalk may be 
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constructed in a street right of way or as a specific element of the design of the 
planned unit development. 
 
Staff Response: Standard met. A sidewalk exists within the Village Square 
development along the northerly boundary of the Subject Property. There is 
no sidewalk along the Route 12 frontage of the property. This trend along the 
east side of Rand Road continues until its intersection of Honey Lake Road.  
 
A compensating amenity fee is proposed to be collected and placed into an 
escrow account that will fund the construction and upkeep of other amenities 
within the Village. 
 

9. Utilities: All utility lines shall be installed underground. 
 
Staff Response: Standard Met. All existing utilities including water and 
sanitary mains, electric, gas and communications (cable) attributable to the 
development are proposed to be underground. 

C. Additional Standards for Specific Planned Unit Developments: When the district 
regulations authorizing any planned unit development use in a particular district impose 
standards to be met by such planned unit development in such district, a special use permit 
for such development shall not be recommended or granted unless the applicant shall 
establish compliance with such standards. (Ord., 10-2004) 

 
Staff Response: Standard Met. There are no additional standards imposed through 
the establishment of the retail banking building that is proposed within such district 
other than what are currently being requested for approval. 

 
IDENTIFICATION AND ANALYSIS OF ZONING RELIEF FOR THE PLANNED UNIT 
DEVELOPMENT (PUD) 
 
On analysis of the proposed development against the various standards contained within the 
municipal code, staff has identified the following modifications to the zoning code. 
 

1. Exterior Lighting. 
a. Section 9-8B-3 C requires that the maximum illumination at the property line when 

a luminaire has a cutoff angle less than ninety degrees (90°) is 0.50 foot-candles. 
The development proposes a maximum illumination of 0.8 foot-candles along 
portions of the frontage of the property with Rand Road, and between 0.4 and 5.1 
foot-candles along the interior lot line at the exit point of the drive-through ATM 
lanes.  

 
It should be noted that the light fixtures are proposed either to be dimmable, with 
shields or as full cut-off area lights to keep the illumination specific to a smaller 
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area. Additionally, it should be noted that the proposed development is on a busy 
arterial road intersection with its proposed commercial component surrounded by 
similar non-residential land uses to the north and west.  
Staff does not have a significant concern with the higher levels of illumination 
along the perimeter.  
 

b. Section 9-8B-3 C requires that the maximum permitted illumination at any time at 
any point within the property shall be 10.0 foot-candles. The development proposes 
a maximum illumination of 33.3 foot-candles below the ATM canopy. At the 
location around the entryways to the building, the illumination is proposed at 12 
(front) and 10.6 (rear) foot-candles. 
 
Staff recommends that the illumination around the entrances to the building be no 
greater than 10 foot-candles to meet the requirements of the code. 
 
To be consistent with relief granted to surrounding commercial properties in the 
past, staff recommends illuminations levels no greater than 20 foot-candles during 
operational hours of the bank while dimming the canopy lights to 10 foot-candles 
during non-operational hours to further reduce any impact of the higher levels being 
proposed. 

 
The following are identified preexisting lawful non-conformities on the site that will continue to 
remain in place: 
 

• The existing parking lot does not conform to required setbacks from Rand Road or Route 
22. However, this condition preceded this development and is identified as a lawful non-
conforming site design feature subject to the provisions of Chapter 11 (Section 9-11-5) of 
the Zoning Code entitled “Nonconformities.” 
Section 9-4-10.F.8 code requires that all yards along every lot line abutting Route 12 or 
abutting Route 22 between Ela Road and the westernmost village limits shall be not less 
than 50 feet. 
 

• The proposed landscaped surface area (greenspace) does not conform to minimum 
requirements. This is similarly subject to the provisions of Chapter 11 (Section 9-11-5) of 
the Zoning Code. However, due to the upgrades proposed to the site landscape plantings 
and the fact that the existing site nonconformities did not create major concerns, staff 
believes that relief from this requirement is acceptable. 
Section 9-4-10.E3. of the code requires the minimum landscaped surface area for office 
uses be no less than 45% of the total land area of the lot. 
 

• The site plan does not include the extension of the existing sidewalk along Route 22 in a 
direction southeast along Route 12.  
Staff is requiring the developer to install a sidewalk along Rt 12 in the event future 
consideration of sidewalks along Rand Road is contemplated by the Village. 
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RECOMMENDATION 

The recommendation of the Planning and Zoning Commission should be based on the standards 
included in the following Sections of the Lake Zurich Municipal Code: 
 

• Section 9-19-3: Standards for Special Use Permits 
• Section 9-22-8: Standards for Planned Unit Developments (PUD)  

 
Staff has determined that all standards for approval have been met or will be met through approval 
of the identified modifications to the code, and recommends that the Planning and Zoning 
Commission make these standards a part of the official record of the Application. 
 
Staff of the Community Development Department therefore recommends the approval of 
Application PZC 2022-10, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Substantial conformance with the following documentation submitted as part of the 

application subject to revisions required by Village Staff and applicable governmental 
agencies: 
a. Zoning Application and Cover Letter dated May 18, 2022 prepared by Timothy R. 

Meseck, of The Architects Partnership Ltd., on behalf of the Applicants JP Morgan 
Chase Bank N. A. 

b. Architectural Exhibits prepared by The Architects Partnership comprising of the 
following: 
i. Architectural Elevations consisting of two sheets Sheet 1 (north and 

northeast elevations) and Sheet 2 (east, south and west elevations) dated 
April 19, 2022 

ii. Floor Plan consisting of one sheet dated May 18, 2022 
 

c. Engineering Improvement Plans consisting of 13 sheets prepared by Gewalt 
Hamilton Associates, Inc. dated May 17, 2022. 

d. Landscape Plans prepared by Terra Engineering Ltd., dated April 21, 2021, 
consisting of the following exhibits: 
i. Sheet L0.0 – Landscape Preservation Plan  

ii. Sheet L1.0, L1.1 and L2.0 – Landscape Plans 
e. Photometric Calculations plan prepared by Facility Solutions Group dated May 18, 

2022. 
f. ALTA/NSPS Land Title and Topographic Survey Sheets 1-4, prepared by Compass 

Surveying Ltd., dated April 4, 2022. 
g. Traffic Impact Study Gewalt Hamilton Associates, Inc. dated May 16, 2022. 
h. Easement Agreements including the following: 

i. Access Easement recorded as Document No 1898274, including a Plat of 
Easement 

ii. Drainage Easement Agreement recorded as Document No 1898276, 
including a Plat of Survey,  
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2. The applicant must submit information related to the demolition of the existing building to 

the Village of Lake Zurich within 30 days of approval of the PUD by the Village Board. 
All demolition staging must occur on the subject property premises, unless written 
permission is provided by the adjacent property owners.  
 

3. The maximum allowable illumination on the property shall be as follows: 
a. Maximum of 0.8 foot-candles along the perimeter of the lot’s frontage along Rand 

Road and Rt 22 
b. Maximum of 5.1 foot-candles along the interior perimeter of the lot’s frontage with 

the remaining shopping center. 
c. Maximum of 10 foot-candles around the entrances to the building. 
d. Maximum of 20 foot-candles under the ATM canopy.  
 

4. All signage (wall mounted and ground mounted) shall meet the requirements of Title 12 – 
Signs. Separate application shall be submitted for the review and approval by Village staff. 
 

5. A sidewalk shall be installed along the easterly frontage of the property with Rand Road. 
the sidewalk shall be constructed to village specifications for width and location. 
 

6. The development shall be in compliance with all other applicable codes and ordinances of 
the Village of Lake Zurich. 
 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
Tim Verbeke, Planner 
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LAKE ZURICH PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION 
FINAL FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
FOR 455 South Rand Road – Multi-Tenant Retail Building 

June 15, 2022 
 

The Planning & Zoning Commission recommends approval of Application PZC 2022-10, and the 
Planning & Zoning Commission adopts the findings as contained within the Staff Report dated 
June 15, 2022 for this Application and subject to any changes or approval conditions as listed 
below: 

1. Substantial conformance with the following documentation submitted as part of the 
application subject to revisions required by Village Staff and applicable governmental 
agencies: 
a. Zoning Application and Cover Letter dated May 18, 2022 prepared by Timothy R. 

Meseck, of The Architects Partnership Ltd., on behalf of the Applicants JP Morgan 
Chase Bank N. A. 

b. Architectural Exhibits prepared by The Architects Partnership comprising of the 
following: 
i. Architectural Elevations consisting of two sheets Sheet 1 (north and 

northeast elevations) and Sheet 2 (east, south and west elevations) dated 
April 19, 2022 

ii. Floor Plan consisting of one sheet dated May 18, 2022 
c. Engineering Improvement Plans consisting of 13 sheets prepared by Gewalt 

Hamilton Associates, Inc. dated May 17, 2022. 
d. Landscape Plans prepared by Terra Engineering Ltd., dated April 21, 2021, 

consisting of the following exhibits: 
i. Sheet L0.0 – Landscape Preservation Plan  

ii. Sheet L1.0, L1.1 and L2.0 – Landscape Plans 
e. Photometric Calculations plan prepared by Facility Solutions Group dated May 18, 

2022. 
f. ALTA/NSPS Land Title and Topographic Survey Sheets 1-4, prepared by Compass 

Surveying Ltd., dated April 4, 2022. 
g. Traffic Impact Study Gewalt Hamilton Associates, Inc. dated May 16, 2022. 
h. Easement Agreements including the following: 

i. Access Easement recorded as Document No 1898274, including a Plat of 
Easement 

ii. Drainage Easement Agreement recorded as Document No 1898276, 
including a Plat of Survey,  

 
2. The applicant must submit information related to the demolition of the existing building to 

the Village of Lake Zurich within 30 days of approval of the PUD by the Village Board. 
All demolition staging must occur on the subject property premises, unless written 
permission is provided by the adjacent property owners.  
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EXHIBIT A 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT PROPERTY 

 
PARCEL 1: THAT PART OF THE WEST½ OF THE SOUTHEAST¼ OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 43 
NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST¼ OF SAID SECTION 19; 
THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 10 MINUTES 25 SECONDS EAST ALONG TH NORTH LINE OF SAID 
SOUTH EAST¼ OF SECTION 19,978.46 FEET; THENCE SOUTH O DEGREES O MINUTES AND 35 
SECONDS EAST, 61.56 FEET TO THE EXISTING SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF STATE ROUTE 22 
FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH O DEGREES 05 MINUTES 30 SECONDS EAST, 
190.17 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 33 SECONDS EAST 307.55 FEET TO THE 
SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF U.S. ROUTE 12; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID 
SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF U.S. ROUTE 12 SAID RIGHT OF WAY BEING A CURVED LINE 
TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 3445.46 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 129.51 FEET TO A 
POINT OF REVISE CURVE; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY 
OF U.S. ROUTE 12 SAID RIGHT OF WAY BEING A CURVED LINE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS 
OF 276.07 FEET AN ARC DISTANCE OF 235.10 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE 
WESTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF STATE ROUTE 22, A DISTANCE OF 13.0 
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, (EXCEPT PART CONVEYED TO PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF 
ILLINOIS, DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION BY DEED DOC 5560623 RECORDED MAY 17, 2004) IN LAKE 
COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 
PARCEL 4: THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST¼ OF THE SOUTH EAST¼ OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 
43 NORTH, RANGE 10, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
COMMENCING AT A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE 960.28 FEET EAST OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER 
OF SAID QUARTER SECTION; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 25 SECONDS EAST 61.28 
FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF ROUTE 22 FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 00 
DEGREES 00 MINUTES 25 SECONDS EAST 190.17 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 57 
MINUTES 33 SECONDS EAST 18.49 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE WEST LINE OF A TRACT OF 
LAND DESCRIBED IN TRUSTEE'S DEED RECORDED FEBRUARY 21, 1978 AS DOCUMENT 1899484; 
THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 05 MINUTES 30 SECONDS WEST 190.17 FEET ALONG SAID WEST 
LINE TO THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF ROUTE 22; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE 
SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF ROUTE 22 TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, (EXCEPT PART 
CONVEYED TO PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION BY DEED DOC 
5560623 RECORDED MAY 17 2004) IN LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 
 
Parcels Involved: 14-19-400-048, 14-19-400-047 
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EXHIBIT B 
PUBLIC HEARING SIGN PRESENT AT THE SUBJECT PROPERTY 
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EXHIBIT C 
PHOTOS OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY 

 

  
Front (East Elevation) Courtesy: Google Maps 

 
Side (North Elevation) Courtesy Google Maps 
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COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Building and Zoning Division
505 Telser Road, Lake Zurich, Illinois  60047

(847) 540-1696     
Fax: (847) 726-2182
LakeZurich.org  
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 FIRE DEPARTMENT 
Fire Prevention Bureau 

 
1075 N. Old McHenry Road 
Lake Zurich, Illinois  60047 
Fire.bureau@lakezurich.org 

 (847) 540-5073 
LakeZurich.org   

 

 
  

 

 
June 6, 2022 
 
To: Tim Verbeke 

Village Planner 
 Village of Lake Zurich 
 505 Telser Road   
 Lake Zurich, Illinois 60047 
 
Re: PR22- 160 
 Chase Bank 
 455 S. Rand 
 Lake Zurich, Illinois 60047 
 P&Z Comments 
 
 
Dear Tim, 
  
Thank you for the submittal.  After reviewing the drawings I have the following comments: 
 
 

1. The fire sprinkler room shall face the East parking lot and shall have a concrete 
sidewalk. 
 

2. Provide a fire aerial turning template. The Route 22 entrance shall be at least 24’ feet 
in width. 
 

 
If there are any questions please contact my office. 
 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Bob Kleinheinz 
Fire Prevention Specialist-CFO 
Lake Zurich Fire Department 
Bob.kleinheinz@lakezurich.org 
Fire.bureau@lakezurich.org 
C: 847-489-3280 
O: 847-540-5073 
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1 

 Village of Lake Zurich 
Utilities Division of 
Public Works 

Memo 
To: Tim Verbeke, Planner 

From: Steve Schmitt, Utilities Superintendent 

CC:  

Date: May 23, 2022 

Re: Plan Review/ 455 S Rand Rd – PUD Modification 

   

1. Site plan denotes existing and proposed curb and landscape buffer on the 
south side of the proposed building extending (south) beyond the south 
property line. In 2005, the Village of Lake Zurich was granted a 15 foot 
permanent sanitary sewer easement abutting the south property line which is 
not denoted on the plans. Proposed modification/improvements should not 
extend (south) beyond the property line and/or encroach on to the permanent 
sanitary sewer easement.   
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

Building and Zoning Division 
 

505 Telser Road 
Lake Zurich, Illinois 60047 

 
 (847) 540-1696      

Fax (847) 726-2182 
LakeZurich.org   

 

 
LANDSCAPE REVIEW 

 
PROJECT:   Chase Bank 
 
LOCATION:   455 S Rand Road 
 
REVIEWED BY:  Tim Verbeke 
 
DATE:   June 15, 2022 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
The opacity requirements and total plant material count are satisfied on each lot line. If 
necessary, to maintain sight lines, plant material may be moved to an adjacent lot line.  
 
Ensure the line of sight to all existing businesses is maintained, this includes the Village Square 
Shopping Center and all associated outlots. If necessary work with the adjacent property owner, 
and Village Staff to find the best mix of plant material.  
 
Potentially explore replacing some of the tall shade trees: Coffeetree, White Oak or Red Oak 
with some Evergreen type material.   
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 The Architects Partnership, Ltd.  200 South Michigan Avenue, Suite 1020, Chicago, IL 60604 

 
 
Orlando Stratman  
Chairperson of the Planning and Zoning Commission  
Village of Lake Zurich  
505 Telser Rd,  
Lake Zurich, IL 60047 
 
May 18, 2022 
 
Re: Project narrative for the property 455 S Rand Rd.    
 
Dear Mr. Stratman, 
 
This letter is to detail our application for PUD Amendment and Site Plan Approval to build a new single-story 6,282SF freestanding 
retail banking center with an attached four-lane drive-through ATM canopy. The bank will be relocating from its existing location 
across the street at 444 S. Rand Rd to the southwest corner of S. Rand Rd. (Rte. 12) and W. Main Street (Rte. 22) at 455 S Rand Rd. 
The proposed Chase Bank building and associated parking lot will be located on the existing 0.98 acre parcel which currently consists 
of an existing vacant restaurant building on site. The existing building and associated site elements including existing landscape will 
be demolished to allow for the new bank building and parking lot. The proposed development will rework the vehicular and 
pedestrian circulation on site. As part of the vehicular access reconfiguration, the existing “right-in/right-out” onto Main Street will 
be modified to allow for a new “right-in only” curb cut. Additionally, bicycle parking and a pedestrian connection to Main Street will 
be incorporated into the site plan.  
 
New landscaping and site lighting will be proposed that aligns with the city ordinance. The proposed grading at the parking 
lot/building pad will mimic the existing site. Furthermore, a bypass lane is included as part of the drive-through in an effort to 
provide relief to any vehicles that are not utilizing the drive-through services. There are perpetual nonexclusive easement for ingress 
and egress over the existing lot and associated shopping center.  
  
The design intent of the proposed Chase Bank is to compliment the surrounding architecture of the commercial development in the 
area. The proposed Banking Center is comprised of cultured stone (limestone color), “ironstone interstate” brick, “platinum” brick 
and aluminum composite panels along with a black anodized storefront system. All the proposed exterior cladding options are 
modern finishes and are long lasting cladding materials that will mesh well with the development growth of the area. In addition, the 
proposed floor to ceiling glazing was incorporated to provide connectivity to the retail customers navigating the area and 
pedestrians traversing the adjacent public thoroughfares. The trash enclosure is proposed to be attached to the building and will 
match the building architecture. 
 
 The proposed schedule has construction commencing fall of 2022 (pending regulatory approvals) and an anticipated 
occupancy date of June/July 2023.  
 
 
 
Parties Involved: 
 
Applicant  
Ken Colliander 
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. 
 
Architect of Record  
Timothy Meseck 
The Architects Partnership, LTD (TAP) 
 
Property Owner/Landlord  
Windyridge Group LLC 
Chili Shabani 
 

Landscape Architect 
Keven Graham 
Terra Engineering LTD. 
 
Civil Engineer 
Brian Wesolowski 
Gewalt Hamilton Associates, Inc. 
 
Ground Lessee  
Jon Krissoff  
obo JPMChase Bank, NA 
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 The Architects Partnership, Ltd.  200 South Michigan Avenue, Suite 1020, Chicago, IL 60604 

 
 
 
 
 
Zoning Classification: 
 
The property in question is in a zoning district classified as B-3 Regional Shopping District. Banks with an attached drive-up canopy 
are approved by right in zone B-3. However, per correspondence with planning staff, the applicant will need to amend the previously 
approved PUD from 2019 that allowed for a 4-unit commercial building. In addition, per correspondence with planning staff, an 
amendment is required due to the lot encroaching on the front, side and rear yard setbacks along the Rte. 12 corridor. The proposed 
building encroaches on the rear yard setback as well.  
 
Type of Business: 
 
The type of business is a retail banking center with 4 drive-through service lanes, of which two will be used for an automatic teller 
machine (ATM) and the other two will be used for VAT carrier tubes. The hours of operation will be Monday – Friday 9 AM – 6 PM 
and Saturday 9 AM – 2 PM. Twenty offices are proposed along with 3 tellers for this branch.  
 
Lighting Design and Locations: 
 
To provide the best and most efficient lighting design and locations a photometric study has been developed and included in this 
submittal.  
 
Sustainability Components: 
 

The project will contain the following components which would contribute to sustainability practices the village is 
encouraging:  

• Underground stormwater management  
• Bike racks and increased pedestrian connectivity to public ROW and adjacent development to encourage alternative 

methods of transportation 
• Installation of additional trees/landscaping within development area 
• LED lighting 

 
 
Transportation Impacts: 
 

Traffic impact study was provided as part of this application.  

 
Timothy R. Meseck 
The Architects Partnership, LTD. 
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Know what's below.
before you dig.Call

R

J.U.L.I.E
JOINT
UTILITY
LOCATION
INFORMATION FOR
EXCAVATION
CALL 811

N

625 Forest Edge Drive Vernon Hills, IL. 60061
TEL 847.478.9700 FAX 847.478.9701
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P.O.B.

P.O.C.

P.O.B.

625 Forest Edge Drive Vernon Hills, IL. 60061
TEL 847.478.9700 FAX 847.478.9701
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625 Forest Edge Drive Vernon Hills, IL. 60061
TEL 847.478.9700 FAX 847.478.9701
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625 Forest Edge Drive Vernon Hills, IL. 60061
TEL 847.478.9700 FAX 847.478.9701
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625 Forest Edge Drive Vernon Hills, IL. 60061
TEL 847.478.9700 FAX 847.478.9701
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625 Forest Edge Drive Vernon Hills, IL. 60061
TEL 847.478.9700 FAX 847.478.9701
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625 Forest Edge Drive Vernon Hills, IL. 60061
TEL 847.478.9700 FAX 847.478.9701

·

·
·
·
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625 Forest Edge Drive Vernon Hills, IL. 60061
TEL 847.478.9700 FAX 847.478.9701
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625 Forest Edge Drive Vernon Hills, IL. 60061
TEL 847.478.9700 FAX 847.478.9701
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625 Forest Edge Drive Vernon Hills, IL. 60061
TEL 847.478.9700 FAX 847.478.9701
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625 Forest Edge Drive Vernon Hills, IL. 60061
TEL 847.478.9700 FAX 847.478.9701
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625 Forest Edge Drive Vernon Hills, IL. 60061
TEL 847.478.9700 FAX 847.478.9701
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625 Forest Edge Drive Vernon Hills, IL. 60061
TEL 847.478.9700 FAX 847.478.9701
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Date Issue

Title

Revisions

Sheet No.

CHASE BANK
721 W State Rte 22,

Lake Zurich IL 60047

Project Team

225 W Ohio Street - Suite 400; Chicago, IL 60654
(T) 312-467-0123 | (F) 312-467-0220

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

Client

TERRA Project No.18-162-025

4.21.2021 Review Set

LANDSCAPE
PRESERVATION

PLAN

L0.0

1 LANDSCAPE PRESERVATION PLAN
SCALE:  1" = 20'-0"

NOTE:
1. CONTRACTOR TO PRUNE AND REMOVE ALL

DEADWOOD FOR ALL EXISTING PLANT MATERIAL TO
REMAIN.
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PLANT SPACING
SEE PLANT LIST

GROUNDCOVER / PERENNIAL PLANTING DETAIL
SCALE: NTS4

EQUAL

EQUAL

WHEN PERENNIAL AREAS ARE
CALLED OUT AS "EQUAL MIX",
CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL
PLANTS IN GROUPS OF 3-5.

UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL
SCALE: NTS3

PLANT SPACING
SEE PLANTING PLAN

3" SHREDDED BARK
MULCH 1" BELOW
ADJACENT PAVEMENT

PLANTING SOIL - SEE SPECIFICATIONS,
18" MIN. DEPTH.  INSTALL ROOTBALLS
OVER 9" COMPACTED PLANTING SOIL
(DENSER HATCH)

UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

AMENDED PLANTING SOIL
SEE SPECIFICATIONS, 18" MIN.
DEPTH

3" SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH
LAYER.  TOP OF MULCH SHALL BE
1-INCH BELOW TOP OF ADJACENT

PAVEMENT.  DO NOT PLACE MULCH UP
TO STEM OF PLANT

SHADE TREE PLANTING - PARKING LOT ISLAND
SCALE: NTS2

3" SHREDDED
HARDWOOD MULCH

PLANTING MIX; 30" DEPTH IN PLANTER
- PROVIDE MIN. 6" CROWN IN PLANTER
- COMPACT PLANTING MIX LAYER 
UNDERNEATH TREES (DENSER HATCH)

PAVEMENT - AS SHOWN
ON CIVIL DRAWINGS

CONCRETE CURB
AND GUTTER

SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS

SEE CIVIL PLANS FOR
ISLAND DIMENSIONS

TREE PLANTING DETAIL
SCALE: NTS1
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3X

X

USE PLANTING SOIL TO
CREATE 3" TALL DISH

3" SHREDDED HARDWOOD
MULCH - DO NOT MOUND
AROUND TRUNK

PLANTING SOIL MIN. 24" DEPTH.
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LAYER UNDERNEATH TREES
(DENSER HATCH) MIN 9".  SEE
PLANTING SPECIFICATIONS

UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

TOP OF ROOTBALL MUST BE 2-3"
ABOVE FINISHED GRADE ENSURE

THAT ROOT FLARE IS VISIBLE

VARIABLE SIZE
TO DRIPLINE

TREE PROTECTION DETAIL
SCALE: NTS5

TREE PROTECTION FENCE SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE THROUGHOUT THE
DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL BE REMOVED ONLY BY
PERMISSION OF THE OWNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT STORE ANY
MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT WITHIN TREE PROTECTION ZONE.

MULTIPLE TREES MAY BE ENCLOSED BY A SINGLE FENCE LINE
PROVIDED FENCE INCLUDES LIMITS OF TREE CANOPY.

4-FOOT HIGH ORANGE CONSTRUCTION
FENCING.  SECURE TO POSTS WITH WIRE
TIES.

STEEL T-POSTS @ 8-FOOT MAX. SPACING.
SET LINE OF POSTS NO CLOSER TO TREE
TRUNK THAN THE LIMITS OF TREE CANOPY. Date Issue

Title

Revisions

Sheet No.

CHASE BANK
721 W State Rte 22,

Lake Zurich IL 60047

Project Team

225 W Ohio Street - Suite 400; Chicago, IL 60654
(T) 312-467-0123 | (F) 312-467-0220

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

Client

TERRA Project No.18-162-025

4.21.2021 Review Set

LANDSCAPE DETAILS
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- DUE TO CHANGING LIGHTING ORDINANCES IT IS THE CONTRACTORS

  RESPONSIBILITY TO SUBMIT THE SITE PHOTOMETRICS AND LUMINAIRE

  SPECS TO THE LOCAL INSPECTOR BEFORE ORDERING TO ENSURE THIS

  PLAN COMPLIES WITH LOCAL LIGHTING ORDINANCES

- THIS LIGHTING DESIGN IS BASED ON INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY OTHERS.

  CHANGES IN ELECTRICAL SUPPLY, AREA GEOMETRY AND OBJECTS WITHIN

  THE LIGHTED AREA MAY PRODUCE ILLUMINATION VALUES DIFFERENT FROM

  THE PREDICTED RESULTS SHOWN ON THIS LAYOUT.

- THIS LAYOUT IS BASED ON IES FILES THAT WERE LAB TESTED OR

  COMPUTER GENERAGED.  ACTUAL RESULTS MAY VARY
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Calculation Summary

Label Units Avg Max Min Avg/Min Max/Min Description

ATM1 5' Fc 32.92 55.7 16.7 1.97 3.34 FC TAKEN AT 3'-0" AFG

ATM2 5' Fc 33.64 45.9 20.0 1.68 2.30 FC TAKEN AT 3'-0" AFG

ATMS 50' Fc 10.99 40.6 1.6 6.87 25.38 FC TAKEN 50' AT 3'-0"

Luminaire Schedule

Symbol Label Qty

ENTRY 10' Fc 12.95 20.6 1.6

Part Number Description 

W1 8 9004-W2-RW-LED3090-W-BK-L1-UNV WALL MOUNT UP/ DN LIGHT 

SL2 1 EACL010F4AF740-DIMMING- D1-FINISH FULL CUTOFF AREA LIGHT 

SL4 5 EACL01_E4AF740-DIMMING- D1-FINISH  W/SHIELD FULL CUTOFF AREA LIGHT W/SHIELD

L7 4 5811-1SAT20L8040W RECESSED DOWNLIGHT 

L6-A 8 ECLS010A5SM740-DIMMING-SM-WHTE SURFACE MOUNT CANOPY 

L21-B 3 XTOR6B-W WALL MOUNT FULL CUTOFF HO WALLPACK 

8.09 12.88 FC TAKEN AT 3'-0" AFG

PROPERTY LINE Fc 0.86 10.6 0.0 N.A. N.A. FC TAKEN AT GRADE

SITE Fc 2.19 36.8 0.0 N.A. N.A. FC TAKEN AT GRADE

JPMC PARKING LOT Fc 7.03 40.6 0.2 35.15 203.00

FF: 849.10LARGE - CUSTOM
+/- 6,226 S.F.

STANDARD END ENTRY
+/- 3,245 S.F.
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0.2 0.8 2.6 3.9 3.0 3.3 2.8 3.0 2.8 3.3 2.8 1.7 1.5 1.0 0.8 0.8 1.0 1.5 2.1 2.0 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.1 0.6 0.2 0.1 0.0

0.2 0.7 1.6 2.6 2.5 3.4 3.4 4.4 4.6 4.6 3.9 2.5 2.2 1.3 0.9 1.1 1.6 2.1 2.4 2.0 1.7 1.8 1.4 1.0 0.9 0.4 0.1 0.0

0.4 0.8 1.4 2.1 2.4 3.1 3.1 4.2 3.2 3.4 3.7 2.5 2.4 1.5 1.2 1.5 2.2 2.2 2.1 3.3 2.7 1.6 1.2 0.8 0.5 0.3 0.1

0.3 0.7 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.8 2.9 4.3 3.5 3.8 3.7 2.5 2.4 1.6 1.5 1.5 1.7 2.5 3.5 3.7 2.4 1.0 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.2

0.2 0.4 0.6 0.9 1.5 2.2 2.4 3.7 3.8 3.9 3.4 2.1 2.0 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.6 3.1 3.1 1.7 0.8 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.1

0.2 0.3 0.4 0.6 1.0 1.3 1.5 2.2 2.2 2.3 2.1 1.4 1.4 1.0 0.9 1.3 1.5 1.5 1.9 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

0.1 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.9 1.3 1.6 2.2 2.2 2.3 2.1 1.5 1.2 0.9 0.8 0.9 1.1 0.9 0.5 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0
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JPMC PARKING LOT

Illuminance (Fc)

Average = 7.03

Maximum = 40.6

Minimum = 0.2

Avg/Min Ratio = 35.15

Max/Min Ratio = 203.00
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5/14/2021 Lake County, IL Property Tax Information

https://tax.lakecountyil.gov/Datalets/PrintDatalet.aspx?pin=1419400047&gsp=PROFILEALL&taxyear=2021&jur=049&ownseq=0&card=1&roll=RP&State=1&item=1&items=-1&all=all&ranks=Datalet 1/3

Page datalets/datalet.aspx?mode=legal_desc not registered
PARID: 1419400047 ASSESSOR #: 049
NBHD: 1565200 ROLL: RP
WINDYRIDGE GROUP LLC 455 S RAND RD
Tax Year: 2021 (Taxes Payable in 2022). Select Tax Year on the right:
Parcel

Assessment Year: 2021
Pay Year: 2022
Property Location: 455 S RAND RD
Building/Unit #:  
City/State/Zip: LAKE ZURICH IL 60047
  
Mailing Address: 205 5TH AVE S STE 60
  
 LA CROSSE WI 54601-9202
Split/Combine Occurred: Yes - see Split/Combine History tab for more info
Living Units:  
Neighborhood: 1565200 - Vacant Commercial
Class: COM - Commercial
Property Use Code: 61 - Comm Vacant Land
Acres: .0767
Square Feet: 3,341
GIS Acres: .0807
Subdivision #:  
Subdivision Name:  
Lot:  
Block:  
Legal 1: PT OF NW1/4 SE1/4; COM AT A PNT ON NLN 960.28'E OF NWCOR,
Legal 2: S00D00'25"E 61.28' FOR POB,CONT S 190.17', N89D57'33"E
Legal 3: 18.49', N00D05'30"W 190.17', W AGL SLY ROW HWY 22 TO POB (EX
Tax Code Area: 15188 - ELA TWP 188
  
Mortgage Company: -
ACH: No

Alternate Address

Address Type Address

P – Postal 455 S RAND RD , LAKE ZURICH, IL 60047-2394

Parcel Status

Tax Year: 2021
Active/Deactive: Active

Tax Status

Tax Year: 2021
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5/14/2021 Lake County, IL Property Tax Information

https://tax.lakecountyil.gov/Datalets/PrintDatalet.aspx?pin=1419400047&gsp=PROFILEALL&taxyear=2021&jur=049&ownseq=0&card=1&roll=RP&State=1&item=1&items=-1&all=all&ranks=Datalet 2/3

In Forfeiture: No
In Bankruptcy No
Taxes Due: Yes - see Taxes Due tab for more information
Tax Lien on Property: No
Tax Adjustment: No

Tax District Information

Township: TOWNSHIP OF ELA
Road & Bridge: ROAD AND BRIDGE-ELA
Municipality: VIL OF LAKE ZURICH
Community College: COLLEGE OF LAKE COUNTY #532
Elementary School:  
High School:  
Unit K-12 School District LAKE ZURICH COMM UNIT SCHOOL DIST #95
Park:  
Fire Protection:  
Library: ELA AREA PUBLIC LIBRARY DIST
Sanitary:  
Mosquito Abatement:  
Central Lake Cty Joint AC:  
Special Service Area:  
Tax Increment Finance Area: VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH TIFA #3

Exemption Credits

Tax Year  
Prorated Exemption:  
Fully Exempt:  
Senior Freeze:  
Home Improvement:  
General Homestead:  
Senior Homestead:  
Disbled Persons:  
Disabled Veterans:  
Disabled Veterans Standard:  
Returning Veterans:  
Natural Disaster:  
Mobile Home Exemption:  
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5/14/2021 Lake County, IL Property Tax Information

https://tax.lakecountyil.gov/Datalets/PrintDatalet.aspx?pin=1419400047&gsp=PROFILEALL&taxyear=2021&jur=049&ownseq=0&card=1&roll=RP&State=1&item=1&items=-1&all=all&ranks=Datalet 3/3

Printed on Friday, May 14, 2021, at 9:11:08 AM EST

Item   Area
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5/14/2021 Lake County, IL Property Tax Information

https://tax.lakecountyil.gov/Datalets/PrintDatalet.aspx?pin=1419400048&gsp=PROFILEALL&taxyear=2021&jur=049&ownseq=0&card=1&roll=RP&State=1&item=1&items=-1&all=all&ranks=Datalet 1/3

Page datalets/datalet.aspx?mode=legal_desc not registered
PARID: 1419400048 ASSESSOR #: 049
NBHD: 1565110 ROLL: RP
WINDYRIDGE GROUP LLC 455 S RAND RD
Tax Year: 2021 (Taxes Payable in 2022). Select Tax Year on the right:
Parcel

Assessment Year: 2021
Pay Year: 2022
Property Location: 455 S RAND RD
Building/Unit #:  
City/State/Zip: LAKE ZURICH IL 60047
  
Mailing Address: 205 5TH AVE S STE 60
  
 LA CROSSE WI 54601-9202
Split/Combine Occurred: Yes - see Split/Combine History tab for more info
Living Units:  
Neighborhood: 1565110 - Dining Establishments
Class: COM - Commercial
Property Use Code: 60 - Commercial Improvements
Acres: .9063
Square Feet: 39,478
GIS Acres: .9120
Subdivision #:  
Subdivision Name:  
Lot:  
Block:  
Legal 1: PT NW1/4 SE1/4; COM 978.46'E OF NWCOR,S61.56' TO SLN HWY 22
Legal 2: FOR POB, S190.17', N89D57'33"E 307.55' TO SLN HWY 12, NW ALG
Legal 3: A CRV 129.51' ,NW ALG A CRV 235.1', W ALG SLN HWY 22 TO POB
Tax Code Area: 15188 - ELA TWP 188
  
Mortgage Company: -
ACH: No

Alternate Address

Address Type Address

P – Postal 455 S RAND RD , LAKE ZURICH, IL 60047-2394

Parcel Status

Tax Year: 2021
Active/Deactive: Active

Tax Status

Tax Year: 2021
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5/14/2021 Lake County, IL Property Tax Information

https://tax.lakecountyil.gov/Datalets/PrintDatalet.aspx?pin=1419400048&gsp=PROFILEALL&taxyear=2021&jur=049&ownseq=0&card=1&roll=RP&State=1&item=1&items=-1&all=all&ranks=Datalet 2/3

In Forfeiture: No
In Bankruptcy No
Taxes Due: Yes - see Taxes Due tab for more information
Tax Lien on Property: No
Tax Adjustment: No

Tax District Information

Township: TOWNSHIP OF ELA
Road & Bridge: ROAD AND BRIDGE-ELA
Municipality: VIL OF LAKE ZURICH
Community College: COLLEGE OF LAKE COUNTY #532
Elementary School:  
High School:  
Unit K-12 School District LAKE ZURICH COMM UNIT SCHOOL DIST #95
Park:  
Fire Protection:  
Library: ELA AREA PUBLIC LIBRARY DIST
Sanitary:  
Mosquito Abatement:  
Central Lake Cty Joint AC:  
Special Service Area:  
Tax Increment Finance Area: VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH TIFA #3

Exemption Credits

Tax Year  
Prorated Exemption:  
Fully Exempt:  
Senior Freeze:  
Home Improvement:  
General Homestead:  
Senior Homestead:  
Disbled Persons:  
Disabled Veterans:  
Disabled Veterans Standard:  
Returning Veterans:  
Natural Disaster:  
Mobile Home Exemption:  
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5/14/2021 Lake County, IL Property Tax Information

https://tax.lakecountyil.gov/Datalets/PrintDatalet.aspx?pin=1419400048&gsp=PROFILEALL&taxyear=2021&jur=049&ownseq=0&card=1&roll=RP&State=1&item=1&items=-1&all=all&ranks=Datalet 3/3

Printed on Friday, May 14, 2021, at 9:11:47 AM EST

Item   Area

REST- AVG - 031:RESTAURANT-AVG   5939

PAVING CON - PC1:PAVING CONCRETE AVERAGE   33300

VECTOR - 999:VECTOR ONLY   5412

METAL SHED - RS2:METAL UTILITY SHED   160

VECTOR - 999:VECTOR ONLY   527
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Traffic Impact Study

Proposed Chase Bank
455 S. Rand Road
Lake Zurich, Illinois

May 16, 2022

Prepared for:

Prepared by:
Dan Brinkman, P.E., PTOE
Assistant Director of Transportation Services

Antonio Maravillas, E.I.T.
Traffic Engineer
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Proposed Chase Bank 
455 S. Rand Road 

Lake Zurich, IL 
 

Gewalt Hamilton Associates, Inc. 
1 

Part I. Introduction and Project Context  
 
Gewalt Hamilton Associates, Inc. (GHA) has conducted a Traffic Impact Study for the proposed Chase Bank to be 
constructed as an outlot in the Village Square shopping center located at the southwest corner of the Rand Road 
(US Route 12) and W. Main Street (IL Route 22) intersection in Lake Zurich, Illinois. Chase proposes to construct a 
single 6,226 square foot building with four drive up lanes adjacent to the building. 
 
The following summarizes our approach, methodology and findings and provides various recommendations for your 
consideration. Appendices referenced are located in the Technical Addendum at the end of this document.  
 
Part II.  Background Information  
 
Site Location Map and Roadway Inventory 
 

Exhibit 1 provides a site location map, while Exhibit 2 illustrates the existing traffic operations in the site area. 
Appendix A provides a photo inventory of the site vicinity. Pertinent comments on nearby land uses, the 
adjacent roadways, and non-auto facilities include: 

 
Area Land Uses 

• Rand Road serves as a major retail corridor through Lake Zurich with several shopping centers along 
both sides of the roadway. The North Lake Commons shopping center is located on the northwest 
quadrant of the Rand Road and W. Main Street intersection, while the Village Square shopping center 
is located on the southwest quadrant.  

• The current site contains a vacant commercial building that was formerly a restaurant (Giordano’s). It is 
considered an outlot of the Village Square shopping center and is adjacent to a FedEx store to the west 
and a Fifth Third Bank to the southeast.  

• A Bank of America facility with a drive-up ATM is located north of the site, as part of the North Lake 
Commons shopping center. 

• An existing Chase Bank with a drive-up ATM is located on the southeast corner of the Rand Road and 
W. Main Street intersection. The existing Chase facility is part of a multi-tenant office building.  

• A Shell gas station with convenience store is located on the northwest corner of the Rand Road and W. 
Main Street intersection, independent from the North Lake Commons shopping center. 

 
Roadway Inventory 

Rand Road (US Route 12) 
• Rand Road is a Principal Arterial roadway that overall runs from the northwest to the southeast. It is 

designated as US Route 12 and is under the jurisdiction of the Illinois Department of Transportation 
(IDOT).  

• Rand Road is designated as a Strategic Regional Arterial (SRA) route. SRA routes are designed to 
carry higher traffic volumes at higher travel speeds through access control and traffic signal installation 
/ spacing. It is also designated as a Class II truck route.  

• Rand Road provides three through lanes in each direction separated by a raised curb median.  
• At its signalized intersection with W. Main Street, Rand Road provides dual left-turn lanes on both 

approaches. A separate channelized right-turn lane is also provided on the southbound approach. Red-
light cameras are posted on both approaches of the intersection for northbound and southbound traffic.  

• Rand Road has a posted speed limit of 45 miles per hour (mph) within the site vicinity.  
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W. Main Street (IL Route 22) 
• W. Main Street is an east-west Principal Arterial roadway under the jurisdiction of IDOT and is 

designated as IL Route 22. It is also designated as an SRA route.  
• West of Rand Road, W. Main Street is designated as a Class II truck route.  
• W. Main Street provides two through lanes in each direction separated by a raised curb median in the 

vicinity of Rand Road.  
• At its signalized intersection with Rand Road, W. Main Street provides a separate left-turn lane on both 

approaches, as well as a separate right-turn lane. A redlight camera is posted on the west leg of the 
intersection for eastbound traffic.  

• W. Main Street has a posted speed limit of 35 mph within the site vicinity.  
 

Pedestrian Facilities 
• A sidewalk is provided along the south side of W. Main Street in the site vicinity.  
• A standard (parallel line) crosswalk is striped on the south leg of the Rand Road and W. Main Street 

intersection. Pedestrian signal heads are provided for this crossing. 
 
Existing Traffic  
 

Exhibit 3 summarizes the existing weekday morning, weekday evening, and Saturday midday peak hour traffic 
volumes. Peak period traffic turning movement counts were conducted by GHA on Thursday, April 7, 2022, 
from 6:00 AM to 9:00 AM and from 3:00 PM to 6:00 PM, and on Saturday, April 9, from 9:00 AM to 1:00 PM at 
the Rand Road and W. Main Street intersection, as well as at both site driveways. The observed weekday 
morning, weekday evening, and Saturday midday peak hours occurred from 8:00 to 9:00 AM, 4:30 to 5:30 PM, 
and 12:00 to 1:00 PM, respectively, at the Rand Road and W. Main Street intersection.  
 
Exhibit 3 also provides the available Annual Average Daily Traffic (AADT) 24-hour volumes along Rand Road 
and W. Main Street as published by IDOT on their website: www.gettingaroundillinois.com.   

 
No unusual activities (e.g., roadway construction, or inclement weather) were observed during our counts that 
would be expected to impact traffic volumes or travel patterns in the vicinity. Summaries of the existing traffic 
counts can be found in Appendix B. 
 

No-Build Traffic  
 

Traffic growth in the area is a function of expected land development in the region. Future traffic volume 
conditions were developed for the year 2028. This equates to the build-out year of the development (year 2023) 
plus five years. Based on a review of historical traffic volumes and the Chicago Metropolitan Agency for 
Planning (CMAP) 2050 projections (see Appendix C), traffic volumes along Rand Road and W. Main Street are 
assumed to experience an annual compounded growth rate of 0.46 to 0.47 percent. Accordingly, the 2028 no-
build peak hour traffic volumes (see Exhibit 4) were developed by applying the predicted growth rates, rounded 
up to 0.50 percent, to the existing (year 2022) traffic volumes. 
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Crash Analysis 
 
Crash data was obtained from the IDOT Bureau of Data Collection for the last five available calendar years 
(2016 through 2020). A summary of the crash data is provided in Table 1 with the crashes mapped on 
Appendix D. The crash data represents any crashes that occurred within 300 feet of the Rand Road and W. 
Main Street intersection, which includes the locations of the two existing site access driveways. 

 
Table 1: Crash Summary (2016-2020) A 

 

 
A Source: IDOT Division of Transportation and Safety for the 2016-2020 calendar years. 
B PD = property damage only; PI = personal injury; F = fatality. 
C Type A (incapacitating injury); Type B (non-incapacitating injury); Type C (possible injury).  
D AG = angle; RE = rear end; SSD = Sideswipe Same Direction; T = turning; FO = fixed object; O = other.  

 
As shown in Table 1, the intersection of Rand Road and W. Main Street experienced 114 crashes during the 
five-year study period, with an average of 22-23 crashes per year. Approximately 86 percent (98 of 114) of the 
total crashes involved property damage only. Rear end collisions accounted for 61 percent (69 of 114) of the 
total crashes.  
 
As previously noted, a red-light running camera is present on the eastbound, northbound, and southbound 
approaches of the intersection. Red-light cameras have generally been shown to reduce the frequency of angle 
collisions but increase the frequency of rear end collisions. Typically, rear end collisions are less severe than 
angle collisions, and red-light cameras are installed when there is a need to reduce the severity of crashes at 
an intersection. During the five-year study period, only four (4) angle crashes occurred. 
 
Sideswipe (same direction) collisions accounted for 15 percent (17 of 114) of the total crashes. Because the 
intersection is located along a horizontal curve of Rand Road, sideswipe collisions can occur as a result of 
drivers excessively speeding, changing lanes while traveling through the intersection, or slippery (wet/icy) 
pavement conditions.  
 
There were no reported crashes involving a pedestrian or bicyclist during the five-year study period.  
 
  

A B C

Rand Road (US Route 12) at 
W. Main Street (IL Route 22)

114 98 1 7 9 0 4 69 17 19 3 2 24%

Total (2016-20) 114 98 1 7 9 0 4 69 17 19 3 2 24%

Intersection  - Crashes within 300' of intersection

RE T FO O

Percent 

During 

Wet/Icy 

Conditions

Location
No. of 

Crashes

Severity B Crash Type D

PD
PI C

F AG SSD
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Part III.  Traffic Evaluation 
 
Future Site Characteristics 
 

Proposed Development Plan 
 
As proposed, Chase plans to construct a new facility at 455 S. Rand Road, on the southwest quadrant of Rand 
Road and W. Main Street. The site currently contains a vacant commercial building that will be demolished, and 
Chase will construct a new 6,226 square foot building with four drive-up lanes. 
 
Existing vehicular access to the site is provided via one driveway off W. Main Street and one driveway off Rand 
Road. Both driveways also provide access to the Village Square shopping center. Currently, both driveways 
function as right-in / right-out only, as left-turns in and out of the driveway are restricted via barrier curb 
medians. As proposed, the driveway off W. Main Street will be modified to only allow right-turns into the site. No 
changes are proposed to the driveway off Rand Road. Additional pedestrian access will also be provided via a 
sidewalk connection to the existing sidewalk along W. Main Street. 
 
The April 5th, 2022, preliminary geometric plan prepared by GHA is included as Appendix E.  
 
Trip Generation 
 
Table 2 summarizes the traffic generation calculations for the proposed Chase Bank facility. Rate data 
published in the current (11th) edition of the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Manual Trip Generation 
were used to determine the anticipated traffic generated during the Weekday Morning, Weekday Evening, and 
Saturday Midday Peak Hours. As can be seen in Table 2, the proposed banking facility is expected to generate 
between 62 trips and 164 trips (combined inbound and outbound) during each of the Peak Hours, and 
approximately 626 trips on a daily basis (combined inbound and outbound).  
 

Table 2:  Trip Generation Calculations 
 

 
 

Not all vehicle trips expected to be generated by the proposed bank represent new trips on the study area 
roadway system. Studies have shown that for banks, a portion of the site-generated vehicle trips are 
already present in the adjacent passing stream of traffic or are diverted from another route to the proposed 
site.  
 
Based on data presented in the ITE Trip Generation Handbook, 3rd Edition, the average pass-by trip 
percentage for the proposed use is 29 percent during the weekday morning, 35 percent during the weekday 

Weekday Peak Hours

Land Use ITE
Morning 

8:00 - 9:00 AM
Evening 

4:45-5:45 PM
Code In Out Sum In Out Sum In Out Sum In Out Sum

Proposed Chase Bank
Drive-in Bank 6,226 SF 912 36 26 62 65 66 131 84 80 164 313 313 626
Less Pass By Trips (20%) -6 -6 -12 -13 -13 -26 -16 -16 -32 -63 -63 -126
New Trips 30 20 50 52 53 105 68 64 132 250 250 500

Sources: ITE Trip Generation Manual, 11th Edition, ITE Trip Generation Handbook, 3rd Edition

Daily

24-hours
Size

Saturday

Midday
11 AM - 12 PM
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evening, and 38 percent during the Saturday midday peak hours. However, to provide a conservative analysis, 
a 20 percent reduction for pass-by traffic was applied to the development site-generated trips, consistent 
with IDOT guidelines for the preparation of traffic impact studies on SRA routes.  
 
It should be noted that the volume of pass-by traffic does not reduce the total trips generated and those trip 
volumes will still be realized as turning movements at the access driveways. Furthermore, as an outlot within 
an established shopping center, one can reasonably expect that some trips may be made internally, i.e., a stop 
at the bank before going to Trader Joe’s, which are referred to as linked trips or internal capture, as the trips do 
not result in a vehicle entering from or exiting to the outside roadway network. To maintain a conservative 
approach, no discount for linked trips was taken. 
 
See Appendix F for excerpts of the ITE manual Trip Generation and the Trip Generation Handbook. 

 
Trip Distribution 
 
Table 3 provides the anticipated distribution of site traffic. This was based on existing site travel patterns, 
access operations, and the operational characteristics of the overall Village Square shopping center and 
adjacent street system. 

Table 3:  Trip Distribution 
 

 
 
Site and Total Traffic Assignments 
 

Exhibits 5A and 5B illustrate the site traffic assignment for the Chase Bank trips (new and pass-by 
respectively), which is based on the traffic characteristics summarized in Tables 2 and 3 (trip generation and 
trip distribution) and assigned to the area roadways. As previously noted, the proposed development is 
anticipated to open in late 2023. Therefore, we have considered the total impacts of the complete development 
for the year 2028, or buildout plus five years. 
 
The site traffic (Exhibits 5A and 5B) and year 2028 no-build traffic (Exhibit 4) were combined to produce the 
year 2028 total traffic, which is illustrated on Exhibit 6.  

  

Rand Road (US Route 12)

North of IL Route 22 40% 25%
South of Site 25% 40%

W. Main Street (IL Route 22)

East of US Route 12 15% 20%
West of Site 20% 15%

Totals = 100% 100%

Route & Direction
Approach Site Depart Site

From To
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Part IV.  Evaluation 
 
Capacity Analysis 

 
Capacity analyses are a standard measurement that identifies how an intersection operates. They are 
measured in terms of Level of Service (LOS). The concept of LOS is defined as a qualitative measure 
describing operational conditions within a traffic stream and their perception by motorists and/or passengers. A 
level-of-service definition provides an index to quality of traffic flow in terms of such factors as speed, travel 
time, freedom to maneuver, traffic interruptions, comfort, convenience, and safety. 
 
Six Levels of Service are defined for each type of facility. They are given letter designations from A to F, with 
LOS A representing the best operating conditions and LOS F the worst. LOS C is often considered acceptable 
for design purposes and LOS D is usually considered as providing the lower threshold of acceptable 
operations. Since the level of service is a function of the traffic flows placed upon it, the facility may operate at a 
wide range of levels of service, depending on the time of day, day of week or period of year. A description of 
the operating condition under each level of service, based on the analysis parameters as published in the 
Transportation Research Board’s (TRB) Highway Capacity Manual (HCM), Sixth Edition, is provided in Table 4. 
 

Table 4: Level of Service (LOS) Summary 
 

LOS Description 
Delay (sec/vehicle) 

Traffic Signal Stop Sign 
A Describes conditions with little to no delay to motorists. <10 < 10 
B Represents a desirable level with relatively low delay to motorists. >10 and < 20 >10 and < 15 
C Describes conditions with average delays to motorists. >20 and < 35 >15 and < 25 

D Describes operations where the influence of congestion becomes more 
noticeable. Delays are still within an acceptable range. >35 and < 55 >25 and < 35 

E 
Represents operating conditions with high delay values. This level is often 
considered within urban settings or for minor streets intersecting major 
arterial roadways to be the limit of acceptable delay.  >55 and < 80 >35 and < 50 

F Is unacceptable to most drivers with high delay values that often occur 
when arrival flow rates exceed the capacity of the intersection.  >80 >50 

 
Capacity analyses were performed at the Rand Road intersections with W. Main Street and the existing site 
access using the methodologies outlined in the HCM, for the following scenarios: 
• Existing Traffic – Existing traffic (year 2022) 
• No-Build Traffic – Future traffic (non-site, year 2028) with background growth  
• Total Traffic – Future no-build traffic (year 2028) plus the addition of the Chase Bank generated traffic 

 
Table 5 summarizes the intersection capacity and queue analysis results. 
 
Capacity analysis summary printouts are provided in Appendix G. 
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Table 5:  Capacity Analyses Results Summary 
 

 
  

LOS Per Movement By Approach

 > = Shared Lane     TTR=Through+Right

 - = Non Critical or not Allowed Movement
Eastbound Westbound Northbound Southbound Delay

LT TH RT LT TH RT LT TH TTR LT TH RT (sec / veh) LOS

Traffic Signal Eastbound Westbound Northbound Southbound Intersection Delay
A. Weekday Morning Peak Hour

Existing Traffic (See Exhibit 3)  • Current D D D D D D E A A E B B 27.7 C
 • 95th Queue Length (ft) 119 319 341 58 200 86 162 108 109 125 220 51

2028 No-Build Traffic  (See Exhibit 4)  • Current D D D D D D E A A E B B 28.0 C
 • 95th Queue Length (ft) 123 327 350 59 204 88 169 115 116 129 232 54

2028 Total T raffic (See Exhibit 8)  • Current D D D D D D E A A E B B 28.5 C
 • 95th Queue Length (ft) 133 331 350 67 204 89 179 115 117 129 239 54

B. Weekday Evening Peak Hour
Existing Traffic (See Exhibit 3)  • Current D D D D E D E B B E B B 33.0 C

 • 95th Queue Length (ft) 188 246 320 119 402 195 242 274 283 129 203 71
2028 No-Build Traffic  (See Exhibit 4)  • Current D D D D E D E B B E B B 33.4 C

 • 95th Queue Length (ft) 192 251 328 122 413 199 249 290 301 133 213 74
2028 Total T raffic (See Exhibit 8)  • Current D D D D E D E B B E B B 34.2 C

 • 95th Queue Length (ft) 213 259 326 137 415 200 263 295 305 133 223 75
C. Saturday Midday Peak Hour

Existing Traffic (See Exhibit 3)  • Current D D D D D D E B B E C B 32.7 C
 • 95th Queue Length (ft) 190 237 354 134 208 140 322 224 231 159 293 81

2028 No-Build Traffic  (See Exhibit 4)  • Current D D D D D D E B B E C B 33.4 C
 • 95th Queue Length (ft) 194 243 364 138 213 144 336 234 242 166 309 84

2028 Total T raffic (See Exhibit 8)  • Current D D D D D D F B B E C B 35.2 D
 • 95th Queue Length (ft) 214 251 368 154 213 145 374 236 243 167 319 82

Roadway Conditions
Intersection / 

Approach

1. Rand Road (US Route 12) at 

     W. Main St (IL Route 22)

Intersection / Timeframe / Scenario
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Table 5: Capacity Analyses Results Summary (cont.) 
 
 

  

LOS Per Movement By Approach

 > = Shared Lane     TTR=Through+Right

 - = Non Critical or not Allowed Movement
Eastbound Westbound Northbound Southbound Delay

LT TH RT LT TH RT LT TH RT LT TH TTR (sec / veh) LOS

TWSC - EB Stop Eastbound Westbound Northbound Southbound
Eastbound 

Approach Delay
A. Weekday Morning Peak Hour

Existing Traffic (See Exhibit 3)  • Current - - C - - - - - - - - - 20.2 C
 • 95th Queue Length (ft) - - 0 - - - - - - - - -

2028 No-Build Traffic  (See Exhibit 4)  • Current - - C - - - - - - - - - 20.8 C
 • 95th Queue Length (ft) - - 0 - - - - - - - - -

2028 Total T raffic (See Exhibit 6)  • Current - - C - - - - - - - - - 21.8 C
 • 95th Queue Length (ft) - - 5 - - - - - - - - -

B. Weekday Evening Peak Hour
Existing Traffic (See Exhibit 3)  • Current - - C - - - - - - - - - 16.9 C

 • 95th Queue Length (ft) - - 15 - - - - - - - - -
2028 No-Build Traffic  (See Exhibit 4)  • Current - - C - - - - - - - - - 17.3 C

 • 95th Queue Length (ft) - - 15 - - - - - - - - -
2028 Total T raffic (See Exhibit 6)  • Current - - C - - - - - - - - - 19.0 C

 • 95th Queue Length (ft) - - 25 - - - - - - - - -
C. Saturday Midday Peak Hour

Existing Traffic (See Exhibit 3)  • Current - - C - - - - - - - - - 24.6 C
 • 95th Queue Length (ft) - - 28 - - - - - - - - -

2028 No-Build Traffic  (See Exhibit 4)  • Current - - D - - - - - - - - - 25.7 D
 • 95th Queue Length (ft) - - 30 - - - - - - - - -

2028 Total T raffic (See Exhibit 6)  • Current - - D - - - - - - - - - 31.9 D
 • 95th Queue Length (ft) - - 55 - - - - - - - - -

2. Rand Road (US Route 12) at 

     Site (Village Square) Access

Intersection / Timeframe / Scenario Roadway Conditions
Intersection / 

Approach
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The following summarizes the findings of the Capacity Analyses. 
 

Rand Road (US Route 12) at W. Main Street (IL Route 22) 
Under existing and future year 2028 (no-build and total) traffic conditions, the signalized intersection operates, 
or is anticipated to operate, at an overall “design” LOS C during both weekday peak hours. Under existing and 
future year 2028 no-build traffic conditions, the intersection operates, or is anticipated to operate, at an overall 
LOS C during the Saturday midday peak hour. There are some individual movements that experience longer 
than desirable delays, particularly left turns along Rand Road.  With the addition of site traffic, the intersection is 
expected to continue to operate at or above the acceptable LOS D.  

 
Rand Road (US Route 12) at Site (Village Square) Access 
Under existing and future year 2028 (no-build and total) traffic conditions, the stop-controlled movement at the 
site access driveway operates, or is anticipated to operate, at a design “LOS C” during both weekday peak 
hours. During the Saturday midday peak hour, the stop-controlled movement is expected to operate at or above 
the acceptable LOS D or better under existing and future year 2028 (no-build and total) traffic conditions. No 
improvements are necessary to accommodate the proposed development traffic at this location. 
 
W. Main Street (IL Route 22) at Site (Village Square) Access 
The existing driveway for the site along W. Main Street is located approximately 150 feet west of the stop bar 
for the Rand Road intersection. The right-turn lane for eastbound W. Main Street at Rand Road has a storage 
length of approximately 435 feet. Under existing and future year 2028 (no-build and total) traffic conditions, the 
95th percentile queue length for the eastbound right-turn movement at Rand Road is between 326 feet and 368 
feet during all three peak hours, which is about 13 to 15 vehicles. Thus, the proposed right turn queues at Rand 
Road may impede access to the site driveway at certain times. However, by converting the driveway to right-in 
only, there are no more conflicts for exiting vehicles trying to maneuver through or into the right-turn queue, 
which may cause additional delays or safety concerns. 

 
Parking Adequacy 
 
Per § 9-10-1 of the Lake Zurich Village Code, a finical institution is required to have one (1) parking space for 
each 250 square feet of net floor area. Thus, for the proposed 6,226 square foot Chase facility, a total of 25 
parking spaces would be required. Per the Site Plan (see Appendix E), the proposed Chase facility will provide 
45 parking spaces, including 2 ADA accessible spaces. Accordingly, the proposed parking supply exceeds the 
Village Code by 20 spaces. 
 

Part V. Recommendations and Conclusions 
 
A traffic and parking analysis was performed for the proposed Chase bank facility at 455 S. Rand Road, on the 
southwest quadrant of Rand Road and W. Main Street in Lake Zurich, Illinois. Our analyses have concluded that 
the proposed development’s additional traffic volumes can be accommodated by the adjacent roadway network 
without any further modifications necessary. In addition, the proposed parking supply of 45 spaces exceeds the 
Village’s requirements for the proposed banking facility. 
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Part VI. Technical Addendum 
 
The following Appendices were previously referenced. They provide technical support for our observations, findings 
and recommendations discussed in the text. 
 

Appendices 
A. Photo Inventory 
B. Traffic Count Summary Sheets 
C. CMAP Correspondence 
D. Crash Map 
E. Site Plan 
F. ITE Trip Generation Manual and Trip Generation Handbook Excerpts 
G. Capacity Analysis Worksheets 

 
4800.124 Chase Bank - Lake Zurich.docx 
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APPENDIX A 
Photo Inventory 
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Looking North along US 12 approaching IL 22 Looking South along US 12 approaching IL 22 

  
Looking East along IL 22 approaching US 12 Looking West along IL 22 approaching US 12 
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  Appendix A Photo Inventory Page | 2  

  
Looking North at IL 22 from Site Access Looking South across IL 22 at Site Access 

  
Looking East along IL 22 approaching Site Access Looking West across US 12 from IL 22 
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  Appendix A Photo Inventory Page | 3  

  
Looking North along US 12 approaching IL 22 Looking South along US 12 approaching Site Access 

  
Looking East at US 12 from Site Access Looking West across US 12 at Site Access 
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  Appendix A Photo Inventory Page | 4  

  
Looking North along western Site boundary Looking South along western Site boundary 

  
Looking East along southern Site boundary Looking West along southern Site boundary 
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Proposed Chase Bank 
455 S. Rand Road 

Lake Zurich, IL 
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APPENDIX C 
CMAP Correspondence 
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March 28, 2022 

Anthony Maravillas 

Traffic Engineer 

Gewalt Hamilton Associates 

625 Forest Edge Drive 

Vernon Hills, IL 60661 

 

Subject:  IL 22 @ US 12 

  IDOT 

 

Dear Mr. Maravillas:  

 

In response to a request made on your behalf and dated March 28, 2022, we have 

developed year 2050 average daily traffic (ADT) projections for the subject location.    

 
ROAD SEGMENT Current ADT Year 2050 ADT 
IL 22 east of US 12 12,500 14,400 
IL 22 west of US 12 13,700 15,800 
US 12 north of IL 22 37,300 42,900 
US 12 south of IL 22 38,400 44,200 

 

Traffic projections are developed using existing ADT data provided in the request letter 

and the results from the December 2021 CMAP Travel Demand Analysis. The regional 

travel model uses CMAP 2050 socioeconomic projections and assumes the 

implementation of the ON TO 2050 Comprehensive Regional Plan for the Northeastern 

Illinois area.  The provision of this data in support of your request does not constitute a 

CMAP endorsement of the proposed development or any subsequent developments. 
 

If you have any questions, please call me at (312) 386-8806. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Jose Rodriguez, PTP, AICP 

Senior Planner, Research & Analysis 
 

cc: Rios (IDOT) 
2022_ForecastTraffic\LakeZurich\la-17-22\la-17-22.docx 
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APPENDIX D 
Crash Map 
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Site Plan 
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597

Land Use: 912
Drive-in Bank

Description
A bank is a financial institution that can offer a wide variety of financial services. A drive-in bank 
provides banking services for a motorist through a teller station. A drive-in bank may also serve 
patrons who walk into the building. The drive-in lanes may or may not provide an automatic teller 
machine (ATM). Walk-in bank (Land Use 911) is a related use.

Additional Data
The independent variable—drive-in lanes—refers to all lanes at a banking facility used for financial 
transactions, including ATM-only lanes.

The technical appendices provide supporting information on time-of-day distributions for this 
land use. The appendices can be accessed through either the ITETripGen web app or the trip 
generation resource page on the ITE website (https://www.ite.org/technical-resources/topics/trip-
and-parking-generation/).

The sites were surveyed in the 2000s and the 2010s in Colorado, Kentucky, Minnesota, Nebraska, 
New Jersey, New York, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Texas, Vermont, Virginia, Washington, and Wisconsin.

To assist in the future analysis of this land use, it is important that Friday data be collected and 
reported separately from weekday data. It is also important to specify the date and month of the data 
collection period and the number of drive-through lanes that are open at the time of the study.

Source Numbers
535, 539, 553, 555, 573, 577, 600, 624, 626, 629, 630, 637, 656, 657, 710, 724, 728, 866, 869, 883, 
884, 927, 935, 961, 1047

General Urban/Suburban and Rural (Land Uses 800–999)
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Drive-in Bank
(912)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs: 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
On a: Weekday

Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban
Number of Studies: 19

Avg. 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA: 6
Directional Distribution: 50% entering, 50% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation

100.35 32.67 - 408.42 68.62

Data Plot and Equation

0 10 20
0

1000

2000

Average RateStudy Site

Fitted Curve Equation: Not Given R²= ***

X = 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA

T 
= 

Tr
ip

s 
En

ds

598 Trip Generation Manual 11th Edition • Volume 5
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Drive-in Bank
(912)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs: 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
On a: Weekday,

Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Traffic,
One Hour Between 7 and 9 a.m.

Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban
Number of Studies: 44

Avg. 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA: 5
Directional Distribution: 58% entering, 42% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation

9.95 2.12 - 29.47 6.00

Data Plot and Equation
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599General Urban/Suburban and Rural (Land Uses 800–999)
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Drive-in Bank
(912)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs: 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
On a: Weekday,

Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Traffic,
One Hour Between 4 and 6 p.m.

Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban
Number of Studies: 114

Avg. 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA: 4
Directional Distribution: 50% entering, 50% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation

21.01 3.04 - 109.91 15.13

Data Plot and Equation
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Fitted Curve Equation: Not Given R²= ***
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600 Trip Generation Manual 11th Edition • Volume 5

Appendix F | P4

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 320 of 477) Page 161 of 229 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 161 of 229)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Drive-in Bank
(912)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs: 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
On a: Saturday, Peak Hour of Generator

Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban
Number of Studies: 41

Avg. 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA: 4
Directional Distribution: 51% entering, 49% exiting

Vehicle Trip Generation per 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation

26.35 7.18 - 107.00 15.32

Data Plot and Equation
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Fitted Curve Equation: Not Given R²= ***
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207Appendix E: Database on Pass-By, Diverted, and Primary Trips

Table E.24 Pass-By and Non-Pass-By Trips Weekday, PM Peak Period 
Land Use Code 890—Furniture Store

SIZE 
(1,000 SQ. 
FT. GFA) LOCATION

WEEKDAY 
SURVEY 

DATE
NO. OF 

INTERVIEWS TIME PERIOD
PASS-BY 
TRIP (%)

NON-PASS-BY TRIPS (%) ADJ. STREET 
PEAK HOUR 

VOLUME SOURCEPRIMARY DIVERTED TOTAL

41 Altamonte 
Springs, FL 1995 212 2:00–6:00 p.m. 49 20 31 51 — TPD Inc.

17 Daytona Beach, 
FL 1994 39 2:00–6:00 p.m. 69 — — 31 — TPD Inc.

24 Orlando, FL 1991 103 2:00–6:00 p.m. 42 — — 58 — TPD Inc.

Average Pass-By Trip Percentage: 53 
“—” means no data were provided

Table E.25 Pass-By and Non-Pass-By Trips Weekday, AM Peak Period 
Land Use Code 912—Drive-in Bank

SIZE 
(1,000 SQ. 
FT. GFA) LOCATION

WEEKDAY 
SURVEY 

DATE
NO. OF 

INTERVIEWS TIME PERIOD
PASS-BY 
TRIP (%)

NON-PASS-BY TRIPS (%) ADJ. STREET 
PEAK HOUR 

VOLUME SOURCEPRIMARY DIVERTED TOTAL

3.8 Camp Hill Mall, PA March 
2005 11 7:45–8:45 a.m. 27 — — 73 — McMahon Associates, Inc.

3.8 Exeter Twp, PA March 
2005 9 8:00–9:00 a.m. 24 — — 76 — McMahon Associates, Inc.

3.8 York, PA March 
2005 22 7:45–8:45 a.m. 34 — — 66 — McMahon Associates, Inc.

3.8 York, PA March 
2005 30 8:00–9:00 a.m. 27 — — 73 — McMahon Associates, Inc.

3.8 Mountain Road, PA March 
2005 34 7:30–8:30 a.m. 40 — — 60 — McMahon Associates, Inc.

3.8 Muhlenberg, PA March 
2005 7 8:00–9:00 a.m. 27 — — 73 — McMahon Associates, Inc.

3.8 York, PA March 
2005 15 8:00–9:00 a.m. 16 — — 84 — McMahon Associates, Inc.

3.8 Derry Street, PA March 
2005 27 8:00–9:00 a.m. 36 — — 64 — McMahon Associates, Inc.

Average Pass-By Trip Percentage: 29 
“—” means no data were provided

Table E.26 Pass-By and Non-Pass-By Trips Weekday, Mid-Day Peak Period 
Land Use Code 912—Drive-in Bank

SIZE 
(1,000 SQ. 
FT. GFA) LOCATION

WEEKDAY 
SURVEY 

DATE
NO. OF 

INTERVIEWS TIME PERIOD
PASS-BY 
TRIP (%)

NON-PASS-BY TRIPS (%) ADJ. STREET 
PEAK HOUR 

VOLUME SOURCEPRIMARY DIVERTED TOTAL

3.6 Arlington, WA Sept. 2007 — 11:00 a.m.–2:00 p.m. 34 42 24 66 — 657

2.7 Lynnwood, WA Sept. 2007 — 11:00 a.m.–2:00 p.m. 26 58 16 74 — 657

2.8 Redmond, WA Sept. 2007 — 11:00 a.m.–2:00 p.m. 30 53 17 70 — 657

3.6 Snohomish, WA July 2007 — 11:00 a.m.–2:00 p.m. 15 — — 85 — 657

Average Pass-By Trip Percentage: 26 
 “—” means no data were provided
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208 Trip Generation Handbook, 3rd Edition

Table E.27 Pass-By and Non-Pass-By Trips Weekday, PM Peak Period 
Land Use Code 912—Drive-in Bank

SIZE 
(1,000 SQ. 
FT. GFA) LOCATION

WEEKDAY 
SURVEY 

DATE
NO. OF 

INTERVIEWS TIME PERIOD
PASS-BY 
TRIP (%)

NON-PASS-BY TRIPS (%) ADJ. STREET 
PEAK HOUR 

VOLUME SOURCEPRIMARY DIVERTED TOTAL

16.0 Overland Park, KS Dec. 1988 20 4:30–5:30 p.m. 15 55 30 85 — —

3.3 Louisville area, KY July 1993 — 4:00–6:00 p.m. 48 22 30 52 2,570 Barton-Aschman 
Assoc.

3.4 Louisville area, KY July 1993 — 4:00–6:00 p.m. 64 22 14 36 2,266 Barton-Aschman 
Assoc.

3.4 Louisville area, KY July 1993 75 4:00–6:00 p.m. 57 11 32 43 1,955 Barton-Aschman 
Assoc.

3.5 Louisville area, KY June 1993 53 4:00–6:00 p.m. 47 32 21 53 2,785 Barton-Aschman 
Assoc.

6.4 Louisville area, KY June 1993 66 4:00–6:00 p.m. 53 20 27 47 2,610 Barton-Aschman 
Assoc.

3.8 Colonial Park, PA March 2005 56 4:00–5:00 p.m. 43 — — 57 — McMahon 
Associates, Inc.

3.8 Camp Hill Mall, PA March 2005 38 4:15–5:15 p.m. 41 — — 59 — McMahon 
Associates, Inc.

3.8 Exeter Twp, PA March 2005 14 4:00–5:00 p.m. 24 — — 76 — McMahon 
Associates, Inc.

3.8 York, PA March 2005 63 4:00–5:00 p.m. 29 — — 71 — McMahon 
Associates, Inc.

3.8 York, PA March 2005 70 4:00–5:00 p.m. 29 — — 71 — McMahon 
Associates, Inc.

3.8 Palmyra, PA March 2005 29 4:15–5:15 p.m. 27 — — 73 — McMahon 
Associates, Inc.

3.8 Mountain Road, PA March 2005 41 4:00–5:00 p.m. 25 — — 75 — McMahon 
Associates, Inc.

3.8 Hummelstown, PA March 2005 37 4:00–6:00 p.m. 31 — — 69 — McMahon 
Associates, Inc.

3.8 Muhlenberg, PA March 2005 19 4:00–6:00 p.m. 29 — — 71 — McMahon 
Associates, Inc.

3.8 York, PA March 2005 34 4:00–6:00 p.m. 21 — — 79 — McMahon 
Associates, Inc.

3.8 Derry Street, PA March 2005 36 4:00–6:00 p.m. 29 — — 71 — McMahon 
Associates, Inc.

3.6 Arlington, WA Sept. 2007 — 4:00–6:00 p.m. 42 50 8 58 — 657

2.7 Lynnwood, WA Sept. 2007 — 4:00–6:00 p.m. 26 66 8 74 — 657

2.8 Redmond, WA Sept. 2007 — 4:00–6:00 p.m. 21 55 24 79 — 657

3.6 Snohomish, WA July 2007 — 4:00–6:00 p.m. 29 — — 71 — 657

Average Pass-By Trip Percentage: 35 
“—” means no data were provided
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210 Trip Generation Handbook, 3rd Edition

Table E.28 Pass-By and Non-Pass-By Trips Saturday, Mid-Day Peak Period 
Land Use Code 912—Drive-in Bank

SIZE 
(1,000 SQ. 
FT. GFA) LOCATION

SURVEY 
DATE

NO. OF 
INTERVIEWS TIME PERIOD

PASS-BY 
TRIP (%)

NON-PASS-BY TRIPS (%) ADJ. STREET 
PEAK HOUR 

VOLUME SOURCEPRIMARY DIVERTED TOTAL

3.8 Colonial 
Park, PA March 2005 63 11:15 a.m.–12:15 p.m. 33 — — 67 — McMahon 

Associates, Inc.

3.8 Camp Hill 
Mall, PA March 2005 103 11:00 a.m.–12:00 p.m. 77 — — 23 — McMahon 

Associates, Inc.

3.8 Exeter 
Twp, PA March 2005 34 10:30–11:30 a.m. 37 — — 63 — McMahon 

Associates, Inc.

3.8 York, PA March 2005 53 10:15–11:15 a.m. 33 — — 67 — McMahon 
Associates, Inc.

3.8 York, PA March 2005 25 10:45–11:45 a.m. 12 — — 88 — McMahon 
Associates, Inc.

Average Pass-By Trip Percentage: 38 
“—” means no data were provided

Table E.29 Pass-By and Non-Pass-By Trips Weekday, PM Peak Period 
Land Use Code 931—Quality Restaurant

SEATS

SIZE 
(1,000 SQ. 
FT. GFA) LOCATION

WEEKDAY 
SURVEY 

DATE
NO. OF 

INTERVIEWS TIME PERIOD

PASS-
BY 

TRIP 
(%)

NON-PASS-BY TRIPS (%) ADJ. 
STREET 

PEAK 
HOUR 

VOLUME SOURCEPRIMARY DIVERTED TOTAL

240 12 Louisville 
area, KY July 1993 38 4:00–6:00 p.m. 26 36 38 74 4,145

Barton-
Aschman 

Assoc.

— 8 Orlando, 
FL 1992 168 4:00–8:00 p.m. 45 — — 55 — TPD Inc.

— 8.8 Orlando, 
FL 1992 84 2:00–6:00 p.m. 44 40 16 56 — TPD Inc.

— 6.5 Orlando, 
FL 1995 173 2:00–6:00 p.m. 62 — — 38 — TPD Inc.

Average Pass-By Trip Percentage: 44 
“—” means no data were provided
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Proposed Chase Bank 
455 S. Rand Road 

Lake Zurich, IL 
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Input Data

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 8:00-9:00 AM 

WEEKDAY
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2022 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1AM_Existing US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description EXISTING

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 89 461 261 40 263 61 181 779 5 145 1436 84

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

8.2 1.7 78.0 3.9 0.3 24.4
3.5 0.0 4.5 3.5 3.5 4.5
1.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 140.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Traffic Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand (v), veh/h 89 461 261 40 263 61 181 779 5 145 1436 84
Initial Queue (Qb), veh/h 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Base Saturation Flow Rate (so), veh/h 1900 2000 1900 1900 2000 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 2000 1900
Parking (Nm), man/h None None None None
Heavy Vehicles (PHV), % 0 1 0 5 2 5 3 5 0 3 1
Ped / Bike / RTOR, /h 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Buses (Nb), buses/h 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Arrival Type (AT) 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 4 3 3 4 3
Upstream Filtering (I) 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Lane Width (W), ft 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0
Turn Bay Length, ft 220 0 435 240 0 260 410 0 285 0 225
Grade (Pg), % 0 0 0 0
Speed Limit, mi/h 35 35 35 35 35 35 45 45 45 45 45 45

Phase Information EBL EBT WBL WBT NBL NBT SBL SBT
Maximum Green (Gmax) or Phase Split, s 14.0 31.0 14.0 31.0 15.5 79.5 15.5 79.5
Yellow Change Interval (Y), s 3.5 4.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 4.5
Red Clearance Interval ( Rc), s 0.0 1.5 0.0 1.5 1.0 1.5 1.0 1.5
Minimum Green ( Gmin), s 3 15 3 15 5 15 5 15
Start-Up Lost Time ( lt), s 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
Extension of Effective Green (e), s 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
Passage (PT), s 3.0 5.0 3.0 5.0 3.0 7.0 3.0 7.0
Recall Mode Off Off Off Off Off Max Off Max
Dual Entry No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes
Walk (Walk), s 13.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Pedestrian Clearance Time (PC), s 66.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Multimodal Information EB WB NB SB
85th % Speed / Rest in Walk / Corner Radius 0 No 25 0 No 25 0 No 25 0 No 25
Walkway / Crosswalk Width / Length, ft 9.0 12 0 9.0 12 0 9.0 12 0 9.0 12 0
Street Width / Island / Curb 0 0 No 0 0 No 0 0 No 0 0 No
Width Outside / Bike Lane / Shoulder, ft 12 5.0 2.0 12 5.0 2.0 12 5.0 2.0 12 5.0 2.0
Pedestrian Signal / Occupied Parking No 0.50 No 0.50 No 0.50 No 0.50

Copyright © 2022 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved. HCS™ Streets Version 7.9.5 Generated: 5/2/2022 3:01:23 PM

Appendix G | P1

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 326 of 477) Page 167 of 229 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 167 of 229)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

HCS7 Signalized Intersection Results Summary

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 8:00-9:00 AM 

WEEKDAY
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2022 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1AM_Existing US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description EXISTING

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 89 461 261 40 263 61 181 779 5 145 1436 84

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

8.2 1.7 78.0 3.9 0.3 24.4
3.5 0.0 4.5 3.5 3.5 4.5
1.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 140.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Timer Results EBL EBT WBL WBT NBL NBT SBL SBT
Assigned Phase 7 4 3 8 5 2 1 6
Case Number 1.1 3.0 1.1 3.0 2.0 4.0 2.0 3.0
Phase Duration, s 11.1 34.2 7.4 30.4 14.4 85.7 12.7 84.0
Change Period, ( Y+R c ), s 3.5 6.0 3.5 6.0 4.5 6.0 4.5 6.0
Max Allow Headway ( MAH ), s 4.0 6.1 4.0 6.1 4.0 0.0 4.0 0.0
Queue Clearance Time ( g s ), s 7.8 23.0 4.8 11.2 9.6 8.0
Green Extension Time ( g e ), s 0.1 5.2 0.0 8.3 0.3 0.0 0.2 0.0
Phase Call Probability 0.97 1.00 0.81 1.00 1.00 1.00
Max Out Probability 1.00 0.82 0.11 0.46 0.50 0.10

Movement Group Results EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Assigned Movement 7 4 14 3 8 18 5 2 12 1 6 16
Adjusted Flow Rate ( v ), veh/h 94 485 275 42 277 64 191 551 275 153 1512 88
Adjusted Saturation Flow Rate ( s ), veh/h/ln 1810 1889 1610 1739 1874 1547 1716 1826 1820 1757 1774 1598
Queue Service Time ( g s ), s 5.8 16.5 21.0 2.8 9.2 4.6 7.6 6.4 6.5 6.0 16.5 3.2
Cycle Queue Clearance Time ( g c ), s 5.8 16.5 21.0 2.8 9.2 4.6 7.6 6.4 6.5 6.0 16.5 3.2
Green Ratio ( g/C ) 0.24 0.20 0.27 0.20 0.17 0.23 0.07 0.57 0.57 0.06 0.56 0.61
Capacity ( c ), veh/h 272 761 438 161 655 361 243 2079 1036 206 2965 977
Volume-to-Capacity Ratio ( X ) 0.345 0.637 0.627 0.261 0.423 0.178 0.785 0.265 0.265 0.741 0.510 0.090
Back of Queue ( Q ), ft/ln ( 95 th percentile) 119.3 318.8 341.2 58.1 199.8 86 162.2 107.7 109 125.2 220.1 51.2
Back of Queue ( Q ), veh/ln ( 95 th percentile) 4.8 12.7 13.6 2.2 7.9 3.3 6.3 4.1 4.4 5.0 8.6 2.0
Queue Storage Ratio ( RQ ) ( 95 th percentile) 0.54 0.00 0.78 0.24 0.00 0.33 0.40 0.00 0.00 0.44 0.00 0.23
Uniform Delay ( d 1 ), s/veh 42.8 51.2 44.7 46.5 51.5 42.9 64.0 8.0 8.2 64.9 10.1 11.2
Incremental Delay ( d 2 ), s/veh 0.8 2.2 3.7 0.9 0.9 0.5 7.0 0.3 0.6 5.2 0.6 0.2
Initial Queue Delay ( d 3 ), s/veh 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Control Delay ( d ), s/veh 43.5 53.4 48.4 47.3 52.4 43.4 71.0 8.3 8.8 70.0 10.7 11.4
Level of Service (LOS) D D D D D D E A A E B B
Approach Delay, s/veh / LOS 50.7 D 50.4 D 20.2 C 15.9 B
Intersection Delay, s/veh / LOS 27.7 C

Multimodal Results EB WB NB SB
Pedestrian LOS Score / LOS 2.74 C 2.86 C 2.41 B 2.42 B
Bicycle LOS Score / LOS 1.19 A 0.80 A 1.05 A 1.45 A
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Intermediate Values

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 8:00-9:00 AM 

WEEKDAY
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2022 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1AM_Existing US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description EXISTING

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 89 461 261 40 263 61 181 779 5 145 1436 84

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

8.2 1.7 78.0 3.9 0.3 24.4
3.5 0.0 4.5 3.5 3.5 4.5
1.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 140.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Saturation Flow / Delay L T R L T R L T R L T R
Lane Width Adjustment Factor (fw) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Heavy Vehicles and Grade Factor (fHVg) 1.000 0.992 1.000 0.961 0.984 0.961 0.977 0.961 1.000 1.000 0.977 0.992
Parking Activity Adjustment Factor (fp) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Bus Blockage Adjustment Factor (fbb) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Area Type Adjustment Factor (fa) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Lane Utilization Adjustment Factor (fLU) 1.000 0.952 1.000 1.000 0.952 1.000 0.971 1.000 1.000 0.971 0.908 1.000
Left-Turn Adjustment Factor (fLT) 0.952 0.000 0.952 0.000 0.952 0.000 0.952 0.000
Right-Turn Adjustment Factor (fRT) 0.000 0.847 0.000 0.847 0.997 0.997 0.000 0.847
Left-Turn Pedestrian Adjustment Factor (fLpb) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Right-Turn Ped-Bike Adjustment Factor (fRpb) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Work Zone Adjustment Factor (fwz) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
DDI Factor (fDDI) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Movement Saturation Flow Rate (s), veh/h 1810 3778 1610 1739 3749 1547 3432 5437 35 3514 5321 1598
Proportion of Vehicles Arriving on Green (P) 0.05 0.20 0.20 0.03 0.17 0.17 0.07 0.76 0.57 0.06 0.74 0.56
Incremental Delay Factor (k) 0.11 0.27 0.27 0.11 0.23 0.23 0.14 0.50 0.50 0.11 0.50 0.50

Signal Timing / Movement Groups EBL EBT/R WBL WBT/R NBL NBT/R SBL SBT/R
Lost Time (tL) 3.5 6.0 3.5 6.0 4.5 6.0 4.5 6.0
Green Ratio (g/C) 0.24 0.20 0.20 0.17 0.07 0.57 0.06 0.56
Permitted Saturation Flow Rate (sp), veh/h/ln 1120 0 889 0 0 0 0 0
Shared Saturation Flow Rate (ssh), veh/h/ln
Permitted Effective Green Time (gp), s 26.4 0.0 24.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Permitted Service Time (gu), s 15.2 0.0 9.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Permitted Queue Service Time (gps), s 1.0 0.7
Time to First Blockage (gf), s 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Queue Service Time Before Blockage (gfs), s
Protected Right Saturation Flow (sR), veh/h/ln 1610 1547 1598
Protected Right Effective Green Time (gR), s 9.9 8.2 7.6
Multimodal EB WB NB SB
Pedestrian Fw / Fv 1.983 0.000 2.107 0.000 1.710 0.000 1.710 0.000
Pedestrian Fs / Fdelay 0.000 0.152 0.000 0.155 0.000 0.103 0.000 0.105
Pedestrian Mcorner / Mcw

Bicycle cb / db 402.98 44.63 349.22 47.69 1138.86 12.98 1114.59 13.72
Bicycle Fw / Fv -3.64 0.70 -3.64 0.32 -3.64 0.56 -3.64 0.96
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Results Graphical Summary

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 8:00-9:00 AM 

WEEKDAY
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2022 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1AM_Existing US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description EXISTING

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 89 461 261 40 263 61 181 779 5 145 1436 84

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

8.2 1.7 78.0 3.9 0.3 24.4
3.5 0.0 4.5 3.5 3.5 4.5
1.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 140.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Movement Group Results EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Back of Queue ( Q ), ft/ln ( 95 th percentile) 119.3 318.8 341.2 58.1 199.8 86 162.2 107.7 109 125.2 220.1 51.2
Back of Queue ( Q ), veh/ln ( 95 th percentile) 4.8 12.7 13.6 2.2 7.9 3.3 6.3 4.1 4.4 5.0 8.6 2.0
Queue Storage Ratio ( RQ ) ( 95 th percentile) 0.54 0.00 0.78 0.24 0.00 0.33 0.40 0.00 0.00 0.44 0.00 0.23
Control Delay ( d ), s/veh 43.5 53.4 48.4 47.3 52.4 43.4 71.0 8.3 8.8 70.0 10.7 11.4
Level of Service (LOS) D D D D D D E A A E B B
Approach Delay, s/veh / LOS 50.7 D 50.4 D 20.2 C 15.9 B
Intersection Delay, s/veh / LOS 27.7 C
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--- Messages ---

No errors or warnings exist.

--- Comments ---
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Input Data

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 8:00-9:00 AM 

WEEKDAY
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2028 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1AM_NB US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description NO-BUILD

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 92 475 269 41 271 63 186 803 5 149 1480 87

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

8.4 1.7 77.3 4.0 0.4 24.7
3.5 0.0 4.5 3.5 3.5 4.5
1.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 140.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Traffic Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand (v), veh/h 92 475 269 41 271 63 186 803 5 149 1480 87
Initial Queue (Qb), veh/h 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Base Saturation Flow Rate (so), veh/h 1900 2000 1900 1900 2000 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 2000 1900
Parking (Nm), man/h None None None None
Heavy Vehicles (PHV), % 0 1 0 5 2 5 3 5 0 3 1
Ped / Bike / RTOR, /h 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Buses (Nb), buses/h 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Arrival Type (AT) 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 4 3 3 4 3
Upstream Filtering (I) 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Lane Width (W), ft 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0
Turn Bay Length, ft 220 0 435 240 0 260 410 0 285 0 225
Grade (Pg), % 0 0 0 0
Speed Limit, mi/h 35 35 35 35 35 35 45 45 45 45 45 45

Phase Information EBL EBT WBL WBT NBL NBT SBL SBT
Maximum Green (Gmax) or Phase Split, s 14.0 31.0 14.0 31.0 15.5 79.5 15.5 79.5
Yellow Change Interval (Y), s 3.5 4.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 4.5
Red Clearance Interval ( Rc), s 0.0 1.5 0.0 1.5 1.0 1.5 1.0 1.5
Minimum Green ( Gmin), s 3 15 3 15 5 15 5 15
Start-Up Lost Time ( lt), s 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
Extension of Effective Green (e), s 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
Passage (PT), s 3.0 5.0 3.0 5.0 3.0 7.0 3.0 7.0
Recall Mode Off Off Off Off Off Max Off Max
Dual Entry No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes
Walk (Walk), s 13.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Pedestrian Clearance Time (PC), s 66.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Multimodal Information EB WB NB SB
85th % Speed / Rest in Walk / Corner Radius 0 No 25 0 No 25 0 No 25 0 No 25
Walkway / Crosswalk Width / Length, ft 9.0 12 0 9.0 12 0 9.0 12 0 9.0 12 0
Street Width / Island / Curb 0 0 No 0 0 No 0 0 No 0 0 No
Width Outside / Bike Lane / Shoulder, ft 12 5.0 2.0 12 5.0 2.0 12 5.0 2.0 12 5.0 2.0
Pedestrian Signal / Occupied Parking No 0.50 No 0.50 No 0.50 No 0.50
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Results Summary

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 8:00-9:00 AM 

WEEKDAY
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2028 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1AM_NB US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description NO-BUILD

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 92 475 269 41 271 63 186 803 5 149 1480 87

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

8.4 1.7 77.3 4.0 0.4 24.7
3.5 0.0 4.5 3.5 3.5 4.5
1.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 140.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Timer Results EBL EBT WBL WBT NBL NBT SBL SBT
Assigned Phase 7 4 3 8 5 2 1 6
Case Number 1.1 3.0 1.1 3.0 2.0 4.0 2.0 3.0
Phase Duration, s 11.3 34.6 7.5 30.7 14.6 85.1 12.9 83.3
Change Period, ( Y+R c ), s 3.5 6.0 3.5 6.0 4.5 6.0 4.5 6.0
Max Allow Headway ( MAH ), s 4.0 6.1 4.0 6.1 4.0 0.0 4.0 0.0
Queue Clearance Time ( g s ), s 8.0 23.6 4.8 11.5 9.9 8.1
Green Extension Time ( g e ), s 0.0 5.0 0.0 8.4 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.0
Phase Call Probability 0.98 1.00 0.81 1.00 1.00 1.00
Max Out Probability 1.00 0.88 0.12 0.49 0.91 0.19

Movement Group Results EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Assigned Movement 7 4 14 3 8 18 5 2 12 1 6 16
Adjusted Flow Rate ( v ), veh/h 97 500 283 43 285 66 196 568 283 157 1558 92
Adjusted Saturation Flow Rate ( s ), veh/h/ln 1810 1889 1610 1739 1874 1547 1716 1826 1820 1757 1774 1598
Queue Service Time ( g s ), s 6.0 17.0 21.6 2.8 9.5 4.8 7.9 6.8 6.9 6.1 17.7 3.3
Cycle Queue Clearance Time ( g c ), s 6.0 17.0 21.6 2.8 9.5 4.8 7.9 6.8 6.9 6.1 17.7 3.3
Green Ratio ( g/C ) 0.25 0.20 0.28 0.20 0.18 0.24 0.07 0.56 0.56 0.06 0.55 0.61
Capacity ( c ), veh/h 274 772 445 161 663 366 247 2062 1028 210 2939 972
Volume-to-Capacity Ratio ( X ) 0.354 0.647 0.636 0.268 0.431 0.181 0.791 0.275 0.275 0.747 0.530 0.094
Back of Queue ( Q ), ft/ln ( 95 th percentile) 123 327.1 350.4 59.4 204.4 88.4 168.8 114.8 116 128.7 232 53.7
Back of Queue ( Q ), veh/ln ( 95 th percentile) 4.9 13.0 14.0 2.3 8.0 3.4 6.6 4.4 4.6 5.1 9.1 2.1
Queue Storage Ratio ( RQ ) ( 95 th percentile) 0.56 0.00 0.81 0.25 0.00 0.34 0.41 0.00 0.00 0.45 0.00 0.24
Uniform Delay ( d 1 ), s/veh 42.5 51.1 44.5 46.2 51.4 42.6 63.9 8.4 8.5 64.8 10.6 11.4
Incremental Delay ( d 2 ), s/veh 0.8 2.3 3.9 0.9 0.9 0.5 8.4 0.3 0.7 5.2 0.7 0.2
Initial Queue Delay ( d 3 ), s/veh 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Control Delay ( d ), s/veh 43.2 53.4 48.3 47.1 52.3 43.1 72.3 8.7 9.2 70.0 11.3 11.6
Level of Service (LOS) D D D D D D E A A E B B
Approach Delay, s/veh / LOS 50.7 D 50.2 D 20.7 C 16.4 B
Intersection Delay, s/veh / LOS 28.0 C

Multimodal Results EB WB NB SB
Pedestrian LOS Score / LOS 2.73 C 2.86 C 2.41 B 2.42 B
Bicycle LOS Score / LOS 1.21 A 0.81 A 1.06 A 1.48 A
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Intermediate Values

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 8:00-9:00 AM 

WEEKDAY
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2028 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1AM_NB US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description NO-BUILD

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 92 475 269 41 271 63 186 803 5 149 1480 87

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

8.4 1.7 77.3 4.0 0.4 24.7
3.5 0.0 4.5 3.5 3.5 4.5
1.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 140.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Saturation Flow / Delay L T R L T R L T R L T R
Lane Width Adjustment Factor (fw) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Heavy Vehicles and Grade Factor (fHVg) 1.000 0.992 1.000 0.961 0.984 0.961 0.977 0.961 1.000 1.000 0.977 0.992
Parking Activity Adjustment Factor (fp) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Bus Blockage Adjustment Factor (fbb) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Area Type Adjustment Factor (fa) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Lane Utilization Adjustment Factor (fLU) 1.000 0.952 1.000 1.000 0.952 1.000 0.971 1.000 1.000 0.971 0.908 1.000
Left-Turn Adjustment Factor (fLT) 0.952 0.000 0.952 0.000 0.952 0.000 0.952 0.000
Right-Turn Adjustment Factor (fRT) 0.000 0.847 0.000 0.847 0.997 0.997 0.000 0.847
Left-Turn Pedestrian Adjustment Factor (fLpb) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Right-Turn Ped-Bike Adjustment Factor (fRpb) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Work Zone Adjustment Factor (fwz) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
DDI Factor (fDDI) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Movement Saturation Flow Rate (s), veh/h 1810 3778 1610 1739 3749 1547 3432 5438 34 3514 5321 1598
Proportion of Vehicles Arriving on Green (P) 0.06 0.20 0.20 0.03 0.18 0.18 0.07 0.75 0.56 0.06 0.74 0.55
Incremental Delay Factor (k) 0.11 0.28 0.28 0.11 0.23 0.23 0.17 0.50 0.50 0.11 0.50 0.50

Signal Timing / Movement Groups EBL EBT/R WBL WBT/R NBL NBT/R SBL SBT/R
Lost Time (tL) 3.5 6.0 3.5 6.0 4.5 6.0 4.5 6.0
Green Ratio (g/C) 0.25 0.20 0.20 0.18 0.07 0.56 0.06 0.55
Permitted Saturation Flow Rate (sp), veh/h/ln 1111 0 877 0 0 0 0 0
Shared Saturation Flow Rate (ssh), veh/h/ln
Permitted Effective Green Time (gp), s 26.7 0.0 24.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Permitted Service Time (gu), s 15.2 0.0 9.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Permitted Queue Service Time (gps), s 1.1 0.8
Time to First Blockage (gf), s 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Queue Service Time Before Blockage (gfs), s
Protected Right Saturation Flow (sR), veh/h/ln 1610 1547 1598
Protected Right Effective Green Time (gR), s 10.1 8.4 7.8
Multimodal EB WB NB SB
Pedestrian Fw / Fv 1.983 0.000 2.107 0.000 1.710 0.000 1.710 0.000
Pedestrian Fs / Fdelay 0.000 0.152 0.000 0.155 0.000 0.104 0.000 0.106
Pedestrian Mcorner / Mcw

Bicycle cb / db 408.83 44.31 353.50 47.44 1129.51 13.26 1104.77 14.03
Bicycle Fw / Fv -3.64 0.73 -3.64 0.33 -3.64 0.58 -3.64 0.99
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Results Graphical Summary

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 8:00-9:00 AM 

WEEKDAY
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2028 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1AM_NB US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description NO-BUILD

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 92 475 269 41 271 63 186 803 5 149 1480 87

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

8.4 1.7 77.3 4.0 0.4 24.7
3.5 0.0 4.5 3.5 3.5 4.5
1.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 140.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Movement Group Results EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Back of Queue ( Q ), ft/ln ( 95 th percentile) 123 327.1 350.4 59.4 204.4 88.4 168.8 114.8 116 128.7 232 53.7
Back of Queue ( Q ), veh/ln ( 95 th percentile) 4.9 13.0 14.0 2.3 8.0 3.4 6.6 4.4 4.6 5.1 9.1 2.1
Queue Storage Ratio ( RQ ) ( 95 th percentile) 0.56 0.00 0.81 0.25 0.00 0.34 0.41 0.00 0.00 0.45 0.00 0.24
Control Delay ( d ), s/veh 43.2 53.4 48.3 47.1 52.3 43.1 72.3 8.7 9.2 70.0 11.3 11.6
Level of Service (LOS) D D D D D D E A A E B B
Approach Delay, s/veh / LOS 50.7 D 50.2 D 20.7 C 16.4 B
Intersection Delay, s/veh / LOS 28.0 C
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--- Messages ---

No errors or warnings exist.

--- Comments ---
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Input Data

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 8:00-9:00 AM 

WEEKDAY
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2028 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1AM_TOTAL US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description TOTAL

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 99 479 269 46 270 63 195 801 5 149 1493 87

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

8.4 2.1 76.7 4.4 0.4 24.5
3.5 0.0 4.5 3.5 3.5 4.5
1.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 140.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Traffic Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand (v), veh/h 99 479 269 46 270 63 195 801 5 149 1493 87
Initial Queue (Qb), veh/h 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Base Saturation Flow Rate (so), veh/h 1900 2000 1900 1900 2000 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 2000 1900
Parking (Nm), man/h None None None None
Heavy Vehicles (PHV), % 0 1 0 5 2 5 3 5 0 3 1
Ped / Bike / RTOR, /h 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Buses (Nb), buses/h 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Arrival Type (AT) 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 4 3 3 4 3
Upstream Filtering (I) 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Lane Width (W), ft 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0
Turn Bay Length, ft 220 0 435 240 0 260 410 0 285 0 225
Grade (Pg), % 0 0 0 0
Speed Limit, mi/h 35 35 35 35 35 35 45 45 45 45 45 45

Phase Information EBL EBT WBL WBT NBL NBT SBL SBT
Maximum Green (Gmax) or Phase Split, s 14.0 31.0 14.0 31.0 15.5 79.5 15.5 79.5
Yellow Change Interval (Y), s 3.5 4.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 4.5
Red Clearance Interval ( Rc), s 0.0 1.5 0.0 1.5 1.0 1.5 1.0 1.5
Minimum Green ( Gmin), s 3 15 3 15 5 15 5 15
Start-Up Lost Time ( lt), s 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
Extension of Effective Green (e), s 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
Passage (PT), s 3.0 5.0 3.0 5.0 3.0 7.0 3.0 7.0
Recall Mode Off Off Off Off Off Max Off Max
Dual Entry No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes
Walk (Walk), s 13.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Pedestrian Clearance Time (PC), s 66.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Multimodal Information EB WB NB SB
85th % Speed / Rest in Walk / Corner Radius 0 No 25 0 No 25 0 No 25 0 No 25
Walkway / Crosswalk Width / Length, ft 9.0 12 0 9.0 12 0 9.0 12 0 9.0 12 0
Street Width / Island / Curb 0 0 No 0 0 No 0 0 No 0 0 No
Width Outside / Bike Lane / Shoulder, ft 12 5.0 2.0 12 5.0 2.0 12 5.0 2.0 12 5.0 2.0
Pedestrian Signal / Occupied Parking No 0.50 No 0.50 No 0.50 No 0.50
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Results Summary

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 8:00-9:00 AM 

WEEKDAY
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2028 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1AM_TOTAL US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description TOTAL

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 99 479 269 46 270 63 195 801 5 149 1493 87

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

8.4 2.1 76.7 4.4 0.4 24.5
3.5 0.0 4.5 3.5 3.5 4.5
1.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 140.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Timer Results EBL EBT WBL WBT NBL NBT SBL SBT
Assigned Phase 7 4 3 8 5 2 1 6
Case Number 1.1 3.0 1.1 3.0 2.0 4.0 2.0 3.0
Phase Duration, s 11.8 34.4 7.9 30.5 15.0 84.8 12.9 82.7
Change Period, ( Y+R c ), s 3.5 6.0 3.5 6.0 4.5 6.0 4.5 6.0
Max Allow Headway ( MAH ), s 4.0 6.1 4.0 6.1 4.0 0.0 4.0 0.0
Queue Clearance Time ( g s ), s 8.4 23.6 5.2 11.5 10.2 8.2
Green Extension Time ( g e ), s 0.0 4.8 0.0 8.2 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.0
Phase Call Probability 0.98 1.00 0.85 1.00 1.00 1.00
Max Out Probability 1.00 0.90 0.20 0.51 1.00 0.23

Movement Group Results EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Assigned Movement 7 4 14 3 8 18 5 2 12 1 6 16
Adjusted Flow Rate ( v ), veh/h 104 504 283 48 284 66 205 566 282 157 1572 92
Adjusted Saturation Flow Rate ( s ), veh/h/ln 1810 1889 1610 1739 1874 1547 1716 1826 1820 1757 1774 1598
Queue Service Time ( g s ), s 6.4 17.2 21.6 3.2 9.5 4.8 8.2 6.8 6.9 6.2 18.4 3.3
Cycle Queue Clearance Time ( g c ), s 6.4 17.2 21.6 3.2 9.5 4.8 8.2 6.8 6.9 6.2 18.4 3.3
Green Ratio ( g/C ) 0.25 0.20 0.28 0.21 0.17 0.23 0.07 0.56 0.56 0.06 0.55 0.61
Capacity ( c ), veh/h 278 766 447 164 655 363 256 2057 1025 210 2916 971
Volume-to-Capacity Ratio ( X ) 0.375 0.658 0.634 0.296 0.434 0.183 0.800 0.275 0.275 0.748 0.539 0.094
Back of Queue ( Q ), ft/ln ( 95 th percentile) 132.6 331 349.7 66.7 204.2 88.7 179.3 115.4 116.7 128.7 238.9 53.8
Back of Queue ( Q ), veh/ln ( 95 th percentile) 5.3 13.1 14.0 2.6 8.0 3.4 7.0 4.4 4.7 5.1 9.3 2.1
Queue Storage Ratio ( RQ ) ( 95 th percentile) 0.60 0.00 0.80 0.28 0.00 0.34 0.44 0.00 0.00 0.45 0.00 0.24
Uniform Delay ( d 1 ), s/veh 42.5 51.4 44.3 46.2 51.6 42.9 63.7 8.5 8.6 64.8 11.0 11.4
Incremental Delay ( d 2 ), s/veh 0.8 2.5 3.8 1.0 1.0 0.5 9.9 0.3 0.7 5.3 0.7 0.2
Initial Queue Delay ( d 3 ), s/veh 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Control Delay ( d ), s/veh 43.3 53.9 48.2 47.2 52.6 43.4 73.6 8.8 9.3 70.0 11.7 11.6
Level of Service (LOS) D D D D D D E A A E B B
Approach Delay, s/veh / LOS 50.8 D 50.4 D 21.6 C 16.7 B
Intersection Delay, s/veh / LOS 28.5 C

Multimodal Results EB WB NB SB
Pedestrian LOS Score / LOS 2.73 C 2.86 C 2.41 B 2.42 B
Bicycle LOS Score / LOS 1.22 A 0.82 A 1.07 A 1.49 A
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Intermediate Values

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 8:00-9:00 AM 

WEEKDAY
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2028 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1AM_TOTAL US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description TOTAL

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 99 479 269 46 270 63 195 801 5 149 1493 87

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

8.4 2.1 76.7 4.4 0.4 24.5
3.5 0.0 4.5 3.5 3.5 4.5
1.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 140.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Saturation Flow / Delay L T R L T R L T R L T R
Lane Width Adjustment Factor (fw) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Heavy Vehicles and Grade Factor (fHVg) 1.000 0.992 1.000 0.961 0.984 0.961 0.977 0.961 1.000 1.000 0.977 0.992
Parking Activity Adjustment Factor (fp) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Bus Blockage Adjustment Factor (fbb) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Area Type Adjustment Factor (fa) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Lane Utilization Adjustment Factor (fLU) 1.000 0.952 1.000 1.000 0.952 1.000 0.971 1.000 1.000 0.971 0.908 1.000
Left-Turn Adjustment Factor (fLT) 0.952 0.000 0.952 0.000 0.952 0.000 0.952 0.000
Right-Turn Adjustment Factor (fRT) 0.000 0.847 0.000 0.847 0.997 0.997 0.000 0.847
Left-Turn Pedestrian Adjustment Factor (fLpb) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Right-Turn Ped-Bike Adjustment Factor (fRpb) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Work Zone Adjustment Factor (fwz) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
DDI Factor (fDDI) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Movement Saturation Flow Rate (s), veh/h 1810 3778 1610 1739 3749 1547 3432 5438 34 3514 5321 1598
Proportion of Vehicles Arriving on Green (P) 0.06 0.20 0.20 0.03 0.17 0.17 0.07 0.75 0.56 0.06 0.73 0.55
Incremental Delay Factor (k) 0.11 0.29 0.28 0.11 0.23 0.23 0.20 0.50 0.50 0.11 0.50 0.50

Signal Timing / Movement Groups EBL EBT/R WBL WBT/R NBL NBT/R SBL SBT/R
Lost Time (tL) 3.5 6.0 3.5 6.0 4.5 6.0 4.5 6.0
Green Ratio (g/C) 0.25 0.20 0.21 0.17 0.07 0.56 0.06 0.55
Permitted Saturation Flow Rate (sp), veh/h/ln 1112 0 873 0 0 0 0 0
Shared Saturation Flow Rate (ssh), veh/h/ln
Permitted Effective Green Time (gp), s 26.5 0.0 24.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Permitted Service Time (gu), s 15.0 0.0 9.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Permitted Queue Service Time (gps), s 1.2 0.9
Time to First Blockage (gf), s 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Queue Service Time Before Blockage (gfs), s
Protected Right Saturation Flow (sR), veh/h/ln 1610 1547 1598
Protected Right Effective Green Time (gR), s 10.5 8.4 8.3
Multimodal EB WB NB SB
Pedestrian Fw / Fv 1.983 0.000 2.107 0.000 1.710 0.000 1.710 0.000
Pedestrian Fs / Fdelay 0.000 0.152 0.000 0.155 0.000 0.104 0.000 0.107
Pedestrian Mcorner / Mcw

Bicycle cb / db 405.36 44.50 349.55 47.67 1126.39 13.36 1096.31 14.29
Bicycle Fw / Fv -3.64 0.74 -3.64 0.33 -3.64 0.58 -3.64 1.00
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Results Graphical Summary

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 8:00-9:00 AM 

WEEKDAY
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2028 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1AM_TOTAL US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description TOTAL

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 99 479 269 46 270 63 195 801 5 149 1493 87

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

8.4 2.1 76.7 4.4 0.4 24.5
3.5 0.0 4.5 3.5 3.5 4.5
1.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 140.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Movement Group Results EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Back of Queue ( Q ), ft/ln ( 95 th percentile) 132.6 331 349.7 66.7 204.2 88.7 179.3 115.4 116.7 128.7 238.9 53.8
Back of Queue ( Q ), veh/ln ( 95 th percentile) 5.3 13.1 14.0 2.6 8.0 3.4 7.0 4.4 4.7 5.1 9.3 2.1
Queue Storage Ratio ( RQ ) ( 95 th percentile) 0.60 0.00 0.80 0.28 0.00 0.34 0.44 0.00 0.00 0.45 0.00 0.24
Control Delay ( d ), s/veh 43.3 53.9 48.2 47.2 52.6 43.4 73.6 8.8 9.3 70.0 11.7 11.6
Level of Service (LOS) D D D D D D E A A E B B
Approach Delay, s/veh / LOS 50.8 D 50.4 D 21.6 C 16.7 B
Intersection Delay, s/veh / LOS 28.5 C
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--- Messages ---

No errors or warnings exist.

--- Comments ---
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Input Data

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 4:30-5:30 pM 

WEEKDAY
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2022 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1PM_Existing US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description EXISTING

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 135 342 253 84 552 133 282 1457 10 136 887 89

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

8.3 2.4 71.9 7.6 0.0 31.8
3.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 3.5 4.5
1.0 1.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 150.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Traffic Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand (v), veh/h 135 342 253 84 552 133 282 1457 10 136 887 89
Initial Queue (Qb), veh/h 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Base Saturation Flow Rate (so), veh/h 1900 2000 1900 1900 2000 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 2000 1900
Parking (Nm), man/h None None None None
Heavy Vehicles (PHV), % 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 2 1 1
Ped / Bike / RTOR, /h 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Buses (Nb), buses/h 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Arrival Type (AT) 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 4 3 3 4 3
Upstream Filtering (I) 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Lane Width (W), ft 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0
Turn Bay Length, ft 220 0 435 240 0 260 410 0 285 0 225
Grade (Pg), % 0 0 0 0
Speed Limit, mi/h 35 35 35 35 35 35 45 45 45 45 45 45

Phase Information EBL EBT WBL WBT NBL NBT SBL SBT
Maximum Green (Gmax) or Phase Split, s 19.5 43.5 13.5 37.5 25.5 78.0 15.0 67.5
Yellow Change Interval (Y), s 3.5 4.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 4.5
Red Clearance Interval ( Rc), s 0.0 1.5 0.0 1.5 1.0 1.5 1.0 1.5
Minimum Green ( Gmin), s 3 15 3 15 5 15 5 15
Start-Up Lost Time ( lt), s 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
Extension of Effective Green (e), s 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
Passage (PT), s 3.0 5.0 3.0 5.0 3.0 7.0 3.0 7.0
Recall Mode Off Off Off Off Off Max Off Max
Dual Entry No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes
Walk (Walk), s 13.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Pedestrian Clearance Time (PC), s 66.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Multimodal Information EB WB NB SB
85th % Speed / Rest in Walk / Corner Radius 0 No 25 0 No 25 0 No 25 0 No 25
Walkway / Crosswalk Width / Length, ft 9.0 12 0 9.0 12 0 9.0 12 0 9.0 12 0
Street Width / Island / Curb 0 0 No 0 0 No 0 0 No 0 0 No
Width Outside / Bike Lane / Shoulder, ft 12 5.0 2.0 12 5.0 2.0 12 5.0 2.0 12 5.0 2.0
Pedestrian Signal / Occupied Parking No 0.50 No 0.50 No 0.50 No 0.50
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Results Summary

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 4:30-5:30 pM 

WEEKDAY
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2022 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1PM_Existing US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description EXISTING

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 135 342 253 84 552 133 282 1457 10 136 887 89

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

8.3 2.4 71.9 7.6 0.0 31.8
3.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 3.5 4.5
1.0 1.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 150.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Timer Results EBL EBT WBL WBT NBL NBT SBL SBT
Assigned Phase 7 4 3 8 5 2 1 6
Case Number 1.1 3.0 1.1 3.0 2.0 4.0 2.0 3.0
Phase Duration, s 14.6 41.3 11.1 37.8 19.8 84.8 12.8 77.9
Change Period, ( Y+R c ), s 3.5 6.0 3.5 6.0 4.5 6.0 4.5 6.0
Max Allow Headway ( MAH ), s 4.0 6.1 4.0 6.1 4.0 0.0 4.0 0.0
Queue Clearance Time ( g s ), s 11.0 21.9 7.7 23.5 14.4 8.1
Green Extension Time ( g e ), s 0.2 10.5 0.0 8.3 0.8 0.0 0.2 0.0
Phase Call Probability 1.00 1.00 0.97 1.00 1.00 1.00
Max Out Probability 0.43 0.54 1.00 0.71 0.01 0.05

Movement Group Results EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Assigned Movement 7 4 14 3 8 18 5 2 12 1 6 16
Adjusted Flow Rate ( v ), veh/h 142 360 266 88 581 140 297 1031 513 143 934 94
Adjusted Saturation Flow Rate ( s ), veh/h/ln 1810 1889 1598 1795 1889 1598 1757 1885 1878 1730 1802 1598
Queue Service Time ( g s ), s 9.0 12.1 19.9 5.7 21.5 10.6 12.4 19.3 19.5 6.1 12.2 4.2
Cycle Queue Clearance Time ( g c ), s 9.0 12.1 19.9 5.7 21.5 10.6 12.4 19.3 19.5 6.1 12.2 4.2
Green Ratio ( g/C ) 0.30 0.24 0.34 0.26 0.21 0.27 0.10 0.53 0.53 0.06 0.48 0.55
Capacity ( c ), veh/h 240 889 539 284 801 427 358 1980 987 192 2589 883
Volume-to-Capacity Ratio ( X ) 0.592 0.405 0.494 0.311 0.726 0.328 0.830 0.520 0.520 0.745 0.361 0.106
Back of Queue ( Q ), ft/ln ( 95 th percentile) 188 245.6 320.2 118.6 401.6 194.6 241.7 273.8 282.8 129 202.6 70.6
Back of Queue ( Q ), veh/ln ( 95 th percentile) 7.5 9.7 12.7 4.7 15.9 7.7 9.7 10.9 11.3 5.1 8.0 2.8
Queue Storage Ratio ( RQ ) ( 95 th percentile) 0.85 0.00 0.74 0.49 0.00 0.75 0.59 0.00 0.00 0.45 0.00 0.31
Uniform Delay ( d 1 ), s/veh 42.2 48.5 39.5 43.3 55.0 44.1 66.1 13.6 13.8 69.8 16.3 15.9
Incremental Delay ( d 2 ), s/veh 2.3 0.6 1.5 0.6 3.5 0.9 5.0 1.0 2.0 5.6 0.4 0.2
Initial Queue Delay ( d 3 ), s/veh 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Control Delay ( d ), s/veh 44.5 49.1 41.0 43.9 58.6 45.1 71.1 14.5 15.7 75.4 16.7 16.2
Level of Service (LOS) D D D D E D E B B E B B
Approach Delay, s/veh / LOS 45.5 D 54.6 D 24.0 C 23.8 C
Intersection Delay, s/veh / LOS 33.0 C

Multimodal Results EB WB NB SB
Pedestrian LOS Score / LOS 2.73 C 2.86 C 2.42 B 2.43 B
Bicycle LOS Score / LOS 1.12 A 1.16 A 1.50 B 1.13 A
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Intermediate Values

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 4:30-5:30 pM 

WEEKDAY
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2022 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1PM_Existing US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description EXISTING

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 135 342 253 84 552 133 282 1457 10 136 887 89

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

8.3 2.4 71.9 7.6 0.0 31.8
3.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 3.5 4.5
1.0 1.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 150.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Saturation Flow / Delay L T R L T R L T R L T R
Lane Width Adjustment Factor (fw) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Heavy Vehicles and Grade Factor (fHVg) 1.000 0.992 0.992 0.992 0.992 0.992 1.000 0.992 1.000 0.984 0.992 0.992
Parking Activity Adjustment Factor (fp) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Bus Blockage Adjustment Factor (fbb) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Area Type Adjustment Factor (fa) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Lane Utilization Adjustment Factor (fLU) 1.000 0.952 1.000 1.000 0.952 1.000 0.971 1.000 1.000 0.971 0.908 1.000
Left-Turn Adjustment Factor (fLT) 0.952 0.000 0.952 0.000 0.952 0.000 0.952 0.000
Right-Turn Adjustment Factor (fRT) 0.000 0.847 0.000 0.847 0.996 0.996 0.000 0.847
Left-Turn Pedestrian Adjustment Factor (fLpb) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Right-Turn Ped-Bike Adjustment Factor (fRpb) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Work Zone Adjustment Factor (fwz) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
DDI Factor (fDDI) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Movement Saturation Flow Rate (s), veh/h 1810 3778 1598 1795 3778 1598 3514 5610 39 3459 5406 1598
Proportion of Vehicles Arriving on Green (P) 0.07 0.24 0.24 0.05 0.21 0.21 0.10 0.70 0.53 0.06 0.64 0.48
Incremental Delay Factor (k) 0.11 0.23 0.23 0.11 0.30 0.23 0.11 0.50 0.50 0.11 0.50 0.50

Signal Timing / Movement Groups EBL EBT/R WBL WBT/R NBL NBT/R SBL SBT/R
Lost Time (tL) 3.5 6.0 3.5 6.0 4.5 6.0 4.5 6.0
Green Ratio (g/C) 0.30 0.24 0.26 0.21 0.10 0.53 0.06 0.48
Permitted Saturation Flow Rate (sp), veh/h/ln 846 0 1030 0 0 0 0 0
Shared Saturation Flow Rate (ssh), veh/h/ln
Permitted Effective Green Time (gp), s 33.8 0.0 31.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Permitted Service Time (gu), s 10.3 0.0 21.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Permitted Queue Service Time (gps), s 4.7 1.0
Time to First Blockage (gf), s 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Queue Service Time Before Blockage (gfs), s
Protected Right Saturation Flow (sR), veh/h/ln 1598 1598 1598
Protected Right Effective Green Time (gR), s 15.3 8.3 11.1
Multimodal EB WB NB SB
Pedestrian Fw / Fv 1.983 0.000 2.107 0.000 1.710 0.000 1.710 0.000
Pedestrian Fs / Fdelay 0.000 0.152 0.000 0.154 0.000 0.113 0.000 0.121
Pedestrian Mcorner / Mcw

Bicycle cb / db 470.75 43.85 423.85 46.58 1050.51 16.90 958.04 20.36
Bicycle Fw / Fv -3.64 0.63 -3.64 0.67 -3.64 1.01 -3.64 0.64
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Results Graphical Summary

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 4:30-5:30 pM 

WEEKDAY
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2022 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1PM_Existing US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description EXISTING

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 135 342 253 84 552 133 282 1457 10 136 887 89

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

8.3 2.4 71.9 7.6 0.0 31.8
3.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 3.5 4.5
1.0 1.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 150.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Movement Group Results EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Back of Queue ( Q ), ft/ln ( 95 th percentile) 188 245.6 320.2 118.6 401.6 194.6 241.7 273.8 282.8 129 202.6 70.6
Back of Queue ( Q ), veh/ln ( 95 th percentile) 7.5 9.7 12.7 4.7 15.9 7.7 9.7 10.9 11.3 5.1 8.0 2.8
Queue Storage Ratio ( RQ ) ( 95 th percentile) 0.85 0.00 0.74 0.49 0.00 0.75 0.59 0.00 0.00 0.45 0.00 0.31
Control Delay ( d ), s/veh 44.5 49.1 41.0 43.9 58.6 45.1 71.1 14.5 15.7 75.4 16.7 16.2
Level of Service (LOS) D D D D E D E B B E B B
Approach Delay, s/veh / LOS 45.5 D 54.6 D 24.0 C 23.8 C
Intersection Delay, s/veh / LOS 33.0 C
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--- Messages ---

No errors or warnings exist.

--- Comments ---
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Input Data

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 4:30-5:30 pM 

WEEKDAY
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2028 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1PM_NB US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description NO-BUILD

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 139 352 261 87 569 137 291 1501 10 140 914 92

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

8.5 2.7 70.8 7.8 0.1 32.2
3.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 3.5 4.5
1.0 1.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 150.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Traffic Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand (v), veh/h 139 352 261 87 569 137 291 1501 10 140 914 92
Initial Queue (Qb), veh/h 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Base Saturation Flow Rate (so), veh/h 1900 2000 1900 1900 2000 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 2000 1900
Parking (Nm), man/h None None None None
Heavy Vehicles (PHV), % 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 2 1 1
Ped / Bike / RTOR, /h 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Buses (Nb), buses/h 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Arrival Type (AT) 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 4 3 3 4 3
Upstream Filtering (I) 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Lane Width (W), ft 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0
Turn Bay Length, ft 220 0 435 240 0 260 410 0 285 0 225
Grade (Pg), % 0 0 0 0
Speed Limit, mi/h 35 35 35 35 35 35 45 45 45 45 45 45

Phase Information EBL EBT WBL WBT NBL NBT SBL SBT
Maximum Green (Gmax) or Phase Split, s 19.5 43.5 13.5 37.5 25.5 78.0 15.0 67.5
Yellow Change Interval (Y), s 3.5 4.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 4.5
Red Clearance Interval ( Rc), s 0.0 1.5 0.0 1.5 1.0 1.5 1.0 1.5
Minimum Green ( Gmin), s 3 15 3 15 5 15 5 15
Start-Up Lost Time ( lt), s 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
Extension of Effective Green (e), s 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
Passage (PT), s 3.0 5.0 3.0 5.0 3.0 7.0 3.0 7.0
Recall Mode Off Off Off Off Off Max Off Max
Dual Entry No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes
Walk (Walk), s 13.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Pedestrian Clearance Time (PC), s 66.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Multimodal Information EB WB NB SB
85th % Speed / Rest in Walk / Corner Radius 0 No 25 0 No 25 0 No 25 0 No 25
Walkway / Crosswalk Width / Length, ft 9.0 12 0 9.0 12 0 9.0 12 0 9.0 12 0
Street Width / Island / Curb 0 0 No 0 0 No 0 0 No 0 0 No
Width Outside / Bike Lane / Shoulder, ft 12 5.0 2.0 12 5.0 2.0 12 5.0 2.0 12 5.0 2.0
Pedestrian Signal / Occupied Parking No 0.50 No 0.50 No 0.50 No 0.50
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Results Summary

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 4:30-5:30 pM 

WEEKDAY
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2028 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1PM_NB US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description NO-BUILD

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 139 352 261 87 569 137 291 1501 10 140 914 92

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

8.5 2.7 70.8 7.8 0.1 32.2
3.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 3.5 4.5
1.0 1.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 150.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Timer Results EBL EBT WBL WBT NBL NBT SBL SBT
Assigned Phase 7 4 3 8 5 2 1 6
Case Number 1.1 3.0 1.1 3.0 2.0 4.0 2.0 3.0
Phase Duration, s 14.8 41.8 11.3 38.2 20.2 84.0 13.0 76.8
Change Period, ( Y+R c ), s 3.5 6.0 3.5 6.0 4.5 6.0 4.5 6.0
Max Allow Headway ( MAH ), s 4.0 6.1 4.0 6.1 4.0 0.0 4.0 0.0
Queue Clearance Time ( g s ), s 11.2 22.5 7.9 24.2 14.8 8.3
Green Extension Time ( g e ), s 0.2 10.5 0.0 8.0 0.8 0.0 0.2 0.0
Phase Call Probability 1.00 1.00 0.98 1.00 1.00 1.00
Max Out Probability 0.53 0.59 1.00 0.75 0.02 0.12

Movement Group Results EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Assigned Movement 7 4 14 3 8 18 5 2 12 1 6 16
Adjusted Flow Rate ( v ), veh/h 146 371 275 92 599 144 306 1062 529 147 962 97
Adjusted Saturation Flow Rate ( s ), veh/h/ln 1810 1889 1598 1795 1889 1598 1757 1885 1878 1730 1802 1598
Queue Service Time ( g s ), s 9.2 12.4 20.5 5.9 22.2 10.8 12.8 20.8 20.9 6.3 13.0 4.4
Cycle Queue Clearance Time ( g c ), s 9.2 12.4 20.5 5.9 22.2 10.8 12.8 20.8 20.9 6.3 13.0 4.4
Green Ratio ( g/C ) 0.30 0.24 0.34 0.27 0.21 0.27 0.10 0.52 0.52 0.06 0.47 0.55
Capacity ( c ), veh/h 240 901 548 286 811 434 367 1959 976 196 2552 875
Volume-to-Capacity Ratio ( X ) 0.609 0.411 0.502 0.320 0.738 0.333 0.835 0.542 0.542 0.752 0.377 0.111
Back of Queue ( Q ), ft/ln ( 95 th percentile) 191.8 251.2 327.6 122.3 413.1 198.7 249.1 289.7 300.5 132.8 212.7 74.2
Back of Queue ( Q ), veh/ln ( 95 th percentile) 7.7 10.0 13.0 4.9 16.4 7.9 10.0 11.5 12.0 5.2 8.4 2.9
Queue Storage Ratio ( RQ ) ( 95 th percentile) 0.87 0.00 0.75 0.51 0.00 0.76 0.61 0.00 0.00 0.47 0.00 0.33
Uniform Delay ( d 1 ), s/veh 41.9 48.2 39.1 42.9 55.0 43.8 65.9 14.2 14.4 69.7 17.1 16.3
Incremental Delay ( d 2 ), s/veh 2.5 0.6 1.5 0.6 3.8 1.0 5.9 1.1 2.2 5.7 0.4 0.3
Initial Queue Delay ( d 3 ), s/veh 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Control Delay ( d ), s/veh 44.4 48.9 40.6 43.6 58.8 44.7 71.8 15.3 16.6 75.4 17.5 16.6
Level of Service (LOS) D D D D E D E B B E B B
Approach Delay, s/veh / LOS 45.2 D 54.7 D 24.8 C 24.5 C
Intersection Delay, s/veh / LOS 33.4 C

Multimodal Results EB WB NB SB
Pedestrian LOS Score / LOS 2.73 C 2.86 C 2.42 B 2.43 B
Bicycle LOS Score / LOS 1.14 A 1.18 A 1.53 B 1.15 A
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Intermediate Values

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 4:30-5:30 pM 

WEEKDAY
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2028 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1PM_NB US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description NO-BUILD

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 139 352 261 87 569 137 291 1501 10 140 914 92

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

8.5 2.7 70.8 7.8 0.1 32.2
3.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 3.5 4.5
1.0 1.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 150.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Saturation Flow / Delay L T R L T R L T R L T R
Lane Width Adjustment Factor (fw) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Heavy Vehicles and Grade Factor (fHVg) 1.000 0.992 0.992 0.992 0.992 0.992 1.000 0.992 1.000 0.984 0.992 0.992
Parking Activity Adjustment Factor (fp) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Bus Blockage Adjustment Factor (fbb) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Area Type Adjustment Factor (fa) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Lane Utilization Adjustment Factor (fLU) 1.000 0.952 1.000 1.000 0.952 1.000 0.971 1.000 1.000 0.971 0.908 1.000
Left-Turn Adjustment Factor (fLT) 0.952 0.000 0.952 0.000 0.952 0.000 0.952 0.000
Right-Turn Adjustment Factor (fRT) 0.000 0.847 0.000 0.847 0.996 0.996 0.000 0.847
Left-Turn Pedestrian Adjustment Factor (fLpb) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Right-Turn Ped-Bike Adjustment Factor (fRpb) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Work Zone Adjustment Factor (fwz) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
DDI Factor (fDDI) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Movement Saturation Flow Rate (s), veh/h 1810 3778 1598 1795 3778 1598 3514 5611 37 3459 5406 1598
Proportion of Vehicles Arriving on Green (P) 0.08 0.24 0.24 0.05 0.21 0.21 0.10 0.69 0.52 0.06 0.63 0.47
Incremental Delay Factor (k) 0.11 0.23 0.23 0.11 0.32 0.23 0.13 0.50 0.50 0.11 0.50 0.50

Signal Timing / Movement Groups EBL EBT/R WBL WBT/R NBL NBT/R SBL SBT/R
Lost Time (tL) 3.5 6.0 3.5 6.0 4.5 6.0 4.5 6.0
Green Ratio (g/C) 0.30 0.24 0.27 0.21 0.10 0.52 0.06 0.47
Permitted Saturation Flow Rate (sp), veh/h/ln 833 0 1020 0 0 0 0 0
Shared Saturation Flow Rate (ssh), veh/h/ln
Permitted Effective Green Time (gp), s 34.2 0.0 32.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Permitted Service Time (gu), s 10.0 0.0 21.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Permitted Queue Service Time (gps), s 5.2 1.1
Time to First Blockage (gf), s 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Queue Service Time Before Blockage (gfs), s
Protected Right Saturation Flow (sR), veh/h/ln 1598 1598 1598
Protected Right Effective Green Time (gR), s 15.7 8.5 11.3
Multimodal EB WB NB SB
Pedestrian Fw / Fv 1.983 0.000 2.107 0.000 1.710 0.000 1.710 0.000
Pedestrian Fs / Fdelay 0.000 0.151 0.000 0.154 0.000 0.114 0.000 0.122
Pedestrian Mcorner / Mcw

Bicycle cb / db 476.89 43.50 429.53 46.24 1039.41 17.30 944.06 20.91
Bicycle Fw / Fv -3.64 0.65 -3.64 0.69 -3.64 1.04 -3.64 0.66
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Results Graphical Summary

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 4:30-5:30 pM 

WEEKDAY
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2028 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1PM_NB US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description NO-BUILD

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 139 352 261 87 569 137 291 1501 10 140 914 92

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

8.5 2.7 70.8 7.8 0.1 32.2
3.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 3.5 4.5
1.0 1.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 150.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Movement Group Results EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Back of Queue ( Q ), ft/ln ( 95 th percentile) 191.8 251.2 327.6 122.3 413.1 198.7 249.1 289.7 300.5 132.8 212.7 74.2
Back of Queue ( Q ), veh/ln ( 95 th percentile) 7.7 10.0 13.0 4.9 16.4 7.9 10.0 11.5 12.0 5.2 8.4 2.9
Queue Storage Ratio ( RQ ) ( 95 th percentile) 0.87 0.00 0.75 0.51 0.00 0.76 0.61 0.00 0.00 0.47 0.00 0.33
Control Delay ( d ), s/veh 44.4 48.9 40.6 43.6 58.8 44.7 71.8 15.3 16.6 75.4 17.5 16.6
Level of Service (LOS) D D D D E D E B B E B B
Approach Delay, s/veh / LOS 45.2 D 54.7 D 24.8 C 24.5 C
Intersection Delay, s/veh / LOS 33.4 C
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--- Messages ---

No errors or warnings exist.

--- Comments ---
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Input Data

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 4:30-5:30 pM 

WEEKDAY
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2028 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1PM_Total US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description Total

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 155 363 261 97 567 137 307 1498 10 140 935 92

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

8.5 3.4 69.5 8.5 0.4 31.7
3.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 3.5 4.5
1.0 1.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 150.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Traffic Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand (v), veh/h 155 363 261 97 567 137 307 1498 10 140 935 92
Initial Queue (Qb), veh/h 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Base Saturation Flow Rate (so), veh/h 1900 2000 1900 1900 2000 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 2000 1900
Parking (Nm), man/h None None None None
Heavy Vehicles (PHV), % 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 2 1 1
Ped / Bike / RTOR, /h 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Buses (Nb), buses/h 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Arrival Type (AT) 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 4 3 3 4 3
Upstream Filtering (I) 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Lane Width (W), ft 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0
Turn Bay Length, ft 220 0 435 240 0 260 410 0 285 0 225
Grade (Pg), % 0 0 0 0
Speed Limit, mi/h 35 35 35 35 35 35 45 45 45 45 45 45

Phase Information EBL EBT WBL WBT NBL NBT SBL SBT
Maximum Green (Gmax) or Phase Split, s 19.5 43.5 13.5 37.5 25.5 78.0 15.0 67.5
Yellow Change Interval (Y), s 3.5 4.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 4.5
Red Clearance Interval ( Rc), s 0.0 1.5 0.0 1.5 1.0 1.5 1.0 1.5
Minimum Green ( Gmin), s 3 15 3 15 5 15 5 15
Start-Up Lost Time ( lt), s 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
Extension of Effective Green (e), s 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
Passage (PT), s 3.0 5.0 3.0 5.0 3.0 7.0 3.0 7.0
Recall Mode Off Off Off Off Off Max Off Max
Dual Entry No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes
Walk (Walk), s 13.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Pedestrian Clearance Time (PC), s 66.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Multimodal Information EB WB NB SB
85th % Speed / Rest in Walk / Corner Radius 0 No 25 0 No 25 0 No 25 0 No 25
Walkway / Crosswalk Width / Length, ft 9.0 12 0 9.0 12 0 9.0 12 0 9.0 12 0
Street Width / Island / Curb 0 0 No 0 0 No 0 0 No 0 0 No
Width Outside / Bike Lane / Shoulder, ft 12 5.0 2.0 12 5.0 2.0 12 5.0 2.0 12 5.0 2.0
Pedestrian Signal / Occupied Parking No 0.50 No 0.50 No 0.50 No 0.50
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Results Summary

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 4:30-5:30 pM 

WEEKDAY
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2028 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1PM_Total US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description Total

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 155 363 261 97 567 137 307 1498 10 140 935 92

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

8.5 3.4 69.5 8.5 0.4 31.7
3.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 3.5 4.5
1.0 1.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 150.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Timer Results EBL EBT WBL WBT NBL NBT SBL SBT
Assigned Phase 7 4 3 8 5 2 1 6
Case Number 1.1 3.0 1.1 3.0 2.0 4.0 2.0 3.0
Phase Duration, s 15.9 41.6 12.0 37.7 20.9 83.4 13.0 75.5
Change Period, ( Y+R c ), s 3.5 6.0 3.5 6.0 4.5 6.0 4.5 6.0
Max Allow Headway ( MAH ), s 4.0 6.1 4.0 6.1 4.0 0.0 4.0 0.0
Queue Clearance Time ( g s ), s 12.3 22.4 8.6 24.2 15.5 8.3
Green Extension Time ( g e ), s 0.2 10.3 0.0 7.5 0.8 0.0 0.2 0.0
Phase Call Probability 1.00 1.00 0.99 1.00 1.00 1.00
Max Out Probability 1.00 0.61 1.00 0.80 0.05 0.21

Movement Group Results EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Assigned Movement 7 4 14 3 8 18 5 2 12 1 6 16
Adjusted Flow Rate ( v ), veh/h 163 382 275 102 597 144 323 1059 528 147 984 97
Adjusted Saturation Flow Rate ( s ), veh/h/ln 1810 1889 1598 1795 1889 1598 1757 1885 1878 1730 1802 1598
Queue Service Time ( g s ), s 10.3 12.9 20.4 6.6 22.2 10.9 13.5 21.0 21.2 6.3 13.8 4.4
Cycle Queue Clearance Time ( g c ), s 10.3 12.9 20.4 6.6 22.2 10.9 13.5 21.0 21.2 6.3 13.8 4.4
Green Ratio ( g/C ) 0.31 0.24 0.35 0.27 0.21 0.27 0.11 0.52 0.52 0.06 0.46 0.55
Capacity ( c ), veh/h 251 896 553 289 798 428 383 1946 969 196 2506 873
Volume-to-Capacity Ratio ( X ) 0.651 0.426 0.497 0.353 0.748 0.337 0.844 0.545 0.545 0.753 0.393 0.111
Back of Queue ( Q ), ft/ln ( 95 th percentile) 212.7 258.6 326 137 414.9 199.6 262.5 294.7 304.8 132.9 223.3 74.5
Back of Queue ( Q ), veh/ln ( 95 th percentile) 8.5 10.3 12.9 5.4 16.5 7.9 10.5 11.7 12.2 5.2 8.9 3.0
Queue Storage Ratio ( RQ ) ( 95 th percentile) 0.97 0.00 0.75 0.57 0.00 0.77 0.64 0.00 0.00 0.47 0.00 0.33
Uniform Delay ( d 1 ), s/veh 42.0 48.6 38.7 43.1 55.4 44.2 65.6 14.6 14.8 69.7 18.0 16.4
Incremental Delay ( d 2 ), s/veh 4.0 0.7 1.5 0.7 4.2 1.0 7.3 1.1 2.2 5.8 0.5 0.3
Initial Queue Delay ( d 3 ), s/veh 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Control Delay ( d ), s/veh 45.9 49.2 40.2 43.8 59.6 45.2 72.9 15.7 17.0 75.5 18.5 16.7
Level of Service (LOS) D D D D E D E B B E B B
Approach Delay, s/veh / LOS 45.6 D 55.3 E 25.7 C 25.2 C
Intersection Delay, s/veh / LOS 34.2 C

Multimodal Results EB WB NB SB
Pedestrian LOS Score / LOS 2.73 C 2.86 C 2.43 B 2.43 B
Bicycle LOS Score / LOS 1.16 A 1.18 A 1.54 B 1.16 A
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Intermediate Values

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 4:30-5:30 pM 

WEEKDAY
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2028 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1PM_Total US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description Total

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 155 363 261 97 567 137 307 1498 10 140 935 92

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

8.5 3.4 69.5 8.5 0.4 31.7
3.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 3.5 4.5
1.0 1.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 150.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Saturation Flow / Delay L T R L T R L T R L T R
Lane Width Adjustment Factor (fw) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Heavy Vehicles and Grade Factor (fHVg) 1.000 0.992 0.992 0.992 0.992 0.992 1.000 0.992 1.000 0.984 0.992 0.992
Parking Activity Adjustment Factor (fp) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Bus Blockage Adjustment Factor (fbb) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Area Type Adjustment Factor (fa) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Lane Utilization Adjustment Factor (fLU) 1.000 0.952 1.000 1.000 0.952 1.000 0.971 1.000 1.000 0.971 0.908 1.000
Left-Turn Adjustment Factor (fLT) 0.952 0.000 0.952 0.000 0.952 0.000 0.952 0.000
Right-Turn Adjustment Factor (fRT) 0.000 0.847 0.000 0.847 0.996 0.996 0.000 0.847
Left-Turn Pedestrian Adjustment Factor (fLpb) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Right-Turn Ped-Bike Adjustment Factor (fRpb) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Work Zone Adjustment Factor (fwz) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
DDI Factor (fDDI) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Movement Saturation Flow Rate (s), veh/h 1810 3778 1598 1795 3778 1598 3514 5611 37 3459 5406 1598
Proportion of Vehicles Arriving on Green (P) 0.08 0.24 0.24 0.06 0.21 0.21 0.11 0.69 0.52 0.06 0.62 0.46
Incremental Delay Factor (k) 0.15 0.23 0.23 0.11 0.33 0.23 0.16 0.50 0.50 0.11 0.50 0.50

Signal Timing / Movement Groups EBL EBT/R WBL WBT/R NBL NBT/R SBL SBT/R
Lost Time (tL) 3.5 6.0 3.5 6.0 4.5 6.0 4.5 6.0
Green Ratio (g/C) 0.31 0.24 0.27 0.21 0.11 0.52 0.06 0.46
Permitted Saturation Flow Rate (sp), veh/h/ln 834 0 1009 0 0 0 0 0
Shared Saturation Flow Rate (ssh), veh/h/ln
Permitted Effective Green Time (gp), s 33.7 0.0 31.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Permitted Service Time (gu), s 9.5 0.0 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Permitted Queue Service Time (gps), s 5.9 1.2
Time to First Blockage (gf), s 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Queue Service Time Before Blockage (gfs), s
Protected Right Saturation Flow (sR), veh/h/ln 1598 1598 1598
Protected Right Effective Green Time (gR), s 16.4 8.5 12.4
Multimodal EB WB NB SB
Pedestrian Fw / Fv 1.983 0.000 2.107 0.000 1.710 0.000 1.710 0.000
Pedestrian Fs / Fdelay 0.000 0.151 0.000 0.154 0.000 0.115 0.000 0.123
Pedestrian Mcorner / Mcw

Bicycle cb / db 474.35 43.64 422.24 46.68 1032.12 17.56 927.24 21.58
Bicycle Fw / Fv -3.64 0.68 -3.64 0.70 -3.64 1.05 -3.64 0.68
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Results Graphical Summary

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 4:30-5:30 pM 

WEEKDAY
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2028 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1PM_Total US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description Total

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 155 363 261 97 567 137 307 1498 10 140 935 92

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

8.5 3.4 69.5 8.5 0.4 31.7
3.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 3.5 4.5
1.0 1.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 150.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Movement Group Results EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Back of Queue ( Q ), ft/ln ( 95 th percentile) 212.7 258.6 326 137 414.9 199.6 262.5 294.7 304.8 132.9 223.3 74.5
Back of Queue ( Q ), veh/ln ( 95 th percentile) 8.5 10.3 12.9 5.4 16.5 7.9 10.5 11.7 12.2 5.2 8.9 3.0
Queue Storage Ratio ( RQ ) ( 95 th percentile) 0.97 0.00 0.75 0.57 0.00 0.77 0.64 0.00 0.00 0.47 0.00 0.33
Control Delay ( d ), s/veh 45.9 49.2 40.2 43.8 59.6 45.2 72.9 15.7 17.0 75.5 18.5 16.7
Level of Service (LOS) D D D D E D E B B E B B
Approach Delay, s/veh / LOS 45.6 D 55.3 E 25.7 C 25.2 C
Intersection Delay, s/veh / LOS 34.2 C
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--- Messages ---

No errors or warnings exist.

--- Comments ---
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Input Data

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 12:00-1:00 PM 

SAT
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2022 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1SAT_Existing US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description EXISTING

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 159 373 325 109 311 115 418 1153 14 200 1227 107

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

10.0 3.9 54.8 8.5 2.9 25.5
3.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 0.0 4.5
1.0 1.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 130.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Traffic Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand (v), veh/h 159 373 325 109 311 115 418 1153 14 200 1227 107
Initial Queue (Qb), veh/h 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Base Saturation Flow Rate (so), veh/h 1900 2000 1900 1900 2000 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 2000 1900
Parking (Nm), man/h None None None None
Heavy Vehicles (PHV), % 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0
Ped / Bike / RTOR, /h 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Buses (Nb), buses/h 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Arrival Type (AT) 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 4 3 3 4 3
Upstream Filtering (I) 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Lane Width (W), ft 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0
Turn Bay Length, ft 220 0 435 240 0 260 410 0 285 0 225
Grade (Pg), % 0 0 0 0
Speed Limit, mi/h 35 35 35 35 35 35 45 45 45 45 45 45

Phase Information EBL EBT WBL WBT NBL NBT SBL SBT
Maximum Green (Gmax) or Phase Split, s 17.0 32.5 15.5 31.0 22.0 64.0 18.0 60.0
Yellow Change Interval (Y), s 3.5 4.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 4.5
Red Clearance Interval ( Rc), s 0.0 1.5 0.0 1.5 1.0 1.5 1.0 1.5
Minimum Green ( Gmin), s 3 15 3 15 5 15 5 15
Start-Up Lost Time ( lt), s 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
Extension of Effective Green (e), s 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
Passage (PT), s 3.0 5.0 3.0 5.0 3.0 7.0 3.0 7.0
Recall Mode Off Off Off Off Off Max Off Max
Dual Entry No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes
Walk (Walk), s 13.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Pedestrian Clearance Time (PC), s 66.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Multimodal Information EB WB NB SB
85th % Speed / Rest in Walk / Corner Radius 0 No 25 0 No 25 0 No 25 0 No 25
Walkway / Crosswalk Width / Length, ft 9.0 12 0 9.0 12 0 9.0 12 0 9.0 12 0
Street Width / Island / Curb 0 0 No 0 0 No 0 0 No 0 0 No
Width Outside / Bike Lane / Shoulder, ft 12 5.0 2.0 12 5.0 2.0 12 5.0 2.0 12 5.0 2.0
Pedestrian Signal / Occupied Parking No 0.50 No 0.50 No 0.50 No 0.50
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Results Summary

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 12:00-1:00 PM 

SAT
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2022 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1SAT_Existing US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description EXISTING

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 159 373 325 109 311 115 418 1153 14 200 1227 107

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

10.0 3.9 54.8 8.5 2.9 25.5
3.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 0.0 4.5
1.0 1.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 130.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Timer Results EBL EBT WBL WBT NBL NBT SBL SBT
Assigned Phase 7 4 3 8 5 2 1 6
Case Number 1.1 3.0 1.1 3.0 2.0 4.0 2.0 3.0
Phase Duration, s 14.9 34.4 12.0 31.5 22.8 69.1 14.5 60.8
Change Period, ( Y+R c ), s 3.5 6.0 3.5 6.0 4.5 6.0 4.5 6.0
Max Allow Headway ( MAH ), s 4.0 6.1 4.0 6.1 4.0 0.0 4.0 0.0
Queue Clearance Time ( g s ), s 11.3 24.7 8.6 11.8 18.1 9.6
Green Extension Time ( g e ), s 0.1 3.7 0.1 8.4 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.0
Phase Call Probability 1.00 1.00 0.98 1.00 1.00 1.00
Max Out Probability 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.56 1.00 0.30

Movement Group Results EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Assigned Movement 7 4 14 3 8 18 5 2 12 1 6 16
Adjusted Flow Rate ( v ), veh/h 167 393 342 115 327 121 440 821 408 211 1292 113
Adjusted Saturation Flow Rate ( s ), veh/h/ln 1810 1904 1598 1795 1904 1610 1743 1885 1873 1757 1802 1610
Queue Service Time ( g s ), s 9.3 11.7 22.7 6.6 9.8 7.7 16.1 14.0 14.2 7.6 20.0 4.8
Cycle Queue Clearance Time ( g c ), s 9.3 11.7 22.7 6.6 9.8 7.7 16.1 14.0 14.2 7.6 20.0 4.8
Green Ratio ( g/C ) 0.29 0.22 0.36 0.26 0.20 0.27 0.14 0.49 0.49 0.08 0.42 0.51
Capacity ( c ), veh/h 343 831 574 286 746 439 492 1831 910 270 2278 820
Volume-to-Capacity Ratio ( X ) 0.488 0.472 0.596 0.402 0.439 0.276 0.895 0.448 0.448 0.780 0.567 0.137
Back of Queue ( Q ), ft/ln ( 95 th percentile) 189.6 237.2 354.3 134 207.5 140.2 322.3 223.7 231 159.2 292.9 80.6
Back of Queue ( Q ), veh/ln ( 95 th percentile) 7.6 9.5 14.1 5.3 8.3 5.6 12.8 8.9 9.2 6.4 11.6 3.2
Queue Storage Ratio ( RQ ) ( 95 th percentile) 0.86 0.00 0.81 0.56 0.00 0.54 0.79 0.00 0.00 0.56 0.00 0.36
Uniform Delay ( d 1 ), s/veh 36.2 44.3 34.0 38.4 46.0 37.2 54.9 14.3 14.5 58.9 20.8 16.8
Incremental Delay ( d 2 ), s/veh 1.1 0.9 2.5 0.9 0.9 0.7 17.6 0.8 1.6 5.4 1.0 0.3
Initial Queue Delay ( d 3 ), s/veh 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Control Delay ( d ), s/veh 37.3 45.2 36.4 39.3 46.9 37.9 72.5 15.0 16.1 64.3 21.9 17.2
Level of Service (LOS) D D D D D D E B B E C B
Approach Delay, s/veh / LOS 40.4 D 43.4 D 30.5 C 27.1 C
Intersection Delay, s/veh / LOS 32.7 C

Multimodal Results EB WB NB SB
Pedestrian LOS Score / LOS 2.73 C 2.86 C 2.42 B 2.43 B
Bicycle LOS Score / LOS 1.23 A 0.95 A 1.41 A 1.38 A
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Intermediate Values

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 12:00-1:00 PM 

SAT
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2022 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1SAT_Existing US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description EXISTING

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 159 373 325 109 311 115 418 1153 14 200 1227 107

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

10.0 3.9 54.8 8.5 2.9 25.5
3.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 0.0 4.5
1.0 1.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 130.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Saturation Flow / Delay L T R L T R L T R L T R
Lane Width Adjustment Factor (fw) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Heavy Vehicles and Grade Factor (fHVg) 1.000 1.000 0.992 0.992 1.000 1.000 0.992 0.992 1.000 1.000 0.992 1.000
Parking Activity Adjustment Factor (fp) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Bus Blockage Adjustment Factor (fbb) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Area Type Adjustment Factor (fa) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Lane Utilization Adjustment Factor (fLU) 1.000 0.952 1.000 1.000 0.952 1.000 0.971 1.000 1.000 0.971 0.908 1.000
Left-Turn Adjustment Factor (fLT) 0.952 0.000 0.952 0.000 0.952 0.000 0.952 0.000
Right-Turn Adjustment Factor (fRT) 0.000 0.847 0.000 0.847 0.994 0.994 0.000 0.847
Left-Turn Pedestrian Adjustment Factor (fLpb) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Right-Turn Ped-Bike Adjustment Factor (fRpb) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Work Zone Adjustment Factor (fwz) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
DDI Factor (fDDI) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Movement Saturation Flow Rate (s), veh/h 1810 3808 1598 1795 3808 1610 3487 5576 68 3514 5406 1610
Proportion of Vehicles Arriving on Green (P) 0.09 0.22 0.22 0.07 0.20 0.20 0.14 0.65 0.49 0.08 0.56 0.42
Incremental Delay Factor (k) 0.11 0.23 0.27 0.11 0.23 0.23 0.39 0.50 0.50 0.12 0.50 0.50

Signal Timing / Movement Groups EBL EBT/R WBL WBT/R NBL NBT/R SBL SBT/R
Lost Time (tL) 3.5 6.0 3.5 6.0 4.5 6.0 4.5 6.0
Green Ratio (g/C) 0.29 0.22 0.26 0.20 0.14 0.49 0.08 0.42
Permitted Saturation Flow Rate (sp), veh/h/ln 1069 0 999 0 0 0 0 0
Shared Saturation Flow Rate (ssh), veh/h/ln
Permitted Effective Green Time (gp), s 26.9 0.0 25.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Permitted Service Time (gu), s 15.6 0.0 14.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Permitted Queue Service Time (gps), s 2.1 1.4
Time to First Blockage (gf), s 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Queue Service Time Before Blockage (gfs), s
Protected Right Saturation Flow (sR), veh/h/ln 1598 1610 1610
Protected Right Effective Green Time (gR), s 18.3 10.0 11.4
Multimodal EB WB NB SB
Pedestrian Fw / Fv 1.983 0.000 2.107 0.000 1.710 0.000 1.710 0.000
Pedestrian Fs / Fdelay 0.000 0.148 0.000 0.150 0.000 0.114 0.000 0.124
Pedestrian Mcorner / Mcw

Bicycle cb / db 436.45 39.73 391.61 42.04 971.47 17.19 842.96 21.75
Bicycle Fw / Fv -3.64 0.74 -3.64 0.46 -3.64 0.92 -3.64 0.89
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Results Graphical Summary

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 12:00-1:00 PM 

SAT
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2022 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1SAT_Existing US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description EXISTING

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 159 373 325 109 311 115 418 1153 14 200 1227 107

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

10.0 3.9 54.8 8.5 2.9 25.5
3.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 0.0 4.5
1.0 1.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 130.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Movement Group Results EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Back of Queue ( Q ), ft/ln ( 95 th percentile) 189.6 237.2 354.3 134 207.5 140.2 322.3 223.7 231 159.2 292.9 80.6
Back of Queue ( Q ), veh/ln ( 95 th percentile) 7.6 9.5 14.1 5.3 8.3 5.6 12.8 8.9 9.2 6.4 11.6 3.2
Queue Storage Ratio ( RQ ) ( 95 th percentile) 0.86 0.00 0.81 0.56 0.00 0.54 0.79 0.00 0.00 0.56 0.00 0.36
Control Delay ( d ), s/veh 37.3 45.2 36.4 39.3 46.9 37.9 72.5 15.0 16.1 64.3 21.9 17.2
Level of Service (LOS) D D D D D D E B B E C B
Approach Delay, s/veh / LOS 40.4 D 43.4 D 30.5 C 27.1 C
Intersection Delay, s/veh / LOS 32.7 C

37.3

45.2

36.4 39.3

46.9

37.9

72.5

15.0 16.1

64.3

21.917.2

7.6

9.5

14.1 5.3

8.3

5.6

12.8

8.9 9.2

6.4

11.6

3.2

Queue Delay

LOS A

LOS B

LOS C

LOS D

LOS E

LOS F

Appendix G | P40

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 365 of 477) Page 206 of 229 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 206 of 229)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

Copyright © 2022 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved. HCS™ Streets Version 7.9.5 Generated: 5/2/2022 3:08:58 PM

Appendix G | P41

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 366 of 477) Page 207 of 229 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 207 of 229)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

--- Messages ---

No errors or warnings exist.

--- Comments ---
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Input Data

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 12:00-1:00 PM 

SAT
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2028 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1SAT_NB US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description NO-BUILD

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 164 384 335 112 320 118 431 1188 14 206 1264 110

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

10.2 4.0 54.0 8.7 3.0 25.6
3.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 0.0 4.5
1.0 1.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 130.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Traffic Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand (v), veh/h 164 384 335 112 320 118 431 1188 14 206 1264 110
Initial Queue (Qb), veh/h 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Base Saturation Flow Rate (so), veh/h 1900 2000 1900 1900 2000 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 2000 1900
Parking (Nm), man/h None None None None
Heavy Vehicles (PHV), % 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0
Ped / Bike / RTOR, /h 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Buses (Nb), buses/h 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Arrival Type (AT) 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 4 3 3 4 3
Upstream Filtering (I) 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Lane Width (W), ft 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0
Turn Bay Length, ft 220 0 435 240 0 260 410 0 285 0 225
Grade (Pg), % 0 0 0 0
Speed Limit, mi/h 35 35 35 35 35 35 45 45 45 45 45 45

Phase Information EBL EBT WBL WBT NBL NBT SBL SBT
Maximum Green (Gmax) or Phase Split, s 17.0 32.5 15.5 31.0 22.0 64.0 18.0 60.0
Yellow Change Interval (Y), s 3.5 4.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 4.5
Red Clearance Interval ( Rc), s 0.0 1.5 0.0 1.5 1.0 1.5 1.0 1.5
Minimum Green ( Gmin), s 3 15 3 15 5 15 5 15
Start-Up Lost Time ( lt), s 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
Extension of Effective Green (e), s 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
Passage (PT), s 3.0 5.0 3.0 5.0 3.0 7.0 3.0 7.0
Recall Mode Off Off Off Off Off Max Off Max
Dual Entry No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes
Walk (Walk), s 13.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Pedestrian Clearance Time (PC), s 66.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Multimodal Information EB WB NB SB
85th % Speed / Rest in Walk / Corner Radius 0 No 25 0 No 25 0 No 25 0 No 25
Walkway / Crosswalk Width / Length, ft 9.0 12 0 9.0 12 0 9.0 12 0 9.0 12 0
Street Width / Island / Curb 0 0 No 0 0 No 0 0 No 0 0 No
Width Outside / Bike Lane / Shoulder, ft 12 5.0 2.0 12 5.0 2.0 12 5.0 2.0 12 5.0 2.0
Pedestrian Signal / Occupied Parking No 0.50 No 0.50 No 0.50 No 0.50
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Results Summary

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 12:00-1:00 PM 

SAT
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2028 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1SAT_NB US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description NO-BUILD

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 164 384 335 112 320 118 431 1188 14 206 1264 110

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

10.2 4.0 54.0 8.7 3.0 25.6
3.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 0.0 4.5
1.0 1.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 130.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Timer Results EBL EBT WBL WBT NBL NBT SBL SBT
Assigned Phase 7 4 3 8 5 2 1 6
Case Number 1.1 3.0 1.1 3.0 2.0 4.0 2.0 3.0
Phase Duration, s 15.2 34.6 12.2 31.6 23.2 68.5 14.7 60.0
Change Period, ( Y+R c ), s 3.5 6.0 3.5 6.0 4.5 6.0 4.5 6.0
Max Allow Headway ( MAH ), s 4.0 6.1 4.0 6.1 4.0 0.0 4.0 0.0
Queue Clearance Time ( g s ), s 11.6 25.4 8.7 12.1 18.7 9.9
Green Extension Time ( g e ), s 0.1 3.2 0.1 8.4 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0
Phase Call Probability 1.00 1.00 0.99 1.00 1.00 1.00
Max Out Probability 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.59 1.00 0.50

Movement Group Results EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Assigned Movement 7 4 14 3 8 18 5 2 12 1 6 16
Adjusted Flow Rate ( v ), veh/h 173 404 353 118 337 124 454 845 420 217 1331 116
Adjusted Saturation Flow Rate ( s ), veh/h/ln 1810 1904 1598 1795 1904 1610 1743 1885 1873 1757 1802 1610
Queue Service Time ( g s ), s 9.6 12.0 23.4 6.7 10.1 7.9 16.7 14.9 15.1 7.9 21.2 5.0
Cycle Queue Clearance Time ( g c ), s 9.6 12.0 23.4 6.7 10.1 7.9 16.7 14.9 15.1 7.9 21.2 5.0
Green Ratio ( g/C ) 0.30 0.22 0.36 0.26 0.20 0.28 0.14 0.48 0.48 0.08 0.42 0.51
Capacity ( c ), veh/h 344 838 581 286 750 443 501 1813 901 276 2247 814
Volume-to-Capacity Ratio ( X ) 0.502 0.483 0.607 0.412 0.449 0.280 0.906 0.466 0.466 0.787 0.592 0.142
Back of Queue ( Q ), ft/ln ( 95 th percentile) 194.2 243 364 137.7 212.6 143.6 335.6 234.1 241.7 165.8 309.3 83.8
Back of Queue ( Q ), veh/ln ( 95 th percentile) 7.8 9.7 14.4 5.5 8.5 5.7 13.3 9.3 9.7 6.6 12.3 3.4
Queue Storage Ratio ( RQ ) ( 95 th percentile) 0.88 0.00 0.84 0.57 0.00 0.55 0.82 0.00 0.00 0.58 0.00 0.37
Uniform Delay ( d 1 ), s/veh 36.0 44.2 33.8 38.2 46.0 37.0 54.8 14.8 15.0 58.8 21.7 17.1
Incremental Delay ( d 2 ), s/veh 1.1 0.9 2.6 1.0 0.9 0.7 20.0 0.9 1.7 6.5 1.2 0.4
Initial Queue Delay ( d 3 ), s/veh 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Control Delay ( d ), s/veh 37.1 45.2 36.4 39.2 46.9 37.7 74.8 15.6 16.8 65.3 22.8 17.5
Level of Service (LOS) D D D D D D E B B E C B
Approach Delay, s/veh / LOS 40.4 D 43.4 D 31.5 C 28.0 C
Intersection Delay, s/veh / LOS 33.4 C

Multimodal Results EB WB NB SB
Pedestrian LOS Score / LOS 2.73 C 2.86 C 2.42 B 2.43 B
Bicycle LOS Score / LOS 1.25 A 0.97 A 1.43 A 1.40 A
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Intermediate Values

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 12:00-1:00 PM 

SAT
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2028 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1SAT_NB US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description NO-BUILD

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 164 384 335 112 320 118 431 1188 14 206 1264 110

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

10.2 4.0 54.0 8.7 3.0 25.6
3.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 0.0 4.5
1.0 1.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 130.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Saturation Flow / Delay L T R L T R L T R L T R
Lane Width Adjustment Factor (fw) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Heavy Vehicles and Grade Factor (fHVg) 1.000 1.000 0.992 0.992 1.000 1.000 0.992 0.992 1.000 1.000 0.992 1.000
Parking Activity Adjustment Factor (fp) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Bus Blockage Adjustment Factor (fbb) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Area Type Adjustment Factor (fa) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Lane Utilization Adjustment Factor (fLU) 1.000 0.952 1.000 1.000 0.952 1.000 0.971 1.000 1.000 0.971 0.908 1.000
Left-Turn Adjustment Factor (fLT) 0.952 0.000 0.952 0.000 0.952 0.000 0.952 0.000
Right-Turn Adjustment Factor (fRT) 0.000 0.847 0.000 0.847 0.994 0.994 0.000 0.847
Left-Turn Pedestrian Adjustment Factor (fLpb) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Right-Turn Ped-Bike Adjustment Factor (fRpb) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Work Zone Adjustment Factor (fwz) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
DDI Factor (fDDI) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Movement Saturation Flow Rate (s), veh/h 1810 3808 1598 1795 3808 1610 3487 5578 66 3514 5406 1610
Proportion of Vehicles Arriving on Green (P) 0.09 0.22 0.22 0.07 0.20 0.20 0.14 0.64 0.48 0.08 0.55 0.42
Incremental Delay Factor (k) 0.11 0.23 0.28 0.11 0.23 0.23 0.42 0.50 0.50 0.14 0.50 0.50

Signal Timing / Movement Groups EBL EBT/R WBL WBT/R NBL NBT/R SBL SBT/R
Lost Time (tL) 3.5 6.0 3.5 6.0 4.5 6.0 4.5 6.0
Green Ratio (g/C) 0.30 0.22 0.26 0.20 0.14 0.48 0.08 0.42
Permitted Saturation Flow Rate (sp), veh/h/ln 1060 0 989 0 0 0 0 0
Shared Saturation Flow Rate (ssh), veh/h/ln
Permitted Effective Green Time (gp), s 27.1 0.0 25.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Permitted Service Time (gu), s 15.5 0.0 14.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Permitted Queue Service Time (gps), s 2.3 1.5
Time to First Blockage (gf), s 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Queue Service Time Before Blockage (gfs), s
Protected Right Saturation Flow (sR), veh/h/ln 1598 1610 1610
Protected Right Effective Green Time (gR), s 18.7 10.2 11.7
Multimodal EB WB NB SB
Pedestrian Fw / Fv 1.983 0.000 2.107 0.000 1.710 0.000 1.710 0.000
Pedestrian Fs / Fdelay 0.000 0.147 0.000 0.150 0.000 0.115 0.000 0.124
Pedestrian Mcorner / Mcw

Bicycle cb / db 439.92 39.55 393.74 41.93 961.91 17.51 831.52 22.19
Bicycle Fw / Fv -3.64 0.77 -3.64 0.48 -3.64 0.95 -3.64 0.91
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Results Graphical Summary

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 12:00-1:00 PM 

SAT
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2028 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1SAT_NB US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description NO-BUILD

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 164 384 335 112 320 118 431 1188 14 206 1264 110

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

10.2 4.0 54.0 8.7 3.0 25.6
3.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 0.0 4.5
1.0 1.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 130.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Movement Group Results EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Back of Queue ( Q ), ft/ln ( 95 th percentile) 194.2 243 364 137.7 212.6 143.6 335.6 234.1 241.7 165.8 309.3 83.8
Back of Queue ( Q ), veh/ln ( 95 th percentile) 7.8 9.7 14.4 5.5 8.5 5.7 13.3 9.3 9.7 6.6 12.3 3.4
Queue Storage Ratio ( RQ ) ( 95 th percentile) 0.88 0.00 0.84 0.57 0.00 0.55 0.82 0.00 0.00 0.58 0.00 0.37
Control Delay ( d ), s/veh 37.1 45.2 36.4 39.2 46.9 37.7 74.8 15.6 16.8 65.3 22.8 17.5
Level of Service (LOS) D D D D D D E B B E C B
Approach Delay, s/veh / LOS 40.4 D 43.4 D 31.5 C 28.0 C
Intersection Delay, s/veh / LOS 33.4 C
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--- Messages ---

No errors or warnings exist.

--- Comments ---
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Input Data

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 12:00-1:00 PM 

SAT
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2028 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1SAT_Total US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description TOTAL

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 184 397 335 124 318 118 452 1184 14 206 1291 110

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

10.2 3.7 54.0 9.5 3.4 24.8
3.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 0.0 4.5
1.0 1.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 130.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Traffic Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand (v), veh/h 184 397 335 124 318 118 452 1184 14 206 1291 110
Initial Queue (Qb), veh/h 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Base Saturation Flow Rate (so), veh/h 1900 2000 1900 1900 2000 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 2000 1900
Parking (Nm), man/h None None None None
Heavy Vehicles (PHV), % 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0
Ped / Bike / RTOR, /h 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Buses (Nb), buses/h 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Arrival Type (AT) 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 4 3 3 4 3
Upstream Filtering (I) 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Lane Width (W), ft 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12.0
Turn Bay Length, ft 220 0 435 240 0 260 410 0 285 0 225
Grade (Pg), % 0 0 0 0
Speed Limit, mi/h 35 35 35 35 35 35 45 45 45 45 45 45

Phase Information EBL EBT WBL WBT NBL NBT SBL SBT
Maximum Green (Gmax) or Phase Split, s 17.0 32.5 15.5 31.0 22.0 64.0 18.0 60.0
Yellow Change Interval (Y), s 3.5 4.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 4.5
Red Clearance Interval ( Rc), s 0.0 1.5 0.0 1.5 1.0 1.5 1.0 1.5
Minimum Green ( Gmin), s 3 15 3 15 5 15 5 15
Start-Up Lost Time ( lt), s 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
Extension of Effective Green (e), s 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
Passage (PT), s 3.0 5.0 3.0 5.0 3.0 7.0 3.0 7.0
Recall Mode Off Off Off Off Off Max Off Max
Dual Entry No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes
Walk (Walk), s 13.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Pedestrian Clearance Time (PC), s 66.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Multimodal Information EB WB NB SB
85th % Speed / Rest in Walk / Corner Radius 0 No 25 0 No 25 0 No 25 0 No 25
Walkway / Crosswalk Width / Length, ft 9.0 12 0 9.0 12 0 9.0 12 0 9.0 12 0
Street Width / Island / Curb 0 0 No 0 0 No 0 0 No 0 0 No
Width Outside / Bike Lane / Shoulder, ft 12 5.0 2.0 12 5.0 2.0 12 5.0 2.0 12 5.0 2.0
Pedestrian Signal / Occupied Parking No 0.50 No 0.50 No 0.50 No 0.50
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Results Summary

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 12:00-1:00 PM 

SAT
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2028 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1SAT_Total US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description TOTAL

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 184 397 335 124 318 118 452 1184 14 206 1291 110

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

10.2 3.7 54.0 9.5 3.4 24.8
3.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 0.0 4.5
1.0 1.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 130.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Timer Results EBL EBT WBL WBT NBL NBT SBL SBT
Assigned Phase 7 4 3 8 5 2 1 6
Case Number 1.1 3.0 1.1 3.0 2.0 4.0 2.0 3.0
Phase Duration, s 16.4 34.1 13.0 30.8 22.9 68.2 14.7 60.0
Change Period, ( Y+R c ), s 3.5 6.0 3.5 6.0 4.5 6.0 4.5 6.0
Max Allow Headway ( MAH ), s 4.0 6.1 4.0 6.1 4.0 0.0 4.0 0.0
Queue Clearance Time ( g s ), s 12.8 25.6 9.5 12.1 19.6 9.9
Green Extension Time ( g e ), s 0.0 2.5 0.1 8.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0
Phase Call Probability 1.00 1.00 0.99 1.00 1.00 1.00
Max Out Probability 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.64 1.00 0.66

Movement Group Results EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Assigned Movement 7 4 14 3 8 18 5 2 12 1 6 16
Adjusted Flow Rate ( v ), veh/h 194 418 353 131 335 124 476 842 419 217 1359 116
Adjusted Saturation Flow Rate ( s ), veh/h/ln 1810 1904 1598 1795 1904 1610 1743 1885 1873 1757 1802 1610
Queue Service Time ( g s ), s 10.8 12.6 23.6 7.5 10.1 7.9 17.6 15.0 15.2 7.9 21.9 4.9
Cycle Queue Clearance Time ( g c ), s 10.8 12.6 23.6 7.5 10.1 7.9 17.6 15.0 15.2 7.9 21.9 4.9
Green Ratio ( g/C ) 0.30 0.22 0.36 0.26 0.19 0.27 0.14 0.48 0.48 0.08 0.42 0.51
Capacity ( c ), veh/h 354 824 572 289 725 433 493 1804 896 275 2245 828
Volume-to-Capacity Ratio ( X ) 0.547 0.507 0.617 0.452 0.461 0.287 0.966 0.467 0.467 0.788 0.605 0.140
Back of Queue ( Q ), ft/ln ( 95 th percentile) 214.2 251.3 367.9 153.9 213 145.3 374.3 235.8 243.4 166.7 318.7 82.1
Back of Queue ( Q ), veh/ln ( 95 th percentile) 8.6 10.1 14.6 6.1 8.5 5.8 14.9 9.4 9.7 6.7 12.6 3.3
Queue Storage Ratio ( RQ ) ( 95 th percentile) 0.97 0.00 0.85 0.64 0.00 0.56 0.91 0.00 0.00 0.58 0.00 0.36
Uniform Delay ( d 1 ), s/veh 35.9 44.8 34.4 38.6 46.7 37.7 55.5 15.0 15.3 58.9 21.9 16.5
Incremental Delay ( d 2 ), s/veh 1.6 1.0 2.9 1.1 1.0 0.8 31.8 0.9 1.7 7.0 1.2 0.4
Initial Queue Delay ( d 3 ), s/veh 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Control Delay ( d ), s/veh 37.6 45.9 37.3 39.7 47.7 38.4 87.3 15.9 17.0 65.8 23.1 16.9
Level of Service (LOS) D D D D D D F B B E C B
Approach Delay, s/veh / LOS 41.1 D 44.0 D 35.7 D 28.1 C
Intersection Delay, s/veh / LOS 35.2 D

Multimodal Results EB WB NB SB
Pedestrian LOS Score / LOS 2.73 C 2.86 C 2.43 B 2.43 B
Bicycle LOS Score / LOS 1.28 A 0.97 A 1.44 A 1.42 A
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HCS7 Signalized Intersection Intermediate Values

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 12:00-1:00 PM 

SAT
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2028 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1SAT_Total US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description TOTAL

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 184 397 335 124 318 118 452 1184 14 206 1291 110

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

10.2 3.7 54.0 9.5 3.4 24.8
3.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 0.0 4.5
1.0 1.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 130.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Saturation Flow / Delay L T R L T R L T R L T R
Lane Width Adjustment Factor (fw) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Heavy Vehicles and Grade Factor (fHVg) 1.000 1.000 0.992 0.992 1.000 1.000 0.992 0.992 1.000 1.000 0.992 1.000
Parking Activity Adjustment Factor (fp) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Bus Blockage Adjustment Factor (fbb) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Area Type Adjustment Factor (fa) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Lane Utilization Adjustment Factor (fLU) 1.000 0.952 1.000 1.000 0.952 1.000 0.971 1.000 1.000 0.971 0.908 1.000
Left-Turn Adjustment Factor (fLT) 0.952 0.000 0.952 0.000 0.952 0.000 0.952 0.000
Right-Turn Adjustment Factor (fRT) 0.000 0.847 0.000 0.847 0.994 0.994 0.000 0.847
Left-Turn Pedestrian Adjustment Factor (fLpb) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Right-Turn Ped-Bike Adjustment Factor (fRpb) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Work Zone Adjustment Factor (fwz) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
DDI Factor (fDDI) 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Movement Saturation Flow Rate (s), veh/h 1810 3808 1598 1795 3808 1610 3487 5578 66 3514 5406 1610
Proportion of Vehicles Arriving on Green (P) 0.10 0.22 0.22 0.07 0.19 0.19 0.14 0.64 0.48 0.08 0.55 0.42
Incremental Delay Factor (k) 0.13 0.23 0.29 0.11 0.23 0.23 0.47 0.50 0.50 0.15 0.50 0.50

Signal Timing / Movement Groups EBL EBT/R WBL WBT/R NBL NBT/R SBL SBT/R
Lost Time (tL) 3.5 6.0 3.5 6.0 4.5 6.0 4.5 6.0
Green Ratio (g/C) 0.30 0.22 0.26 0.19 0.14 0.48 0.08 0.42
Permitted Saturation Flow Rate (sp), veh/h/ln 1062 0 976 0 0 0 0 0
Shared Saturation Flow Rate (ssh), veh/h/ln
Permitted Effective Green Time (gp), s 26.6 0.0 24.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Permitted Service Time (gu), s 14.6 0.0 13.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Permitted Queue Service Time (gps), s 2.7 1.7
Time to First Blockage (gf), s 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Queue Service Time Before Blockage (gfs), s
Protected Right Saturation Flow (sR), veh/h/ln 1598 1610 1610
Protected Right Effective Green Time (gR), s 18.4 10.2 12.9
Multimodal EB WB NB SB
Pedestrian Fw / Fv 1.983 0.000 2.107 0.000 1.710 0.000 1.710 0.000
Pedestrian Fs / Fdelay 0.000 0.148 0.000 0.150 0.000 0.115 0.000 0.124
Pedestrian Mcorner / Mcw

Bicycle cb / db 432.95 39.90 381.00 42.59 956.68 17.69 830.69 22.22
Bicycle Fw / Fv -3.64 0.80 -3.64 0.49 -3.64 0.96 -3.64 0.93

Copyright © 2022 University of Florida, All Rights Reserved. HCS™ Streets Version 7.9.5 Generated: 5/2/2022 3:08:58 PM
Appendix G | P51

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 376 of 477) Page 217 of 229 General Attachment: 7a.pdf (Page 217 of 229)



General Attachment: 7a.pdf

HCS7 Signalized Intersection Results Graphical Summary

General Information Intersection Information
Agency GHA Duration, h 0.250
Analyst TM Analysis Date 5/2/2022 Area Type Other
Jurisdiction IDOT Time Period 12:00-1:00 PM 

SAT
PHF 0.95

Urban Street Rand Road (US Route 12) Analysis Year 2028 Analysis Period 1> 7:00
Intersection US 12 at IL 22 File Name 1SAT_Total US 12 at IL 22.xus
Project Description TOTAL

Demand Information EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Demand ( v ), veh/h 184 397 335 124 318 118 452 1184 14 206 1291 110

Signal Information

Green
Yellow
Red

10.2 3.7 54.0 9.5 3.4 24.8
3.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 0.0 4.5
1.0 1.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5

Cycle, s 130.0 Reference Phase 2
Offset, s 0 Reference Point Begin
Uncoordinated No Simult. Gap E/W On
Force Mode Fixed Simult. Gap N/S On

Movement Group Results EB WB NB SB
Approach Movement L T R L T R L T R L T R
Back of Queue ( Q ), ft/ln ( 95 th percentile) 214.2 251.3 367.9 153.9 213 145.3 374.3 235.8 243.4 166.7 318.7 82.1
Back of Queue ( Q ), veh/ln ( 95 th percentile) 8.6 10.1 14.6 6.1 8.5 5.8 14.9 9.4 9.7 6.7 12.6 3.3
Queue Storage Ratio ( RQ ) ( 95 th percentile) 0.97 0.00 0.85 0.64 0.00 0.56 0.91 0.00 0.00 0.58 0.00 0.36
Control Delay ( d ), s/veh 37.6 45.9 37.3 39.7 47.7 38.4 87.3 15.9 17.0 65.8 23.1 16.9
Level of Service (LOS) D D D D D D F B B E C B
Approach Delay, s/veh / LOS 41.1 D 44.0 D 35.7 D 28.1 C
Intersection Delay, s/veh / LOS 35.2 D
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--- Messages ---

No errors or warnings exist.

--- Comments ---
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HCS7 Two-Way Stop-Control Report
General Information Site Information

Analyst TM Intersection Rand Road at Site
Agency/Co. GHA Jurisdiction IDOT
Date Performed 5/2/2022 East/West Street Site (Village Square)
Analysis Year 2022 North/South Street Rand Road (US Route 12)
Time Analyzed 8:00 - 9:00 AM WEEKDAY Peak Hour Factor 0.95
Intersection Orientation North-South Analysis Time Period (hrs) 0.25
Project Description EXISTING

Lanes

Major Street: North-South

Vehicle Volumes and Adjustments
Approach Eastbound Westbound Northbound Southbound
Movement U L T R U L T R U L T R U L T R
Priority 10 11 12 7 8 9 1U 1 2 3 4U 4 5 6
Number of Lanes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0
Configuration R T TR
Volume (veh/h) 2 1721 16
Percent Heavy Vehicles (%) 0
Proportion Time Blocked
Percent Grade (%) 0
Right Turn Channelized No
Median Type | Storage Undivided

Critical and Follow-up Headways
Base Critical Headway (sec) 7.1
Critical Headway (sec) 7.10
Base Follow-Up Headway (sec) 3.9
Follow-Up Headway (sec) 3.90

Delay, Queue Length, and Level of Service
Flow Rate, v (veh/h) 2
Capacity, c (veh/h) 240
v/c Ratio 0.01
95% Queue Length, Q₉₅ (veh) 0.0
Control Delay (s/veh) 20.2
Level of Service (LOS) C
Approach Delay (s/veh) 20.2
Approach LOS C
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HCS7 Two-Way Stop-Control Report
General Information Site Information

Analyst TM Intersection Rand Road at Site
Agency/Co. GHA Jurisdiction IDOT
Date Performed 5/2/2022 East/West Street Site (Village Square)
Analysis Year 2028 North/South Street Rand Road (US Route 12)
Time Analyzed 8:00 - 9:00 AM WEEKDAY Peak Hour Factor 0.95
Intersection Orientation North-South Analysis Time Period (hrs) 0.25
Project Description NO-BUILD

Lanes

Major Street: North-South

Vehicle Volumes and Adjustments
Approach Eastbound Westbound Northbound Southbound
Movement U L T R U L T R U L T R U L T R
Priority 10 11 12 7 8 9 1U 1 2 3 4U 4 5 6
Number of Lanes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0
Configuration R T TR
Volume (veh/h) 2 1774 16
Percent Heavy Vehicles (%) 0
Proportion Time Blocked
Percent Grade (%) 0
Right Turn Channelized No
Median Type | Storage Undivided

Critical and Follow-up Headways
Base Critical Headway (sec) 7.1
Critical Headway (sec) 7.10
Base Follow-Up Headway (sec) 3.9
Follow-Up Headway (sec) 3.90

Delay, Queue Length, and Level of Service
Flow Rate, v (veh/h) 2
Capacity, c (veh/h) 230
v/c Ratio 0.01
95% Queue Length, Q₉₅ (veh) 0.0
Control Delay (s/veh) 20.8
Level of Service (LOS) C
Approach Delay (s/veh) 20.8
Approach LOS C
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HCS7 Two-Way Stop-Control Report
General Information Site Information

Analyst TM Intersection Rand Road at Site
Agency/Co. GHA Jurisdiction IDOT
Date Performed 5/2/2022 East/West Street Site (Village Square)
Analysis Year 2028 North/South Street Rand Road (US Route 12)
Time Analyzed 8:00 - 9:00 AM WEEKDAY Peak Hour Factor 0.95
Intersection Orientation North-South Analysis Time Period (hrs) 0.25
Project Description Total

Lanes

Major Street: North-South

Vehicle Volumes and Adjustments
Approach Eastbound Westbound Northbound Southbound
Movement U L T R U L T R U L T R U L T R
Priority 10 11 12 7 8 9 1U 1 2 3 4U 4 5 6
Number of Lanes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0
Configuration R T TR
Volume (veh/h) 12 1772 36
Percent Heavy Vehicles (%) 0
Proportion Time Blocked
Percent Grade (%) 0
Right Turn Channelized No
Median Type | Storage Undivided

Critical and Follow-up Headways
Base Critical Headway (sec) 7.1
Critical Headway (sec) 7.10
Base Follow-Up Headway (sec) 3.9
Follow-Up Headway (sec) 3.90

Delay, Queue Length, and Level of Service
Flow Rate, v (veh/h) 13
Capacity, c (veh/h) 226
v/c Ratio 0.06
95% Queue Length, Q₉₅ (veh) 0.2
Control Delay (s/veh) 21.8
Level of Service (LOS) C
Approach Delay (s/veh) 21.8
Approach LOS C
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HCS7 Two-Way Stop-Control Report
General Information Site Information

Analyst TM Intersection Rand Road at Site
Agency/Co. GHA Jurisdiction IDOT
Date Performed 5/2/2022 East/West Street Site (Village Square)
Analysis Year 2022 North/South Street Rand Road (US Route 12)
Time Analyzed 4:30 - 5:30 PM WEEKDAY Peak Hour Factor 0.95
Intersection Orientation North-South Analysis Time Period (hrs) 0.25
Project Description EXISTING

Lanes

Major Street: North-South

Vehicle Volumes and Adjustments
Approach Eastbound Westbound Northbound Southbound
Movement U L T R U L T R U L T R U L T R
Priority 10 11 12 7 8 9 1U 1 2 3 4U 4 5 6
Number of Lanes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0
Configuration R T TR
Volume (veh/h) 55 1167 57
Percent Heavy Vehicles (%) 0
Proportion Time Blocked
Percent Grade (%) 0
Right Turn Channelized No
Median Type | Storage Undivided

Critical and Follow-up Headways
Base Critical Headway (sec) 7.1
Critical Headway (sec) 7.10
Base Follow-Up Headway (sec) 3.9
Follow-Up Headway (sec) 3.90

Delay, Queue Length, and Level of Service
Flow Rate, v (veh/h) 58
Capacity, c (veh/h) 360
v/c Ratio 0.16
95% Queue Length, Q₉₅ (veh) 0.6
Control Delay (s/veh) 16.9
Level of Service (LOS) C
Approach Delay (s/veh) 16.9
Approach LOS C
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HCS7 Two-Way Stop-Control Report
General Information Site Information

Analyst TM Intersection Rand Road at Site
Agency/Co. GHA Jurisdiction IDOT
Date Performed 5/2/2022 East/West Street Site (Village Square)
Analysis Year 2028 North/South Street Rand Road (US Route 12)
Time Analyzed 4:30 - 5:30 PM WEEKDAY Peak Hour Factor 0.95
Intersection Orientation North-South Analysis Time Period (hrs) 0.25
Project Description NO-BUILD

Lanes

Major Street: North-South

Vehicle Volumes and Adjustments
Approach Eastbound Westbound Northbound Southbound
Movement U L T R U L T R U L T R U L T R
Priority 10 11 12 7 8 9 1U 1 2 3 4U 4 5 6
Number of Lanes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0
Configuration R T TR
Volume (veh/h) 55 1205 57
Percent Heavy Vehicles (%) 0
Proportion Time Blocked
Percent Grade (%) 0
Right Turn Channelized No
Median Type | Storage Undivided

Critical and Follow-up Headways
Base Critical Headway (sec) 7.1
Critical Headway (sec) 7.10
Base Follow-Up Headway (sec) 3.9
Follow-Up Headway (sec) 3.90

Delay, Queue Length, and Level of Service
Flow Rate, v (veh/h) 58
Capacity, c (veh/h) 349
v/c Ratio 0.17
95% Queue Length, Q₉₅ (veh) 0.6
Control Delay (s/veh) 17.3
Level of Service (LOS) C
Approach Delay (s/veh) 17.3
Approach LOS C
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HCS7 Two-Way Stop-Control Report
General Information Site Information

Analyst TM Intersection Rand Road at Site
Agency/Co. GHA Jurisdiction IDOT
Date Performed 5/2/2022 East/West Street Site (Village Square)
Analysis Year 2028 North/South Street Rand Road (US Route 12)
Time Analyzed 4:30 - 5:30 PM WEEKDAY Peak Hour Factor 0.95
Intersection Orientation North-South Analysis Time Period (hrs) 0.25
Project Description TOTAL

Lanes

Major Street: North-South

Vehicle Volumes and Adjustments
Approach Eastbound Westbound Northbound Southbound
Movement U L T R U L T R U L T R U L T R
Priority 10 11 12 7 8 9 1U 1 2 3 4U 4 5 6
Number of Lanes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0
Configuration R T TR
Volume (veh/h) 81 1200 93
Percent Heavy Vehicles (%) 0
Proportion Time Blocked
Percent Grade (%) 0
Right Turn Channelized No
Median Type | Storage Undivided

Critical and Follow-up Headways
Base Critical Headway (sec) 7.1
Critical Headway (sec) 7.10
Base Follow-Up Headway (sec) 3.9
Follow-Up Headway (sec) 3.90

Delay, Queue Length, and Level of Service
Flow Rate, v (veh/h) 85
Capacity, c (veh/h) 341
v/c Ratio 0.25
95% Queue Length, Q₉₅ (veh) 1.0
Control Delay (s/veh) 19.0
Level of Service (LOS) C
Approach Delay (s/veh) 19.0
Approach LOS C
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HCS7 Two-Way Stop-Control Report
General Information Site Information

Analyst TM Intersection Rand Road at Site
Agency/Co. GHA Jurisdiction IDOT
Date Performed 5/2/2022 East/West Street Site (Village Square)
Analysis Year 2022 North/South Street Rand Road (US Route 12)
Time Analyzed 12:00 - 1:00 PM SAT Peak Hour Factor 0.95
Intersection Orientation North-South Analysis Time Period (hrs) 0.25
Project Description EXISTING

Lanes

Major Street: North-South

Vehicle Volumes and Adjustments
Approach Eastbound Westbound Northbound Southbound
Movement U L T R U L T R U L T R U L T R
Priority 10 11 12 7 8 9 1U 1 2 3 4U 4 5 6
Number of Lanes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0
Configuration R T TR
Volume (veh/h) 68 1605 56
Percent Heavy Vehicles (%) 0
Proportion Time Blocked
Percent Grade (%) 0
Right Turn Channelized No
Median Type | Storage Undivided

Critical and Follow-up Headways
Base Critical Headway (sec) 7.1
Critical Headway (sec) 7.10
Base Follow-Up Headway (sec) 3.9
Follow-Up Headway (sec) 3.90

Delay, Queue Length, and Level of Service
Flow Rate, v (veh/h) 72
Capacity, c (veh/h) 255
v/c Ratio 0.28
95% Queue Length, Q₉₅ (veh) 1.1
Control Delay (s/veh) 24.6
Level of Service (LOS) C
Approach Delay (s/veh) 24.6
Approach LOS C
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HCS7 Two-Way Stop-Control Report
General Information Site Information

Analyst TM Intersection Rand Road at Site
Agency/Co. GHA Jurisdiction IDOT
Date Performed 5/2/2022 East/West Street Site (Village Square)
Analysis Year 2028 North/South Street Rand Road (US Route 12)
Time Analyzed 12:00 - 1:00 PM SAT Peak Hour Factor 0.95
Intersection Orientation North-South Analysis Time Period (hrs) 0.25
Project Description NO-BUILD

Lanes

Major Street: North-South

Vehicle Volumes and Adjustments
Approach Eastbound Westbound Northbound Southbound
Movement U L T R U L T R U L T R U L T R
Priority 10 11 12 7 8 9 1U 1 2 3 4U 4 5 6
Number of Lanes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0
Configuration R T TR
Volume (veh/h) 68 1655 56
Percent Heavy Vehicles (%) 0
Proportion Time Blocked
Percent Grade (%) 0
Right Turn Channelized No
Median Type | Storage Undivided

Critical and Follow-up Headways
Base Critical Headway (sec) 7.1
Critical Headway (sec) 7.10
Base Follow-Up Headway (sec) 3.9
Follow-Up Headway (sec) 3.90

Delay, Queue Length, and Level of Service
Flow Rate, v (veh/h) 72
Capacity, c (veh/h) 245
v/c Ratio 0.29
95% Queue Length, Q₉₅ (veh) 1.2
Control Delay (s/veh) 25.7
Level of Service (LOS) D
Approach Delay (s/veh) 25.7
Approach LOS D
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HCS7 Two-Way Stop-Control Report
General Information Site Information

Analyst TM Intersection Rand Road at Site
Agency/Co. GHA Jurisdiction IDOT
Date Performed 5/2/2022 East/West Street Site (Village Square)
Analysis Year 2028 North/South Street Rand Road (US Route 12)
Time Analyzed 12:00 - 1:00 PM SAT Peak Hour Factor 0.95
Intersection Orientation North-South Analysis Time Period (hrs) 0.25
Project Description TOTAL

Lanes

Major Street: North-South

Vehicle Volumes and Adjustments
Approach Eastbound Westbound Northbound Southbound
Movement U L T R U L T R U L T R U L T R
Priority 10 11 12 7 8 9 1U 1 2 3 4U 4 5 6
Number of Lanes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0
Configuration R T TR
Volume (veh/h) 101 1648 102
Percent Heavy Vehicles (%) 0
Proportion Time Blocked
Percent Grade (%) 0
Right Turn Channelized No
Median Type | Storage Undivided

Critical and Follow-up Headways
Base Critical Headway (sec) 7.1
Critical Headway (sec) 7.10
Base Follow-Up Headway (sec) 3.9
Follow-Up Headway (sec) 3.90

Delay, Queue Length, and Level of Service
Flow Rate, v (veh/h) 106
Capacity, c (veh/h) 237
v/c Ratio 0.45
95% Queue Length, Q₉₅ (veh) 2.2
Control Delay (s/veh) 31.9
Level of Service (LOS) D
Approach Delay (s/veh) 31.9
Approach LOS D
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A Look Back at June 2022… 
 

Focus on Local Infrastructure 
This year in June, the Village Board approved more than $3.4 million in local infrastructure improvements, 
advancing a primary strategic goal of investing in aged pipes.  The 2022 sewer lining program including 
lining about 6,200 feet of sewer along a transmission main on Aptakisic Road and a storm sewer lining in 
Sparrow Ridge subdivision.  Funds were also allocated for replacing some 3,350 feet of underground water 
mains in Flint Creek Estates, including new 8-inch pipe, fire hydrants, valves, and connections to the 
existing water services.   
 

Pro Life Action League “Face the Truth Tour” 
The Pro Life Action League hosted its annual “Face the Truth Tour” in the area of South Rand Road and 
Route 22 on Tuesday, June 14, from 9:00 a.m. to 10:30 a.m. The Village was previously notified of the 
event and posted information about the tour on its social media outlets.  The Lake Zurich Police 
Department made contact with the organizers when they arrived and reminded them of the associated 
safety rules. They were polite and cooperative. 
 
Officers monitored the area and noted approximately 40 people who participated in the event. The 
participants fanned out approximately ½ block covering all four corners of the intersection and remained 
in the grassy areas along the roadway while holding large signs. There were no counter protesters. There 
were no calls for service. 
 

Canterbury Estates Construction 
In early June, the Village provided an update on the progress of construction at Canterbury Estates on 
Route 22.  Ryan Homes indicated that they have sold over 50% of the total units and sales continue to be 
robust. Building 9 on the Northeast corner is nearing completion, Building 8 will be completed in 
approximately six weeks and Building 7 in approximately ten weeks. Building 1 has begun construction 
while Buildings 2 and 6 are scheduled to commence soon. 
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This metric shows the number of new residential homes occupied.  Each month, staff sends 
new Lake Zurich residents a Village welcome packet that provides valuable information to 
those who are not familiar with the Lake Zurich area or the services offered by their local 
government.  This metric does not include tenets in rental units, but only new single 
residential owners. 

 

 
This metric shows the number of action items included on Village Board meeting agendas.  
As the local legislative governing body, the number of items acted upon by the Village Board 
has a direct input on Lake Zurich’s strategic orientation.  This data can be useful in decisions 
regarding meeting frequency, legislative workload, agenda preparation, activity levels, etc. 
 

 Average length of regular June Village Board meetings:    22 minutes  
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Benchmarks Rates – Past Month 
              

  

Benchmarks is the official Village e-newsletter that is a central communication device for the 
community.  This graph shows Benchmarks rates over the past month.  From an initial 
subscription rate of 756 in July 2013, Benchmarks now has nearly 6,000 subscribers. 

 

 
 

Open and honest government is a cornerstone of American democracy. The Freedom of 
Information Act is intended to ensure that members of the public have access to information about 
their government and its decision-making processes.  This graph includes all of the FOIA requests 
received Village-wide among all departments. 
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Prairieland Disposal began service to Lake Zurich in September 2020.  Lakeshore Recycling 
Systems (LRS) took over service in October 2021.  The above metric reports the volume of waste 
collected each month including trash, recycling, and yard waste.  This metric is updated once per 
quarter.  Trash and Recycling is reported in tons while Yard Waste is reported in cubic yards. 

 

This data represents the number of website visits on LakeZurich.org.  A digital presence for Lake 
Zurich is important for government transparency and providing resident-oriented service.  E-
government can also improve the overall democratic process by increasing collaboration with 
citizens and facilitating decision-making. This metric tracks the number of visits to 
LakeZurich.org.    Most Visited Page on LakeZurich.org for June:  Beaches and Fees 
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The Lake Zurich retail vacancy rate decreased in the first quarter of 2022 to 3.1% vacant from 
3.4% in the fourth quarter of last year (based on Lake County Partners data).  As of March 31, 
2022, there was 82,341 square feet of retail space reported vacant in Lake Zurich, with average 
rates at $14.77 per square foot (nnn). 
 

 

The Lake Zurich industrial vacancy rate decresed to 1.8% in Quarter 1 of 2022 compared to 
Quarter 4 of last year when 2.2% was reported vacant (based on Lake County Partners data).  As 
of March 31, 2022, there was 102,474 square feet of industrial space reported vacant in Lake 
Zurich, with average rates at $6.95 per square foot (nnn). 
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The Lake Zurich office vacancy rate increased from 3.0% in Quarter 4 of last year to 3.3% reported 
vacant in Quarter 1 of 2022 (based on Lake County Partners data).  As of March 31, 2022, there 
was 13,363 square feet of office space reported vacant in Lake Zurich, with average rates at $24.58 
per square foot (full service).   
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Real Estate Housing Trends – Residential Inventory 

 

The chart above reports the recent trend for median sale price of Lake Zurich houses.  The 
prices are reported by quarter. 

The monthly snapshot below reports more details about the residential real estate market for 
the most recent month. 

 
 

 

 

*Soure:  Redfin Corporation  
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Homes Reported for Sale:   48 

Median Sale Price:    $410,750 

Median Days on Market:   42 

Number of Homes Sold:   18 
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Risk management insurance coverage is provided by the Intergovernmental Risk 
Management Agency, a risk sharing pool of approximately 70 local municipalities and special 
service districts, which have joined together to manage and fund their 
property/casualty/workers’ compensation claims.  This metric reports total General Liability 
claims (both open and closed claims) in all departments since January 1st. 
 

 
Loss prevention programs and a culture of safety that encourages safe work practices will 
decrease claim frequency rates.  This data shows the total number of claims by department 
updated quarterly, which is an aggregate number of the following claim types:  Auto Liability, 
Auto Physical Damage, General Liability, Property Damage, and Workers Compensation.  It is 
important to realize that Community Services is responsible for routine maintenance, so its 
general liability claims will naturally be high due to claims involving parkway trees, mailboxes, 
sidewalks, fire hydrants, the municipal fleet, etc. 
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This metric provides a snapshot of the Village’s overall liability position, separated by General Liability 
Claims (such as property damage) and Workers Compensation Claims (such as medical bills and lost 
work-time).  Fewer claims filed against the Village mean less money spent and improved financial 
stability.  This data includes the total costs, including net property loss and any other associated 
expenses, such as attorney fees. 
 

 

This metric shows the number of new hires over the past 12 months.  Includes full-time, part-time, and 
seasonal employees.  A large number of seasonal staff are hired each spring to accommodate parks and 
recreation programs and lifeguards for the beaches.   
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Finance Monthly Report – May 2022 

DEPARTMENT NARRATIVE 
 During May, the focus of the finance department was on the preparation and review of the Annual 

Comprehensive Financial Report.     The staff worked diligently to ensure timely delivery of all year‐end 

financial reports. 

GENERAL FUND OPERATING RESULTS 
SUMMARY 

For the month of May, revenues totaled $2.79 million and expenditures $2.25 million, resulting in 

an  operating  excess  of  $540k.    From  a  budget  perspective, we  had  expected  expenditures  to  exceed 

revenues by $323k. Year‐to‐date figures below represent the fifth month of activity for the year.   

General Fund Operating Results 

REVENUES 

Following is a summary of revenues by type through May 31, 2022.  These figures represent five 

months of financial activity.  A more detailed analysis can be found on page 9. 

Current Month 
Budget

Current Month 
Actual

Year-to-Date 
Budget

Year-to-Date 
Actual

Revenues 2,126,632$    2,786,403$       9,722,633$       11,362,644$    

Expenditures 2,449,920      2,246,098        11,063,032       10,463,398      

Excess (Deficiency) (323,288)$      540,305$         (1,340,398)$      899,246$         
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Taxes: 
Revenues from taxes came in at $544k in May, exceeding budget expectations.  While property 

taxes are received primarily June through September, the remaining revenues in this category contribute 

a significant amount of revenue each month all year round.  

Telecommunications tax receipts were about 32% lower than expected for the month at $26k. 

That  is  30%  less  than  the  amount  received  in  the  same month  of  the  prior  year.   More  information 

regarding Telecommunications tax can be found on page 12. 

Utility taxes were mixed for the month.  The gas utility tax had $50k in receipts compared to an 

expected $26k.  Electric utility tax came in at $68k versus the expected $71k.  Combined, utility taxes were 

21% higher than expected. The payments are based primarily on April activity.  More detail on the Utility 

Taxes can be found on page 13. 

Intergovernmental Revenue: 

Revenue  from  other  governments  totaled  $1.78  million  in  May,  which  exceeded  budget 

expectations for the category.      

State sales tax receipts were above budget expectations for the month at $527k.  This represents 

sales from February and was 13% higher than receipts from the same month last year.  More information 

regarding Sales Tax can be found on page 14.    

Income Tax receipts came in 89% above expectations with the receipts for May totaling $627k 

compared to an expected $333k.  Details on Income Tax are provided on page 15. 

`
Current 

Month's Budget
Current Month's 

Actual
% 

Variance
Year‐to‐Date 

Budget
Year‐to‐Date 

Actual % Variance
% of Annual 

Budget
Taxes  $         457,170   $            544,361  19.1%  $         1,191,479   $        1,358,609  14.03% 13.0%
Intergovernmental  1,394,039 1,781,334 27.8% 7,012,824 7,937,047 13.18% 46.7%
Licenses & Permits 47,812 116,853 144.4% 485,612 625,127 28.73% 72.8%
Fines and Forfeits 36,130 41,186 14.0% 163,400 170,912 4.60% 36.8%
Charges for Services 183,318 277,829 51.6% 805,609 1,288,646 59.96% 73.2%
Investment Income    1,100       16,276  1379.7%  5,200   (88,895) ‐1809.52% ‐386.5%
Miscellaneous  7,063 8,564 21.3% 58,509 71,199 21.69% 50.6%
Operating Transfers 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0.0% 0.0%
   Total Revenue  $      2,126,632   $        2,786,403  31.0%  $         9,722,633   $      11,362,644  16.87% 37.1%
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Video gaming tax receipts came in 68% above budget expectations at $33k. Video gaming tax is 

received two months in arrears.  The video gaming tax receipts budgeted for May relate to tax for March 

activity. 

Licenses and Permits: 

Revenue from the issuance of licenses and permits came in at $117k for May, 144% above budget 

expectations.  Building permits ($43k), zoning planned unit development ($19k), and permit plan review 

($17K)  were  the  biggest  contributors.    Additional  items  included  in  license  and  permit  revenue  are 

plumbing permits  ($11k),  contractor  registration  ($7k),  and electric permits  ($7k). Due  to  the variable 

nature of these types of revenues, fluctuations are expected throughout the year based on activity.   

Fines and Forfeits: 

Revenue  from police  fines came  in above expectations during May, with  receipts of $41k. The 

revenues in this category include various fines generated from police citations, such as red light and local 

ordinance violations.   

Charges for Services: 

Revenue from service charges totaled $278k in May.   The main revenue sources in this category 

are ambulance, engineering fees, and park program fees.  As ambulance fees are based purely on activity 

and need, this revenue source can fluctuate considerably during the year.   Ambulance receipts for the 

month were recorded at $124k.  Engineering review receipts for the month were recorded at $11k.  For 

park program fees, this is a combination of timing of receipts and fluctuating activity levels; receipts in 

May were slightly below budget expectations at $89k.  Park fees are 18% higher than expectations year‐

to‐date. 

Investment Income:   

The  General  Fund  investment  income  in  May  was  $16k.  Currently,  the  investments  are 

concentrated in certificates of deposit, treasury obligations, and interest‐bearing money market accounts.    

A detailed cash and investment report can be found on page 17. 
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Miscellaneous: 

The General Fund miscellaneous revenue in May was $9k.  Receipts for this category were rental 

income ($5k) and pavilion fees ($3k), as well as other small items. 

EXPENDITURES 

For the month of May, expenditures totaled $2.25 million for the General Fund, which was 8% 

below projections of $2.45 million.  The table below presents a summary of General Fund expenditures 

by department as of May 31, 2022. Additional detail can be found on page 9.  

OPERATING RESULTS OF OTHER FUNDS 

Following  are  some  observations  regarding  the  revenues  and  expenditures  of  other  funds.    A 

financial summary of funds other than General is provided on pages 10‐11. 

Special Revenue Funds: 

Motor  fuel  tax  revenue  came  in  at  $69k  in  May,  which  was  3%  above  the  budget  of  $67k.  

Conservative  estimates  for  revenues  highly  sensitive  to  the  economy,  such  as  this  one,  allow  for 

fluctuations later in the year. Expenditures from the Motor Fuel Tax Fund were $66k for road salt ($27k), 

signs and pavement markers ($23k), electricity ($13k), and landscaping ($3k). 

Department Current Current
Or Month’s Month’s % YTD YTD %

Program Budget Actual Variance Budget Actual Variance
Legislative  $        8,947   $          3,892  ‐56.5%  $        32,695   $        26,794  ‐18.0% 38.8%

Administration  $     91,804   $            102,605  11.8%  $     512,448   $           478,228  ‐6.7% 32.8%

Finance  $     59,450   $        52,888  ‐11.0%  $     255,163   $           221,006  ‐13.4% 38.8%

Technology  $     29,828   $        53,160  78.2%  $     165,106   $           175,515  6.3% 49.4%

Police  $         593,063   $            578,840  ‐2.4%  $         2,710,416  2,663,399 ‐1.7% 31.7%

Fire  $         894,505   $            899,597  0.6%  $         4,312,090  4,194,876 ‐2.7% 34.0%

Community Develop.  $     84,777   $        92,480  9.1%  $     379,858  356,207 ‐6.2% 34.9%

Public Works  $         318,604   $            280,144  ‐12.1%  $         1,498,988  1,386,259 ‐7.5% 38.1%

Park & Recreation  $         236,696   $       54,412  ‐77.0%  $     535,038  320,719 ‐40.1% 26.4%

Operating Transfers  $         132,246   $            128,079  ‐3.2%  $     661,230  640,396 ‐3.2% 40.4%

 Total  $      2,449,920   $        2,246,098  ‐8.3%  $       11,063,032   $      10,463,398  ‐5.4% 34.1%

% of Annual 
Budget
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May revenues for the Hotel Tax Fund totaled $9k.  The revenue in this fund is a combination of 

hotel tax receipts and interest income.  Per Village Ordinance #2003‐10‐252, hotel tax receipts are due 

quarterly.    Therefore,  the  village  does  not  receive  receipts  each month.      Expenditures  of  $7k  were 

recorded for the month, most of which is a transfer to the Special Events Fund for the funding of special 

events.   

The  Special  Events  Fund  allocates  resources  for  special  events  and  their  corresponding 

expenditures.  Revenues for May totaled $32k, of which $19k relates to funding transfers in from other 

funds, and $13k was for special event vendor fees and donations.  Expenditures for the month totaled 

$13k, consisting of normal staff expenses ($11k), and small amounts relating to special event supplies and 

public relations. 

Debt Service Funds: 

The debt service funds record annual debt service payments for several of the village issuances. 

Revenues for the debt service fund are $48k from property taxes and $1k from interest and changes in 

market value of investments.   Transfers from other funding sources will occur later in the year.  Interest 

rates  continue  to  be  low  for  the  options  available  for  village  investment  per  law.    There  were  no 

expenditures recorded for May. 

Capital Projects Funds: 

May revenue for the capital projects funds came in at $395k.  The majority of the revenue was 

from Non‐Home Rule Sales Tax  (NHRST), with receipts  from May of $169k.   This was 17% higher than 

budget expectations and 17% higher than the same month last year.  May receipts represent sales from 

February.  More detail on the NHRST revenue can be found on page 16.   Remaining revenues for capital 

project funds include park impact fees ($140k), funding transfers ($68k), and the electric aggregation civic 

contribution ($6k), as well as interest income and change in market value of investments.  

Expenditures for capital projects were recorded  in May of $328k, consisting of the Paulus Park 

OSLAD  project  ($133k),  concrete  and  road  resurfacing  ($160k),  and  plymovent  replacement  station  1 

($24k), as well as other small items.  
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Water and Sewer Fund: 

May revenue totaled $638k, which was 13% above the budget estimate of $563k.    Consumption 

metered in May was 37M gallons, consistent with the nine‐year average of 37M gallons. The consumption 

billed in May primarily represents water metered in late April and early May.  With about 50M gallons 

pumped, about 25% of pumped water was lost to main breaks, fire department use, or other small issues. 

A chart comparing May water consumption over the past eight years provided below.  

Expenses  in  the Water  Fund were  $533k  for  the month. Of  this  amount,  $162k  is  a  non‐cash 

transaction to record deprecation of the infrastructure assets of the fund and $7k is for interest payments. 

The remaining expenses are personnel expenses, other operational  items and other smaller operating 

items.  Throughout the year, spending is monitored to ensure revenues are sufficient to cover operations 

and capital needs as necessary.  Any annual surplus would be used for expenditures later in the year and 

provide cash flow for improvements to maintain the aging infrastructure.   

Internal Service Funds: 

Internal service funds are used to reserve resources for a specific purpose and to allocate the user 

charges  accordingly.    The  village  has  three  active  internal  service  funds: Medical  Self  Insurance,  Risk 

Management and Equipment Replacement.  Revenues are a combination of user charges from other funds 

as appropriate.  Expenditures fluctuate, depending on activity levels, particularly in the Risk Management 

Fund.    
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The Equipment Replacement fund in particular is subject to funding availability from the General 

Fund.  May expenses include non‐cash depreciation expenses ($38k), extrication equipment ($32k), utility 

trailer ($10k), truck vault ($6k), and squad car equipment ($2k). 

Special Service Areas: 

While the village does not budget for Special Service Area (SSA) revenues and expenses, as funds 

are being collected and spent for village SSA’s, the following information can be of value to report.  The 

only expenses for special service areas in May were $333 for sweeping and mowing (SSA #8, SSA #11, and 

SSA #13). 

Police and Firefighters’ Pension Funds: 

A snapshot of activity related to the public safety pension funds of the village is provided as part 

of the monthly report.  It is important to note that a significant revenue source for both pension funds is 

the annual property tax levy, of which receipts are typically recorded between June and September of 

each year, affecting the cash flows of each fund. 

 The Police Pension Fund had total revenue of $134k for the month.  For May, the fund recorded 

an unrealized gain of $28k from investments.  Total municipal and member contributions for the month 

totaled $106k.  Expenses for the month were $201k of which $199k was for pension and benefit payments, 

and $2k for professional services.  For the month of May, the fund experienced a loss of $67k.  As of May 

31st, the fund had a net position of $29.12 million.  Additional information can be found on page 18.  

Beginning Ending Annual Annual
Balance Balance Expected Expected

SSA # Location 1/1/2022 Revenues Expenses 12/31/2022 Revenues YTD % Expenses YTD %

SSA #8 Heatherleigh 67,769  568    7,675     60,662    9,697  5.86% 15,600    49.20%

SSA #9 Willow Ponds 142,814   856    - 143,670 11,851    7.22% 17,306    0.00% b

SSA #10 Westberry 16,990  -    -    16,990    1,000  0.00% - N/A

SSA #11 Lake Zurich Pines 26,238  - 8 26,230    2,999  0.00% a 1,575   0.51%

SSA #13 Conventry Creek 210,080   845    150    210,775  29,894    2.83% a TBD N/A

SSA #16 Country Club (2,042)  -    -    (2,042)    1,760  N/A TBD N/A
461,847  2,269  7,833     456,283  57,202    3.97% 34,482    0.00%

a) Flat amount levied per property.
b) At some point after enough funds have accrued, Willow Ponds will require dredging, estimated at $120,000+

Year-To-Date

SSA Activity
May-22
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The Firefighters’ Pension Fund had a similar month for investments, with an unrealized gain of $5k 

from  investments.    Total  municipal  and  member  contributions  for  the  month  totaled  $137k.  Total 

revenues for the month were $141k.  Expenses for the month were $195k, most of which was for pension 

and benefit payments. For the month of May, the fund experienced a loss of $54k.  As of May 31st, the 

fund had a net position of $47.27 million.  Additional information can be found on page 18.  

Conclusion: 

For the one fiscal period covered by this report, no major concerns were identified.  Major revenue 

sources are performing well and expenditures have been kept to a minimum.  We will continue to monitor 

revenues and expenditures closely throughout the coming months.   

  Respectfully Submitted, 

Amy Sparkowski 
      Amy Sparkowski  
 Director of Finance  
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% of 
Amended  Annual 

% % Annual Budget
Budget Actual Variance Budget Actual Variance Budget Achieved

REVENUES

Taxes
Property Taxes 264,505          329,466          24.6% 264,505          329,466          24.6% 8,367,317        3.9%
Utility Tax ‐ Electric 71,047            68,017            (4.3%) 386,591          389,069          0.6% 970,000            40.1%
Utility Tax ‐ Gas 26,209            49,973            90.7% 186,806          336,115          79.9% 305,000            110.2%
Cable Tv Franchise 57,013            70,723            24.0% 158,290          160,546          1.4% 322,955            49.7%
Telecom Tax 38,396            26,181            (31.8%) 195,287          143,413          (26.6%) 454,000            31.6%
  Total Taxes 457,170          544,361          19.1% 1,191,479      1,358,609      14.0% 10,419,272      13.0%

Intergovernmental
State Sales Tax 471,512          527,013          11.8% 2,760,938       3,087,495       11.8% 7,106,000        43.4%
State Income Tax 332,555          627,194          88.6% 1,155,629       1,688,460       46.1% 2,616,000        64.5%
State Use Tax 56,245            57,543            2.3% 419,502          338,276          (19.4%) 920,000            36.8%
Video Gaming Tax 19,583            32,860            67.8% 97,915            147,748          50.9% 235,000            62.9%
Fire/Rescue Srvc Contract 479,881          479,881          0.0% 2,399,405       2,399,405       0.0% 5,758,573        41.7%
Other Intergovernmental 34,263            56,843            65.9% 179,435          275,663          53.6% 364,624            75.6%
  Total Intergovernmental 1,394,039      1,781,334      27.8% 7,012,824      7,937,047      13.2% 17,000,197      46.7%

Licenses & Permits
Liquor Licenses 103                  525                  409.7% 164,103          157,480          (4.0%) 170,000            92.6%
Business Licenses 887                  695                  (21.6%) 102,383          93,950            (8.2%) 101,000            93.0%
Building Permits 17,500            43,448            148.3% 73,980            129,771          75.4% 220,000            59.0%
Permit Plan Review 7,500              16,856            124.7% 30,250            47,596            57.3% 100,000            47.6%
Other Permits 21,822            55,329            153.5% 114,896          196,330          70.9% 267,950            73.3%
  Total Licenses & Permits 47,812            116,853          144.4% 485,612          625,127          28.7% 858,950            72.8%

Fines and Forfeits 36,130            41,186            14.0% 163,400          170,912          4.6% 464,500            36.8%

Charges for Services
Fire/Rescue Ambulance Fee 47,146           124,047          163.1% 344,969          697,873          102.3% 675,000            103.4%
Park Program Fees 92,605            89,221            (3.7%) 273,805          321,683          17.5% 618,110            52.0%
Other Charges for Services 43,567            64,562            48.2% 186,835          269,090          44.0% 466,670            57.7%
  Total Charges for Services 183,318          277,829          51.6% 805,609          1,288,646      60.0% 1,759,780        73.2%

Investment Income 1,100              16,276            1,379.7% 5,200              (88,895)           (1,809.5%) 23,000              ‐386.5%

Miscellaneous 7,063              8,564              21.3% 58,509            71,199            21.7% 140,670            50.6%

Total General Fund Revenues 2,126,632      2,786,403      31.0% 9,722,633      11,362,644    16.9% 30,666,369      37.1%

Operating Transfers In ‐  ‐  0.0% ‐  ‐  0.0% ‐  0.0%

EXPENDITURES

General Government
Legislative 8,947              3,892              (56.5%) 32,695            26,794            (18.0%) 69,085              38.8%
Administration 91,804            102,605          11.8% 512,448          478,228          (6.7%) 1,458,269        32.8%
Finance 59,450            52,888            (11.0%) 255,163          221,006          (13.4%) 569,543            38.8%
Technology 29,828            53,160            78.2% 165,106          175,515          6.3% 355,119            49.4%
     Total Gen. Govt. 190,029          212,546          11.8% 965,412          901,543          (6.6%) 2,452,016        36.8%

Public Safety
Police 593,063          578,840          (2.4%) 2,710,416       2,663,399       (1.7%) 8,394,457        31.7%
Fire 894,505          899,597          0.6% 4,312,090       4,194,876       (2.7%) 12,347,334      34.0%
Community Development 84,777            92,480            9.1% 379,858          356,207          (6.2%) 1,019,346        34.9%
     Total Public Safety 1,572,345      1,570,917      (0.1%) 7,402,364      7,214,482      (2.5%) 21,761,137      33.2%

Streets ‐ Public Works 318,604          280,144          (12.1%) 1,498,988      1,386,259      (7.5%) 3,640,370        38.1%

Culture ‐ Park and Recreation 236,696          54,412            (77.0%) 535,038          320,719          (40.1%) 1,215,085        26.4%

Total General Fund Expend. 2,317,674      2,118,019      (8.6%) 10,401,802    9,823,002      (5.6%) 29,068,608      33.8%

Operating Transfers Out 132,246          128,079          (3.2%) 661,230          640,396          (3.2%) 1,586,950        40.4%

NET INCOME (LOSS) FOR GENERAL (323,288)       540,305        (1,340,398)   899,246        10,811           

VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH

Current Month Year‐to‐Date

OPERATING REPORT SUMMARY
GENERAL FUND
May 31, 2022
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% of 
Amended  Annual 

% % Annual Budget
Budget Actual Variance Budget Actual Variance Budget Achieved

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND
Revenues 66,635          68,905            3.4% 520,537          545,027          4.7% 1,210,753        45.0%
Expenditures 32,767          66,362            102.5% 166,885          157,369          (5.7%) 447,531           35.2%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 33,868          2,543              353,652          387,658          763,222          

HOTEL TAX FUND
Revenues 7,022            9,341              33.0% 22,953            47,357            106.3% 86,130              55.0%
Expenditures 20,542          7,344              (64.3%) 50,935            50,126            (1.6%) 103,953           48.2%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) (13,520)        1,997              (27,982)           (2,769)             (17,823)           

SPECIAL EVENTS FUND
Admin & Miscellaneous

Revenues 13,104          14,146            8.0% 67,120            67,725            0.9% 161,850           41.8%
Expenditures 12,188          13,174            8.1% 68,831            70,290            2.1% 160,161           43.9%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 916               972                  (1,711)             (2,566)             1,689               

Rock the Block
Revenues ‐                1,400              0.0% ‐  2,050              0.0% 60,000              3.4%
Expenditures ‐                0.0% ‐  7,848              0.0% 54,361              14.4%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) ‐                1,400              ‐  (5,798)             5,639               

Craft Beer Fest
Revenues ‐                ‐  0.0% ‐  ‐  0.0% ‐  0.0%
Expenditures ‐                ‐  0.0% ‐  ‐  0.0% ‐  0.0%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) ‐                ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

Farmers Market
Revenues 2,500            5,800              132.0% 6,150              9,970              62.1% 8,500                117.3%
Expenditures 200               ‐  (100.0%) 200                  365  82.5% 8,342                4.4%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 2,300            5,800              5,950              9,605              158 

Fourth of July
Revenues 4,592            7,292              58.8% 22,960            25,908            12.8% 69,100              37.5%
Expenditures ‐                ‐  0.0% ‐  16,611            0.0% 68,904              24.1%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 4,592            7,292              22,960            9,297              196 

Winter Festival
Revenues 1,146            3,196              178.9% 5,730              7,779              35.8% 16,550              47.0%
Expenditures ‐                ‐  0.0% 50  4,027              7,953.3% 16,402              24.5%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 1,146            3,196              5,680              3,753              148 

Special Events Fund Total 8,954            18,660            32,879            14,291            7,830               

TIF #1 TAX FUND
Revenues 47,050          54,519            15.9% 47,118            54,652            16.0% 1,394,900        3.9%
Expenditures ‐                ‐  0.0% ‐  ‐  0.0% 1,387,000        0.0%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 47,050          54,519            47,118            54,652            7,900               

TIF #2 ‐ DOWNTOWN
Revenues 12,554          11,706            (6.8%) 22,438            24,356            8.5% 328,650           7.4%
Expenditures 2,750            12,891            368.8% 61,751            86,744            40.5% 1,716,400        5.1%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 9,804            (1,184)             (39,313)           (62,388)           (1,387,750)      

TIF #3 ‐ RAND ROAD
Revenues 1,891            3  (99.9%) 1,891              12  (99.4%) 56,080              0.0%
Expenditures ‐                ‐  0.0% ‐  ‐  0.0% 800  0.0%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 1,891            3  1,891              12  55,280             

DISPATCH CENTER FUND
Revenues 449,225        427,979          (4.7%) 823,075          921,477          12.0% 1,513,590        60.9%
Expenditures 129,177        117,682          (8.9%) 666,567          655,008          (1.7%) 1,618,461        40.5%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 320,048        310,296          156,508          266,469          (104,871)         

Current Month Year‐to‐Date

VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH
OPERATING REPORT SUMMARY

May 31, 2022
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% of 
Amended  Annual 

% % Annual Budget
Budget Actual Variance Budget Actual Variance Budget Achieved

Current Month Year‐to‐Date

VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH
OPERATING REPORT SUMMARY

May 31, 2022

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

VILLAGE DEBT SERVICE
Revenues 41,031          48,746            18.8% 41,263            49,492            19.9% 1,215,700        4.1%
Expenditures ‐                ‐  0.0% ‐  ‐  0.0% 1,206,810        0.0%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 41,031          48,746            41,263            49,492            8,890               

TIF #1 DEBT SERVICE
Revenues 67                  453  576.4% 335                  (2,875)             (958.3%) 2,023,800        (0.1%)
Expenditures ‐                ‐  0.0% 975,803          975,005          (0.1%) 2,045,241        47.7%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 67                  453                  (975,468)        (977,880)        (21,441)           

CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
Revenues 74,958          223,402          198.0% 374,790          692,029          84.6% 2,450,577        28.2%
Expenditures 75,166          167,632          123.0% 109,833          266,253          142.4% 1,817,524        14.6%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) (208)  55,770  264,957          425,776          633,053          

PARK IMPROVEMENTS
Revenues ‐                ‐  0.0% ‐  ‐  0.0% ‐  0.0%
Expenditures ‐                ‐  0.0% ‐  ‐  0.0% ‐  0.0%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) ‐                ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

NON‐HOME RULE SALES TAX
Revenues 144,683        172,008          18.9% 856,656          1,023,340       19.5% 2,279,500        44.9%
Expenditures 385,958        160,640          (58.4%) 407,126          198,357          (51.3%) 2,272,000        8.7%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) (241,275)      11,368            449,530          824,983          7,500               

ENTERPRISE FUND

WATER AND SEWER
Revenues 562,830        638,134          13.4% 2,866,648       3,037,874       6.0% 7,391,625        41.1%
Expenses

Administration 54,999          55,508            0.9% 294,749          287,936          (2.3%) 702,115           41.0%
Debt 28,759          7,459              (74.1%) 71,189            71,849            0.9% 147,432           48.7%
Depreciation 161,516        161,516          (0.0%) 807,580          807,579          (0.0%) 1,938,190        41.7%
Billing 18,596          17,658            (5.0%) 102,323          105,920          3.5% 238,763           44.4%
Water 256,044        224,596          (12.3%) 748,435          653,061          (12.7%) 3,434,565        19.0%
Sewer 115,826        65,799            (43.2%) 444,053          370,761          (16.5%) 3,942,217        9.4%

635,740        532,535          2,468,329       2,297,106       10,403,282     
Net Activity Gain (Loss) (72,910)        105,599          398,319          740,767          (3,011,657)      

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

MEDICAL INSURANCE
Revenues 261,084        254,252          (2.6%) 1,312,548       1,283,232       (2.2%) 3,147,258        40.8%
Expenses 256,384        235,276          (8.2%) 1,282,920       1,492,618       16.3% 3,090,608        48.3%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 4,700            18,976            29,628            (209,385)        56,650             

RISK MANAGEMENT
Revenues 121,105        138,728          14.6% 605,526          639,850          5.7% 1,453,271        44.0%
Expenses 37,310          17,108            (54.1%) 1,189,641       1,119,846       (5.9%) 1,612,872        69.4%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 83,795          121,620          (584,115)        (479,996)        (159,601)         

EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT
Revenues 69,919          68,028            (2.7%) 349,595          333,365          (4.6%) 1,039,025        32.1%
Expenses 37,916          87,524            130.8% 333,780          494,641          48.2% 1,241,525        39.8%
Net Activity Gain (Loss) 32,003          (19,496)           15,815            (161,276)        (202,500)         

TOTAL ALL VILLAGE FUNDS (67,990)        1,270,175      (1,175,716)     1,769,653      (3,354,507)      
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DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
MONTHLY REPORT
MAY 2022

Received Earned FY 2020 FY 2021 % Change FY 2022 % Change Budget Variance $ Variance %

January October 47,823         40,329         -15.67% 32,888         -18.45% 41,197         (8,309) -20.17%
February November 66,708         36,855         -44.75% 27,974         -24.10% 37,723         (9,749) -25.84%
March December 46,694         38,514         -17.52% 28,903         -24.95% 39,482         (10,579) -26.79%
April January 40,718         37,621         -7.61% 27,467         -26.99% 38,489         (11,022) -28.64%
May February 40,356         37,428         -7.25% 26,181         -30.05% 38,396         (12,215) -31.81%
June March 40,486         37,438         -7.53% -100.00% 38,306         (38,306) -100.00%
July April 44,824         35,678         -20.40% -100.00% 35,646         (35,646) -100.00%
August May 40,706         38,518         -5.38% -100.00% 39,386         (39,386) -100.00%
September June 41,448         35,963         -13.23% -100.00% 35,910         (35,910) -100.00%
October July 42,693         33,528         -21.47% -100.00% 34,396         (34,396) -100.00%
November August 41,476         33,847         -18.39% -100.00% 39,026         (39,026) -100.00%
December September 39,177         29,210         -25.44% -100.00% 36,043         (36,043) -100.00%

533,107       434,929       -18.42% 143,413       454,000       (310,587)      

Y-T-D 242,297       190,747       -21.28% 143,413       -24.82% 195,287       (51,874)        -26.56%

Collection History 

Current Year BudgetCurrent Year ActualHistorical
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DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
MONTHLY REPORT
MAY 2022

COMBINED - ELECTRICITY & GAS

Receipt 
Month Liability Month 2020 2021 % Change 2022 % Change FY 2022 Variance $

Variance 
%

Jan Dec 117,886       116,503       -1.2% 144,392       23.9% 116,788       27,604 23.6%
Feb Jan 117,123       120,335       2.7% 161,197       34.0% 129,219       31,978 24.7%
Mar Feb 116,704       130,883       12.2% 163,887       25.2% 123,981       39,906 32.2%
Apr Mar 104,962       107,700       2.6% 137,718       27.9% 106,153       31,565 29.7%
May Apr 87,312         93,403         7.0% 117,990       26.3% 97,256         20,734 21.3%
June May 81,656         91,526         12.1% - -100.0% 91,944         (91,944) -100.0%
July June 92,490         107,244       16.0% - -100.0% 103,118       (103,118) -100.0%
Aug July 118,303       110,403       -6.7% - -100.0% 110,585       (110,585) -100.0%
Sept Aug 104,416       111,936       7.2% - -100.0% 108,327       (108,327) -100.0%
Oct Sept 98,328         110,319       12.2% - -100.0% 102,025       (102,025) -100.0%
Nov Oct 86,781         92,037         6.1% - -100.0% 88,006         (88,006) -100.0%
Dec Nov 93,274         101,437       8.8% - -100.0% 97,598         (97,598) -100.0%

1,219,235    1,293,726    6.11% 725,184       -43.9% 1,275,000    (549,816)        

Y-T-D 543,987       568,825       4.57% 725,184       27.5% 573,397       151,787         26.5%

Collection History 

Historical Current Year Actual Current Year Budget
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DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
MONTHLY REPORT
MAY 2022

Received Earned 2020 2021 % Change 2022 % Change Budget Variance $ Variance %

January October 585,729       542,215       -7.43% 602,130       11.05% 548,849       53,281         9.71%
February November 585,612       542,675       -7.33% 657,819       21.22% 549,115       108,704       19.80%
March December 708,009       667,111       -5.78% 747,307       12.02% 675,618       71,689         10.61%
April January 508,950       509,698       0.15% 553,226       8.54% 515,844       37,382         7.25%
May February 497,768       466,021       -6.38% 527,013       13.09% 471,512       55,501         11.77%
June March 515,679       574,063       11.32% -100.00% 581,173       (581,173)      -100.00%
July April 452,741       556,926       23.01% -100.00% 563,580       (563,580)      -100.00%
August May 516,160       622,012       20.51% -100.00% 629,842       (629,842)      -100.00%
September June 544,099       636,306       16.95% -100.00% 644,351       (644,351)      -100.00%
October July 542,519       614,470       13.26% -100.00% 622,157       (622,157)      -100.00%
November August 641,526       720,532       12.32% -100.00% 714,740       (714,740)      -100.00%
December September 529,081       593,038       12.09% -100.00% 589,219       (589,219)      -100.00%

- - 
6,627,872    7,045,068    6.29% 3,087,495    7,106,000    (4,018,505)   

Y-T-D 2,886,067    2,727,721    -5.49% 3,087,495    13.19% 2,760,938    326,557       11.83%

Collection History 

Historical Current Year Actual Current Year Budget
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DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
MONTHLY REPORT
MAY 2022

Vouchered 2020 2021 % Change 2022 % Change FY 2022 Variance $ Variance %

January 179,651       208,145       15.86% 269,221       29.34% 208,535       60,686 29.10%
February 185,089       220,056       18.89% 335,693       52.55% 220,625       115,068 52.16%
March 137,632       151,661       10.19% 145,504       -4.06% 151,204       (5,700) -3.77%
April 202,147       241,823       19.63% 310,848       28.54% 242,710       68,138 28.07%
May 197,921       330,332       66.90% 627,194       89.87% 332,555       294,639 88.60%
June 122,594       289,833       136.42% -100.00% 291,448       (291,448) -100.00%

July 194,674       260,006       33.56% -100.00% 261,174       (261,174) -100.00%

August 266,162       145,998       -45.15% -100.00% 145,456       (145,456) -100.00%
September 150,811       154,181       2.24% -100.00% 153,762       (153,762) -100.00%
October 218,387       280,184       28.30% -100.00% 281,655       (281,655) -100.00%
November 147,566       160,617       8.84% -100.00% 168,141       (168,141) -100.00%
December 130,645       151,210       15.74% -100.00% 158,735       (158,735) -100.00%

2,133,279    2,594,046    21.60% 1,688,460    -34.91% 2,616,000    (927,540)      -35.46%

Y-T-D 902,440       1,152,017    27.66% 1,688,460    46.57% 1,155,629    532,831       46.11%

Revenue History 
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DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
MONTHLY REPORT
MAY 2022

Received Earned 2020 2021 % Change 2022 % Change Budget Variance $ Variance %

January October 174,393       173,241       -0.66% 204,354       17.96% 172,685       31,669 18.34%
February November 181,973       172,248       -5.34% 218,598       26.91% 171,697       46,901 27.32%
March December 217,245       212,281       -2.29% 250,074       17.80% 211,601       38,473 18.18%
April January 144,913       155,657       7.41% 175,158       12.53% 155,158       20,000 12.89%
May February 144,946       144,939       0.00% 169,297       16.81% 144,475       24,822 17.18%
June March 144,621       189,084       30.74% -100.00% 188,478       (188,478) -100.00%
July April 126,701       185,597       46.48% -100.00% 185,003       (185,003) -100.00%
August May 159,315       209,622       31.58% -100.00% 208,950       (208,950) -100.00%
September June 175,641       216,705       23.38% -100.00% 216,011       (216,011) -100.00%
October July 172,331       208,328       20.89% -100.00% 207,661       (207,661) -100.00%
November August 191,900       232,762       21.29% -100.00% 232,016       (232,016) -100.00%
December September 167,141       206,167       23.35% -100.00% 183,265       (183,265) -100.00%

2,001,120    2,306,629    15.27% 1,017,480    2,277,000    (1,259,520)   

Y-T-D 863,469       858,365       -0.59% 1,017,480    18.54% 855,616       161,864       18.92%

Collection History 
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Village of Lake Zurich
Investment Report

Description
Purchase 
Date

Maturity 
Date

Coupon 
Rate

CUSIP / 
Account  Par Value   Purchase Price 

 (Premium) / 
Discount   Market Value 

 Unrealized 
Gain (Loss) 

MONEY MARKET & CASH
Eagle Bank N/A N/A 0.000% 214754‐1 ‐  ‐   ‐   0.00 N/A
IPRIME NA NA 0.000% 1,182,873.04     1,182,873.04        ‐   1,182,873.04       N/A

CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT
Royal Business Bank 04/14/21 07/15/22 0.070% 249,923.54         249,700.00            223.54             249,700.00          ‐ 
Bank USA/Private Bank 01/28/21 07/27/22 0.150% 249,971.52         249,400.00            571.52             249,400.00          ‐ 
Customers Bank 01/28/21 07/27/22 0.150% 249,959.40         249,400.00            559.40             249,400.00          ‐ 
Third Coast Bank 04/19/21 07/27/22 0.100% 249,929.99         249,600.00            329.99             249,600.00          ‐ 
First Internet Bank of IN 02/10/21 08/11/22 0.080% 249,999.63         249,700.00            299.63             249,700.00          ‐ 
GBC International Bank 02/10/21 08/11/22 0.090% 249,946.01         249,600.00            346.01             249,600.00          ‐ 
Pacific Western Bank 01/28/21 01/30/23 0.210% 249,948.24         248,900.00            1,048.24          248,900.00          ‐ 
Servisfirst Bank 01/28/21 01/30/23 0.160% 249,197.83         248,400.00            797.83             248,400.00          ‐ 
Allegiance Bank Texas 02/19/21 02/22/23 0.110% 249,953.44         249,400.00            553.44             249,400.00          ‐ 
BMW Bank North America 02/19/21 02/22/23 0.150% 249,000.00         249,000.00            ‐   246,184.81          (2,815.19)        
Midland States Bank 02/19/21 02/22/23 0.110% 249,955.94         249,400.00            555.94             249,400.00          ‐ 
CIBM Bank, WI 03/26/21 03/27/23 0.070% 249,949.92         249,600.00            349.92             249,600.00          ‐ 
First National Bank, ME 03/26/21 03/27/23 0.070% 249,950.10         249,600.00            350.10             249,600.00          ‐ 
INSBank, TN 03/26/21 03/27/23 0.130% 249,961.56         249,300.00            661.56             249,300.00          ‐ 
Commonwealth Bus Bk 03/31/21 03/31/23 0.100% 249,000.00         249,248.74            (248.74)            245,530.68          (3,718.06)        
US Treasury N/B 03/30/22 07/31/23 1.870% 912828S92 754,000.00         747,844.30            6,155.70          745,635.12          (2,209.18)        
Alameda Cnty‐a‐txbl 04/16/21 08/01/23 0.200% 010878AP1 250,000.00         271,707.50            (21,707.50)      255,017.50          (16,690.00)     
US Treasury N/B 04/15/21 01/15/24 0.250% 91282CBE0 250,000.00         249,140.63            859.37             241,084.00          (8,056.63)        
US Treasury N/B 04/15/21 01/31/25 0.480% 912828Z52 964,000.00         996,422.03            (32,422.03)      931,577.79          (64,844.24)     
US Treasury N/B 04/15/21 07/31/25 0.620% 91282CAB7 406,000.00         399,640.39            6,359.61          375,248.75          (24,391.64)     
US Treasury N/B 05/19/21 07/31/25 0.570% 91282CAB7 350,000.00         345,351.56            4,648.44          323,490.30          (21,861.26)     
US Treasury N/B 07/28/21 07/31/25 0.500% 91282CAB7 252,000.00         249,499.69            2,500.31          232,913.02          (16,586.67)     
US Treasury N/B 01/28/22 01/31/26 1.460% 91282CBH3 1,000,000.00     957,890.63            42,109.37        915,898.00          (41,992.63)     

TOTAL 9,155,520.16     9,140,618.51        14,901.65        8,937,453.01       (203,165.50)   

Per Statement PMA Invests 9,155,520.16     9,140,618.51        8,937,453.01       (203,165.50)   
‐   ‐  

Total 9,155,520.16     9,140,618.51        8,937,453.01      
‐  ‐   ‐  

May 31, 2022
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 2 

 
D E P A R T M E N T  N A R R A T I V E  

 
During the month of June 2022, the Community Development Department was engaged in the following 
activities: 

BUILDING & ZONING DIVISION: 
 
Commercial Permits Issued:  

• 17 S Old Rd: LZ Blooms 
• 676 S Rand (former TGI Fridays): Roof 
• 555 S Rand: Target parking lot 

 
Commercial Occupancies Issued: 

• 1201 S Rand: Avalon Salon  
• 123 Quentin: McDonald’s (new owner) 
• 890 S Rand, Unit A: Lake County Barbell 
• 580 Capital: SVT Supply Chain Solutions 

 
FOIA Requests:  Total number of FOIA requests:  11 
 
 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION: 
 
Planning and Zoning Commission (PZC) Activity:  
The following applications were considered by the PZC at their June 15, 2022 meeting. 
 

1. 440 North Old Rand Road – Variation for a Pier – Roger and Victoria Comins (Applicants and Owners). 
The public hearing was opened and continued to a future meeting of the PZC to allow the owners time 
to assemble additional exhibits for the application. 

 
2. 455 South Rand Road (former Giordano’s property) – PUD Amendment for a new Bank Building – Chase 

Bank (Applicants). The application was presented by Mr. Terron Wright of The Architects Partnership, 
Ltd., who was accompanied by the traffic engineer for the project and representatives from Chase Bank. 
He described the site layout, architecture, building materials and traffic circulation for the project. 
Questions and discussion focused on the circulation between the subject property and the adjacent 
shopping center. Mr. Jason Sfire of Fidelity Group, the owners of the adjacent shopping center indicated 
that while he was generally in support of the proposal, he asked that a pending issue related to the 
traffic circulation between the two properties be resolved prior to approval. The PZC agreed and made 
that a condition for approval in their findings. Following the close of the hearing, the PZC voted 4-0 to 
recommend approval of the project.  

 
3. 708 South Rand Road – Special Use Permit for Dog Wellness and Grooming – Scenthound (Applicants). 

The application was presented by Ms. Valerie Converse the owner and operator of the facility. She 
described the design and operation of the tenant space and answered questions of the PZC related to 
noise attenuation between adjacent tenant spaces. Mr. Jason Sfire of Fidelity Group was also present 
and further confirmed the materials that were proposed to be used to achieve this. Following the close 
of the hearing, the PZC voted 4-0 to recommend approval of the application.  
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4. 353 Enterprise Parkway (Tactic Sports Performance ) – Special Use Permit. Mr. Casey Tiesman, the owner 
and operator of Tactic Sports Performance presented the application to the PZC. He also indicated that 
he was in conversation with the adjacent Lake County Stars Baseball program to partner with them in 
providing private training to their members. There were no objectors to the application at the meeting. 
Following the close of the hearing, the PZC voted 4-0 to recommend approval of the application.  
 

5. 910 N Rand Road (Walgreens Pharmacy) – Variations of bulk, space and yard requirements. Village Staff 
introduced the project indicating that Walgreens had requested the variation along the south lot line of 
the property resulting from the acquisition of their property by Lake County in connection with the 
County’s project for the widening Miller Road. The property owner was requesting these variations to 
bring the setbacks rendered non-conforming as a result of the acquisition back into conformance. Ms. 
Lauren Ryan, attorney for the property owner was also present and answered questions of the PZC. 
There were no objectors to the application. Following the close of the hearing, the PZC voted 4-0 to 
recommend approval of the variations.  
 

6. Text Amendment – Allow for larger Construction Activity Signs on fences. The Application was presented 
to the PZC by Community Development Director Saher. He indicated that this was a business-friendly 
amendment to the sign code to announce new development in the community at the location of its 
construction. He also indicated that the amendments had been presented to the Village Board at a 
recent courtesy review and had received favorable feedback. Following the close of the hearing, the PZC 
voted 4-0 to recommend approval of the amendments.  
 

New Zoning Applications received (for PZC consideration). 
 
The July 20, 2022 meeting of the PZC was canceled as no new applications were received for consideration.  
 

• The Applicant at 440 N. Old Rand Road (Pier Variation) that was continued from the June meeting 
requested that the application be further continued to the August 17, 2022, PZC meeting.  
 
 

New and Ongoing Development: 
 

1. Life Time Construction. Staff reviewed and granted approval of a revised landscape plan for Life Time at 
400 N Rand Road. The revisions focused on the easterly side of the property to compensate for the 
removal of dead or dying trees particularly around the existing wetland in that area. In addition to the 
existing trees that will be maintained, a variety of new evergreen trees will be planted along the lot line 
within that area to continue to ensure successful screening of the property from its neighbors to the 
east. Screening is further enhanced along the east side of the parking lot with similar new evergreen 
trees. The landscape plan proposes the right location and mix of landscape material that would thrive 
in that environment. To the south, and due to the increased size and height of the berm along the south 
property line for screening the southerly neighbors, several of the plantings will be moved closer to the 
parking lot. Additionally, plantings will no longer be included within the median island along Old Rand 
Road due to lack of planting space, the low probability of success to thrive in high traffic and salt 
conditions, and to preserve visibility along the roadway. Staff believes that these revisions continue to 
maintain the spirit and intent of the landscape plan, which is to enhance the development itself, while 
screening it from its surrounding neighbors. Life Time intends to complete the landscape installation 
over the upcoming months. 
 

2. Justice Cannabis Bloc. A ruling from Cook County Circuit Court lifted the injunction that for several 
months has barred the State from issuing the next round of 185 recreational cannabis dispensary 
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licenses from the three lotteries that were held in 2021 (including the one for the Lake Zurich Bloc 
Dispensary that was approved by the Village Board in November 2021). Over the previous weeks, Justice 
Cannabis had begun building renovations at the former TGI Friday’s location on Rand Road and were 
undergoing permitting. The roof at this location needed a complete replacement, which was a curveball 
for Justice that is adding significant costs and some more weeks of delay for its Lake Zurich location.  
 

3. Canterbury Estates. Community Development Director Saher was provided an update on the progress 
of construction at Canterbury Estates on Rt 22. Mr. Scott Shelton of Ryan Homes indicated that they 
had sold over 50% of the total units and sales continue to be robust. Building 9 on the Northeast corner 
was nearing completion, Building 8 would be completed in approximately six weeks and Building 7 in 
approximately ten weeks. Building 1 had begun construction while Buildings 2 and 6 were scheduled to 
commence soon. 
 

4. Block A development discussions. Assistant Village Manager Witherow and Community Development 
Director Saher met with Mr. Joseph Billitteri of Premier Commercial Realty and his partner Mr. John 
Curtis of United Construction Services to discuss a new proposal for Block A. Staff had previously 
reported meeting them to discuss a proposal in July 2018. At that time, the project did not proceed after 
it was determined that their request for financial assistance greatly exceeded what the village could 
provide. This time, they indicated that they had investors for the project and building designs from 
projects they had recently completed in Huntley and Woodstock. Mr. Billitteri and Mr. Curtis were 
proposing an approximately 6,000 square foot sports bar (D.C. Cobb’s Burgers and Brews) and 4-5 
stories of residential apartments, some of which may attract the 65+ age demographic. They indicated 
that D.C. Cobb’s currently has locations in McHenry, Woodstock and East Dundee. They also indicated 
that in order to make the project work, they would request Village participation from a financial 
standpoint.  

 
5. Carwash at 575 and 585 Ela Road. Community Development Director Saher was contacted by Mr. Brad 

Smith of Walker and Dunlop, a Commercial Real Estate Finance Company, inquiring about the two 
parcels for sale that comprise the properties at 575 and 585 Ela Road and contain two buildings – the 
George Garner Cyclery (575) facing Ela Road and the Cornerstone National Bank (585) behind it. Mr. 
Smith wanted to discuss the feasibility of establishing a new automatic car wash facility on the property 
to be owned and operated by Tommy’s Express Car Wash of Michigan. The project would involve 
demolition of the two buildings to make way for the car wash. Director Saher brought up the common 
questions that typically need to be addressed with the establishment of such a land use – traffic 
circulation, lighting, noise (from drying equipment and vacuums), water consumption and waste water 
treatment and reuse, among others. He also advised Mr. Smith that the land use is classified as a special 
use requiring a public hearing of the PZC with Village Board approval. Mr. Smith said that he would 
forward additional details of the proposal shortly. More information about Tommy’s can be viewed at 
https://tommys-express.com/ 

 
Ongoing Code Enforcement: 
 

1. Mazeika Violations (228 W. Main Street). Ms. Mary Meyer, Building Services Supervisor, attended court 
for the hearing scheduled to consider the violations at the property. However, Mr. Mazeika did not 
appear. The judge ordered him to appear on July 1.  
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The chart above represents the total of permit activity on a monthly basis for 2022. 
 
 

 

The chart above compares monthly permit activity for 2022 to the previous year 2021.  
 
  

Jan Feb March April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec
Commercial 19 19 9 29 17 20
Residential 49 75 120 128 140 133
Industrial 0 1 0 0 0 0
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This chart tracks construction value of permit activity by year for 5 years.  
 
 

 

This graph illustrates the number of inspections performed by year.  

  

$0

$10,000,000

$20,000,000

$30,000,000

$40,000,000

$50,000,000

$60,000,000

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Construction Value of New Permits:  
January-December

2018-2022 

2017, 3188
2018, 2820

2019, 3958 2020, 3694

2021, 4492

2022, 2363

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Inspection Activity:  January-December
2017-2022

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 429 of 477) Page 6 of 8 General Attachment: Community Development Department.pdf (Page 6 of 8)



General Attachment: Community Development Department.pdf

 7 

 

This chart indicates inspection activity on a monthly basis for 2022 compared to the previous year 2021.  
 
 
 

  

This graph illustrates the number of plan reviews performed by year.  
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The graph represents the number of contractor registrations for the year as compared to prior years. Contractors are 
required to register on an annual basis to remain current with the village. 

 

 

This graph illustrates the number of code violations reported for the month. The data varies from month to month 
and is season dependent. 
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D E P A R T M E N T A L  N A R R A T I V E  
 

 
 
Park Maintenance: Crews have completed spring clean-ups at parks.  Public restrooms, beaches, piers, and 
splash pad are all open for the season.   
 
Special Events: Staff assisted with 5 Food Truck Socials. 4 Farmers Markets.  Also hosted the Tunnel to Towers 
Run and a Movies in the Park. 
 
Infrastructure Projects: The 2022 Patching Program has been awarded to Chicagoland Paving of Lake Zurich.  
Patching began in June with projected completion in July 
 
The 2022 Sealcoat and Striping Contract has been awarded to Patriot Pavement Maintenance and will address 
various locations throughout the Village. 
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The 2022 Road Resurfacing Program has been awarded to Peter Baker of Lake Bluff.  Concrete and storm 
water removals, replacements, and repairs began in May with milling and paving to follow.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Crews have completed fieldwork for the 2021 sign replacement program.  The program locations mimics the 
annual Road Resurfacing Program. 
 
June Water Main Break Locations: 
On June 13th, Public Works determined a significant underground leak on the 8” diameter fire system service 
to 345 S. Rand Rd which had flooded their crawl space.  Property management for Northlake Commons 
managed and arranged for the repair of this private service.   
 
 
Water Main Replacement:  
The Rt. 12 emergency water main replacement (between L.A. Fitness and Starbucks) has been postponed due 
to higher than expected cost estimates.  Due to field and operational adjustments, this segment will 
temporarily remain out of service while a reasonable plan & scope can be developed, budgeted for and 
competitively bid for in 2022.    
The sole bid for S. Old Rand water main replacement was rejected due to higher than anticipated cost. The 
project scope of work will be reviewed and may be rebid in the fall. 
The water main replacement project for Flint Creek Estates was approved and awarded to Mauro Sewer 
Construction and is anticipated to begin in August. 
   
 
Employee Training:   
All employees participated in Trench and Shoring safety training. 
 
 

Anniversaries: 

 

New Employees: 
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Staff Kudos: 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

A core function of Public Works are related to the completion of work orders for several categories, including 
administrative, forestry, park maintenance, municipal property maintenance, right-of-way, snow and ice, street 
lighting, and storm water system maintenance.  This chart shows the number of hours worked on major activities.  
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Tracking fuel consumption allows staff to make informed decisions relating to the municipal vehicle fleet, including 
the number of vehicles in each department, the types of vehicles purchased and the type of fuel source used.  
Dramatic fluctuations in fuel consumption can occur during events such as heavy snowstorms.  (Output measure) 
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Vehicle cost per mile is an initial indicator of an efficient fleet operation.  With basic cost per mile information in 
hand, all components that feed into that cost can be scrutinized and measured.  These components include labor 
rates, fuel costs and parts costs.  Looking further into the Village’ vehicle cost per mile, staff can measure other 
components such as average vehicle age.  When vehicles are replaced within their life cycle, the impact is usually 
positive.   
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From 2012 to 2015, there was a steady decline in the annual volume of water produced and used by our 

community.  This trend was altered in 2016 due to dry weather leading to increased watering of lawns and 

landscaped areas. 

  2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 
January 49.301 46.667 45.868 44.227 43.867 42.319 43.414   
February 45.801 40.952 41.098 41.452 41.645 40.367 39.261   
March 53.467 44.543 43.155 43.946 43.552 42.924 41.852   
April 55.963 49.974 45,098 43.570 40.662 45.129 43.301   
May 60.273 49.588 48,065 45.339 44.834 51.240 67.048   
June 63.819 56.169 46.114 45.489 51.130 56.763 60.282   
July 68.751 53.755 57.074 59.526 54.529 53.105    
August 66.229 54.746 54.067 61.419 58.959 54.083    
September 58.664    53.928   46.809     44.786 51.040 51.058    
October 45.838 47.169 44.369 43.476 44.443 44.019    
November 42.120 42.335 42.089 41,475 40.680 42.441    
December 46.088 44,961 45.305 44.379 42.684 43.222    
Total 656.314 584.787 559.111 559.084 558.025 566.670 295.158   
Avg 1.793 1.598 1.532 1.532 1.529 1.553 1.631   
% incr/decr 11.37% -12.23% -4.59% 0% -0.02% 1.55%    

 

The highlighted months are the lowest for each of these months in the last 6 years.  The highest monthly 
production in the last 6 years occurred in July of 2016.  In 2021, our daily average was 1.55 million gallons per day.   

Jan Feb March April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec
2013 31.10 34.60 34.77 30.79 30.91 30.52 29.47 29.64 29.54 29.81 31.77 33.02
2014 33.59 30.08 30.63 30.93 30.85 29.41 27.71 27.72 29.26 29.9 29.48 36.59
2015 32.29 33.28 34.22 28.11 28.62 31.83
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A water main break can be a hole or crack in the water main.  Common causes of breaks in the water main 
include:  age, pipe material, shifting in the ground attributed to fluctuations in moisture and temperature 
(below and above the frost line), corrosive soil that causes a thinning of the water main pipe, improper 
backfill, severe changes in water pressure (hammer) which has several causes and physical contact (damage) 
by excavating contractors. 
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Emerald Ash Borer Tree Replacement Program 
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Departmental Narrative 
 
The Lake Zurich Farmers Market has been in operation since Friday, June 3rd and will remain 
open until September 9th (with an abbreviated smaller market to be held on the Fridays of 
September 16th and 23rd) at Paulus Park featuring over 30 vendors, weekly artisans, live music, a 
variety of hot food vendors, recycling at the welcome booth and pet rescues.  Approximate 
attendance is higher than years past with the market seeing over 1,300 attendees weekly. Thank 
you again to our sponsors for the market:  Gold Sponsor- Lake Zurich Tire & Auto Inc, Silver 
Sponsors- DipStick Oil Change, LRS and Stephanie Seplowin, Coldwell Banker and Bronze 
Sponsors- McDonalds/Mendez-Lawrence-Herrera and Medical Murray.   
 
Block A Food Truck Socials continue to run weekly (thru September) featuring 2-3 unique food 
truck vendors on the property from 4-7pm (weather pending).  Thank you to the community 
volunteers for organizing and handling the event day logistics especially Cara Marquis who 
heads up the efforts.  The merging of Groove Grove events with the Block A Food Truck Socials 
was a success.  The first event of the series took place on Wednesday, June 29th and featured live 
entertainment provided by South City Collective and 5 unique artisans showcasing the products 
and talents to the community along the Promenade.  The event brought out over 300 people.  
The next two Groove Grove events are set to run on July 27th and August 31st.  Thank you again 
to our Gold Sponsor, Lake Zurich Tire and Auto Inc. for their support of the Groove Grove 
events.  
 
The first free Movies in the Park event held on Friday, June 17th at Paulus Park at 8:30pm 
featured Sing 2 and brought out over 200 attendees to enjoy the flick. The final Movies in the 
Park is set to run on Friday, July 15th and will feature Clifford the Big Red Dog.  Thank you 
again to our Movies in the Park Sponsors- Silver Sponsor, Lake Zurich Tire and Auto Inc. and 
Bronze Sponsors Martin Enterprises Heating and Air Conditioning.  
 
Dick Schick’s 30th Annual FREE Community Fishing Derby was held on Sunday, June 19th at 
Paulus Park from 9am-12pm.  No registration was necessary nor fishing license required as it 
was a free IDNR fishing weekend.  The event was a success with 89 participants catching (and 
releasing) over 80 fish.  Fish caught and released included bass, blue gills, sun fish, perch and a 
pumpkin seed fish. Largest fish caught was a 14-inch bass by Mateo Martinez. All participants 
walked away with a prize for their participation.  The department would like to thank the Schick 
family, specifically Anne, Mike and John, as well as Bob Warren for continuing to volunteer 
their time to organize and hold this event each year.  A big thank you to Tim Andrews for 
donating all the bait for the day’s festivities.  
 
Paulus Park Beach and Breezewald Beach moved into regular season hours as of June 6th.  
Training of the newly hired 30+ lifeguard team continues into mid-June with the hopes to open 
the Wibit inflatables following the July 4th holiday.  The department has experienced issues 
surrounding Breezewald Beach in regards to vandalism and access throughout the month.  The 
lifeguard chair at the beach was damaged and immediately addressed by Public Works.  A ring 
buoy on the site had the safety rope stolen and needed to be replaced.  Additionally the buoy 
rope and pipe that holds it into place was removed at some point during the evening of June 25th 
causing a closure of the site on Sunday, June 26th until the Public Works team could address it.  
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Beach reopen for regular hours of operation the following day.  The department has increased 
signage and is working with the Police Department to provide additional patrols at the park in 
the upcoming months.   
 
Day Camp wrapped up the first four-week session at the end of June with 41 tweens registered 
daily for Teen Camp, 126 kids registered daily for Camp Alpine and 85 preschoolers registered 
daily for Kamp Kiddie.  The second four-week sessions have filled to capacity numbers for all 
camps with limited availability for the week of post camp.  The department is continuing to 
experience a high volume of outdoor, athletic and Summer dance program registration causing 
many wait listed class participants.  The department has accommodated all dance wait lists and 
is working with contractors to add extra instructors as well as offer additional classes to 
accommodate most of the wait listed participants prior to the sessions beginning 
 
The department has finalized the Fall brochure which hit household late June.  New this Fall 
much like our Yellow Brick Road Preschool program, we will be offering a week priority 
registration for our currently enrolled (fall 2021-summer 2022) dance participants.  Priority 
registration for our Fall/Spring Dance Program begins Monday, July 25th followed by resident 
registration on August 1st and nonresident registration on August 8th.  Registration for Yellow 
Brick Road Preschool is going well with enrollment numbers higher than last year at this time.  
Registration for both our signature dance and preschool programs are ongoing thru the early 
Fall.  
 
The department is continuing to work with the Public Works team to complete a variety of 
projects including prepping program and beach areas for the Summer season, park visit work 
orders, OSLAD approved projects (variations and signage), the Chalet deck replacement, 
parking lot renovation at Buffalo Creek, basketball court renovation at Oak Ridge Park and Barn 
renovation outstanding punch list items (ie. elevator and upper level windows).   
 
The department has received Village Board approval for the following special event to operate 
their special events on Village property the remainder of 2022:  Unplugged Fest (8/7), Taste of 
the Towns (8/14), Boys Scout Overnight (8/20-8/21), Alpine Races (8/21), Brazilian Festival 
(8/27-8/28) and All Community Event’s Jack O Lantern World (Thurs-Sun entire month of Oct).  
The only other external partner the Village is still anticipating an application from is Phase 3’s 
Bushel of Apples Fest.  The department will continue their collaboration with Ancient Oaks 
Foundation quarterly community events.   
 
The Stephen Siller Tunnel to Towers 5K Run/Walk took place at Paulus Park on Sunday, June 
12th at 7:30am. This annual run/walk around Lake Zurich follows the footsteps of 9/11 hero, 
firefighter Stephen Siller to ensure that we never forget and honor the sacrifices of our first 
responders and military heroes. Registration for the event is still proceeding at 
tunnel2towers.org.  Additionally, the organizers had placed up the Remembrance Flag Display 
at the Paulus Park Sled Hill (up thru Sunday, June 12th) in collaboration with the True Patriots 
Care Foundation presenting 343 flag displays in remembrance of each firefighter lost on 9/11.  
They saw great success with their event reporting over 500 attendees and a variety of event 
sponsors.  They have communicated their desire to return to Paulus Park in 2023. 
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The organizers of the LZ Tri have chosen to cancel their 2022 event as of Friday, July 1st. The 
event was approved by Village Board in February to be held at Paulus Park on Sunday, July 10, 
2022 by Championchip 247.  The local contact employee for Championchip 247 who had been 
leading the LZ Tri event operations for 8+ years stepped away from the company in November 
2021.  He provided a comprehensive document listing all necessary event tasks, timelines and 
contacts.  This was provided to both Championchip and the Village.  As Championchip 247 
submitted paperwork to return to Paulus Park in 2022, Village staff including DC 
Christopherson, Sergeant Gaffney and Park and Rec Director Bonnie Caputo met with the owner 
of Championchip 247and a few members of his team in December of 2021 to discuss the event 
operations and expectations.  The document provided by the former employee of Championchip 
was thoroughly reviewed at this time.  In March, the Village passed the resolution for use of 
local and State roads for the LZ Tri.  This was both emailed and mailed to the IDOT rep on 
March 23, 2022.  In April, Village staff (listed above) called for meetings in May and June with 
Championchip 247 to ensure they were on track and progressing with contacts/permits leading 
up to the LZ Tri.  Virtual meetings in May and June were used to continue to review the 
expectations associated with event operations, routes, and permitting.  To the Village’s 
knowledge, Championchip 247 began the permitting process as well as contacting of volunteers 
and other involved agencies early June.  During the week of June 20th, information received by 
Village staff from partnering agencies indicated that Championchip 247 was not providing 
necessary documentation to obtain permit approval through Lake County Department of 
Transportation (LCDOT) as well as IDOT for the bike course.  Approvals from Hawthorn 
Woods, North Barrington and Lake County Sheriffs are needed to obtain both the LCDOT and 
IDOT permits.  On Friday, June 24th, Village Park and Recreation Director Caputo notified 
Championchip 247 that due to the proximity of the event and the upcoming holiday, the Village 
was requiring the approvals from LCDOT and IDOT to be submitted no later than 9am on 
Friday, July 1st otherwise they would need to adjust the event to be a duathlon removing the bike 
course for this year.   On Friday, July 1st it was confirmed that Championchip 247 had not 
received a permit from LCDOT nor IDOT.  The Village communicated the need to move 
forward without the bike portion of the event only allowing the swim and run 
courses.  Championchip 247 responded by informing the Village that the event was canceled for 
this year.  The Village team, listed above, contacted all partnering agencies as well as known 
volunteer groups to inform them of the cancelation. 
 
Further details on both Village sponsored, external and internal events can be found in our 
seasonal program brochure, online or by contacting the department. 

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 445 of 477) Page 4 of 9 General Attachment: Park and Rec Department.pdf (Page 4 of 9)



General Attachment: Park and Rec Department.pdf

 
 
 
 

 
Dance programs include Ballet/Tap, Pointe, Jazz, Company, Lyrical, Hip Hop, Mom & Me classes, 
etc.  The Academy of Performing Arts also offers summer camp/class options.  Registrations 
above are only reflective for registrations taken to join the dance program for 2nd semester and 
recital ticket sales.  
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Preschool includes Terrific Twos, Just for Me Almost 3, Lunch Bunch and enrichment programs, 
Preschool (3yrs-4yrs).  Classes in Winter/Spring 2020 operated daily in three locations:  The Barn, 
St. Peter’s Church and Buffalo Creek.  Classes for Winter/Spring 2021 were condensed to operate 
daily at 1 location due to lower enrollment:  Buffalo Creek.  Due to increased need and 
enrollment, Fall 2021 includes operations at both the Paulus Park Barn and Buffalo Creek 
locations. 
 
  

 

 
 
Athletic programs include the following independent contractors:  tennis, tae kwon do, golf, 
soccer, horseback riding, agility training, and youth/parent child sports.  There has been a dip year 
over year due to contractor’s instructor availability.  
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Day camp includes Kamp Kiddie (ages 3-5), Camp Alpine (grades 1st-5th) and Teen Camp (grades 
6th-8th) as well as daily lunch punch cards and specialty weekly camps.  Revenue does not 
necessarily follow enrollment due to adjusted fees due to the July 4th holiday on a Monday this 
year (was Sunday in 2021) and an increase in resident enrollment year over year (in 2021, 25% 
enrollment was nonresident which is a higher camper rate).  
 
 
 

 
 

2021 and 2022 numbers include both daily and seasonal nonmotorized craft permits; includes 16 daily 
permits and 62 season permits purchased.  
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Beach pass sales are back up for the season.  In 2018 the Paulus Park location underwent a beach 
expansion adding an addition 220 feet of shoreline to the facility.  In addition, passes increased in 
2019 due to the addition of the Wibit inflatables.  In 2020, beach passes were eliminated due to 
COVID. 
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Online registration is available to all residents and non-residents enrolling in programs.  Beach 
membership and facility rentals must be made in person at the Barn.   Payments made at the 
beach are NOT included in these numbers.  Numbers do not include processing for refunds, 
credits, POS and rentals. 
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Departmental Narrative - June 2022 Overview 
 
In June, the Department responded to 402 calls for service, averaged 13 calls per day and required 659 
individual vehicle responses to provide the necessary personnel for each incident.  
 
Forty-eight (48%) percent of the service area responses occurred while 
another call was in progress. Twenty-six (26%) percent of the service 
area needs to the community required an apparatus from a Lake 
Zurich Fire Department non-primary engine or ambulance; or a 
mutual aid department due to multiple calls. This leads to a service area 
without a primary engine or ambulance and increased response times.  
 
Our current staffing model increases response times when simultaneous 
calls occur as the Department is only structured to handle a single 
response per station. We staff two vehicles with only three personnel 
using what is called a "jump company. If the call is for the ambulance, 
the personnel respond with the ambulance, and if it is a fire call, the staff 
responds with the engine. One of the vehicles remains in the station 
unstaffed on every incident we respond to due to the limited personnel 
we have on shift. Once a station commits on a call, the next call for service requires another station or mutual 
aid to handle the incident. 
 

OUR MISSION: 

OUR VISION: 

OUR VALUES: 

To care for and protect our community. 

The Lake Zurich Fire Department is dedicated to meeting the ever-
changing needs of our community, while ensuring a safe and secure 
environment for all, through professional development, unity, and 
teamwork. 

Professionalism, Responsibility, Integrity, Dedication, Honor 
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Administration Division 

The department continues to work with the Board of Fire and Police Commission (BOFPC) on screening 

new hire candidates for the three (3) open positions in the department. The screening process requires many 

hours, including a background interview, follow-up phone calls, neighborhood canvas, and medical and 

psychological exams. The department anticipates exhausting our budgeted overtime costs but costs decrease 

once we can bring the new hires on board and have them assigned to shift. 

 

 

$12,347,334.00

$7,087,487.00

FIRE DEPARTMENT BUDGET

Overall Budget YTD Budget Remaining

$551,580.00

$130,963.00

OVERTIME ACCOUNTS

Overtime Budget YTD Dollars Remaining

Fire Engine 
Ride to 
School! 
(pictured right) 

Thank you for the Girl Scout Treats! (pictured above) 
 
 
Joint Pub-Ed event with Long Grove Firefighters. 
(pictured left) 
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COVID-19 Updates 
 

We are tracking the Personal 

Protective Equipment (PPE) that 

members use and dispose of due to 

the COVID-19 pandemic. 

 

In June, we issued 6 pairs of safety 

goggles and used 150 surgical 

masks on patients, 197 - N95 

respirators for our personnel, 17 

gowns, and approximately 1011 

surgical gloves.  

 

The graph pictured to the right 

shows the year-to-date (2022). 

 

 

Our Personnel 

We welcomed our newest Firefighter/Paramedic Joel Fishman to the Department on June 6, 2022. 
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Community Focus/Risk Reduction/Public 

Education 

Examples of community focus/risk 

reduction/public education include but are not 

limited to; school talks and station tours where 

a safety message such as stop, drop, and roll is 

covered. We also monitor fire and severe 

weather drills in schools and educate children 

about fire safety. Also, we teach exit drills in 

the home to middle school students and 

provide CPR/First-Aid training.  

 

Pictured right is a CPR class with Lake Zurich 

Parks and Recreation staff.  

Congratulations to 
Firefighter/Paramedic Jeff Hall on 
his Fire Investigator Certificate! 

Our three probationary members, FF/PMs 
Joel Fishman, Anthony Kinsley, and Dan 
Frano completed a live burn training this 
month. (Pictured left) 
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Operations Division 

Vehicles Out of Service 

• During June, the following vehicles were out of service due to maintenance, repairs, or breakdowns: 

o Ambulances – 524 hours  

o Engines – 3.50 hours 

o Year-To-Date Hours: 

Ambulances: 683.18 hours | Engines: 1,020.08 hours 

 

Below is the breakdown of Fire versus EMS incidents in Lake Zurich – minus aid given. Our fire calls include 

structure fires, car fires, grass fires, dumpster fires, wires down, and other types of service calls. 
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The following chart reflects 
activity related to emergency 
medical services, a core 
function of the fire 
department — not every 
EMS call results in transport. 
A prime example of this is an 
automobile accident where 
several victims refuse 
transport. EMS transports 
always outpace refusals. This 
chart compares the month of 
June across 3 years. The trend 
is consistent with the data 
period. These numbers 
represent the patients seen.  

 
The following two charts break down calls by the day of the week and hour of the day. 
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STATIONS & STAFFING |     OFFICER          FIREFIGHTER/PARAMEDIC 
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STATION 1  
321 S. Buesching Road 
Lake Zurich, IL 60047 

 

APPARATUS & STAFFING 
BATTALION 32 

 
 
 

ENGINE 321 
AMBULANCE 321 

STATION 2  
350 W. Highway 22 

North Barrington, IL 60010 
 

 

APPARATUS & STAFFING 
 

 

ENGINE 322 
AMBULANCE 322 

STATION 3  
1075 Old McHenry Road 

Lake Zurich, IL 60047 
 

 

APPARATUS & STAFFING 
 

 

ENGINE 323 
AMBULANCE 323 

STATION 4  
21970 Field Pkwy 

Deer Park, IL 60010 
 

 

APPARATUS & STAFFING 
 

 

ENGINE 324 
AMBULANCE 324 
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The graph below represents the percentage of calls by each station and mutual/auto aid for June 2022. The chart does 
not represent the station that responded as the primary resource to the area – it means where the call originated. 
Station 1 is historically the busiest district. 
 

 
The graph below shows the responses by each unit – Ambulances, Engines, and Command Officer – in June 
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The following graphic is a visual representation of call distribution for June. As visually displayed, the assisted 
living/memory care facilities are a large portion of our department calls and are consistently within the top ten 
locations responded to each month. We frequently respond to doctor offices, health clinics, and automobile accidents 
near the Route 12 corridor. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Frequent Call Locations:  

• 900 S. Rand Road – Avantara Health Care Center of Lake Zurich – 24 responses 

• 21840 Lake Cook Road – Deer Park Village Senior Living – 19 responses 

• 795 N. Rand Road – Azpira Place of Lake Zurich – 16 responses 

• 777 Church Street - Cedar Lake Assistant Living - 9 Responses 

• 21481 Rand Road – Northwest Community Healthcare – 4 responses 
 

 
Mutual/Auto Aid Response  
Year to Date –  
 
The mutual aid agreements are 
designed not to overburden any agency 
and are looked at carefully for 
necessary adjustments. Run cards for 
the Department have changed, and our 
partners respond to assist us more 
often. In June, we responded to 49 
mutual aid calls and returned 25 
times before arrival. The chart to the 
right shows YTD Aid Given/Received 
and how many times LZ returned 
before their arrival. Many of our 
response incidents do not require 
intervention from the LZPD 911 
center through automated dispatching 
and resource sharing. They are handled by the agency requesting our response — direct cost savings to our budget 
and an added benefit of the automated dispatch system.  
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99, 20%
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YEAR TO DATE TOTAL

Aid given Aid Received LZ Returned
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All calls we code as a department within the National Fire Incident Reporting System (NFIRS). The codes all relate 
to the text categories noted in the chart below. As indicated below, you will see that the trends remain mostly the 
same across the three years. As shown below, rescue and EMS incidents account for most calls we respond to and 
continue to increase.  

 
As previously mentioned, there is a national standard for coding the type of property use. How is this relevant? We 
see trends in various occupancies and use them to determine our service demand. For example, the healthcare category 
would increase if additional assisted living or nursing homes were open. As shown below, we continue to respond to 
Residential Properties more than any other (61%), and Health Care were second with (13%) of all calls. 

Fires

Rupt., Explose, Overheat (no fire)

Rescue & EMS

Hazardous Conditions (no Fire)

Service Calls

Good Intent Calls

False Alarms & False Calls

Severe Weather & Nat. Disasters

Other Types of Incidents

0 50 100 150 200 250 300

Call Type Catergories June Comparison 

2020 2021 2022

61%

13%

7%

6%

6.47%

3%

2% 1%
1%

Calls by Property Type
Residential

Health Care, Detention & Correction

Mercantile, Business

Assembly

Outside or Special Property

Storage

Educational

Property Use, Other

Industrial, Utility, Defense, Agriculture,

Mining

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 461 of 477) Page 11 of 15 General Attachment: Fire Department.pdf (Page 11 of 15)



General Attachment: Fire Department.pdf

12 | P a g e  
 

Response time includes three key factors: dispatch handling, turnout, and travel time. Dispatch handling time is when 
dispatch takes in information and then dispatch personnel. The turnout time is when the crews receive the call to the 
time they get into the vehicles and hit the enroute button. Travel time reflects the time from en route to when they 
arrive at the incident scene. Construction, speed limits, weather, and train traffic can impact response times. The 
overall goal for arrival at an emergency fire call is 6 minutes and 20 seconds from the time of notification until the 
first unit arrives on the scene. For a response to an EMS incident, this time is 6 minutes.  
 
The following two graphs compare the average emergency response times for Fire and EMS calls within our first 
arriving unit's primary response area. These times will vary based on the first responding unit's location, multiple calls, 
weather, time of day, and traffic conditions. *Dispatch handle times have increased after switching to the new CAD 
system and delays caused by processing an alarm. The ETSB and Infor continue to work on the issue.  
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Training Division 
During June, we completed the following shift training:   

 
New Hire Orientation – Joel Fishman successfully 
completed the 2 week Orientation which concluded with 
a live fire training day at Wauconda’s training facility and 
was assigned to Black Shift. 
 
Hose Advancement – Firefighters practiced advancing 
a hose line through a course while flowing water. 
 
Genesis Extrication Tool Overview – Crews reviewed 
the operation of our new Genesis Extrication tools. 
 
Water Supply – Crews trained on obtaining a water 
supply to the engine while flowing large volumes of 
water, before the engine ran out of tank water. 
 

 
Echo Solar Panels – Crews reviewed the new solar panels at 
Echo and reviewed safe shut down procedures during an 
emergency. 
 
Hazmat Operations – Crews reviewed hazmat science and 
completed a practical drill with the Lake County Haz-Mat team 
involving a tanker truck leaking an unknown chemical. 
 
Dive Support – Crews completed training on supporting dive 
operations followed by a practical session on Lake Zurich. 
 
Mandated Reporter – Paramedics completed the mandatory 
Department of Children and Family Services (DCFS) 
mandated reporter training. This training outlines the types of 
situations that paramedics are required to report to DCFS.  
 
Fire Scene Search – Crews reviewed the proper search 
procedures and which locations are probable areas expected to 
find victims. 

The following members attended Outside Training: 
 
FF. Spata  - Completed the 24 hour Engine Company Operations class. 
 
D/C Christopherson  - Completed the 24 hour FSLA class. 
 
FF. Frano and FF. Kinsley - Completed the 4 hour Traffic Incident Management – Blocking class. 
 
Lt. Stapleton - Completed the 40 hour Company Officer Academy. 
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Fire Prevention Bureau Division 
 
The month of June was extremely busy for the Fire Prevention Bureau. Specialist Kleinheinz 
attended a 3-Day Fire Investigation Conference in Stevens Point, WI. 
  
The month was one of our highest months for Plan Reviews. We received 37 Reviews and spent 
over 50 hours on the Review process.  
 
The Fire Prevention Bureau was notified by Public Works of a water main break under Jewel Foods 
on West Route 22. Nearly 2 days was spent working with property managers and village staff to 
insure a safe site and to return water service as quickly as possible to the occupants. 
 
June is also our preparation month for numerous fireworks shows. The Fire Department and the 
Fire Prevention Bureau provide permits and site safety for 4 shows during June and July. The shows 
take long hours of meetings, permits and set up before ever being shot.  
 
JUNE 2022 ACTIVITIES 

• Construction Meetings 

o Lifetime 

o Sanctuary 

o Village of Deer Park/Deer Park Mall 
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o Dunkin Donuts of Deer Park 

o Fireworks site meetings 

o Weekly food truck inspections 

o Casey’s 

o Gere Marie on new buildings 

o Higher Ground Kildeer 
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Departmental Narrative

 
General 
• Investigative Aide John Filantres retired (for the second time) on June 1, 2022. He served the 

Department as a sworn officer and civilian for a combined 44 years.  
• Chief Husak was recognized for his service to the Northeastern Illinois Regional Crime Laboratory 

(NIRCL) Executive Board. Chief Husak has served on the board since 2015 and culminated his service 
as president from 2019-2022.  

• Our Department launched a vehicle safety program in collaboration with Advance Auto Parts in Lake 
Zurich. Representatives from the business gave our Department $1500 in gift cards that officers can 
issue to motorists in need to encourage them to repair headlights, taillights, or other minor equipment 
issues. 

• The Police Department processed 20 Freedom of Information requests this month. 
• Our agency participated in an IDOT speeding enforcement campaign from June 6th to 14th.  32 grant 

hours were worked as part of the campaign.  The grant hours yielded the following results: 52 speeding 
citations, 3 distracted driving citations, and 3 other citations. 

• The Pro-Life Action League hosted its annual “Truth Tour” in the area of South Rand Road and Route 
22 on Tuesday, June 14th. Officers monitored the area and noted approximately 40 people who 
participated in the event.  The participants fanned out approximately ½ block covering all four corners 
of the intersection and remained in the grassy areas along the roadway while holding large signs.  The 
dispatch center only received one complaint during the event.  
 

Patrol and Communications 
• Officer Jeffrey Marra joined the Department on June 6th. He transferred from Mundelein Police 

Department prior to coming to Lake Zurich.  
• Telecommunicator Kirsten Crenshaw joined the Department on June 6th. She comes to us having 

experience as a community service officer, an auxiliary police officer, and a telecommunicator. 
• Officer Kourtev received a Department P.R.I.D.E. Award for rising above his normal job duties while 

on a recent call on June 8th.  
• Year-to-date, officers conducted 2339 traffic stops and issued 1200 traffic citations. 
• During the month, Dispatch handled 1792 9-1-1 calls and 4643 administrative calls. 
• There were two Major Crash Assistance Team callouts in June. On June 18, Officer Young assisted the 

Winthrop Harbor Police Department on a search and rescue mission.  Young served as a relief drone 
pilot and observer. On June 24, Officer Young assisted the Lincolnshire Police Department with an 
officer-involved crash.  Young assisted at Condell Hospital. 
 
Investigations 

• The Criminal Investigations Division is currently investigating 152 cases, averaging 38 cases per 
detective. Of the 152 cases, 9 have been sent to the Lake County State’s Attorney’s Office (LCSAO) 
to obtain arrest warrants for identified suspects.  

• Two liquor licenses were requested and approved.  
• Alcohol compliance checks were conducted at all Lake Zurich alcohol retail stores. Two stores sold 

alcohol to a confidential informant who was under the age of 21. Both clerks were cited for selling 
alcohol to a minor.  

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 467 of 477) Page 2 of 8 General Attachment: Police Department.pdf (Page 2 of 8)



General Attachment: Police Department.pdf

 

   
Officer initiated activity includes DUI Arrests, Vehicle Violation Citations, Non-Vehicle Violation Citations, 
Driving while License Suspended/Revoked, Crime Prevention Notices, Criminal Arrests, Traffic Citations, 
Traffic Stops, Extra Watches conducted, and Zero Tolerance enforcement.  Total incidents are all CAD 
incidents. Frontline data, including vacation watches and directed patrols, are now listed under officer-
initiated activity and are no longer CAD incidents. 

  

 
 

 
Original criminal reports, generally taken by Patrol section personnel, are reviewed by the Investigations 
Commander and assigned to Investigative personnel based on Solvability Factors. 
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The Lake Zurich Police Department has switched over to the FBI’s National Incident-Based Reporting 
System (NIBRS). Data is broken down into the following three catagories: Crimes Against Persons, which 
include crimes such as murder, assault, and sex offenses; Crimes Against Property, which include crimes 
such as robbery, burglary, theft, fraud, and stolen property; and Crimes Against Society, which includes 
crimes such as drug/narcotic violations, pornography, and weapon violations.  

 

Illinois passed new cannabis rules and regulations that went into effect on January 1, 2020. These citations 
include local ordinance cannabis possession citations, state statute cannabis related citations (includes 
possession, delivery, paraphernalia, and DUI), and DUI arrests with cannabis as the primary or 
contributing factor. 
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Law enforcement agencies in Illinois are now required to report to the state any incident where a law 
enforcement officer was dispatched to deal with a person experiencing a mental health crisis or incident. 
The report shall include the number of incidents, the level of law enforcement response and the outcome 
of each incident. For purposes of this section, a ‘mental health crisis’ is when a person’s behavior puts 
them at risk of hurting themselves or others or prevents them from being able to care for themselves. 

 
Information depicted in this graph relates to traffic stops conducted by Department personnel.  
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Information depicted in this graph relates to Driving Under the Influence of Alcohol/Drug arrests, 
Driving while Driver’s License Suspended/Revoked arrests, and various criminal arrests (Domestic 
Battery, Retail Theft, Drug Offenses, etc.) conducted by Department personnel.  
 
 

 
The Department conducts traffic crash investigations on both public roadways and private property (primarily 
parking lots). The traffic crashes are broken down into four categories: fatal, personal injury, property damage, and 
private property. Routine traffic crashes are taken by Patrol personnel. Traffic Safety personnel investigate fatal, 
serious personal injury, and commercial motor vehicles.  
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Training is an important element to maintain or improve skills/knowledge/ability. The main categories of 
training include field training, chief’s training, civilian training, firearms training, outside agency training, 
in-house training, and renewal required training.  
 
 

 

The records department monitors the number of alarms to which Patrol personnel respond – many of 
the alarms are false.  
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The Administrative Adjudication process was originally put in place to address automated traffic 
enforcement citations. This program has been expanded to review vehicle equipment compliance 
citations, administrative tows, and parking citations.  

Red Light Camera Violations and Accidents (Year-to-Date)  

2022 
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Ci
ta

tio
ns

 

N
et

 
Re

ce
iv

ed
 

He
ar

in
gs

 

Li
ab

le
 

N
ot

 
Li

ab
le

 

N
on

-S
ui

t 

12
/ 

M
ill

er
 

Ro
ad

 

12
/ 

Ro
ut

e 
22

 

12
/ J

un
e 

Te
rr

ac
e 

January 213 $11,760.00 1 1 0 0 1 4 1 

February 75 $14,300.00 3 2 1 0 2 1 2 

March 226 $6,570.00 6 5 0 1 0 4 0 

April 241 $8,120.00 2 1 0 1 0 2 0 

May 229 $8,280.00 0 0 0 0 1 3 1 

June 206 $13,070.00 3 1 2 0 2 2 1 

July          

August          

September          

October          

November          

December          

Total 1190 $62,100.00 15 10 3 2 6 16 5 

Information depicted in this chart relates to red light camera violations, adjudication (court) for those contesting 
their violation, and accidents that have occurred at intersections with red light cameras. 
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VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH, ILLINOIS 
ANNUAL TREASURER’S REPORT 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 
 

The report that follows complies with the publication requirement as defined in the Illinois Compiled 
Statutes Chapter 65 Section 5/3.1-35-65: 
 
REVENUES:  Major revenue sources for the fiscal year included property taxes 11,170,535, 
telecommunications taxes 408,996, utility taxes 1,321,613, sales taxes 9,722,198, local use taxes 754,627, 
shared income tax 2,594,046, charges for services 19,095,459, grants 1,723,034, and miscellaneous 
1,719,638 for a total of $48,510,146. 
 

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF VILLAGE FINANCIAL CONDITION:  

 

 

VENDOR DISBURSEMENT $2,500 AND HIGHER: Barras PhD. PC., Joshua A. 2500; Field, Ken 2500; P F 
Pettibone & Company 2509; Chuck's Compressors Inc 2528; Clifford-Wald, A Kip Company 2540; Eagle 
Engraving, Inc 2618; Basic 2625; Precision Lock & Safe, Inc 2627; Lake County Collector 2653; LZ Family 
Martial Arts Academy 2670; Jasper Weller, LLC 2692; Kondic, Jennifer 2741; Chicago Parts & Sound LLC 

Category 2021 2021 2021
Revenues:
Program revenues:
     Charges for services 11,246,919$   7,848,540$   19,095,459$    
     Operating grants 810,422         -              810,422          
     Capital grants 648,180         -              648,180          
General revenues:
     Taxes 13,388,750    -              13,388,750     
     Intergovernmental 13,446,255    -              13,446,255     
     Investment earnings (14,708)         (1,707)         (16,415)          
Other 1,136,646      849             1,137,495       
          Total revenues 40,662,464    7,847,682     48,510,146     
Expenses:
     General Government 1,724,549      -              1,724,549       
     Public Safety 18,808,688    -              18,808,688     
     Highways and Streets 5,464,562      -              5,464,562       
     Culture and Recreation 1,236,703      -              1,236,703       
     Economic Development 618,979         -              618,979          
     Interest on long-term debt 885,519         -              885,519          
     Water/Sewer -               4,960,349     4,960,349       
          Total expenses 28,739,000    4,960,349     33,699,349     

Change in Net Position 11,923,464    2,887,333     14,810,797     

Beginning net position 49,110,675    46,160,991   95,271,666     
Ending net position 61,034,139    49,048,324   110,082,463    

Change in Net Position
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2021

 Activities Activities
Governmenta Business- Total Village 

Wide
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2749; Municipal Fleet Managers Assn. 2855; American Gases Corp 2919; Dogz Are Us, LLC 2979; 
Diversified Audio Group, Inc 3000; Spring Align Of Palatine  3006; Kallish, Deacon 3036; Nfront Athletics 
LLC 3046; Gold Shield Detective Agency, Inc 3060; Morton, Doug & Jessica 3060; Frankenstitch 
Promotions, LLC 3100; E S R I Inc. 3100; Casper True Value Hardware Inc 3114; Thomas Pump Co., Inc 
3119; Linko Technology Inc 3125; Cutler Workwear 3131; Soil & Material Consultant Inc. 3148; Sterling 
Codifiers LLC 3174; At & T 3246; LFC Entertainment Grp Of Orland Pk 3250; Range Ventilation Design Inc 
3250; Vanderstappen Land Surveying Inc 3300; Factory Motor Parts 3300; Service Sanitation, Inc 3315; 
JMLJ Construction Co Inc 3365; Cummins Sales And Service 3404; Menards - Long Grove 3494; Team Reil, 
Inc 3546; Mike'S Towing, Inc 3556; Central Polygraph Service, Ltd 3570; Des Plaines Park Distr 3585; 
Murawski, Timothy & Alaina 3600; Kathleen Field Orr & Associates 3619; Polywka Group LLC 3625; Safety-
Kleen Corporation 3659; 911 Tech Inc. 3700; Fastenal Company 3730; Suburban Law Enforcement 
Academy 3736; Petroleum Technologies Eqpt., Inc 3739; Plea Association 3756; Heintzelman Law LLC 
3757; Applied Concepts Inc. 3770; Bush, John 3800; USA Bluebook 3869; Lake County Partners 3926; 
Boarman Kroos Vogel Group, Inc 4000; Stanley Security Solutions 4037; Adams Steel Service & Supply, Inc 
4041; American Mobile Staging, Inc 4100; Blue Cross Blue Shield Illinois 4100; On Course Riding Academy 
4120; Moretti, Kathryn A. 4220; Sherwin Williams Co 4330; Applause Talent Presentations 4330; LZ Fire 
Pension Fund 4338; Fambrow Management, LLC 4354; Intime Services Inc 4380; Thompson Elevator Insp 
Service Inc 4384; Lai, Ltd 4386; Mediastar 4465; NIPSTA 4500; Cricket Theatre Company 4515; American 
Backflow & Fire Prevention 4531; CALEA 4595; Village Of Vernon Hills 4638; Wizard Of Wood Flooring Ltd 
4670; Esscoe LLC 4713; Everbridge Inc 4785; Personnel Strategies, LLC 4800; Axon Enterprises, Inc 4804; 
Wickstrom Auto Group, Inc 4874; Speer Financial Inc 5000; Air One Equipment Inc 5018; M/I Homes Of 
Chicago 5090; Frontline Public Safety Solutions 5288; Mauro Sewer Construction 5313; Golden Fence, Inc 
5400; Braniff Communications Inc. 5493; Kns Property Management Inc 5531; Teska Associates 5560; 
United Laboratories, Inc 5572; Construction & Geotechnical 5600; Clark Hill PLC 5630; Power DMS, Inc 
5777; G10 Enterprises, LLC 5820; Kotlowski, Thomas 5844; Barrington Transportation Co. 5889; Ferguson 
Enterprises LLC 5940; Knox Associates, Inc 5978; Bella Cain Inc 6000; Interspiro Inc. 6140; Conserv FS,  Inc 
6230; NIPAS 6292; Aronson Fence, Inc 6325; MABAS Division IV 6365; Vermont Systems, Inc. 6428; Mid 
American Water Of Wauconda Inc 6471; Chapman & Cutler LLP 6500; Paddock Publications Inc. 6538; 
Dinges Fire Company 6565; Henry Schein EMS 6627; Insight Public Sector, Inc 6659; Northeast Multi-
Regional Trng. 6795; Aladtec, Inc 7058; Best Technology Systems, Inc 7325; Earthchannel 
Communications, Inc 7495; Telcom Innovations Group, LLC 7531; Vortex Technologies Inc. 7650; Viking 
Chemical Company 7653; Elevated Safety LLC 7740; West Side Tractor Sales  7807; U S Postmaster 7813; 
CMRS - Postage By Phone 8000; Toshiba Financial Services 8153; Lake County Div Of Transportation 8315; 
SWALCO 8333; Gasaway Distributors Inc. 8443; Icon Building Group 8489; Metro Door & Dock, Inc 8595; 
Runnion Equipment Company 8641; SES 8648; JMK Design, Ltd 8915; Lexipol, LLC 8972; AEC Fire Safety & 
Security, Inc 9002; Grainger 9146; ESO Solutions, Inc 9242; Otis Elevator Company 9260; Windstream 
9533; Roca Builders Inc 9673; Elegant Embroidery Inc 9934; Northwest Municipal Conference 10012; HBK 
Water Meter Service Inc. 10206; The Tree Medix, LLC 10400; Kloss Distributing Company, Inc 10426; 
Suburban Laboratories, Inc. 10519; KK Stevens Publishing Company 10648; Fischer Bros Fresh Concrete, 
Inc. 11042; Mobotrex, Inc 11272; Civic Plus 11349; J U L I E Inc. 12045; Il Department Of Transportation 
12162; Metropolitan Industries Inc. 12318; Soil Eng & Testing Consultants, LLC 12438; Lake County, Illinois 
CVB 12500; Thorne Electric Inc. 12865; Kiesler Police Supply, Inc. 12941; Garden Homes 13250; Municipal 
Emergency Services, Inc 13288; Precision Pavement Markings, Inc 13410; Foster & Foster, Inc 13506; K-
Tech Specialty Coatings, Inc 13618; Traffic Control & Protection Inc 13804; Rasco Mason Contractors 
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14032; Motor Parts & Equipment Corp 14464; Environmental Aquatic Mgmt LLC 14500; Meade, Inc 14728; 
Napa Auto Parts 14775; Thelen Materials, LLC 14892; Integrated Lakes Management Inc 15000; J & M 
Displays, Inc 15000; Dell USA LP 15307; Cleansands, Inc 15500; Keller-Heartt Oil., Inc 15602; Atlas Bobcat, 
LLC 15663; Rush Truck Center 15749; Joseph D Foreman & Company, Inc 15882; Wachs Valve & Hydrant 
Services, LLC 16080; Homer Industries Inc. 17010; Home Depot Credit Services 17535; Terrain Group 
17600; Call One, Inc 18663; Premier Fence Inc 18945; Nicor Gas Company 18968; Policy Confluence Inc. 
DBA Polco 19100; American Garage Floor Systems 19479; Wisconsin Department Of Revenue 20175; 
Health Endeavors, SC 20651; Alpha Paintworks, Inc 20700; ME Simpson Co., Inc 21060; Toshiba Business 
Solutions, USA 21087; On Time Embroidery, Inc 21293; FOP Fraternal Order Of Police 21560; Vision Service 
Plan Of Illinois NFP 21648; BS&A Software 21721; LZ Development Group LLC 22400; Performance Paving 
Ltd 24000; Rainbow Collision Center, Inc 24512; Hot Shots Sports 25741; RAE Lifts 26400; Compass 
Minerals American Inc 27363; Stryker Sales Corporation 28040; Greco Electric 28552; BA Lighting, LLC 
29535; Northern Il Police Crime Lab 30549; Altorfer Industries, Inc 31296; Mc Ginty Bros., Inc. 33775; 
Andres Medical Billing 35099; Robert E. Hummel Construction 35920; Crystal Maintenance Plus Corp 
36836; Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP 37390; LeadingIT Solutions, Inc 37944; Local 150 38628; Mcnelly 
Service, Inc 38795; Sutton Ford Inc 39308; Evans & Son Blacktop, Inc 42538; Dataprose, LLC 43914; CDM 
Smith, Inc 43987; IAFF 44040; Bell Fuels Inc. 44664; Christopher B. Burke Eng., Ltd 47631; Motorola 
Solutions, Inc 48111; State Industrial Products Corp 48875; CDW Government LLC 49262; Clarke Environ 
Mosquito Mgmt 50443; St. Aubin Nursery & Landscaping 52577; Priority Dispatch Corp 53021; Village Of 
Hawthorn Woods 59623; Gatso USA, Inc 60810; Martin Enterprises Heating/Air Cond 61824; Clark Baird 
Smith LLP 64091; Tax Exempt Leasing Corp 66361; Bonnell Industries Inc 71799; Cargill Salt 71900; 
Albarran, Luis 73333; AEP Energy, Inc 75565; Aflac Inc. 76595; Patriot Pavement Maintanence 78503; Klein 
Thorpe & Jenkins 81044; Standard Equipment Company 85659; Hitchcock Design Inc 86048; Layne 
Christensen Company 89959; Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc 92221; Fireground Supply 96243; 
Commonwealth Edison 105852; Standard Life Insurance Company 114605; Engineering Enterprises, Inc 
125267; Lake County Treasurer 126061; Xylem Water Solutions USA, Inc 127293; US Bank National Assoc. 
130928; Tyler Technologies, Inc 131233; Village Of Kildeer 131298; Copenhaver Construction, Inc 135506; 
Landworks Ltd 150012; Bell Fuels Service Co 155021; Suburban Concrete Inc 164806; Inland Bank 170243; 
LC Metropolitan Enforcement Group 174509; Special Recreation Association 182071; Bradford Lake Zurich 
5 LLC 187422; Sewertech LLC 187909; Sebert Landscaping 230089; Il EPA 244414; Lake Zurich Pol Pnsn 
Fund 336071; Constellation New Energy, Inc. 358595; Peter Baker & Son Company 391294; IPPFA 447900; 
American Express 458551; Midwest Operating Eng L/150 481278; Sawyer Falduto Asset Management LLC 
497933; ICMA 504908; Manhard Consulting Ltd 512419; Lake Zurich Community Unit School District 95 
544699; Macqueen Equipment, LLC 626493; Illinois Department Of Revenue 645765; I M R F 893702; 
Intergovernmental Risk Mgmt Agency 902175; Cornerstone National Bank & Trust 1190557; Builders 
Paving, LLC 1322929; Lake County Public Works Dept. 2175544; I P B C 2360531; Bank Of New York Mellon 
2639647; United States Department Of The Treasury 4013631 

 

EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION, Less Than $25,000: I. Ahumada, A. Albiter, L. Anderson, R. Anderson, C. 
Andrews, A. Arden, N. Austin, B. Bailey, M. Baygood, J. Beaudoin, Z. Berman, N. Bianchi, D. Bobrowski, G. 
Borst, W. Borst, K. Bos, G. Bourke, K. Boyce-Zanello, M. Boynton, G. Brown, M. Brown, S. Brown, C. 
Buckman, J. Bukowski, B. Burch, D. Carrillo Jr, K. Carter, K. Cecala, T. Cianci, A. Ciezadlo, L. Cunningham, 
V. Czerwinski, M. Euker, A. Fahey, V. Fahey, J. Filantres, A. Fleming, D. Frano, J. Gannon, S. Gibson, D. 
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Gold, A. Gralinski, N. Gralinski, C. Gwizdala, J. Harper, A. Hefner, A. Hernandez, J. Higgins, C. Hoffmann, 
K. Hunt, E. Husak, J. Husak, M. Ignatenko, M. Jackson, K. Johnson, M. Johnson, S. Johnson, A. Johnston, 
K. Johnston, J. Kadzielawski, W. Karlberg, K. Kauffman, A. Kinsley, L. Klodnicki, C. Kottke, E. Langer, A. 
Leon, J. Lewis Ii, S. Lord, M. Lucas, E. Macdonald, M. Machamer, A. Malin, S. Mazzalonga, J. Mccreary, E. 
Mejicano-Gormley, B. Melnychuk, A. Mescha, C. Mescha, A. Miller, G. Mirabelli, A. Mohs, F. Moreno, L. 
Moses, D. Mueller, V. Multra, S. Netzel, E. Oleary, K. Oleksy, P. Omalley, M. Ossmann, N. Ossmann, O. 
Paparone, V. Paradiso, H. Paulus, R. Perocho, K. Peterson, N. Petroff, D. Petrow, D. Powers, T. Poynton, 
O. Pratt, A. Proksa, T. Rae, S. Reiss, J. Riddle, R. Ristoff, C. Rosenbaum, E. Rowley, J. Rowley, H. Ryan, J. 
Sabia, G. Scarry, G. Schaedel, M. Schroeder, D. Schultz, A. Schutz, K. Schwichtenberg, K. Schwichtenberg, 
N. Seidl, J. Simpson, M. Spacone, J. Sprawka, E. Strack Jr, P. Tauras, J. Temple, A. Tognetti, C. Tognetti, T. 
Tognetti, T. Turczynski, E. Tyndorf, L. Ulbrich, S. Vojack, S. Weber, G. Weider, N. Welter, L. Wenzel, S. 
Wicks, L. Wilkes, J. Wollard, J. Wollard, M. Zack, K. Zolnierek, M. Zolnierek $25,000-$49,999: K. Amato, 
A. Bonestroo, M. Buffo, C. Flannery, J. Higgins, J. Malcolm, J. Tapia, G. Villa $50,000-$74,999: L. Biondo, 
C. Boyd, M. Brown, S. Fenton, N. Gerling, D. Gleich, A. Kadzielawski, L. Kaminski, G. Kourtev, J. Kramer, V. 
Mccormack, J. Michaels, J. Reusch, N. Risicato, S. Ritchie, M. Smith, J. Sprow, J. Stanonik, F. Stefka, S. 
Steiner, O. Taylor, M. Vazquez, T. Verbeke, W. Wierer, A. Wilson, T. Yango $75,000-$99,999: S. Abbott, J. 
Bartoli, T. Brown, H. Cipolla, B. Corral, S. Creech, J. Cuellar, K. Glasder, A. Harper, E. Harrison, A. 
Hartmann, A. Holub, R. Kleinheinz, K. Kordell, S. Kroll, R. Kulig, C. Lovelace, S. Matheson, M. Meyer, P. 
Murray, P. Neyfeldt, Z. Panik, D. Pearson, A. Popiolek, J. Radtke, K. Schroeder, J. Schuler, S. Severino, M. 
Sikorski, A. Sparkowski, B. Spata, P. Steffy, A. Tanner, B. Thomey, S. Walkington, M. Wicinski, R. Wojcik 
$100,000-$124,999: J. Alber, C. Beidelman, R. Bene, B. Blaauw, C. Boeckmann, D. Bradstreet, J. Brooks, 
A. Campbell, S. Cascio, M. Cernock, J. Corral, M. Frey, S. Frost, M. Griffiths, J. Hall, A. Heer, J. Holden, G. 
Kingery, A. Lonski, B. Lucas, J. Mahanna, K. Michehl, R. Mitch Iii, K. Mogge Jr, S. Nemeth, S. Norman, S. 
Paulus, P. Penkava, E. Ryan, S. Schmitt, C. Siemers, A. Skalski, B. Stodola, P. Stone, P. Struga, J. Vanacker, 
M. Wiltgen $125,000 and Greater: D. Anderson, I. Bereza, C. Booth, M. Brown, R. Butler, B. Caputo, J. 
Christopherson, S. Cornell, M. Duebner, D. Erb, C. Gaffney, D. Gibson, J. Grant, A. Grunder, M. 
Hautzinger, C. Hedquist, J. Henriksen, K. Hohs, B. Hoops, S. Husak, J. Johnson, R. Johnson Jr, T. Johnston, 
L. Kammin, R. Keller, J. Kelly, M. Kempf, S. Knight, J. Kraus, G. Pilaski, D. Pilgard, P. Rainey, D. Reid, P. 
Rotstein, S. Saher, D. Santoyo, A. Sieber, S. Stapleton, D. Thiergood, J. Wascow, M. Wenzel, R. Witherow, 
R. Witt, B. Yee, A. Young 
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